
Chancellors Docket No. 50 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
Office of the Chancellor 

August 18, 1971 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith 
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, 
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on September 8, 1971. The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted 
as a report to the Board of Regents. 

The University Of Texas at Austin 
The University Of Texas at El Paso 
The University Of Texas at Arlington 
The University Of Texas at Dallas 
The University Of Texas Southwestern Medical School at 
The University Of Texas Medical School at San Antonio 
The University Of Texas Dental School at San Antonio 
The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 
The University of Texas Medical School at Houston 
The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston 

Dallas 

The University of Texas M. D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston 
The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston 

Division of Graduate Studies 
Division of Continuing Education 

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston 
The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide) 

Listed below are U, T, System and Institutional items which I recommend for the 
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget 
changes. 

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 

Law Office of The University of Texas System 

1. Transfer $1,239.70 from the Classified Personnel Salaries account to the 
Travel account. Funds available in the salaries account were needed for 
anticipated travel expenses during the summer. (RBC# D-162) 

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction (Revolving Fund) 

2. Appoint Harvey E, Emig as Assistant to the Director effective August 1, 1971 
at an annual salary rate of $22,000. (RBC# D-164) 

3. Appoint John M. Davis, Jr. as Architect and Planning Advisor effective 
August 1, 1971 at an annual salary rate of $13,500. (RBC# D-165) 

C-1 

74 



REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET (Continued) 

System Personnel Office - Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
Division (Revolving Fund) 

4. Transfer $500 from the W.C.I. Physical Examinations account to the W.C.I. 
Travel account. This transfer was needed to provide the additional travel 
funds required to attend the pre-hearing conferences at Industrial Accident 
Board regional offices. (RBC# D-163) 

Special Service - Security Division 

5. Transfer $5,000 from Administrative and Professional Salaries to Classified 
Personnel Salaries to provide for the appointment of an additional Traffic­
Security Inspector and for overlapping salaries during a change in 
secretarial help. (RBC# D-161) 

Regional Medical Program of Texas (U. s. Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare Grant Funds) 

6. Resign Eleanor D. Lerro, Operations Officer - Nursing Education at an 
annual salary of $14,500, effective August 11, 1971. (RBC# D-166) 

Lutcher Center 

7. Transfer $1,000 from Administrative Charges to Trust Funds to the Lutcher 
Center Special Operations account to provide for special operations of the 
Lutcher Center. (RBC# LC-51) 

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 

8. Appoint J. Marvin Higbee as Assistant to the Vice President for Academic 
Affairs effective June 8, 1971 at an annual salary rate of $16,000. 
(RBC# PB- 33) 

9. The following transfers were made between accounts at U. T, Permian Basin: 

To: General Institutional Equipment 
General Operating Expenses 
Library 
Vice President for Academic Affairs 

Salaries 
Maintenance and Operation 

Vice President for Business Affairs 
Salaries 
Travel 

From: U. T. Permian Basin Unallocated Account 
Vice President for Academic Affairs -

Clerical Assistants 
Consultants 

Program Planning 
Engineering and Miscellaneous 

Office of the President - Clerical Assistants 

$100,000 
57,241 
35,000 

3,689 
2,400 

5,447 
1 000 

$ 204 777 

$187,157 

2,400 

9,000 
5,003 
1 217 

$204 777 

These transfers represent pre-closing adjustments to reallocate funds for 
the purpose of encumbering supplies and equipment orders. 
(RBC# PB-13, PB-14, PB-15, PB-16, PB-17, PB-18, PB-19, PB-20, PB-21, PB-22) 

C-2 



OTHER FISCAL ITEMS 

1, The University of Texas at Austin -- Remodeling of Experimental Science 
Building 

In the planning stages of the remodeling of approximately 6,300 square feet 
in the Experimental Science Building at The University of Texas at Austin, 
the existing conditions of the space and the existing plans and specifications 
were reviewed by the Project Engineers, Zumwalt and Vinther, and the Office 
of Facilities Planning and Construction to identify the conditions which would 
influence the remodeling requirements for the space changes needed for the 
Department of Microbiology. 

In the demolition stage and in the early construction stage, it was 
ascertained that unforeseen conditions needing correction would exceed the 
established construction Contingency Allowance of $7,500.00. These 
unforeseen conditions include the following: alignment of existing concrete 
floors after removal of partitions, re-routing and necessary repair of 
plumbing lines, re-routing changes and repairs in air conditioning duct work, 
provisions for new case work in lieu of case work re-use as originally 
planned, and changes in painting specifications to overcome acid stains~ 

In order to accomplish the additional work necessary in this project, it is 
recommended that the transfer of $25,000.00 from the Unappropriated Balance 
of the Available University Fund be made to the project account of the 
Remodeling of the Experimental Science Building at The University of Texas 
at Austin. 

2. The University of Texas at Austin -- Data Acquisition System 

The following transfer is necessary in order to accept eight additive 
alternates to the Johnson Service Company contract for the purpose of 
connecting the Data Acquisition System to various buildings on the Campus 
at U, T. Austin. At the Regents' Meeting held April 17, 1970, when this 
contract \.Jas awarded, authorization was given to accept these alternates 
within a four months' period (the time set by the Contractor for acceptance 
of the alternates) if funds were available in the $14,000,000.00 allocated 
to Utilities Expansion. Although more than the four months has elapsed, 
the Contractor has agreed to hold firm the prices as quoted at the time of 
the original bid. A total of $13,920, 743.50 has been appropriated to the 
Utilities Expansion project from Revenue Bonds, and with the appropriation 
of the additional $75,828.66 as shown, there will still remain $3,427.84 
in the $14,000,000.00 allocated to this project, 

Transfers to: (Source of Funds - Revenue Bonds) 

85-9097-2120 - Data Acquisition System - Contract -
Johnson Service Company 

85-9097-2099 - Data Acquisition System - Allotment Account 

86-9097-2115 - Data Acquisition System - Engineer's Fees -
Brown and Root 

Total 

C-3 

$196,412.00 

3' 9 28. 24 

11 784, 72 

$212 124. 96 



OTHER FISCAL ITEMS (Continued) 

2. The University of Texas at Austin -- Data Acquisition System (Continued) 

Transfers from: (Source of Funds - Revenue Bonds) 

85-9095-4122 - Extension of Electrical Distribution System -
Contract - Phase III - Delta Electric Cons. 
Company $ 20,643.01 

85-9095-1125 - Modification and Extension of Stearn and 
Chilled Water Distribution - Piping 
Contract - c. G. Puryear 

85-9093-5099 - Central Water Chilling Stations Nos. 3 
and 4 - Allotment Account 

85-9095-4099 - Extension of Electrical Distribution System -
Allotment Account 

85-9095-5099 - Extension of Power Plant Building -
Allotment Account 

85-9096-8099 - Switchgear and Other Electrical Equipment -
Tie-in with City of Austin - Allotment 
Account 

85-9093-5122 - Central Water Chilling Stations Nos. 3 
and 4 - Contract - Central Water Chilling 
Station No. 4 - B. L. McGee Construction 
Company 

Additional Appropriation from Revenue Bonds 

Total 

13,750.09 

7,825.46 

61,399.84 

22,450.00 

5,227.90 

5,000.00 

75,828.66 

$212,124.96 

3. The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas -- Ophthalmol~-gy',, 
Building "'' 

'·-.,,,~ 

At the time the contract was consummated with Lone Star Energy Company to ' 
provide chilled water and steam to the various buildings on the campus at 
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas, the location 
of the Ophthalmology Building had not been determined and, therefore, was 
not a part of this contract to furnish the necessary service lines. In 
order to furnish chilled water and steam to this new building at the rates 
presently in effect with Lone Star Energy Company, it is recommended that 
the following transfers of funds between accounts for the Ophthalmology 
Building be made: 

To: Account No. 85-9433-0111 - Dallas Medical School -
Ophthalmology Building - Architect's Fees - Fisher 
and Spillman 

Account No. 85-9433-0120 - Dallas Medical School -
Ophthalmology Building - Contract - Dowd Construction 
Company, Inc. 

From: Account No. 85-9433-0099 - Dallas Medical School -
Ophthalmology Building - Allotment Account 

$ 2,420.16 

40,336.00 

$42,756.16 

It is further recommended that approval be given to paying Lone Star Energy 
Company the sum of $942.00 for engineering services in connection with the 
routing of these service lines. 

c-4 



REGIONAL MEDICAL PROGRAM OF TEXAS 

Renewal Grant No. 5-G03-RM00007-04 for the period September 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972 from the U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare for 
the Regional Medical Program of Texas has been awarded in the amount $1,590,000, 
with an initial allocation of $1,274,565. Program awards to component institutions 
will be reflected in subsequent dockets of the receiving institution. The 1971-72 
operating budget for the Office of the Coordinator follows. 

SALARY ROSTER: 

REGIONAL MEDICAL PROGRAM OF TEXAS 

Office of the Coordinator 

Operating Budget, 1971-72 

Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Classified Salaries 

Unallocated Salaries 

O.A.S.I. Matching 

Sub-total 

Maintenance and Operation 

Equipment 

Travel 

Computer and Data Processing Costs 

Total Budget, 1971-72 

1971-72 

$ 228,700 

73,512 

175,582 

20,000 

497 794 

120,479 

5,670 

56,400 

12,000 

$ 692,343 

Supplemental 
Data 

1970-71 1971-72 
Item Appointment % 
..B£_,_ __ _:T.=i-=t.=l.::;e_-_,,N_::am=e_-_C::;o~d"'e"'--- _ _::Pc.::e;.:rc.:i""o°"'d'--- _T_im_e _M_o_s_. 

1970-71 
Adjusted 

Rate 
1971-72 

Amount 

COORDINATOR; ASSISTANT 
VICE CHANCELLOR REGIONAL 
MEDICAL PROGRAMS; PROFESSOR 
OF MEDICINE, GALVESTON 
MEDICAL BRANCH 1000 

1. Charles B. McCall 9-01 8-31 100 12 $ 35,000 $ 37,500 

DIRECTOR OF 
PROFESSIONAL PROGRAMS 1000 

$27,900 $19,000 2. Stanley Burnham 9-01 5-31 46 
6-01 8-31 100 19,000 

U.T. Austin: 
2,100 11, 000 Physical Instruction 9-01 5-31 so 
1 000 1 000 Athletic Council 9-01 5-31 4 

$31,000 $31,000 Total Salary 100 12 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY 
HEALTH ORGANIZATION AND 
MEDICAL CONSULTANT 1000 

3. Ross L. McLean 9-01 10-31 LWOP 

DIRECTOR OF PROGRAM 
MANAGEMENT AND DEPUTY 
COORDINATOR 1000 

4. David K. Ferguson 9-01 8-31 100 12 20,000 22,500 

C-5 



REGIONAL MEDICAL PROGRAM OF TEXAS (Continued) ~ ~-:-:) 

SALARY ROSTER: 

Supplemental 1971-72 1970-71 
Data Appointment % Adjusted 1971-72 

1970-71 1971-72 No. Title - Name - Code Period Time~ Rate Amount 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY 
HEALTH PROGRAMS 1000 

5. Nathaniel D. Macon 9-01 8-31 100 12 $ 21,500 $ 22,500 

CHIEF OF EVALUATION 
AND DATA MANAGEMENT 1000 

6. Robert 0. Humble 9-01 8-31 100 12 17,500 18,500 

CHIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES 1000 

7. Mary Louise W. Miller 9-01 8-31 100 12 16,000 17,000 

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE 1000 
8. John L. Oxley 9-01 8-31 100 12 15,000 15,000 

9. Marian M. Strohmeyer 9-01 8-31 100 12 13 ,000 13' 500 

10. Henry G. Faulk, Jr. 9-01 8-31 100 12 12,000 13,000 

11. Maria E. A. Flood 9-01 8-31 100 12 11, 000 12,000 

EVALUATION SPECIALIST 1000 
12. Hubert D. Reese . 9-01 8-31 100 12 12,500 13' 500 

INFORMATION OFFICER 1000 
13. Beverly A. Drawe 9-01 8-31 100 12 12,000 12,700 

OPERATIONS OFFICER 1000 
14. Robert L. Anderson 9-01 8-31 100 12 11, 500 12,000 

TOTAL - ADMINISTRATIVE SALARIES $228,700* 

Rt~P FISCAL OFFICER 9157 
15. Thomas V. Sanders 9-01 8-31 100 12 $ 10,020 $ 10,920 

SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH 
ASSOCIATE II 4008 

16. Darlene T. Gouge 9-01 8-31 100 12 8,520 8,520 

ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY 9040 
17. Carolyn A. Caldwell 9-01 8-31 100 12 6,780 6' 780 

18. Margaret W. Francis 9-01 8-31 100 12 6,168 6,468 

19. Sharman S. Kaiser 9-01 8-31 100 12 5,784 6,168 

20. Georgia Ann Roberts 9-01 8-31 100 12 6,168 

C-6 



REGIONAL MEDICAL PROGRAM OF TEXAS (Continued) 

SALARY ROSTER: 

Supplemental 1971-72 
Data Appointment 

1970-71 1971-72 No. Title - Name - Code J'eriod 

SENIOR SECRETARY 9041 
21. Elizabeth C. Kennedy 9-01 8-31 

22. Barbara J. Moran 9-01 8-31 

23. Marillyn A. Nesbitt 9-01 8-31 

24. Karen J. Walsh 9-01 8-31 

CLERK-TYPIST 9054 
25. Rebecca J. Arnold 9-01 8-31 

$ 4,584# $ 4,800# Classified Rate 

STATISTICAL CLERK I 9221 
26. Leslie M. Lee 9-01 8-31 

TOTAL - CLASSIFIED SALARIES 

C-7 

01) 
t__j \ 

1970-71 
% Adjusted 1971-72 

Time Mos. Rate Amount 

100 12 $ 5,520 $ 5,784 

100 12 5,028 5,268 

100 12 5,028 5,268 

100 12 5,784 5, 784 

37.5 1, 719 1,800 
100 12 

100 12 4,392 4,584 

$ 73,512* 

Sincerely, 

CU 0. t M~ /a. 
Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D. 
Chancellor 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

INDEX 

September 8, 1971 

Meeting 

Budget . 

Contracts 
Academic and Business 

Research • 

Corrections to July 30, 1971 Docket 

College Work-Study Program 

Gifts 

Graduate Faculty Membership 

Health Professions Scholarships 

Management of Student Publications Section in 
General Information Catalog 

Outside Employment . 
Special Request for State Employment 

Recommended Change in 1971-72 Personnel Pay Plan. 

Travel for Faculty and Staff 

Use of Textbooks Wi'.'itten by Faculty 

UT AUSTIN DOCKET 

Index 

Page No. 

M-35 

M-19 

M-1 

M-29 

M-29 

M-31 

M-28 

M-30 

M-29 

M-27 
M-30 

M-29 

M-24 

M-21 

n.4 
('.\ JL 



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN 

Office of the President 
August 12, 1971 

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre 

The University of Texas System 

Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre: 

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is 
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of 
Regents at its meeting in Austin on September 8, 1971. 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The follow­
ing contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the 
appropriate official upon recommendation of the respective 
technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Office of Sponsored 
Projects. 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in 
accordance with regular University operating procedures and 
contractual limitations. Personnel appointments and changes 
will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals. 
Travel and purchasing will conform to established procedures. 

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. 

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federal): 

1. Modification AFOSR -69-l 792B to Grant AFOSR-69-1792, 
by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force 

Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, deletes the 
equipment listed in Amendment A to the contract and substitutes 
certain other items of equipment. The research entitled, 
"Basic Research in Electronics (JSEP)," was under the direction 
of Dr. Clarence L. Coates; Professor of Electrical Engineering and 
of Computer Sciences. 

2. Modification AFOSR-69-1812C to Grant AFOSR-69-1812, 
by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force 

Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, increases 
the funds by $14, 332 and extends the period of the grant through 
August 31, 1972. The research entitled, "Basic Research in 
Approximation Theory," continues under the direction of 
Dr. Larry L. Schumaker, Associate Professor of Mathematics. 

3. Modification AFOSR-71-1973A to Grant AFOSR-71-1973, bv 
which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office 

of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virgini2., adds $45, 425 to 
grant funds and extends the period of the grant through September 30, 
1972. The research entitled, "Calculations of Surface Properties 
of Solids," continues under the direction of Dr. F. W.deWette, 
Professor of Physics. 

4. Grant AFOSR-71-2130, by which the Department of the Ai:c 
Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, 

Virginia, provides $25, 000 for support of research entitled, 
"Smoothing and Representation of Functionr: of Several Variables 
with Applicatiolls to the Simulation of Complex Systems." The 
grant is effective for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 197{', 
and the research will be under the direction of Dr. E.W. Cheney, 
Professor of Mathematics~ 

M -1 



5. Grant AFOSR-72-2199, by which the Department of the 
Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research, 

Arlington, Virginia, provides $30, 384 for support of research 
entitled, "Magnetic and Electrical Properties of Novel Com­
pounds in the Alkaline Earth-Transition Metal-Sulfur and 
Selenium Systems." The grant is effective for the period Octo­
ber 1, 1971 through September 30, 1973, and the research will be 
under the direction of Dr, Hugo Steinfink, Professor of Chemical 
Engineering. 

6. Modification POOOlO, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
F33615-68-C-1619, by which the Department of the Air 

Force, Air Force Systems Command, Wright-Patterson AirForce 
Base, Ohio, provides for extension of the contract period through 
December 31, 1971, reduces the contract amount by $102, 872. 93 
to a new total of $848, 313. 00, and updates Form 254. The 
research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the 
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

7. Modification P00005, Change Order to Contract F30602-
70-C -0118, by which the Department of the Air Force, 

Headquarters Rome Air Development Center (AFSC), Griffiss 
Air Force Base, New York, increases fundsby$42,785 to a new 
total of $309, 726 without increasing the $336, 941 total estimated 
cost of the contract, The program, entitled "Development of 
German-English Machine Translation System," continues under 
the direction of Dr. W. P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professor of 
Linguistics and of Germanic Languages. 

8. Contract F29601-71-C-0112 by which the Department of the 
Air Force, Air Force Special Weapons Center, Kirtland 

Air Force Base, New Mexico, provides $68, 532 for support of 
research entitled, "IR Signature Generation Techniques Study." 
The contract is effective for the period June 29, 1971 through 
October 30, 1972, and the research will be performed in Applied 
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. 
McKinney, Jr., Director. 

9. Modification POOOOl, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
F33615-71-C-1350, by which the Department of the Air 

Force, Air Force Systems Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force 
Base, Ohio, incorporates into the contract advance payments, 
finding and authority clauses in accordance with the Advance Pay­
ment Pool Agreement between the Government and the University, 
dated February 3, 1971. The research continues in Applied 
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. 
McKinney, Jr. l Director. 

10. Modification POOOOl, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
F 41609-71-C -0001, by which the Department of the Air 

Force, Aerospace Medical Divisionl Brooks Air Force Base, 
Texas, changes delivery dates of certain items. The research 
entitled, 11 Loss of Functional Vision Due to Lasers, 11 continues 
under the direction of Dr. Ashley J. Welch, Associate Professor 
of Electrical En;~ineering. 

11. Modification POOl, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
F44620-71-C -0091, by which the Department of the Air Fo,ce, 

Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Ar.lington, Virginia, in­
corporates into the contract advance payments, finding and autholity 
clauses in accoTdance with the Advance Payment Pool Agreement 
between the Government and foe University, dated February 3, 19 71. 
The research entitled, "Basic Research in Electronics (JSEP), 11 

continues under the direction of Dr. Arwin A. Dougal, Professor 
of Electrical E11gineering. 

M-2 

83 



12. Contract F44620-71-C-Oll9, by which the Department of 
the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research, 

Arlington, Virginia, provides $149, 358 for support of research 
entitled, "Prediction of Properties and Behavior of Materials by 
Experimental-Theoretical Studies Using Quantum Theory and 
Chemical Physics. " The contract is effective for the period 
September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, and the research will 
be under the directien of Dr, Michael J. S. Dewar, Professor of 
Chemistry. 

13. Blanket Amendment/ Modification by which the Department 
of the _A.ir Force, Air Force Systems Command, Wright­

Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, changes the Administrative 
Office and the Financial Office for the contracts cited belo...,v: 

F33615-71-C-l350 (Master et al) 
F 3 3615 -6 8 -C -1299 
F 33615 -68-C -16 75 
F 3 3615 -6 8 -C -1619 
F33615-68-C-1306 
F33615-70-C-1162 
F33615- 71-C -1203 

A00002 (ARL) 
A00006 ( EERL) 
A00004 (A. Schild) 
AOOOll (.ARL) 
A00006 {ARL) 
A00004 (ARL) 
AOOOOZ (EERL) 

Research was conducted or continues to be performed 
under the direction of those indicated-above following the modifi­
cation numbers .. 

14. Modification P00004, Supplemental Agreement to Basic 
Contract N00014-70-A-Ol66, by which the Department of 

the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, 
incorporates the patent rights provisions of ASPR 9-107. S(c) in 
lieu of patent provisions ASPR 9-107. S{a) without otherwise 
altering the contract. 

15. Contract N00014-70-A-Ol66-000S, by which the Depart-
ment of the l\Ta·vy·, Office of Na-val Research, Arlington, 

Virginia, provides $6, 705 for support of research entitled , 
"Sound Velocity in Sediment. " The contract is effective for the 
period Ap:ril 15, 1971 through January 15, 1972, and the research 
will be performed by Applied Research Laboratories under the 
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinneyi Jr., Directoro 

16. Contract N00014-· 70 -A-0166 -0006, by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, 

Virginia, provides $50, 000 for support of research entitled, 
"Flow Noise." The contract is effective for the period June 1, 
1971 through May 31, 1972, and the research will be performed 
by Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

17. :Modification POOOll, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
NOOOl 7 -66 -C -0378, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ordnance Systems Command, VVashington, D. C., incorpo­
rates into the contract advance payments, finding and authority 
clauses in accordance with the Advance Payment Pool Agreement 
between the Government and the D"niversity, dated February 3, 
1971. The rese<·rch continues in Applied Research Laboratories 
under the direchon of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director. 

18. Modification P00006 to Contract NOOOZ.4-69-C -1390, by 
which th;o Department of the Navy, l\aval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C., provides $52., 000 and increases 
the estimated cost to a new total of $244, 000. The period of the 
contract is extended forough February 29, 1972, and the perform·­
ance continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direc 
tion of Dr. Che•oter M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

M-3 



19. Modification P00014 to Contract N00024-70-C-1117, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C., provides $23, 000 for completing 
the total estimated cost of $1, 490, 000. Additional funds of 
$73, 000 are provided for overrun costs and bring the estimated 
cost to a new total of $1, 563, 000. The period of the contract is 
extended through July 31, 1972, and provision is made for rent­
free use of certain equipment to be transferred from Contract 
N00024-69-C -1066. The research continues in Applied Research 
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, 
Jr., Director. 

20. Modification P00006, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-70-C-1184, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., extends the 
period of the contract through June 30, 1972, provides $35, 000 
for additional work, and increases the total estimated cost to 
$65, 000 and the travel rate per diem to $25 per day, or $6. 25 
per quarter day. The research continues in Applied Research 
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., 
Director. 

21. Modification P00007 to Contract N00024- 70-C -1184, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C., indicates that P00002 will not 
be used in the numbering of modifications under this contract 
and also deletes from the Data Distribution List an address that 
is not applicable. The research continues in Applied Research 
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., 
Director. 

22. Modification P00007 to Contract N00024- 70-C -124 7, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C., makes certain changes in the 
Data Distribution List by deleting an address not applicable and 
extends the period of the contract. through August 31, 1971, or 
until all funds shall have been expended, whichever shall occur 
first. The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories 
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

23. Modification P00005, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-70-C-1410, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C. provides 
$15, 000 for additional work under the contract and extends the 
period for performance through June 30, 1972. Research con­
tinues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., DirectoT. 

24. Modification P00003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-71-C-ll85, by whi.ch the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., increases the 
estimated cost of the contract by $63, 975 to a new total of 
$868, 975 and extends the period through February 29, 1972, or 
until al 1 funds shall have been expended, whichever occurs first. 
The research cc,ntinues in Applied Research Laboratories under 
the direction of Dr. Chester j\1, McKinney, Jr., Director. 

25. Modification P00004, Supplemental /,greement to Contract 
N00024-'11-C-1185, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C. , provides 
$98, 000 additional funds and increases the estimated cost of the 
contract to a new total of $966, 975. The research continues in 
Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester 
M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

M-4 

85 



26. Modification POOOOS to Contract N00024-71-C-1185, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C., increases funds by $23, 936 and 
the estimated cost of the contract to $990, 911. The research 
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction 
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

27. Modification P00006 to Contract N00024-71-C -1135, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C., deletes from the Data Distri­
bution List an address that is not applicable. The research 
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction 
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

23. Modification POOOOl, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-71-C-1213, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., incorporates 
into the contract advance payments, finding.and authority clauses 

86 

in accordance with the Advance Payment Pool Agreement, dated 
February 3, 1971, between the Government and the University. 
Research under the contract continues in Applied Research Labora­
tories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. l\/icKinney, Jr., Director. 

29. Modification POOOOl to Contract N00024- 71-C -1254, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Com­

mand, Washington, D. C., corrects certain typographical errors 
in Section E of the contract. Research continues in Applied Re -
search Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. 
McKinney, Jr. , Director. 

30. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00024-71-C -1254, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washinton, D. C. , adds certain 
items of government-furnished equipment to Section J: General 
Provisions without changing the estimated cost of the contract. 
The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under 
the direction of Dr. Chester M. lV'lcKinney, Jr., Director. 

31. Modification POOOOl to Cont:ract N00024-7l-C-12.76, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Washington, D. C. corrects typographical errors in 
certain items under certain sections within the contract without 
otherwise altering it. The research continues in Applied Research 
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., 
Director. 

32. Contract N00024-71-C-1309 by which the Department of the 
Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C. 

provides $95, 000 for support of research entitled, "BOTOSS." 
The contract is effective for the period June 9, 1971 through 
June 3, 1972, and the research will be performed by Applied 
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. 
McKinney, Jr., Director. 

33. Modification POOOOl to Contract N00024-71-C-1309, by 
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems 

Command, Wasl1ington, D4 Co, corrects an administrative error 
in Block 6a on Page 1 of DD Form 254 by deleting the Office of 
Naval Research Resident Representative and inserting The Univer­
sity of Texas at Austin. The research continues in Applied Re­
search Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. 
McKinney, Jr., Director. 

34. Modification POOOOl, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00123-(,3_C-1617, by which the Dep,-irtment of the Navy, 

Naval Regional Procurement Office, Los Angeles, California, 
adds to paragraph 15(c) of the General Provisions and transfers 
title to one Rol-a-Chart, Model Mark II, from the Government to 
the University without changing the total estimated cost of the 
contract. The research was performed in Applied Research 
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, 
Jr Q , Director o 

M - 5 



35. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00123-71-C-0077, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Regional Procurement Office, Los Angeles, California, 
makes certain changes in Section E of the contract, provides 
additional funds of $2, 000 and increases the total contract funds 
to $9, 765. The research continues in Applied Research Labora­
tories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., 
Director. 

36. Modification P00007, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N62306-70 -C -0361, by which the Department of the Navy, 

U. S. Naval Oceanographic Office, Washing ton, D. C. , changes 
the Delivery-Destination without otherwise altering the contract. 
The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under 
the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

37. Modification POOOOl, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N62399- 71-C -0014, by which the Department of the Navy, 

U.S. Naval Civil Engineering La.bo~catory, Port Hueneme, Cali­
fornia, incorporates into the contract advance payments 1 finding 
and authority clauses in accor·dance with the Advance Payment 
Pool Agreement bet,;veen the Government and the University, 
dated February 3, 1971. The research entitled, "Dynamic Behavior 
and Resistance of Prestressed Split Beams," continues under the 
direction of Dr. Ned H. Burns, Associate Professor of Civil 
Engineering. 

38. Purchase Order N60921-7l-M-5289, by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, U.S. Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White 

Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland, provides $450 for services to up­
date acoustic data at Naval Ordnance Laboratory of Cape North, 
Nova Scotia under-ice test for the period May 23, 1971 through 
May 25, 1971. Participation by Applied Research Laboratories 
will be under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., 
Director. 

39. Assignment of Patent Rights, Serial No. 112, 538, filed 
February 4, 1971, Reel 2707, Frame 519, by which the 

University and Robert S~ Adair, University employee and 
inventor, transfers to the Department of the Navy and the Federal 
Government all right, title and interest in and to an invention en­
titled, "An Improved Vei-tical Reference Pendulum" ( Navy 
Case 51, 724). The invention resulted from research under 
Department of foe Navy Contract N00024-70-C -1183, performed 
in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director. 

40. Modification P00003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
DAAB0?-70-C-0158, by which the Department of the Army, 

U.S. Army Electronics Comma.nd~ Fort Monmouth, Nevv Jersey, 
extends the period of the contract through July 30, 1971, without 
additional funds. The research continues in foe Electrical Engineer -
ing Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Alfred H. LaGrone, Pro­
fessor of Electrical Engineering .. 

41. Supplement No. 2 to Grant DA-AR0-D-31-124-70-G4, by 
which the Department of the Army, U.S. Army Research 

Office - Durham, Durham, North Carolina, provides additional 
funds of $20, 61E and extends the period of the grant through Aug -
ust 31, 1972. Tele research entitled, "Electrogenerated Chemi­
luminescence," continues under the direction of Dr. Allen J. Ba1 d, 
Professor of Chemistry. 

42. AmendmentPOOl, Change Order to Contract DACW-73-71.C-
0046, by which the Department of the Army, Wash.ing.ton, 

D. C., incorpo:rates into the contract advan-::e payments, £1nd1ng :1..nd 
authority clausvs in accordance with the Advance Payment Pool 
Agreement between the Government and the Unive_rsity., dated Fe'>­
ruary 3, 1971. 'fhe research continues under the d1rect1on of 
Dr. John E. B,·een, Professor of Civil Enr;ineering. 

M-6 



43. Modification P-106 to Contract Di\DA17-69-C-9067, by 
which the Department of -the Army, U.S. Army Medical 

Research and Development Co:rr~ma:o .. d, \llTashi:n.gton 1 D. C.; in­
corporates into the con.tract advance :payments 1 finding and 
authority clauses in accordance ~with the Advance Payment Pool 
Agreement bet\vee::-i. the Go·vernment and the Uni>.re:rsity, dated 
February 3, 1971. 'I'he research en.t"Ltled, 11 Studies o.n Prophyl­
actic and Curctti·11e Treatment of l\!lalaria, n continues under the 
direction of Di-. I'(a:r1 Fol~k.ers, Professor of Chemistry and of 
Pharmacy. 

44. Modification POOOOl, Supplemental J\greement to Contract 
DAHCb0-71-C-0053, by which the Department of the Army, 

U. S~ Army· Safeguard .. Sy· stem Cornmand, f-Iu.nts11ille, Alabama, 
incorporates into tl-ie contract ad\rance payments, finding and 
authority clauses in accord.ance \Vi.th the Ad·vance Payment Pool 
Agreement bet,;vee:n the Government ar1d the Un.iversit-J, dated 
February 3, 1971" The researct-. entitled~ r

1JJevelopment of an 
Automated Soft\,vare Evali..:i.ation S·;rstem, rr continu.es under the di­
rection 0£ Dr. C. 'l. Rarnar:n.oo:rtb.y, Professor of Computer 
Sciences and of Electrical Engineering. 

45. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
AT(38-l)-589, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Commis­

sion, Savannah. River Operations Office, P~iken, South Carolina, 
extends the pe~iod 0£ the c;ont:ract through May 7_.,r.197c2: This 
contract pro,r1des for the ioan oi one m1ll1gram .G::>2Cr ror a. con­
tinuing evaluation progra:m und.er the direction of Dr. Stephen J. 
Gage, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering, and. 
Director, Nuclear Reactor Teaching Laboratory. 

46. Letter Supplement dated Jun.e 16, 1971 to Contract 
AT-(40-1)-3893, by which the U,S, Atomic Energy Com­

mission, Oak Ridge Operat-i.ons i Oak Ridge, Tennessee, increases 
the contract funds by $18, 000 £or the training of three additional 
graduate students. ,..Ib.e trair;.eeship prog:r2u~£1 £o:r gratl\.1ate students 
in nuclear engineering conti11ues under tb,e direction of Dr .. StephenJ .. 
Gage, Associate Professor of f..!.Iechanical Engir1eering, and Director, 
Nuclear Reactor Teaching Laboratory-. 

47" Mod1.ficati.on No. 4:, Supple:rr.tenta1. 1\greernent to Contract 
AT-(40-1)-3919, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Com­

mission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oal<:: Ridge .1 Tennessee, extends 
the period of the contract through Jun.e 30, 1972. The program 
continues in the Nuclear l::Zeactor rI'eaching ~L,abo:ratory under the 
direction of Dr. Stepl1en J. Gage, .. P:..ssociate Professor of Mechani­
cal Engineering, and Director of tl:(e I ... 1aborato1°y. 

48.. Letter Su.pp1.en1ent No. l to Co21tract .. P1'I' -(40-1)-4087, by 
which the U. S, Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge 

Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, provides $50, 000 additional 
funds and increases t11e "!\EC Support Ceiling from. $200, 000 to 
$2.50, 000 for the period t11rougb. Septerr1ber 30 2 1971. The research 
entitled, 11 Texas Tu.rbulent To:rus 1 r; con.tinucs u.nder th.e direction 
of Dr. YVilliam ::·~. DTummo11(i, J.::irofessor of Ph-1sics .. 

49. Contract AT-(40-1)-4210, by which foe U.S. Atomic Energy 
Commission, Oalc. Ridge Ope1~ations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, 

provides $38, 000 for support of research entitled, "RF -Supplemented 
Magnetic Mirro 1:s. 11 The con.t1·act ls effective for the period Jun(- 1 1 

1971 through November 30, 1972, and the research will be under 
the direction of Dr, Philip F, Little, Profe,3sor of Physics. 

50. Modi£ic2.tion No. 11 to Contract NAS!'i-10387, by which the 
National Aeronautics and Scace Administration, Goddard 

Space Flight Geater, Greenbelt, Maryland, provides $15, 000 ad­
ditional funds, ,ncreases the total estimated cost to $223, 000 and 
extends the per;od of the contract through December 31, 1971. The 
boresight and alignrnent tests of radio telescope installation are 
under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Profess,or 
of Electrical Ertgineering. 

M - 7 

88 



51. Modification No. 4S, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
NAS 9-7926, by which the National Aeronautics and Space 

Administration, lvlanned Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas, 
extends the period of the contract through October 29, 1971. The 
research entitled, "Utilization of a CRT Display Light Pen in the 
Design of Feedback," continues under the direction of Dr. J. Garth 
Thompson, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering. 

52. Supplement No. 4 to Grant NGL 44-012 -045, by which the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washing­

ton, D. C., adds $24, 000 to grant funds and extends the period of 
the grant through May 31, 1974. The research entitled, "A Study 
of Ignimbrites in the Cordilleran Region as a Basis for Interpre­
tation of Lunar Plains, 11 continues under the direction of DroStephen 
J. Clabaugh, Professor of Geology. 

53. Amendment No. 1 to Contract NSR 44-012-120, by which the 
National .Pi.eronautics and Space Administration, Washington, 

D. C., provides $8, 000 additional funds to increase the total esti­
mated cost of the contract to $57, 700 and extends the period of 
the contract through December 31, 1971. The research to deter­
mine the propagation limitation on the accuracy of radio tracking 
system used for position fixing continues in Applied Research 
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., 
Director. 

54. Supplement No. 3 to Grant NGR 44-012-165, by which the 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washing­

ton, D. C., provides $312, 685 additional funds and extends the 
period of the grant through August 31, 1972. The Lunar Laser 
Ranging Experiment at McDonald Observatory continues under the 
direction of Dr, Harlan J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and 
Director, Research in Astrono:my {McDonald Observatory). 

55. Contract NSR -44-012-206, by which the National Aero-
nautics and Space Adr.ninistration, Washington, D. C., 

provides $2, 552 for su.pport of resea,:rch entitled, 11 Completionof 
a Revision of the General Catalogue of Stellar Radial Velocities." 
The contract is effective £or the period Ju.ne 21, 1971 through 
May 28, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of 
Dr@ David S. Evan.s, Professor of Astronom·y~ 

56. Agreement No. 12-14-100-10, 876(44), by which the United 
States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Research 

Service, Animal Science Research Division, Beltsville, Mary­
land, provides $9, 530 for support of research entitled, "The Con­
trol of Lipid Metabolism by Hypothalamic Hormones." The grant 
is effective for the period May 21, 1971 through June 30, 1971, and 
the research will be under the direction of Dr. Karl Folkers, 
Professor of Chemistry and of Pharmacy. 

57. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. 14-08-0001-12278, by 
which the Department of the Interior, U. S. Geological 

Survey, Ivlenlo Park) Cali£or11ia, char1ges t}~.e date for submissior 
of reports, The' research entitled, "Mapping of Stress Field in 
the Upper Crust of the United States," continues under the direc -
ti on of Dr 0 Hiln1ar von Schon:feldt, Assistant Professor of 
Petroleum Engineering; Dr~ P"alph Kehle, J\ssociate Professor 
of Geology; and Dr. Kenneth E. Gray, Halliburton Annual Profes -
sor of Petroleui:n Engineering. 

58. Contract No. 14-10-3:930-213, by which the Department of 
the Inte1 ior, National Park Service, Southwest Archeo­

logical Center, Globe, Arizona, provides $25, 000 for support of 
intensive archeological investigations of sel.ected archeological 
sites in the Wallisville Reservoir area. The contract is effective 
for the period .July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, with a final re­
port due May 31, 1974. The research will be under the direction 
of Dr. David S. Dibble, Acting Director, Texas Archeological 
Salvage Project. 

M -8 

89 



59. Change Order No. l to Contract N·o. 14-10-7:931-43 1 by 
which the u-. S. Departrnent of the Interior, National Park 

Service, South-,·vest Arcb.eological Center) (~lobe, fa_rizona, pro­
vides $5, 000 adcliti.ona.l fur1d.s and increases the total contract 
amount to $10, 000 foT test excavations a.t selected archeologlcal 
sites at _Arnista.d. J:Ze;~, ~rvo rJ lexas, T11e project continues under 
the direction of Dr. :D S, r>ibble 1 l\cting Director 1 ·Texas 
_;\rchaeological -Sal"ta.ge l:)roject~ 

60. ContTact 0To. 82-48-71 .. 38, o~y \Vhich th.e u·, s. Department 
of Labor; lv1an.povver _.P,.clxr1in:i.st:ration 1 V\Ta.sl1ington, D. C., 

provides $100, 000 for support of a. pilot project to overcome 
barriers to employment of 1n.in.ori'cy 'vvomen in "'vvhite collar jobs. 
The contract is effective for tl1e period June 21, 1971 through 
September 20; 1972, a:nd th.e project vvil1 1.)e under the direction 
of Dr. F. Ray :tvlarsb.a11., P:ccfessor of :Econo1nics. 

61. Grant CG-6611 .1.6,.,/ 0 1 by vihich the Office of Economic 
Opportunity, Vias!nington, D. C. prO'\lides $73 1 647 for 

support of research entitled, 11 P1.anni.:o.g for Grovvth and Develop­
ment in Rural /\:reas i.11 the Con.text o:f a 0Tational Sy-stem oi 
Regions. 11 The grar1t is effectiv·e for the period Jti_ne l, 1971, 
through December 31, 1971, and fr,e researcb. vvill be under the 
direction of Dr. Niles 1\/1. Han.sen, P1~ofessor of Economics. 

62. Grant _Actior1 )\To. 1 to Grant CG-6994, by· "'vvhich the Office 
of Economic Opportunity, V1Fasl-J.in.gton, D, C. i provides 

$100 000 add·;,~1-on".:11 f"nd"' ~.,...,,---: e ... ,...t 0 nd·s •'ne p0 ~·ioa' of t 1ne c<rant , 1 v _,_o,- _ u __ J. • 0 a.1.~u. _,,,,. ~ ..... ;. · - l-1. -..... l. '· - - b 

through August 31 1 1972. The program entitled 1 
11 Labor Market 

Research Strategy-, 11 continu.es u.nder tb.e Cti:i:ection of Dr. F. Ray 
1vlarshall 1 Professor of Economicso 

63. Modification. l'\l·o. 2, Su1)plemcnt2_l J\greement to Contract 
OEC-7-70-0187··-(211), b:r \vhich the De;?artment of Health, 

Education, and YVel:fare, Office of Ed.ucation, Dallas, Texas, 
increases the co11tract fu.nds by- $245, 076 and extends the period 
of the contra_ct throu.g:h June 30, 1972. Re·vised proposal for 
period July 1, 1971 through Jur::-e 30 1 1972 1 approved ·by Office of 
Education on. J.\ugust 6i 1971, Th.e prograrn entitled, 11 Establish­
ment of a Consu.ltar1t Center for J;::c3-u.catio:na1 Leaders in Texas 
Concerned with. Problerns o:f Desegregation, !l continues under 
the direction of Dr, VI, J~. Barron) Professor of Educational 
i\dministration. 

64. Contract OEC-0-71-3181-(821), b·y ~:vhich the Department 
of Health, Education, and ',·~!elfare i Office of Edu.cation, 

Washington, D. C.) pro,1ides $33) 356 for the continuation of 
the Center for lVIiddle Eastern.Studieso The contract is effective 
for the period J1J .. ly· 11 1971 th.rou.g1"1 June 30, 1972, and the Center 

will be under the d.irectLon. of D:r, Pav.l VJ". Englisl1, Professor 
of Geography, 

65. Contract ()EC-0-71-3188(821) 1 ·oy \Nhich the Department 

of Healtl1, Ed.ucationi and Vlelfare, Office of Education, 
Washington, D. C. 1 provi.des $23, 989 for snpport of the Center 

for Asian StudiE.s. The contract is effective for the period 
July l, 1971 through June 30, 1972, and the Center will continue 

under the direct.ion of Dr. E. G. Polor.ne, l)rofessor of Germani' 
Languages and uf Linguistics 1 ar1d of Oriental and African 
Languages and .L.;iteratures. 

66~ This number vvill not be used, 

Ivl - 9 



6 7. Contract OEC -0-71-3438( 821), by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, 

Washington, D. C. provides $39, 050 for continuation of the 
Language and Area Center for Latin American Studies. The 
contract is effective for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 
1972, and the Center will eontinue under the direction of Dr. 
William P. Glade, Professor of Economics. 

68. Contract OEC -6- 71-0561-(508), by which the Department 
of Heal.th, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, 

Washington, D. C. , provides $12, OOOfor support of research 
entitled, "The Politics of Bilingual Education. " The contract is 
effective for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1973, and 
the research will be under the direction of Dr. Robert L. 
Hardgrave, Jr., Associate Professor of Government. 

69. Contract OEC -6-71-0526( 508), by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Regional Office, 

Dallas, Texas, provides $12, 000 for support of research entitled, 
"Conceptions of Democratic Education in the Founding of the 
French Third Republic (1870-c.1905)." The contract is effective 
for the period June l, 1971 through May 31, 1973, and the re­
search will be under the direction of Dr. J. Stephen Hazlett, 
Assistant Professor of Cultural Foundations of Education. 

70. Contract OEC -6-71-0531( 509), by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, U.S. Office of 

Education, Regional Office, Dallas, Texas, provides $7,476 for 
support of research entitled, "Experimental Curriculum Units in 
Government and Political Alienation: A Study in Political Social­
ization of Anglo, Black, and Mexican-American Adolescents." 
The contract is effective for the period June l, 1971 through 
May l, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of 
Dr. 0. L. Davis, Jr., Professor of Curriculum and Instruction. 

71. Revision No. 5 to Grant OEG-0-70-1878(715), by which 
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, 

Office of Education, Washington, D. C., increases funds by 
$76, 532 and extends the period of the grant through August 31, 
1971. The program entitled, "Teacher Corps Intervening Summer 
Training," continues under the direction of Dr. David Ballesteros, 
Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction. 

72. Revision No. 2 to Grant OEG-0-70-2152(725), by which the 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of 

Education, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the grant 
through December 30, 1971, without additional funds. The Drug 
Education Training Project is coordinated by Fred S. Brinkley, 
Assistant to the Dean, College of Pharmacy. 

73. Grant OEG-0-71-3625, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, 

D. C., provides $62, 700 for support of research entitled, "Multi­
disciplinary Graduate Program for Preparation of Educational 
Research Specialists." The grant is effective for the period 
June l, 1971 thr0ugh August 31, 1972, and the research will be 
under the directlon of Dr. Jackson B. Reid, Professor of 
Educational Psychology. 

74. Grant OLG-0-71-0223-(824-820), by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, 

Washington, D. C., provides $22,115 ($9,681 in U.S. Dollars, 
$5, 300 equivalent in Indian Rupees, and $7, i.34 equivalent in 
Moroccan Dir ha :ns) for support of Doctoral Dissertation Researcil 
Abroad. The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1971 througr 
February 28, 1973, and the program will be coordinated by 
Dr. Fred P. ELison, Associate Dean of the Graduate School. 

M -10 



75. Amendment No. 1 to Grant OEG-0-71-0223-(824-820), 
by which the Department of Health, Education, and 

Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., provides 
$8, 200 additional funds for support of the program, "Doctoral 
Dissertation Rese<1rch Abroad, it which continues to be coordi­
nated by Dr. Fred P. Ellison, Associate Dean of the Graduate 
SchooL 

76. Amendment No. 2 to Grant OEG-0-71-0223-(824-820), 
by which the Department of Health, Education, and 

Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., increases 
funds by $6, 225 to a new total of $36, 540 for support of the 
program, "Doctoral Dissertation Research Abroad," which 
continues to be coordinated by Dr. Fred P. Ellison, Associate 
Dean of the Graduate School. 

77. Grant Agreement OEG 0 - 71-0317 -( 820), by which the 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office 

of Education, Washington, D. C., provides $24, 485 ($13, 055 
equivalent in Moroccan dirhams and $11, 430 equivalent in Indian 
rupees) for support of faculty research abroad. The grant is 
effective for the period July 1, 1971 through February 28, 1973, 
and the program will be coordinated by Dr. Fred P. Ellison, 
Associate Dean of the Graduate School. 

78. Grant OEG -0 - 71-0704( 807), by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, 

Institute of International Studies, Washington, D. C., provides 
$13, 000 for support of 20 teachers of English from other 
countries during the fall semester of 1971. The grant is effective 
for the period September 4, 1971 through December 18, 1971, and 
the program will be under the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, 
Professor of Speech, and Director, International Office. 

79. Grant OEG-0-71-1069-(725), by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, 

Washington, D. C., provides $60, 763 for support of research 
entitled, "National Program for Educational Leadership." The 
grant is effective for the period May 28, 1971 through June 30, 
1972, and the research will be under the direction of 
Dr. Michael P. Thomas, Associate Professor of Educational 
Administration. 

80. Grant OEG-0--71-1633(603), by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, 

Washington, D. C., provides $491, 900 for support of a program 
entitled, "Training of PTofessional Personnel in the Education 
of the Handicapped." The grant is effective for the period June l, 
1971 through August 31, 1972, and the program will be under the 
direction of Dr. Jasper Harvey, Professor of Special Education. 

81. Grant OEG-0-71-4471(603), by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, 

Washington, D. C., provides $257, 575 for support of a project 
entitled, "Staff Training for Exemplary Early Childhood Centers 
for Handicapped Children." The grant is effective for the period 
June 30, 1971 through June 29, 1972, and the project will be under 
the direction of Dr. Jasper Harvey, Profesrrnr of Special 
Education. 

82. Revision #2 to Grant OEG-7-70-0184-(209), by which the 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office 

of Education, Washington, D. C., increases grant funds by 
$330, 365 to a new total of $890, 895 and extends the period of 
the grant through June 30, 1972. The program entitled, 
"The Establishment of a Series of Institutes for Educational 
Leaders in Texas Concerned with Problems of School Desegregation," 
continues under the direction of Dr. W. E. Barron, Professor of 
Educational Administration. 

M -11 



83. Gran.t i\I 09533 -OlAl, -b;r .,,,vb.ich the Depart1nent of Health, 
Education, an.Cl Vlfelfare 1 Public I-fealtb. Servicei Bethesda, 

l\llaryland, pro-vides $2,4; 817 fo:l:' support of :resea_rch entitled 1 

"Ch. k - ' . .. ~ . . . ~ l . " rrh ' ~1c e11 lmr_r1unogJ.OblI.l1ns -1..__,o.rnp1ex1ty- and J:<.)vo_ ut1ono ..:.. e 
gran.t is effective for the period Ju.ne 1 1 1971throu.gh1\1a.y 31, 19?4, 
and the $24, 817 nC\V appropTiated is for t:he pe:riod Ju.ne l, 1971 
througl1 D!L~ry 31 1 i9720 'I'he research co11.tinu.es under the direc -
tion of l)r" Bob G, San.ders, 1J~ssoc1.ate Professo:r of Zoolog~y. 

84~ Grant _,l\.I10087-02i by -vvhich the De1Jartment of Health, 
Eclu.c:atlon 1 an.CL 1/\relf-aTe, Public I:-leaJ.t}1 Service, Bethesda, 

lviaryland, pro,/ides $38 1 771 for s1J.pport of research entitled, 
:rEffect of Endoto1zin 011 InCL11ctior1 of Li·irer Enzyr.nes¢ 11 The grant 
is effectl-,1e foT th 13 peTiod Ju,:ne l, J.971 throi.1gl1 lvlay- 31, 1976, and 
the $38, 771 no~:v' El.PI~)rop:riate<.:l is for tb.e period June 1, 1971 through 
Iviay 31, 1972~ 'T'b.e ~~'esearcb. co.nti11u.es under the direction oi 
Dr. L" Joe Berr:r) l::):toiessor of lvlic:robiology" 

85" Crrax1t .f\I 09765 --Ol, by· \Vhi.cJ:-1 the De1Jartment of Health, 
Educ2,tior1, and VV-elfar·e 1 Pl1bJ.ic Health Se~rvice, Bethesda, 

Marv1' and DT"0\-~ <lp s ;,-? 4. L,) ~ fo·r s••tf''i-.o~+ of .,..,r.:,_ C' 0 arc'0 pnti +·lec't 
.-' -L ~£··vi~._, ~i'-"·-1\.~~....- ~ - '...3:'.t-' ,..,_, - .>.V;:;>v<: J.., '-'"- -'-' ' 

11 Basis of ·v·1.rt1lence ancl St1sceptibility --- Insect Viruses. 11 The 
grant is ef:fecti,/e for tl1e period Ji.:Ln.e l, 1971th.rough1'/Iay 31, 1973, 
and "cl1e <b?4 o/ 2?.. D·O\X.J an·,.-.·ro"1-r-i·,..~-p,-i ~s for 'che p0 r~"-d Ti-ne l 1971 ·' '"I'"-'-; _,.. ·- :..J:'~ .t---0.t..._...._, - - - _;. _<.;;;_l..v ..,~,,_ ' ' 

through May 31, :L97.2" 'I'l1e i~esearch co:ntinu.es under the direction 
of Dr. Max D. S·u.:rr:tmers, ..1.0..ssistant Professor of Botany. 

86. Crrant J\Ivl: J..-::f.509-02) by· \vl1ic~h t...0.e Depa.rtment of Health, 
Education, aD.d. -·1v- e:L£are; Pu-blic H ealt}1 Service, Bethesda, 

Maryland, provicles $28 1 200 for support of :research entitled, 
11 Nu.trit-Lonal Stv.d:r of Coenz;y·.cn.e () lr} !\.n.·1.r.na.1Deficiencies. 11 The 
grant is effectiv·e :for the; pe:tiod. l, 1971 through April 30, 1973, 
and the $28 1 200 110\v <ll)prop:tiatecl ls for the period May 1: 1971, 
through. i\pri.1. 30 1 "i97Z. Tr,e ·research con.tinues trncler the direc­
tion of Dr. Jea..n. Scl1olJ.er, E)rofesso:r of .1?1-2arn1acology. 

87. ~S.c-v·lsed GraT-ri~ 09 ~·08 1 ·oy· \V~h.ich t}1e Depa:ttrnent of 
f:Tealt11) .E~du,ca.tio.n, and. l.l'tlelfare 1 P1i.blic }Jealth Ser,.rice, 

Bethesda 1 1 red.u"ces the ar:cou.nt of tb.e grant by $25, 130 
as a rest1lt of ±7.r.,al report oi expenditures for the previous year. 
The rese21rcb. cor;.ti.:aues t111der tl1e d.irect"Lon. o:f Dr. J\1larshall R. 
Yllheele:r, ~0~:,ofe s s or of Z oo1ogy·. 

88. Re·vised G:ran.t GJ:vl 12360 -07, by vvhich the Department of 
I'I ealtl1, Ed.iJ..C:a tio-.;1) and "'v"I elfare 1 Pu.blic t-Iealth Service 1 

Bethesda 1 1 ~::edu.ces tll.e ainou,n.t of the g:ra:nt by $584 in 
:fi.n.aJ. report of e:o'<pe:1cii.tttres for tl:,e - 06 year. 

The research entitled 1 '
1Tl:.te lviecl1anisrt1 of 1\1icrosomal Oxygenases, 11 

continues under the c1irectio11 of Dr. Daniel l\/i:. Ziegler, Professor 
of Chemistry. 

89. }?\.ev·isecl Gra.r1t C·lv'l16889-02 1 by vvb.icl1 tl1e Department of 
t-IeaJ.tl1i ~::=ducation., an.d l/fe}.fa:re 1 Pui")lic Health Ser·vice, 

Bethesd_3_, Ma.r·y-1a.r.c.d, :re(l\J.ces the a.r.t1ou.n.t of tb.e g:rant b'f 
$2 989 "Sa -ev::l-;- of .::1n.::-,1 -re·o.-.....,,~· nf '-'''""~p~e,,,..:J.:.o..,1res for i·"he' orev1·ous 1 C.. • .!. 0-.-~v _,.,.. ) ••. ~ .• "·'- - -~ '-.;~ !- ._,_ ~·..:~ .. __ >....<..!.!,,v, - - '-'~·' .<. 

year. Tl1e re sea.:r con.tin.ues under th.e direction of Dr. David J. 
DeRosie:c; /\ss"i.c:;t:3_T1t P-.rofesso:r of C~l-:,emistr-/. 

90. Grant I-IL: 13882 -·01, ·by- vvhic11 the Departmer1t of Health, 
Ed:o.cation, aJ:}C1 'vVelfa.re; Pu'blic I-1eaJ.th Se:r\rice, Bethesda, 

Ma.ryland., pro,r:.d.es $25 1 235 for support of r·esearch entitled, 
11Structure a.nd J?Toperties of :t-Terr1oglobins." 'I'he grant is effec-· 
ti-ve for the pe:rioCl Ju.11e l, 1971 througb. J>!lay 31, 1.974. The 
$25, 235 110·;,v apJ)ropriated. is fo:t' t}1e pe:riod June l, 1971 through 
May 31J 1972, a:.ici tl1e research ;,vilJ. be under the direction of 
Dr. G. Barrie I<~itto, i\.ssista,nt Professor of Chemistry. 

Ivi - 12 



91. Grant HD 02899-05, by wnich the Department of Health, 
Education, and \'lelfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $23, 519 for support of research entitled, 
"Studies on Primary and Tertiary Structure of Proteins." The 
grant is effective for the period June l, 1971 through May 31, 1973, 
and the $23, 519 now appropriated is for the period June 1, 1971, 
through May 31, 1972. The research continues under the direction 
of Dr. James R .. Brown, Assistant Professor of Chemistry. 

92. LM00479-04, by which the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $1, 826 for continuation of Medical Library 
Resource Support, The grant is effective for the period June 1, 
1971 through May 31, 1973, and the $1, 826 new appropriated is for 
the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972. The program con­
tinues under the direction of Dr. William J. Sheffield, Professor 
of Pharmacy, and Assistant Dean, College of Pharmacy. 

93. Grant MH 19513 -01, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $2.1, 981 for support of research entitled, 
"Subvocal Activity During Sleep." The grant is effective for the 
period May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1973, and the$ 21, 981 now 
appropriated is for the period May J., 1971 through April 30, 1972. 
The research will. be under the direction of Dr. Peter F. 
MacNeilage, Associate Profess or of Linguistics and of Psychology. 

94. Grant MH19750-01, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $4, 871 for Bupport of research entitled, 
"Gene Action, Ontogeny and Behavior: Isoenzyme Techniques." 
The grant is effective for the period April l, 1971 through 
March 31, 1972, and the research will be under the direction of 
Dr. Gardner Lindzey, Professor of Psyc.hology. 

95. Modification No. l, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
NIH-70-2288, by which the Department of Health, Educa­

tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, 
increases contract funds by $32, 276 and extends the period of the 
contract through June 21, 1972. The research entitled, "Detection 
of Human Somatic Mutations," continues under the direction of 
Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology. 

96. Grant NS 08609-03, by which the Department of Health, 
Education 1 and Vie1£are, Public Health Service, Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $31, 758 for support of research entitled, 
"Cellular Correlates of Limb Behavior." The grant is effective 
for the period June l, 1971 through May 31, 1973, and the $31, 758 
now appropriated is for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 
1972. The research continues under the direction of Dr. GeorgeD. 
Bittner, Assistant Professor of Zoology. 

97. Grant 5 K03 GJ\103086-10, Development Award- Research 
Career Program, by vvhich the Department of Health, 

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary­
land, provides S27, 437 for support of research entitled, 11 Bio­
chemistry and Physiology of Respiratory Proteins." The grant 
is effective for the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 
1972, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon 
Sutton, Professor of Zoology-, and Dr. Austen F. Riggs 1 Pro­
fessor of Zoology, 

98. Grant 5 K03 GM16577-05, Development Award-Research 
Career .erogram, by which the Department of Health, 

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary­
land, provides $18, 150 for support of research entitled, "Studies 
on Primary and_ Tertiary Structure 0£ Prot~,ins. JJ The grant is 
effective for the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, 
and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Rowland 
Pettit, Professor of Chemistry, and Dr. James R. Brown, 
Assistant Professor of Chemistry. 

M -13 



99. Grant 5 A02 AH 00084-03, by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 

Bethesda, Maryland, provides $36, 823 for support of a training 
program entitled, "Allied Health Professions Advanced Trainee -
ships." The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 1974, and the $36, 823 now appropriated is for the period 
July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. The program continues under 
the direction of Dr. Margaret A. Eppright, Professor of Home 
Economics and Education. 

100. Grant TOl AP00070-03, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, 

Maryland, provides $37, 728 for support of a training program 
entitled, "Air Pollution Control." The grant is effective for 
the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, and the progran1 
continues under the direction of Dr. Patrick R. Atkins, Assistant 
Professor of Civil Engineering. 

101. Grant 2 TOl EP 00070 -11, by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 

Bethesda, Maryland, provides $43, 511 for support of a radio­
logical health specialist training project. The grant is effective 
for the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1976, and the 
$43, 511 now appropriated is for the period September l, 1971, 
through August 31, 1972. The project will be under the direction 
of Dr. J. 0. Ledbetter, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering. 

102. Grant 5 TOl GM00337-12, by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 

Bethesda, Maryland, provides $135, 203 for support of a training 
program entitled, "Genetics and Cell Biology." The grant is 
effective for the period July l, 1971 through June 30, 1975, and 
the $135, 203 now appropriated is for the period July l, 1971, 
through June 30, 1972. The program continues under the direction 
of Dr. Robert P. Wagner, Professor of Zoology. 

103. Revised Grant 5 T01GM00600-12, by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 

Bethesda, Maryland, provides additional funds of $11, 448, making 
a revised grant total of $66, 525 for the period July l, 1971 through 
June 30, 1972. The training program in microbiology continues 
under the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Micro­
biology. 

104. Revised Grant 5 TOl GM00836-09, by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 

Bethesda, Maryland, provides $2, 000 additional funds and in­
creases the grant total to $87, 505 for the period July 1, 1971, 
through June 30, 1972. The training program entitled, "Physiology 
and Biophysics," continues under the direction of Dr. A. R. Schrank, 
Professor of Zoology. 

105. Grant 2 TOl MH10504 -06, by which the Department of 
Health, "education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 

Bethesda, Maryland, provides $44, 777 for :rnpport of a training 
program entitle•\, "Psychology - Community Mental Health." The 
grant is effective for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1976. 
and the $44, 777 now appropriated is for the period July l, 1971, 
through June 30, 1972. The program continues under the directic.-n 
of Dr. Ira Iscoe, Professor of Psychology 2.nd Education. 

106. Grant 5 fOl MH11522-04, by which the Department of Heal::h, 
Educ a tic n, and Welfare, Public Hea.'.th Service, Bethesda 

Maryland, prov des $43, 556 for support of :t training program er -
titled, "Person:tlity and Social Psychology." The grant is effective 
for the period July l, 1971 through June 30, 1973, and the $43, 556 
now appropriat< cl is for the period July l, 1971 through June 30, 
1972. The program continues under the dir 'ction of Dr. Gardne1 
Lindzey, Profe::sor of Psychology. 

M - 14 

9·:5 



107. Grant 5 TOl MH11533 -03, by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 

Bethesda, Maryland, provides $24, 591 for support of a training 
program entitled, "Experimental Psychology." The grant is 
effective for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1973, and 
the $24, 591 now appropriated is for the period July 1, 1971, 
through June 30, 1972. The program continues under the direc­
tion of Dr. Robert K. Young, Professor of Psychology. 

108. Grant No. 44-P-30062/6-07, by which the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilita­

tion Service, Rehabilitation Services Administration, Washing­
ton, D. C., provides $17, 390 for support of four continuing 
traineeships in mental retardation. The grant is effective for the 
period September l, 1971 through August 31, 1972, and the training 
program continues under the direction of Dr. Jack Otis, Profes­
sor and Dean, Graduate School of Social Work. 

109. Grant No. 44-P-30063/6-09, by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation 

Service, Rehabilitation Services Administration, Washington, 
D. C., provides $16, 886 for support of a program of continuing 
traineeships in speech pathology and audiology. The grant is 
effective for the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, 
and the training program continues under the direction of 
Dr. Lennart L. Kopra, Professor of Speech and Education. 

110. Grant No. 84-P-30017 /6-03, by which the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation 

Service, Community Services Administration, Washington, 
D. C., provides $85, 589 for support of a training program en­
titled, "Child Welfare Field Instruction Unit and Developmental 
Work in Field Instruction." The grant is effective for the period 
July l, 1971 through June 30, 1972, and the program continues 
under the direction of Dr. Jack Otis, Professor and Dean, 
Graduate School of Social Work. 

lll. Amendment No. 3, Revision to Grant No. 16-P-56814/6-06, 
(formerly RT -12-(70)-CS ), by which the Department of 

Health, Education, and Welfare, Rehabilitation Services Admin­
istration, Social and Rehabilitation Service, Washington, D. C., 
extends the period of the grant through August 31, 1971. The 
Rehabilitation Research and Training Center(Mental Retardation) 
continues under the direction of Dr. Anne-Marie Henshel, 
Assistant Professor of Social Work. 

112. Amendment No. l to Grant GB-14990X, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., adds 

$33, 900 to the grant funds and extends the period of the grant 
through August 31, 1972. The research entitled, "Development 
and Transfer of Persistence Effects," continues under the direc­
tion of Dr. Abram Amsel, Professor of Psychology. 

ll3. Grant GB-29576X, by which the National Science Founda-
tion, Wa,;hington, D. C., provides $37, 000 for support of 

research entitled, "Biochemical Systematics Emphasizing Higher 
Plants." The gl'ant is effective for the period September l, 1971, 
through August 31, 1972, and the research will be under the 
direction of Dr. Tom J. Mabry, Professor of Botany. 

114. Grant GB-30199, by which the National Science Foundation . 
. Washington, D. C., provides $35, 700 for support of 

research entitled, irTrophic Interactions of Invertebrate Neurons. 11 

The grant is effrctive for the period September 1, 1971 through 
February 28, 1974, and the research will be under the direction 
of Dr. George D. Bittner, Assistant Professor of Zoology. 

M-15 

og 
<l,,./ {._) 



115. \v:i-:.i.c~b. tl'le r<,"3..tic1r12cl Sci.e.::1ce J.Tou:nd.atio11, 
l1Vashington. 1 I)o (~") p:·r,-o-'\_,·izles $31 1 800 fo:r S'.1P])Ort of re-

search entitled, ;;l)iff!~lsi.o:n of ,L.;iau.·i.ds 1'111" 3,,;-;1011en E')o:Lvfrner 
Membra11es, 1' The D.t ·;;:; 2ff1.:;:ct.\re ~--·-'-- t}12 pe:riocJ 15 1 19711 
through May- 14) 7 ::"Lt!.Ci the rese~1:tch \:vil}. ~:ie u .. nC~e:r tb.e direction 
of Dr, Do:nald. IZ" J?a.u /';.ssoc:·La .. tc }?:ro:f.2:0sor 0£ ::.=:1:.ernjca1. Engineer-
ing. 

116, 

search entitled. 1 "'K1eir::. Su.r£a.ces a11d I<ec:J. ic Fu·.r1cti.on. 
Fields" 11 Tb.e ·1s effcct·L1/e for tb.e ~>2:ti;_1.j Tr:.:,:.e lp 1971 th.rough 
May 31, l9'7Z 1 2.n.d. tne TessaJ:cb '<v·u..;_ be u.::-1d.e:r t}1e clirectio11. of 
Dr, Nevvcom.b G·:ree11J.ea£ 1 P.,.s:::;-::){.~·i.clte }Jrofesso:t of f./Iat:ber:o.atics 1 

and Dr, ,_6,.nt11on_~/ T.2.'.Crob·Ln.o, /.\ssistaL.t i?J:o£esso:c oi :tv'.Iathematics. 

117. -;.vb.i.ch. the National 
p:r o>rirle s 

$1, 600, 000 aclditi.orcal :fu.r:.d~; c1n.d e:xter:i.d.s t}::.e pe'f iod. of tb.i.s i.n.sti.ti.1-
of Texas at tional grant th:rov.gh 

Austin Science t Progra.:cr: v>;iLl ·be:: coo:rdi:n.ated f)·'.:T 
Dr. Peter "L 
interirn. 

118. Grct:nt GVi/-6716 1 

\f{ asb.in.gto:t.\, J_), C, 
program entitlec:L, :'Mode~L 

Scientists 21s f\d-vi.sor s to Sec 

fo3:· /\cad.c:n:1~.c /-l.ffa..irs ad 

T\; ~-' !:ic:na:L Sc ie n.c e l" ound.a ti on, 
6, 3 Bl .c · ::~; o_f a 

IO~r u·; .. , : -,-. h 01!. of I):rofessio.nal 

grant is effecti-,r,;:: fo·.::· L::5 1 th.:r J"vJ.·y- 31J 1972, 
and the prog:ra:ru. "'1li:L1 be un.cle:r: t}1.e d-!.:~ectiori 

Clark 1 Assist:::u::..t I)J:cfes.S()J::' of Pb.'fSic:-;; ... 
0£ I):r. l:\.obert B. 

119. Grant GI-3 --302-30, \Vb.ic}_-~ t~-- ~:; !\T:_~t-Gio:r12.J. S-c i-s.nc e F our1da ti on., 
VVasl1.ir1g:ton .. ! :Do c;,. of 

Doctor a.1 Diss c -.rta. ti on. }Zc c: -c~ <:~ T cl: --. .,.., T'--.:· o·t ti.~1 /\1:r-:.2-r· i_c <3.J.1--,Sotttl:1 P,._rne rican 
Desert :Disjun.cts Lr1 ·:-;:'~;__,:; g:r~:u:1.·c i:3 cf.fcc::ti·ve £or the 
period i-\ugu.st 1 1 1971 ·"· / 3' ""9?3 :' 

·r-u.rn.er, 
tb.c re search 

will be uncle:r tbe d.itt:c,:!.o·n ---"-'-- ;_;_,_ o :2.., ~?:rofe ,s s or of 
Botany-, 

1. J\!lemoTan.duT1.1 of 71) by v:1l1ich the 
fo:r tl.1.e /-\d.\1c~ .. n.cern.c~11t of Science 1 

Vifashington, I). c." I provid.es . \.26 fo:c c1 a. program en-
titled 1 

11 NSJ? CJ.12rL :i::;.- Sliort C-c'u.r:3es for CoLLege ·1'eachers. 11 

The agreerc_(er.ct ls elfect-i</e £or tl1e pe:.:.~·;_o,d. J:J.D.C 1.971 t}1ro1J.gh 
June 1 1 1972, an.d the prog:;:.·o..:cr~ ,,_, ~~ .. !. 0e u.n.dcr t.b.c d.tJ.:'ection of 
Dr. Addis OD. E, Lee J f)i~ccctor I Sc·i.e:nce I~'CL.:cc:a..ticr.;_ c.::e11ter 0 

2.. Gran.t }3C:: -31) 

search en.titled_. · 1StLLdies on. 
Cell I\/Iemb:ran.e / 1

' 

July l, 1971 throe 
tb.e directio:n of l):c. Bo·b G" 
Zoology-. 

3. Gran.t-in.-- /-\id I'--To, 71--89-4) 
P.1.ssociat1.o:c1, In.c. J "Ne;,v \:.- o 

fo:::· su.ppo:rt of re -
ax Cc "'i'·i.:.t.r.J.~L"i."f I-n .. d,1.J..cec1 ·Tumor 

c:t-i.vc lor the peTiod 
search will be under 

;,·i/}1-LcJJ. the i,,_·_ct1e::ricaI1 T-Ieart 
·0rev\' '{orl-(., p~C'o·vides $25, 52() 

for support of a project en.titled, 11 Sb.ock :?:roof Insulated ECG 
Electrodes. r; 'T'L.e g:can.t is effecti-v·e fo:c tb.e ::;ei--i_od Ju.1y l, 1971, 
throug·h Jur>-e 30, 1973, vri .. tb. :fu:nc:ls }_)To·v1.cled. L:l 

The project will be ur1d.e:c the d.irect.01-;_ of D:c, .L~i, 

\ ~-

l\/_j_ 

payments. 
'Iaylo:r i 



GRANTS and CON'TR.i\.CTS (l\Ton-Gove1.~nrnental) - Continu.ed: 

4. A-,vard. Lietter dateci Jt1ly 1 1 1971, by- \xlhich the f-,.merican 
.Petrolev.m. Institute, ViTashingtor1, D. C,) p:ro,rides $9, 500 

for continued sl1pport 0£ J\PI B~esearcb. P1~oject lJ.5 Eor t~he period 
July 1, 1971 throl1gh. June 30, 1972. 'Tl1e investigation e:atitled, 
11 The Effects oi S:cna11 Sea.le In.11omoge:o.eities on Flu.lei 1-njection 
Processes, 11 conti:n.u.es uiJ.der the di:rection of Dr. Ben I-i., Caudle, 
Associate Professor of :Pet-role1.1nJ. Engi.n.eering. 

5. i\,,:vard Letter dated_ July· l, 1971; ·by· 'vv}1ich t}1e Arr1erican 
Petrols.:-;ur.c1 Institu:te, l/Ja.sl:,ington, D .. C. 1 provides $13, 000 

for continued si.1pport of f\PI Research Project 67E :for the period 
July 1 1 1971 t:nrough June 30, 1972, The in·vestigation entitled, 
11 Drilling and Basic R.ock Pb."'y-s-ics, 11 contin.u.es uncle:r the direction 
of Dr. Kenneth E. G·ray~, I-La .. llibu_:rton 1~11nual Professor of Petro­
leum Engineeringo 

6. ..P>.ward Lette:r elated Ju.ly 11 19'"1"'1 1 by- -;,vhicb. tb.e l~merican 
Petroleu-.rrJ. Institute, l!{as}1ington, D~ C., pro>rides $10, 000 

for support of .,.;_:PI R .. esea .. rcJ.1 Project J..39j e11titled ~
1
0rganic Geo­

chemistry of Sh.oxeJ.1.ne E.D.,lirorrn1.ents" 11 The grant is effective for 
the period July 1, 1971 th:rol.1gh June 30, 1972: and tl1e project \Vill 
be under the direction of Dro Patric1z L" Parle.er, Associate 
Professor of Cherr:d.stry,, 

7. Modification to Gx·ant I\To, 670-0151; by which 'I'b.e Ford 
Foun.dation, l'-le'vv -fork, l'Tew Yorl::::, exte:ncls the period of 

the gra .. nt through. Ju.11.e 30) 1975. Tb.e undergTa.CLu.ate a:o.d graduate 
criminal lavv interx1ship and training prograrn continues under the 
direction of Page I<.eeton, }")rofessor of La'N, and Deani School 
of Law. 

8. Project I\To. 719-0021, -by "iVhich The :.F'ord l=<'oundation, 
New Yorl~; New Yor'k, rJrO>rides $.3] 038 for Sl1PlJOrt of a 

Mexican-;.6..meT"i.can. and 1?:__\.erto F~i..ca;n stu.:Lent doctoral £e1..lov1ship. 
The grant is effecti-v·e fo~c the period Septem-ber l, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972, and tl1e doctoral fello\vshi.p prog~cam vvill be 
coordin.ated by- Dr~ F'red P. Ellison,, l\ssociate Dean, Graduate 
School. 

9 ~ Projec: .. l'J o. 719 -0022 1 by· ·1,vb.i.ch 'I'he For cl F' oundation, 
New Yorl,, Ne\V YoTl::., pro,rLdes $3, 657 for suppo:rt of an 

advanced stud·y fello·vv;;h1.p effecti·ve fo~c· the ;rear Septe:rr1ber li 
1971 through Augu.st 31 1 1972" Tb.e program for ~2\dv-anced Study­
Fellowships for Black .P1r.oerica1J.s will be coordinated by· 
Dr. Fred P" Ellison 1 _Associate Dean of the Gradv .. ate School. 

10. Project N·ou 719-0022, by \Vhich 'Tb,e J:<'o:rd_ Four:tdati.on, 
Nev.; Yo:rJs. 1 J:~e'\v '{oTl<::.., pro'>rides $3, 538 for su.ppo:rt oi an 

advanced study· fel:Lo\vsb.ip for the yea.r Septerr.-ber l, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972. The prograrrJ for _Ad·vanced Study- Fello-,,vshi.ps 
for Black A1ner~,cans wi.ll be coordi11.ated by· Dr. Fred P~ Ellison, 
Associate Dean of the G:radl1ate School. 

11~ Modifica.:ion l\To., 15 to Co~o.tract l\To. 952490 1oy 'Nhich the 
Jet P:ro1Y·1lslo.n. Laboratory, Ca .. liforrd .. a ln.stltute of 

Technology, Pa:3ad.ena, California, provides $7, 823 and corn­
pletes funding O:i. $91, 673 tl'.1ro1.Igh June 30, 1971. ·1'he research 
entitled, 11 The l\ila:rin.er lv.lars 171 Missior1 T 1/ 1::--:xperir1'J.ent1 11 

continues under tl1e direction of Dr., G, De'1/aucou.le\..1rs, 
Professor of J-\stronom·y., 

12~ Mod:iflcat-lon No.16 to Cox1tract No. 952490, by- which the 
Jet PTopulsion l..iaboratory-, CaliforrLia Institu.te of Tech­

nology, Pasade::La 1 Califo:rr1ia, in.creases contract funds by 
$82, 581 and e:,'Ctonds the .Period of t}1e contract throu.gh June 30, 
19720 Only $10, 000 is ct1rrently fu.nded for the :cr.,ont~h of July 19710 
The Mariner J\/Iars 1 71 lVfi.ssion. T.\/ Experi1nent continues u.nder 
the direction of Dr. G. DeVau.couleurs, Professor of J\.stronomy .. 



GRANTS and CO:f\TTP-..P.~C 'I'S (l\f on -Go>;ernrr1e:ntal) - Contintted: 

13Q J.\greerr.terlt bet\veen Johns -I'v1a11.ville Products Corporation 
and The University of '"fe:xas at PJ.ustin 1 b~r v>1hich the Johns­

Manville PToClucts Corpo:catio11; lvian>li1lei Ne\v Jersey, provides 
$4, 870 for sU~?port of a project entitled 1 ;;Determination of Virus 
Remo\ral Capabi.lities of the Diatom<:tceou .. s Earth" ii '£ii.he agreement 
is effective for t.he pexiod JJ.111.e 15 1 1971 throi.Jgh December 31, 1971, 
and the project ;,:vill be u.nder tb.e direction 0:£ Dr~ Joseph F. 
Malina, Jr,, Professor of C·i"-li1 Engin.eering. 

14. Lette:r i\greernen .. t dated JVLay· 2,0 1 1971, by Y'ihi.ch Merck &: Co. , 
Inc,, Rah',vay 1 Nevv Jersey; extends the period of the agree­

ment through Febru.a:ty 29, 1972. 'I'I:te research on coenzy-me -Q 
continues under t'he directio11 of 1):r., Karl Fol"kers, Professor of 
Chemistry and of Phar:rnacy·. 

15. Award Letter dated. July 2; J.971 1 by \Vhich the Potts and 
Sibley Fou.nda.tior1 1 Austin, Texas, _pro\ricles $4 1 000 for 

support of re search en.titled 1 
11 Dopa ( 5: 6 -D7Jry-dor zy·phenylalanine} 

Biotransformations a:c1d the .Biogenesis of Betalains~ ii The grant 
is effective Jul·y 2, 1971, ancl the research vrill be und.er the direc­
tion of Dro Tom J. l'v1abry· 1 Professor of Botan:y. 

16. Award J_.etter dated June 4, 1971 7 by \vhich the Research 
Corporation, l\fevv· -X' orl<:, f>Te\v :( o:r provides $1, 900 for 

support of researcl1 er1titJ.ed.1 ;;_/\naly·ses of the 1;.osorption Line 
Spectrum of the Solar Disk and Spots. 11 

~C'b.e aw'ard is effective 
beginning Jun.e 11 1971, and. the resea.i-ch VJi:tl be ·u.ntler the direction 
of Dr. Da>rid lJ" Lar:c1-bert, .!\ssociate P:ro:fer..;sor of Astronomy. 

17. Lett:e1· of .Ag:reerne:nt dctted June l, 1971, by V'lhich the Texas 
Peanut i=irodu.cers Board 1 Go:rr:r1a.:oi 'Te::;-casi provides $2, 500 

C th . • 7 ' 1 97' ·• 1 .• lF 3·· ·~•;3 1 h' h $'1 250 . .ror e per1oc vu.11e 11.;. .J.. tr.trou.gn J..vJ.ay -'-J 171 , or V.J ic , lS 
currently funded for the iiJ:st )rea:r.. Tb.e res2a_rc]'.1 entitled, 11 Meta,­
bolic Changes i\ssoc-~ated. -,,.vith Pe2~:0.ut C..JerT11.i:n.atlor1 and Early 
De>relopm.ent, i; ,,vi11 1)e under' the direction. of Dr. Bruce Smith, 
Assistant PTofessor of Botan.y., 

128N1'RAC'TS ~~nd J-1,_GREElV.lEN'I'S {Ot1·1er): 

lo IV1emora,ndurr1 of ./-\greement ·bet\veen 'I'l1e Uni.;,rersity- of Texas 
(South·western.) 1>11ed.ica1 School at Dallas and The Univ~ersity 

of Texas at .. A.ustin 1 l.J--~t vvhi.ch Southvvester11 su.b-contracts 11nder 
National LibraT-7 of :NY.edlci.ne C,:ra:nt l..1M01Z07 -01 ai'.1d provides 
$22, 273 for support of a research ~project entitled 1 

11 Centralized 
Processing in l\/edical Lib:tarie s, : ! T}1e a.greer:o.ent is effective 
for the period Ju.l:l 12, 1971 tl1rough }/lay 3li 1972, and the research 
will 'be under the direction of Sta.nley- Iv'.IcElderry, Professor and 
Dean, Gracluate School of Library- ,science, 

l\;i - 18 



ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS, The following contracts have been 
executed at The University of Texas at Austin by the official indicated. I 
recommend approval and ratification of signatures. 

1, Agreement No. DABD0?-71-A-0003 bet·ween the Department 
of the Army and The University of Texas at Austin, signed 

by Vice President James H, Colvin, whereby the UniversHy agrees to pro­
vide training for military personnel of the Department of The Army at Ft. 
Bliss, Texas, in off-duty courses. The period covered i.s from July l, 
1971 until terminated. 

2. Agreement No. DPJJ:Cll-72-C-0038 between the United 
States Government and The University of Texas at Austin, 

signed by Vice Presiden.t James H. Colvin., 'Jvhere·by the Uni~versity agrees 
to provide correspondence course materials and administrative services 
regularly offered to military personnel whose course applications have 
been approved by the Director of the United States Armed Forces Institute. 
The period covered is the fiscal year 1972. 

3. Contract No. Fll602--72-C-0113 between The University 
of Texas at Austin and. Chanute Technical Training Center, 

signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees 
to provide Basic Officer Weather Training for the period July 12, 1971 
through August 20, 1971, for twenty (20) students. Total amount of the 
contract is not to exceed $ 7 , 8 0 0 • 

4. Contract betv1een 'I'he U n1vers1t~/ of Texas at Austin and 
Finance System, Inc~ vvhereby Finance Sy~stem, Inc~ will 

act as an agency to collect unpaid N. D. E .A. Student Loan notes and 
other unpaid accounts for the UnJ.versity. This contract is dated August 2, 
1971. The collection fee will be 33 1/3% of the amount collected which 
vvas delinquent before being tran.sferred to the Collector" 

5. Agreement between The University of Texas at Austin and 
the Natural Fibers and Food Protein Cornr.rd.ttee, signed by 

President Stephen H. Spurr, whereby the University agrees to conduct 
research relating to the marketing of cotton fiber, cottonseed, and cotton­
seed products in cooperation with the Natural Fibers and Food Protein 
Committee. The per;:<:! covered is from September 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972. The amount of the agreement is not to exceed $70, 710, 

6. Supplemental Agreement to Cooperative Highway Research 
Program between the University of Texas at Austin and the 

Texas Highway Department, signed by President Stephen H. Spurr, where­
by the original amount of the agreement is supplemented by $7 ,850 making 
a new total of $679, 1 ::,o. No other provisions of the original contract 
have been changed, 

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-261, 
Amendment No. 4, signed by Vice President James H. 

Colvin, between The University of Texas at Austin and the Texas Parks 
and Wildlife Department, whereby the University agrees to furnish the 
Texas Parks and Wilcliife Department the services of its Computation 
Center and its equipm2nt on available time basis. This amendment 
increases the total ar10unt of the contract from $28,000 to $36,000. 

8. Interauency Cooperation Contract i\ro. IAC(70-71)-623, 
signeo b}' Vice President James B~ Colvin, between The 

University of Texas at Austin and the Austin State Hospital of the Texas 

M - 19 



Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, whereby the Uni­
versity agrees to furnish instruction and materials for a workshop for 
personnel of the Austin State Hospital on Systems Theory and its 
Application in Staff Relations and in Clinical Practice. Period of the 
contract is from June 29, 1971 through July 31, 1971. Total amount of 
the contract is not to exceed $255. 

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-624, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, between The 

University of Texas at Austin and the Rusk State Hospital of the Texas 
Department of Mental Health and M·ental Retardation, whereby the Uni -
versity agrees to furnish instruction and materials for a workshop for 
personnel of the Rusk State Hospital on System Theory and its Appli­
cation in Staff Relations and in Clinical Practice. Period of the contract 
is from June 29, 1971 through July 31, 1971. Total amount of the con­
tract not to exceed $ 3 0. 0 0. 

10. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71) -646, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, between The 

University of Texas at Austin and the Texas Department of Mental Health 
and M·3ntal Retardation, whereby the University agrees to conduct an 
intensive training program, including instruction and materials, for 
employees of the Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental 
Retrardation. Period of the contract is from July 20, 1971 through 
August 31, 1971. Total amount of the contract is not to exceed 
$510. 

11. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-648, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, between The 

University of Texas at Austin and the Texas State Department of Health, 
whereby the University agrees to conduct an intensive training program, 
including instruction and materials, for the employees of the Texas State 
Department of Health. Period of the contract is from July 25, 1971 
through August 31, 1971. Total amount of the contract is not to exceed 
$90. 

12. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (70-71)-650, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, between The 

University of Texas at Austin and the Texas Department of Corrections, 
whereby the University agrees to conduct an intensive training program, 
including instruction and materials, for employees of the Texas Depart­
ment of Corrections. Period of the contract is from July 25, 1971 through 
August 31, 1971. Total amount of the contract is not to exceed $270. 

13. Interagency Cooperation Contract. No. IAC(70-71)-655, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, between The 

University of Texas at Austin and the Texas Education Agency, whereby 
the University agrees ~o provide the services of Dr. Frederick Williams 
to determine the public-educational implications or television' teletype' 
telephone, telelecture, radio, etc. Period is from July 27, 1971 through 
August 31, 1971. Total amount of the contract not to exceed $750. 

BID-BASED CONTRACTS FOR DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE 
AND THE UNIVERSITY COMMONS. The following contracts have been 
signed on behalf of the University by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
based on low bids pursuant to opening of bids on June 4, 1971, in the 
Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs. All the contracts are 

M - 20 

A(t'il 
.J-.. \_.i· .JL 



for the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, and are for 
units of the Division of Housing and Food Service and The University 
Commons. 

MHk, ice cream, custard or frozen 
dessert mix 

Laundry and dry cleaning for students 
in Jester Center Halls 

Laundry and dry cleaning for students 
in Kinsolving Dormitory 

Laundry service 

Pest control 

Uniform and linen rental 

Pest control 

Air Force ROTC Uniforms 

Borden Inc. /Dairy & 
Services Di vision 

Brown & Elliott Inc. 

Jack Brown's Fabric Care 
Services 

Lullwood Cleaners 

Modern Pest Control 

National Linen Service 

Roberts Pest Control 

Sol Frank Company 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS "WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chapter III, 
Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the Govern­
ment of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use of the 
following faculty authored books as textbooks for the 1971-72 fiscal year. 

Title 

To Read Greek 

Wycherley, Wm.: The 
Plain Dealer, edited 
by L. Hughes 

The Fourth Skill 

Aristophanes: The Wasps 

Author(s) 

F. M. Ahl & 
R. D. Armstrong 

L. Hughes (ed) 

G. Morgan 

D. S. Parker 

11 Lysistratan, 11

Acharn.~ans!!, D. So Parker 
and "Congresswomen" in: 
Aristophanes: Four Comedies 

Terence: "Phormio" and D. S. Parker 
Terence: 11 Eunuch 11 jn: 
Five Roman Plays, Pd. 
Palmer Bovie 

Technical Report Form, 
a manual on report format 

Technical Writing 
Rev. New York 

G. H. Mills & 
J. A. W01lter 

G. H. M.ills & 
J. A. ·walter 

M - 21 

Royalty 
Cost to per volume 
student per author 

$ 8.50 as yet, nil 

1. 65 unknown 

4.25 nil 

.75 $ . 01 

3.95 .15 

3.75 as yet, nil 

1. 00 .18?5 

6.00 15%-.09 



Title 

* The Development of 
Modern Indonesian Poetry 

Author(s) 

Burton Raffell 

Cost to 
student 

$ 7. 00 

* The Complete Poetry and Burton Raffel 2. 45 
and Prose of Chairil Anway 

* An Anthology of Modern Burton Raffel 1. 95 
Indonesian Poetry 

* Four Faces of Man I. C. Lieb 5. 00 

Elementary Modern P. F. Abboud 5. 50 
Standard Arabic 

Modern Israeli Hebrew A. Bar-Adon (Consultations 

Modern Persian Reader I 

Writing System of Modern 

Elementary Lessons in 
Persian, interim edition 

Beginning Cairo Arabic 

Algae and Fungi 

Introductory Mycology 

The Plant Kingdom 

The Plant Kingdom, 3rd 
edition (lab manual) 

Textbook on Cytology 

Manual of the Vasular 
Plants of Texas 

in progress to 
determine cost 
to student) 

M. A. Jazayery 
et al 

M. A. Jazayery 
& H. H. Paper 

M.A. Jazayery 

W. Lehn & 
P. Abboud 

C. J. Alexopoulos 
& H. C. Bold 

C. J. Alexopoulos 

H. C. Bold 

H. C. Bold 

W. V. Brown 
& E. M. Bertke 

D. S. Correll 
& M. C. Johnston 

4.00 

1. 50 

4.50 

5.00 

2.91 

13.50 

7.50 
hardback 

3.50 
paperback 

3.50 

14.00 

30.00 

The Origin of Adaptations V. Grant 4.50 
(paperback) - Buying of book is optional 

M - 22 

:103 

Royalty 
per volume 
per author 

$ . 70 

.245 

.195 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 
(printed at 
author's 
expense) 

none 

about 10% 

15 %-2.0 3 

about 10% 

10%-.35 

7.5%-1.05 

none 

.45 



104 

Royalty 
Cost to per volume 

Title Author(s) student per author 

Quantitative Analysis G. H. Ayres $ 2.50 $ .375 
Record Book 

Quantitative Chemical G. H. Ayres 13.95 2.092 
Analysis, 2nd edition 

Chemical Equilibrium A. J. Bard 3.75 .30 
(paperback edition) 

The Molecular Orbital M. J. S • Dewar 16.50 1. 65 
Theory of Organic Chemistry 

Vector Space Theory Chemistry F. A. Matsen 15.00 none 

Introduction to Vector F. A. Matsen 6.50 none 
Spaces & Algebras, 
Part I, Revised, 1969 

An Introduction to Modern Roberts, Gilbert, 8.25 .30 
Experimental Organic Rodewald & 
Chemistry "Wingrove 

Experimental Physical J. M. Wnite 6,00 .75 
Chemistry - Vol. I and 
II (Laboratory Manual) 

* Problem Sets for Calculus H, Curtis 4.75 unknown 
I (preliminary 

edition 
being 
tested) 

M"lthematics for Liberal J. R. Durbin 5.50 Less than 
Education $1.00 

{preliminary 
edition 
being 
tested) 

The M"lthematics of R. Osborn 6.75 .675 
Investment 

Lab Manual for Generitl C. E. Lankford 4.95 15% - .74 
Microbiology & C. E. Eklund 

Lecture Notes in V. T. Schuhardt 2.50 15%-.375 
Bacteriology 340 

Immunology Laboratory V. T. Schuhardt 6.00 15%-.90 
Manual 

* Handball K. W. Tyson 1. 75 .17 

M - 23 



Title 

Laboratory M,J.nual for Human 
Physiology, 2nd Edition 

Latin American Development 

The Near East in Modern 
Times, Vol. E 

A History of the American 
People, Vol. I 

The Gilded Age 

Author(s) 

A. Phelps & 
H. S. Forrest 

J. L. Weaver 

G. G. Arnakis 

Graebner, Fite 
& White 

H. W. Morgan 
(editor) 

The Gilded Age H. W. Morgan 
(contributed article on (editor) 
Republican Party - 1877-1896) 

* Risk M,>nagement and J. D. Todd 
Insurance: A Study Guide 

Management Decisions and Bridges, Olm 
Organizational Policy (1971) 

* A Theory of Discourse J. L. Kinneavy 

The Comprehensive Junior J. W. Reynolds 
College Curriculum 

School Health Program, J. H. Haag 
Revised Edition 

Health Education for Young 
Adults 

Theory of Orbits 

* Process Measurements 
and Control 

* Notes on Nonlineary 
Systems 

I\ Programmed Text: Use of 
the Oscilloscope 

J. H. Haag 

V. Szebehelty 

J. 0. Hougen 

J. K. Aggarwal 

C. H . Roth, Jr. 

Cost to 
student 

$ 2. 00 

7.25 

12.95 

5.95 

3.95 

3.95 

1. 00 

12.95 

9.95 

8.50 

7.00 

4.50 

25.00 

5.00 

3.95 

5.95 

Royalty 
per volume 
per author 

none 

none 

none 

about 4% 

$ • 12 

.04 

none 

40%ofl5% 

1. 00 

1. 09 

.80 

.25 

2.50 

.50 

.39 

.70 

* -- textbooks not previously used at The University of Texas at Austin. 

TRAVEL FO:<. FACULTY !\ND STAFF. The following tr[ps are reported in 
accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 1970-/1 
when expenses are paid from funds not specifically designated for travel; 
and in accordance with Section 13. 2 3 of Chapter III, of Part Two of the 

M - 24 



Rules and Regulations of' the Board of Reqents for the C~o·vernment of The 
Uni~Jersity of T'e:'<as v1hen tb.e .:1bsence is 
nine days. 

Joseph E, 
19 7 J. to 

}\s.soc1c.J.te Professor of EngJ.isl1 1 July 25 1 

30. 1971, to , '.fexas, to attend 
Summer Teaching ss Institu.te spc)nsoted by The TJn.5.versity of 
Texas System~ E)::penses in tb.e a.ppto::Kirnate an101J.r.ct of $104 to be paid 
from l\1.lscellaneous .i\dministrativ·e ~~x:pen.ses., 

2. Jan.et I(., I<in.9, .1.\ssoci.ate Professor of Gerrnanic Languages, 
Jul~/ 25 1 197-l to 30 1 1971,. to~1/\faxa.h.achie 1 'I'exas, to 

attend Summer Teachj"ng 'len.ess Institute spc.1nsored by· 'The University 
of Texas System. Expenses ln the a.p1Jrc);--cj.mate a.mount of $8 5 to be paid 
from M.lscellaneous A_dmir1istrativ·e Exr)en.ses G 

3. Mosl1e Pelli, J\ssistarrt Professor of ()riental ar1d African 
Languages Literatc1res, 24 1 19'7 l to l,ugust 31 / 

1971, to Etz Hayim Library-, J.\msterdarn: Ho1lan.d; BrJ.t.isb. l\!Iuseum, London/ 
Et1gland; the I-Iebrev; l.Tn.i\retsi.ty- ; Jerusalern; to do research on 
Hebre·vv EnJ.ighten.rnen:t? t:r:penses in tl1e:; appro:<i.ma"Ce a:·:-iount of $ 300 to 
be paid from Research. an.d PublicatJ_o:1s Project RE 1.133 funds 0 

4. Michae.i J, S Dei,varr Professor of. C~'n.ernistr~y 1 August 13, 
1971, to Septernber 24 1 1971; to speak a.t l\TobeJ vvorkshop 

in Vaversunda 1 Svveden.; to 1.ect;.:re a.t the \.Jn.i-versitJ.es of / Gote~burg, 
Uppsa.la 1 Svveden; to lecture to tf.",c:; s.n , Stockholm: 
S1Neden; to lecture to the ~Dan.i.s.h Cherr1ical Soc.let~/ 1 Copen}:1age:n: Denmark; 
to s pea]( at tl1e i'\.nnu.aJ. ()f t'h.e F:cer.c::::b. Paris / 
France. No expense to tr,e TJ.n.i.\lersJ.ty" 

j. F 0 )\, :v1,3Isen, ProS:es.scn~ of c=:hem.i.st:ry and Fl-1.~/sics I Jt1ly 
st 21,. 1971, to _present a })a~oer at NSF 

sponsored Institute on. C in Ch.er,1.Lcc.1. on at I\lorthern 
pro:CesscT (vvi.thout Illinois University- 1 I)eI<.alb, Illinois; to }.Je \risi 

pay) at Theoretical Cl1ernicaJ. Institute at tbc::~ Univ-ersit)1 of ·\1\Tj_sconsin at 
Madison 1 \A/iscorLsi11; to 
meeting at Seattle, Vfashi."ni·cm l\To expense to tt"te UnJ.\,rersit}'. 

6. Septern~ber 4 1 1971 
ipate in. lecture tour 

sponsored b:l t11e Japanese Socj_et~y for Prornot:Lor.i_ of Science, No expense 
to the Uni versi.ty. 

7. TvI::iry- Ellen. :Durrett; Prof.2ssor of fJ:orne Econon1ics 1 Jul~/ 26, 
1971 to 30, 197' J. / to VV ·Te;-<as, to a.ttend 

Summer Teaching Effecti_v'.:::n.es.s lnstitu.te S}_)Ol'°:lSOTed by- 'Th.e u·.ni·versity of 
Texas Systemo E:::<pen:~es in th.e a_ppro);:irnate aro.ount of $103 to be paid 
from Miscellaneous Ac.~rt'.inistrat.i\/8 es~ 

8. John R. Cannon, Professor of l\/Iath.2matJ.cs, Ju.ly 25, 1971 
to September 3 1 19 71, to Berkeley· 1 Calj_fornia 1 to attend 

and participate in an >JSF Su.rnrner Ir1stitute at the liniv·ersity o:f Californi0. ~ 
Expenses to be paid C?iF-J.5724 travel fundso 

9. James C ~ Brovvn.e, Prcf:essor of P.hysic:s an.d Compt1ter 
Sciences; S' 15, 1971 to:?\ugust "L6 1 J.971, to present 

a paper at \ll lnternati onal Co.nference on. the Phys_;.cs of Electronic and 

Tvi - 25 



Atomic Collisions at Arr1sterdam 1 Holland; and to lecture at surnmer school 
at Trieste" Experlses to be paid from \Pifelch Foundat.lon tra~vel funds~ 

10. J~ Do Gci"venda, Professor of Phy·sics, July 26, 1971 to 
July 30 I :L 9ll r to V\Taxahachie r Texas f to attend Summer 

Teaching Effectiveness Institute sponsored by The TJni·versity of Texas 
System, Expenses in the approximate amount of $93 to be paid from 
Miscellaneous .Adm3.nistcativ-e Expenses~ 

11. fv1i.chae1 G ., Gundzlk 1 1-\ssistant Professor of Ph.ysics, July 
17, 1971 to A~ugust 15, 1971 r to .Aspen, Colorado 1 to attend 

Summer Physics Institute and present a seminar., Expenses to be paid 
from A. E. C. travel funds. 

12. Lawrence C'., Shepley, _.l\ssociate Professor of Physics, June 
18, 1971 to July 19, 1971, to Paris 1 France; Basel 1 Switzer­

land; and Copenhagen, Denmark; to consult 11vith outstan.ding researcl1ers 
in relativity, Expenses to be paid from I\fSF-"LTSDP Grant trav-el funds Q 

13. Mslvin R~ Patterson{ Fhssistant Professor of Physical 
Instruction! Au.gust 2, 19 71 to i\ugust 3, 197 l to Chicago 

and Champaign- Urbarta, Illi.nois; ·u·11iversity Park, Pennsylvania; Knoxville, 
Tennessee; and Mamp_his, Tennessee; to rn.ake a sur,1e-:i of aquatic and 
recreational facilities to help in planning a nev11 facilit"./, Expen.ses ir1 the 
approximate amount of $41 S to be paid from :\1iscellaneot.1s J.\dministrative 
Expenses. 

14. Antone Gardner Jacobson, Professor of Zoology, August 21, 
1971 to Septem.ber 6 1 1971, to u·trecht 1 liolland, to give 

principal address ar1d chair a session. of an Ir:,ternational Symposium on 
the Lens of the Eye; and t0 Glasgo\1V r Scotland / to attend the Te11th Inter­
national Embry~ological Cor1£erence o Expenses in tl::~e appro;.;:imate amount 
of $500 to be paid from Research and Publicatio0s Project RE 435 funds. 

15" George C~ Stey, Fact1lty Associate i.D, Chemistry, July 10, 
1971 to .c~ugust 15 1 197J. 1 to Boulder/ Colorado, to partic­

ipate in a summerinstiilr~ for 'Iheoretical Pb.ysics at the University of 
Colorado~ Expenses to be paid from Iv'IolecuJ.ar Science tra,1el funds Q 

16 ~ Tl1omas H" \;\Fllliams, Professor of l~ccounting, July 261 
1971 to July 30, 1971, to vifa.xahachie, Texas, to attend 

Summer Teaching Effectiveness lnstit1..1te sponsored by The University of 
Texas System" Expenses in the approximate amount of $108 to be paid 
from Miscellaneous i\dmini.strative Expenses. 

i 7. William A,, Be.nnie 1 Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, 
July 26, 1971 to J:.ily 30, 1971, tolNa.xahachie, Texas to 

attend Summer Teaching Effectiveness Institute spor1sored by The Univer­
sity of Texas 8~/stem, Expenses in the approximate arnount of $108 to be 
paid fron1 Miscellaneous l\dministrative Expenses~ 

18. E. Gus Fruh, Tony Chen and Randy Smith, Associate 
Professor and Research l\ssociates 1 Enviro11mental Health, 

August 1, 1971 to August 31, 1971, to Lake Livingston, Galveston Bay, 
and lower Colorado Rl.ver Reservoirs to condt1ct research to obtain data 
needed for grant (-vveeJ<ends and some 1.1veek days). Number of days 
actually sampling is flexible, depending upon weather conditions, 
Expenses to be paid. L:orrt Grant UT-68-1 CR\f\f~{ tra,1el funds 0 

M - 76 



19. E. Gus Fruh, William Fisher, Jared Hazelton, Roger Neece, 
Albert Erxleben, Bobby Clark, Dr. Ken Gordon, Associate 

Professor and Research Assistants, Environmental Health, August 1, 1971 
to August 31, 1971, to Galveston Bay area to conduct research to obtain 
data needed for grant (on weekends and some week days), Number of 
days actually traveling is flexible, depending upon weather conditions. 
Expenses to be paid from Coastal Resources IAC(70-71)-608 travel funds. 

20. J. Parker Lamb, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, July 
26, 1971 to July 30, 1971, to Waxahachie, Texas to attend 

Summer Teaching Effectiveness Institute sponsored by The University of 
Texas System. Expenses in the approximate amount of $ll0 to be paid 
from Mlscellaneous Administrative Expenses. 

21. Richard V. Brandt, Professor of Law, July 26, 1971 to July 
30, 1971, to Waxahachie, Texas to attend Summer Teach­

ing Effectiveness Institute sponsored by The University of Texas System. 
Expenses in the approximate amount of $65 to be paid from Mlscellaneous 
Administrative Expenses. 

22. Page Keeton, Professor of Law, July 12, 1971 to August 2, 
1971, to London, England, to attend a meeting of the 

American Bar Association. Expenses to be paid from School of Law travel 
funds. 

23. Stanley A. Arbingast, Director of Bureau of Business 
Research, July 26, 1971 to July 30, 1971, to Waxahachie, 

Texas, to attend Summer Teaching Effectiveness Institute sponsored by 
The University of Texas System. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$103 to be paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses. 

24. Charles H. Warlick, Director of Computation Center, 
July 29, 1971 to August 31, 1971, to be guest lecturer 

in Mamaia, Romania and Ljubljana, Yugoslovia, at Summer Institute on 
Information Processes. The Mamaia portion of the trip is at no expense 
to the University; the balance of the expenses to be paid from CDC RFMS 
D·evelopment travel funds. 

2 5. Virgil E. Barnes, Director of Tektite Research of the Bureau 
of Economic Geology, August 7, 1971 to September 9, 1971, 

to Tubingen and Heidelbert, West Germany, to attend VII International 
Sedimentological Congress and present a paper as part of the Meteoritical 
Society. Expenses in the amount of $225 to be paid from Tektite Project 
travel funds; the balance to be shared by Geological Foundation travel 
funds and Bureau of Economic Geology travel funds. 

26. Robert ·N. Gibberd, Research Assoccate for the Center of 
Statisti .~al M·echanics and Thermody.1amics, July 12, 1971 

to August 13, 1971, tc Boulder, Colorado, to atten•! Summer Institute on 
Theoretical Physics at the University of Colorado. Expenses to be paid 
from M:)lecular Scienc ' travel funds - Faculty Assc::iates. 

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMEN L I recommend that the per: ons listed below be 
permitted to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to 
be so arranged as not to interfere with University i ssignments and to 
otherwise conform to t:hapter III, Section 12 of Pan One of the Rules and 

M - 27 



Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The University 
of Texas. 

l. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professor of Chemistry, to act as 
consultant in Analytical Chemistry for Tracor, Inc. , 

Austin, Texas. 

2. J. M. \l\fhite, Associate Professor of Chemistry, to act 
as consultant in Chemical Kinetics for Los Alamos 

Scientific Laboratory, Los Alamos, New Mexico. 

3. Robert S. Dunham, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineer­
ing, to act as consultant for Shell Oil Company 

4. Hudson Matlock, Professor of Civil Engineering, to act 
as consultant on pile foundation problems for Esso 

Production Research Company, Houston, Texas. 

s. Edgar E. Stanfield, Guard at the Applied Research Lab-
oratories, to act as salesman of service station ac 

ories for Stanfield Supply Company, Austin, Texas. 

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP. I recommend approval of the appoint­
ment of the following to membership in the Graduate Faculty, all of whom 
have been nominated by their graduate studies committees, and the names 
submitted by Dean W. G. Whaley, Dean of the Graduate School. 

College of Humanities 

Department of Philosophy 
Professor G. Douglas Browing 

Department of Slavic Languages 
Professor Svatava Pirkova Jakobson 

College of Natural Sciences 

Department of Astronomy 
Professor Cecile Morette DeWitt 

College of Engineering 

Department of Electrical Engineering 
Professor Herbert H. Woodson 

School of Architecture 
Associate Prof·issor Peter Oakley Coltman 

Nominations to Speci2l Membership in the Graduat" Faculty effective 
September 1, 1971: 

College of Natural Sc: ences 

Department of Mathematics 
Professor R. F. Bing 

M - 28 



College of Business Administration 

Department of Accounting 

Associate Professor George M. Scott 

Department of General Business 

Associate Professor Richard M. Soland 

Department of M:inagement 

Associate Professor Richard U. Miller 

MANAGEM,':NT OF STUDENT PUBLICATIONS SECTION IN GENERAL INFORM­
ATION CATALOG. It is proposed that this section be deleted due to the 
inaccuracy by virtue of the actions taken recently by the Board of Regents. 

COfl.RECTIONS IN DOCKET MATERIAL FOfl. JULY 30, 1971 MEETING OF THE 
BOARD OF REGENTS. The following corrections need to be made in the 
docket material for the July 30, 1971 meeting of the Board of Regents. 

Page No. Item No. As Submitted Corrected 

M-11 #5 !AC (70-71)-539 IAC(70-71)-589 

M-11 #9 $12,386.50 $12,368.50 

M-12 #12 June 11, 1971 June 1, 1971 

RECOMMENDED CHANGE IN THE 1971-72 PERSONNEL PAY PLAN. Listed 
below is the job title and salary range which we are requesting permission 
to change in the 1971-72 Pay Plan. 

From: 

Code Title Monthly Range Annual Range 

8108 Coordinator $870 - 1050 $10,440-12,600 
Thompson 
Conference Center 

TO: 

8108 Coordi.rntor $1000-1200 $12,000-14,' 00 
Thomp:,on 
Confer 10e Center 

This change is reques :ed due to increased duties ind responsibilities th;:t 
this position has inci: Ted during the past year. 

COLLEGE WORK-STUl >Y PROGRAM. The Departme::t of Health, Educatior: 
and W'elfare has appr wed a total of $7 55, 917 for· he College Work-Stud" 
Program for the new f seal year January 1, 1971 tc June 30, 1972. 

M - 29 



HEALTH PROFESSIONS SCHOLARSHIP. The Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare has approved support of $66, 000 under Public 
Law 92-52 dated July 9, 1971, extending the health professions student 
assistance programs for one year, or until the comprehensive health 
manpower legislation is enacted. Under this extension, first-time 
qualified recipients, as well as students previously assisted, are eligible 
to receive loans, and/or scholarships which are funded for Health 
Profession Student Loans, Health Profession Scholarships, Nursing 
Student Loans and Nursing Scholarships. 

SPECIAL REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT. Kurt 
Lekisch, Staff Physician, is requesting approval to serve as physician, 
Travis County Jail, for routine sick calls for the Travis County Commissioners 
Court, Travis County, Texas, for an estimated 10 hours per weeks. His 
duties are limited to a call in the Travis County Jail before noon and will 
not interfere with his duty hours at the Student Health Center. Dr. Trickett, 
Director of the Student Health Center feels this opportunity will enhance 
his professional competency, in turn furthering his potential worth in 
providing the highest quality of medical care to his student patients at 
the Health Center. His appointment is effective September l, 1971. 

M - 30 



A ~z 
_L . .1'--·· 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin. 
I recommend accspta:-1.c,:~ ~.nd that the thanks and appreciation of the Board 
be sent the donors b-:'/ the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the 
recipient is designated by t11e donor 1 it has been ascertained that the donor 
is a charitable or public i_n.stitution and that the donation does not constitute 
an evasion of taxes. 

A single asterisk preceding the narne of the donor indicates no letter of trans­
mittal from the donor. Tvvo asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift. In the case o:f unsold stock:., the dollar amount stated is an 
appraisal or book value. Gi.fts for endowment purposes are indicated by an 
"EH follovving the dollar an1ount. 

1 

2 

DONOR 

PJcoa Founda tit)n 
A. M. Doty, Presi.dent 
Alcoa Building, Mellon Sq. 
Pittsburgh 1 Pennsyl·vania 

Americarc_ Ps·yc~l,ol<Jgical 
As socia tio.n 

B. E. Cl1erney, Director of 
Business Affairs 

1200 17th Street, L\T. \f'f. 
\IVashington, D.C. 20036 

3 * D1Nig ht D. Book Es ta te 
c/o Trust Department, Sa:n~ 

Antonio Loan and Trust 
Company 

P. 0. Box 1228 
San Antonio, Texas 78206 

4 *Clayton Foundation for 

PURPOSE }\ND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

College of Engineering $ 6, 250. 00 
Continuing support for the 
Alcoa Foundation Scholarship-
Fellowshtp Program for 1971-72 

Department of Psychology 
Continuing support for expenses 
of edj.ting the Journal of Con­
temporary~ Psychology 1 Dr. 
Ga rdn.er Lin.dze·y; Edi tor 

7,900.00 

U. T. Austin 7,311.61 
Regular dis tribu.tion of income 
fro1n the Book Es ta te 1 to be used 
for student scholarships 

U. T. Austin 8,750.00 
Research Co11tribution to continue the 

162 l Bank of the Scuthwest research program in biochemistry 
Building 

Houston, Texas 77002 

5 The Clayton Fu: 1d 
S. M. McAshar , Jr. 
Trustee 
P. 0 . Box 2 5 3 8 
Houston, Texa' 77001 

6 *Continental Oil Company 
J. P. Malott 
Vice President 
P. 0. Box 219 7 
Houston, Texa: 77001 

Lyndon Baines :ohnson School 25, OJO. 00 
of Public }\fj ·'.::lirs 

Contribution to be used for 
student s chola1 ships during 
1971-72 acader:._iic year 

College of Eng .. neering 10, 0 JO. 00 
Contribution tc the 
Industrial Assc ~iates 
Program 

l\1-31 



DONOR 

7 *Corpora ti on for. Public 
Broadcastirtg 

Al Hulsen, Director of 
Radio Projects 

8 8 8 l 6th Street , N . 'IV . 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

Communication Center 
Continua ti on of sup port for 
radio station KUT-FM 

AMOUNT 

$7,500.00 

8 Dan Danciger Fund U.T.Austin 30,000.00 
M. K. Winborn, Vice Pres-

ident and Trust Officer 
Republic National Bank 
P. 0. Box 5 9 6 l 
Dallas, Texas 75222 

Contribution to establish the 
Dan Danciger Scholarship Fund 
:for scholarships in Hebrew 
Studies 

9 The Ford Foundation 
Norman IN. MacLeod 
Assistant to Treasurer 
320 East 43rd Street 

·u ~ 'I'. A us tin 10,000.00 

New York, New York 10017 

l 0 Gulf Oil Founda ti.on 
A. Lewis, Jr. 
Senior Vice President 
Gulf Oil Corpora ti on 
Gulf Building 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylva11ia 

Continuation of support for 
research in archaeology 

TJ ~ T. i:\us tin 
Contribution to match gifts of 
Gulf emplo~/ees on a two-for-one 
basis 

5,488.00 

11 *La tin Arnerica.n Scho.larship International Office 9 / 132. 00 
Program of fa.._merican Cor1tinua tion of regular support 
Universities, I:nc, of scholarship :Eunds for foreign 

25 Mt. }\uburn. Street, #302 students 
Cambridge, l'viassachusetts 

12 *Law School Foundation School of Law 9,000.00 
Townes Hall Unrestr:lcted contribution 
U. T. i\usti.n 
Austin, Texas 78712 

13 *Thomas :o. McCrummen, Jr. 
and family 

Communication Center 7, 000. 00 
Contribution to be used for the 

P. 0. Box 97 benefit of the Educational Tele-
Austin, Texas 78767 vision Program 

14 The Moody Fou :dation 
Edward L. Prot< 

U. T. i"\ustin 
Third. installrne.1t on grant of 
$100, 000 for U e Arts and 

15 

Grant Coordina or 
Moody Nationa Bank Bldg. Sciences Founcation 
Galveston, Te:x'ls 77550 

The Rockefeller Foundation 
J. Kellum Smid, Jr. 
111 West 50th »treet 

College of Firn: Arts 
Contribution to the Department 
of Drama to es ablish a work-

New York, Nev\ York 1002 0 shop for playw.ights 

M-32 

23,8JO.OO 

13,8)0.00 



DONOR 

16 Charles Morton Share 
Trust 

J. R. Holder 
c/o Liberty National Bank 

and Trust Company 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

U. T. Austin 
Continuation of support for 
student scholarship program 

114 

AMOUNT 

$5,000.00 E 

17 *Southwest Texas Educational Communication Center 19,000.00 

18 

Television Council 
P. 0. Box 715 8 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Standard Oil (Indiana) 
Foundation, Inc. 

John H. Lind 
Executive Director 
910 South Michigan Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 60680 

19 *Sun Oil Company 
William L. Hill 
P. 0. Box 2880 
Dallas, Texas 75221 

2 0 *Texaco Inc. 
Maurice F. Granville 
President 
135 East 42nd Street 
New York, New York 10017 

21 Texas Life Convention 
Glendon E. Johnson 
Se ere tary-Trea surer 
P . 0 . Box 1 7 8 0 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

22 *The University of Texas 
Foundation, Inc. 

P. 0. Box 7458 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Continuation of support 
for Educational Television 
Project 

College of Engineering 
Contribution to be used for 
scholarships, fellowships, 
and faculty benefits 

College of Engineering 
Contribution in support of the 
rock mechanics research pro­
gram in the Department of 
Petroleum Engineering 

College of Engineering 
Contribution to the Industrial 
Associates Program 

College of Business Admin­
istration 

Contribution in sup port of the 
Actuarial Sciences Program 

College of Business Admin-
istration 

Contribution in support of 
Classroom 1975, a project to 
assist in studies for future 
utilization of c.:assroom space, 
problems in tee ching, etc. 

The following nonmc netary gifts have also been 13ceived: 

23 J. Douglas Alle 1 

Sound and Seen .l, Inc. 
750 Welch Roa< 
Palo Alto, Cali ornia 

91304 

Humanities ReE earch Center 
Descriptive tare recording made 
by Erle Stanley Gardner, to be 
added to the U tiversity Library's 
Erle Stanley G< rdner Collection 

M-33 

10,000.00 

15,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

50,000.00 

9JO.OO** 



DONOR 

24 *Roger N. Conger 
P. O. Box 1160 
Waco, Texas 76703 

25 * D. Leon Harp 
308 West Summit Avenue 
San Antonio, Texas 78212 

2 6 Mr. and Mrs. Rudolf Kirk 
402 Balcones Apartments 
San Marcos, Texas 78666 

2 7 Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. 
201 East 50th Street 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

Humanities Research Center $ 500. 00** 
Gift of a large, framed portrait 
ofW. H. Hudson, author and 
naturalist 

Humanities Research Center 
Gift of a fine collection of 
rare books for the Library 

2,500.00** 

Humanities Research Center 550. 00** 
Collection of 12 letters written 
by John Nichols (1745-1826) 

Humanities Research Center 6, 000. 00** 
Contributions to be added to 

New York, New York 10022 the University's Knopf Library: 

28 *Mrs. Mali G. Lenz 
8555 South Lewis 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105 

2 9 *Mrs. William C. Meissner 
20 Maple Avenue 
Bethel, Connecticut 06801 

3 0 Chris top her Morley, Jr. 
Christ Church 
669 Douglas Street 
Chattanooga, Tennessee 

3 7403 

3 1 Paul Rogers 
8100 Hillrise Drive 
Austin, Texas 78759 

3 2 * Mrs. Robert Leon White 
15 03 Lorrain 
Austin, Texas 78703 

Two cartons containing 5 7 
books valued at $3, 750 

Two boxes and one packet 
containing 30 books and 
approximately 75 miscellaneous 
items valued at $2, 250 

Humanities Research Center 
Gift of two manuscripts in 
Greek and Latin, to be added 
to the Miriam Lutcher Stark 
Library collections 

No value** 
given 

Barker Texas History Center 
Book (not in good condition) by 
Mary Austin Holley, Texas 

250.00** 

Humanities Research Center 8, 500. 00** 
Gift of 41 volumes of the works 
of Christopher Morley with per-
sonal inscriptions to members 
of his family 

Humanities Research Center 
Gift of miscellaneous books, 
pamphlets, manuscripts and 
other items rek ting to the 
Spanish Civil V 'ar 

Humanities Res·0>arch Center 
Gift of a speciil issue of 

17,500.00** 

')5. 00** 

Nature Magazi1ce, December 1930 

M-34 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET 

The term 0 raten for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for 
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve month rate, the appointee receiving 
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed 
and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless 
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account. 

Full-time Sa larz 
Period of /, No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND 
STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the President 

Resignation 
Assistant to the President 

1. James L. Croi;vson 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 $20,000 

Date of Resignation 7 /31/71 
(RBCll 3918) 

Transfer of Funds 
2. Amount of Transfer - $611 

To: Office of the President - Classified Personnel 

From: Unallocated Cl2ssified Salaries 

Funds were used for the employment of a temporary clerk. 
(RBCli 3517) 

University Personnel Office 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
3. Amount of Transfer - $900 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Classified Personnel Salaries 

To provide funds for unanticipated expenses of insurance mailings and 
telephone charges. 

(RBCif 3790) 

Office of Accounting 

Transfer of Funds 
4. Amount of Transfer - $13,000 

To: Office of Accounting - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Unallocated Ma'.ntenance and Operation 

Additional funds wer, required because of postal rate increases and cost 
of mailing students' materials under pre-registrction procedures, 

(RBCll 3605) 

Offic1 of the Dean of Studencs 

Appoi1tment 
Assi: tant Dean of Students 

5. Margaret JG Barr 
(RBCll 3816) 

7/15 - 8/31 

M-35 

100 12 13,500 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

GENER1\L ADMINISTRATION AND 
STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the Dean of Students (Continued) 

Transfer Between Dissimialr Appropriations 
6. Amount of Transfer - $372 

To: Clerical Assistants 

Period of 
Appointment 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

!. 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. Rate 

To provide funds for employment of a part-time clerk-typist in the orientation 
division. 

(RBC1fa 3607) 

Counseling and Psychological 
Services Center 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
7. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of unused salary funds to provide for operating expenses 
of this area. 

(RBC1f 3634) 

International Office 

Transfer of Funds 
8. Amount of Transfer - $3,473 

To: International Office - Wages 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To return to the International Office a portion (85%) of the tuition and 
fees paid to U, T. Austin by participants in the Summer 1971 Latin American 
Scholarship Program of American Universities. This program was conducted 
by the International Office and the transfer is a reimbursement for 
expenses incurred. 

(RBCll 3750, 3785) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

University Development Board 

Change of Status 
Assistant Director 

9. Eugene P. Cannon 
To: 

From: 
(RBCli 3644) 

9 /15 - 6/30 
7/1 - 8/31 

9/15 - 8/31 

M-36 

100 
25 

100 

12 $ 19,500 

12 19,500 



Full-time Salary 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (Continued) 

News and Information Service 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
10. Amount of Transfer - $1,200 

Period of 
Appointment 

To: Maintenance and Operation ($1,000) 
Publications and Exhibits ($200) 

From: Travel 

"lo 
Time 

No. 
Rate 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses during the remainder 
of the fiscal year. 

(RBC# 3823, 3824) 

Miscellaneous General Institutional Expense 

Transfer of Funds 
11. Amount of Transfer - $700 

To: Commencement 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Additional funds were needed due to increased printing costs. 
(RBC# 3567) 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST FOR ARTS AND SCIENCES 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
12. Amount of Transfer - $1,010 

To: Jester Center Account 

From: Classified Personnel 

Additional funds were needed to hire eight student advisors during 
registration week, August 23-31, for the Fall Semester, 1971. 

(RBCil 3764) 

COLLEGE OF HUMA.l~ITIES 

Office of the Dean of Humanities 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
13. Amount of Transfer - $174 

To: Office of the Dean - Travel 

From: Slavic Languages - Travel 

Unused Travel funds in the Slavic Languages Department were needed by 
the Of £ice of the Dean. 

(RBCil 3547) 

Class: cs 

Trans 
14. 

er Between Dissimilar ·~ppropria tions 
Amount of Transfer - /707 

To: Classified Pe:sonnel 

From: Administrati'1·:= and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of salary funds within the departm,nt to provide for perionnel 
previously employe< through the University Presi. 

(RBC# 3514) 

M-37 



Period of 
Appointment 

"lo 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

English 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
15. Amount of Transfer - $1,555.49 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Classified Personnel ($396.55) 
Wages - Clerical Assistants ($493.12) 
Visiting Lecturers ($445.51) 
Travel ($199.06) 
Special Equipment ($21.25) 

Mos. 

Funds were needed to alleviate shortages in the English department 
general operating account. 

(RBCifl 3688) 

French and Italian 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
16. Amount of Transfer - $400 

To: Wages 

From: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

To provide additional funds for clerical assistants. 
(RBCifl 3689) 

Philosophy 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
17. Amount of Transfer - $154.76 

To: Philosophy - Clerical Assistants 

From: Dean's Office - Wages 

Rate 

These funds were transferred to the Philosophy Department for assistants 
needed during the second summer term. 

(RBCifl 3690) 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean of Social 
and Behavioral Sciences 

Appointment 
Dean of Social and Behavioral Sciences 

18. James W, McKie 
(RBCifl 3590) 

COLLEC E OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Offic< of the Dean of Natural Sciences 

Trans er of Funds 
19. Amount of Transfer - $1,957 

8/1 - 8/31 

To: Office of the Dean - Classified Personnel 

From: Reorganizatic~ - College of Arts and Scie,1ces 

100 12 

To provide salary lunds for clerical employees ind student counselors 
in the Dean 1 s office. 

(RBCifl 3608, 3631, 3723) 

M-38 

$ 36,000 



Period of 
Appointment 

"/o 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Geological Sciences 

Transfer Eet·ween Dissimilar Appropriations 
20. Amount of Transfer - $367.50 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Travel 

Mos. 

Funds were needed to cover outstanding bills against the Maintenance, 
Operation, and Equipment account. 

(RBCil 3833) 

Microbiology 

Transfer Eeti;veen Dissimilar Appropriations 
21. Amount of Transfer - $10.77 

To: Storeroom Assistants 

From: :tvlaintenance, Opera ti on, and Equipment 

These funds were needed to supplement funds remaining in the Storeroom 
Assistants account. 

(RBCll 3632) 

Transfer of Funds 
22. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Microbiology - Special Equipment 

From: Dean's Office - Special Equipment and Teaching Equipment 

To provide additional funds needed for the purchase of a glassware 
washer for the department storeroom. 

(RBCll 3612) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

Language and Area Center for 
Latin American Studies 

Transfer of Funds 
23. Amount of Transfer - $1,396.21 

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($596.21) 
Maintenance and Operation ($800) 

From: Institute of Latin American Studies - Classified Salaries ($4. 21) 
Clerical Assistants ($581) 
Consultants ($11) 
General Publications ($800) 

To provide funds fo · operational expenses for fre remainder of the 
fiscal year and to •rovide funds for the salary of Aljandro Portes 
for the summer. 

(RBClfa 3788, 3803, 1802, 3801) 

Cente: for Middle Eastern St1dies 

Trans er of Funds 
24. Amount of Transfer - $400 

To: Center for Mjddle Eastern Studies - Maint,nance and Operation 

From: Arts and Sciences - Maintenance and Opera :ion for Departments 

Additional operaticnal funds were needed by the Center. 
(RBC11 3550) 

M-39 

Rate 



Period of 
Appointment 

% 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Dean of Business 
Administration 

Appointment 
Assistant to the Dean 

25. Herbert Belcher 
(RBCii 3710) 

Change of Stctus 
Assistant to the Dean 

26. Robert W. Smith 
To: 

From: 
(RBCii 3649) 

Transfer of Funds 
27. Amount of Transfer - $225 

7 /16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/15 

7/16 - 8/31 

100 

100 

100 

Mos. 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 11,100 

11, 100 

To: Dean's Office - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: General Business - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

Rate 

Stipend 
$ 600 

Stipend 
$ 1,850 

1,850 

To finance projects jointly between the Department of General Business and 
the Dean's Office. 

(RBCil 3757) 

Management 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
28. Amount of Transfer - $1,800 

To: Management - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Dean's Office - Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

Additional funds were needed to meet expenses through the balance of 
the year. 

(RBCil 3674) 

Marketing Administration 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
29. Amount of Transfer - $700 

To: Marketing - Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Dean's Office - Computer Rental and Purchased Servi<' es 

Additional funds were needed in order for the department to function 
for the balance of the year. 

(RBCil 37 53) 

Trans er Beti;veen Dissimilar t\.ppropriations 
30. Amount of Transfer - $361.45 

To: ~faintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Travel 

Additional funds w<re needed to operate through the balance of the yEcar. 
(RBCil 3687) 

M-40 



Full-time Salary 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

Office of the Dean 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
31. Amount of Transfer - $163 

Period of 
Appointment 

"lo 
Time 

To: Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Speech - Maintenance and Operation 

No. 
Rate 

To provide additional operational funds needed by the Office of the Dean. 
(RBCll 3512) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
32. Amount of Transfer - $54.05 

To: Clerical Assistants 

From: Classified Personnel 

To provide funds needed to employ temporary secretarial help. 
(RBCll 3754) 

Journalism 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
33. Amount of Transfer - $523 

Speech 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Travel 

Unused travel funds were needed for departmental operation. 
(RBCll 3513) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
34. Amount of Transfer - $566 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Teaching Assistants 

Funds were needed to cover some of the operating costs for the Speech 
Summer Workship and emergency year-end departmental needs. 

(RBC11 369 2) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Office of the Dean - Office of Junior 
Collere Consultant 

Trans; er Between Dissimilar ,\ppropriations 
35. Amount of Transfer - $106.50 

To: Maintenance, Jperation, and Equipment 

From: Travel 

To provide addition ll funds needed in Maintenan :e, Operation, and 
Equipment. 

(RBCJ! 3759) 

M-41 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Office of the Dean 

Transfer of Funds 
36. Amount of Transfer - $855.99 

To: Clerical Assistants 

From: Classified Personnel 

Period of 
Appointment 

'Jo 
Time 

To cover clerical assistants employed for the summer 1971. 
(RBCl'fa 37 27) 

Art 

Transfer of Funds 
37. Amount of Transfer - $1,052.84 

To: Art - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

~- 2"' _J,_.-w.:..) 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Rate 

These funds were orginally deposited to General Budget Income as revenue 
from the Apeco photocopy machine in the Art Library, and are now needed 
in the Art Maintenance and Operation account for supplies bought for the 
copy machine. 

(RBCl'fo 3675) 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

Transfer of Funds 
38. Amount of Transfer - $500 

To: Law School - Travel 

From: Unallocated Travel Expense 

These additional funds were needed in the Law School Travel account. 
(RBCll 3835) 

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

Change of Status 
Assistant to the Dean 

39. Fred S, Brinkley 
To: 

From: 

Concurrent Employment: 
College of Pharmacy 
Project Director 

(RBCl'fa 3663) 

OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF GRADUA':E SCHOOL 

Appoin cment 
Associate Dean 

40. William Shive 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Chemistry) 

(RBCl'fa 3771) 

10/l - 6/30 
7/1 - 8/31 

10/1 - 8/31 

10/l - 6/30 

6/1 - 8/31 

M-42 

37.5 
50 

37.5 

12.5 

12.5 

12 

12 

12 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 27' 500 

$ 13,600 

13,600 

13,600 

! tipend 
1,133 



Full-time Salary 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

OFFICE OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY 

Transfer Between Dissimilar .t\.ppr0priations 
41. Amount of Transfer - $203.50 

To: Travel 

From: Equipment 

Period of 
Appointment 

"/, 
Time 

No, 
Mos. 

Additional funds were needed for travel expenses by the University's 
Radiation Safety Officer to attend a professional conference, 

(RBCll 3629) 

COMMUNICATION CENTER 

Transfer of Funds 
42. Amount of Transfer - $2,390.55 

To: Communication Center - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Rate 

These funds were needed to cover minimum operational expenses through the 
balance of the year. 

(RBcll 3821) 

LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL 
OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

Appointment 
Assistant to the Dean, Student Affairs 

43. Dean A. Fling 
(RBCll 3768) 

Resignation 
Acting Director of Publications 

44. Edwin Watkins 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCll 3698) 

Appointment 
Professor 

45. Emmette S. Redford 

Academic Status: 
Ashbel Smith Professor 

(Government) 
(RBCll 3694) 

Transj er Between Dissimilar ;\ppropriations 
46. Amount of Transfer - q30,250 

7/15 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

7 /15/71 

8/1 - 8/31 

100 

100 

100 

To: Administrativ' and Professional Salaries '$29,250) 
Library ($1,0lO) 

From: Classified Pe,:sonnel ($20, 500) 
Social Scienco Research Associates ($5,001) 
Maintenance, lperation, and Equipment ($4 750) 

12 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 30,000 

Reallocation of funls within the LBJ School to >rovide for actual 
operational needs. 

(RBCll 3826, 3827, 3825, 3828) 

M-43 

$ 9,600 

16,000 

Stipend 
$ 2,000 



:125 

Period of 
Appointment 

fo 

Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

LIBRARY 

Law Library 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
47. Amount of Transfer - $4,679 

To: Books, Periodicals and Binding 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($3,044) 
Classified Salaries ($1,627) 
Travel ($8) 

Rate 

Reallocation of funds within the Law Library to provide money needed in the 
Books account. 

(RBCll 3611, 3635, 3761, 3763) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Bureau of Business Research 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
48. Amount of Transfer - $450 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Travel 

Funds are needed for additional operating expenses for the remainder of 
the fiscal year. 

(RBCll 3787) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
49. Amount of Transfer - $92 

To: Wages - Research Assistants 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

To provide additional part-time research assistants needed by the Bureau. 
(REC{/ 3551) 

Center for Communication Research 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
50. Amount of Transfer - $530.88 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Clerical Assistants and Research Assistants 

Additional funds were needed to cover unexpected supply costs in the Center. 
(REC{/ 3834) 

Cente1 for Mexican-American >tudies 

Appoh tmen t 
SociLl Science Research 

51. Thomas Oakland 
Ass >ciate (Faculty) 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Educational Psychology) 
(RBC{t 3780) 

7/16 - 8/31 

M-44 

100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 12,200 
::;ti pend 
; 1, 500 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Period of 
Appointment 

Center for Mexican-American Studies (Continued) 

Resignation 
Social Science Research Associate 

52. Samuel D. McLemore 
(Faculty) 

Date of Resignation 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Sociology) 

(RBCit 3715) 

Center for Mexican-American Studies and 
Population Research Center 

Appointment and Change of Status 
53. Benjamin S. Bradshaw 

Appointment: 

8/1 - 8/31 

7 /31/71 

Center for Mexican-American Studies 
Social Science Research Associate 

(Faculty) 7/8 - 8/31 

Change of Status: 
Population Research Center -
Interagency Contract Funds 
Associate Director 

To: 

From: 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Sociology) 

(RBC# 3711, 3664) 

Center for Nuclear Studies 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
54. Amount of Transfer - $570.89 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

6/1 - 7/7 

6/1 - 7/31 

From: Classified Personnel ($186.76) 
Wages ($290. 50) 
Travel ($93. 63) 

"/, 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 16,500 

Academic 
Rate 
11, 000 

Rate 

Stipend 
$ 1,500 

Stipend 
1,500 

Full-time Salarl 
No. 
Mos. Rate 

9 11, 000 

9 11, 000 

Funds were needed to cover anticipated expenses payable from the Maintenance 
and Operation account. 

(RBC# 3724, 3725, 3726) 

Center for Relativity Theory 

Transf .r Between Dissimilar i'.ppropriations 
55. Amount of Transfer - ~320 

To: Maintenance ff ,d Operation 

From: Classified Pe ·sonnel 

Reallocation of ava .. lab le funds to cover antici1.ated operating expens• .s. 
(REC# 3749) 

M-45 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Center for Statistical Mechanics 
and Thermodynamics 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
56. Amount of Transfer - $957.92 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classified Salaries 

Period of 
Appointment 

% 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No, 
Mos, Rate 

Funds were needed for additional maintenance and operation expenses for 
the remainder of the year. 

(RBcit 3614) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
57. Amount of Transfer - $1,700 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Clerical Assistants 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operational needs. 
(RBClf 3549) 

Computation Center 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
58. Amount of Transfer - $20,960 

To: Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Funds for computer rental and purchased services were previously transferred 
to the Center's Maintenance and Operation account in error. 

(RBClf 3515) 

Bureau of Economic Geology 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

59. Leland J. Turk 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Geological Sciences) 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Assistants' Account 
(REC# 3741, 3638) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar \ppropriations 
60. Amount of Transfer - $2,960.63 

To: Assistants ($',60.63) 

7/16 - 7/31 100 

Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment ($2.500) 

From: Classified Pe:sonnel ($460.63) 
Travel ($2,501) 

9 $ 12.,500 

To trans fer a lapse l salary to the Assistants a· ccount and to provide fonds 
for additional main·:enance, operation, and equi:.'ment for the months oE 
July and August. 

(REC# 3637, 3743) 

M-46 



Period of 
Appointment 

'Jo 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Center for Research in Water Resources 

Reappointment 
Associate Director 

61. Sidney 0, Brady 

Previous appointment was 
at the same rate. 

(RBCJ! 3744) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
62. ·Amount of Transfer - $486.20 

7/1 - 7/31 

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

From: Classified Personnel 

Rate 

72.5 12 $ 17,700 

With the resignation of the Associate Director, this transfer is needed 
to employ a temporary Associate Director for the month of August. 

(RBClft 3676) 

Marine Science Institute at Port Aransas 

Transfer of Funds 
63. Amount of Transfer - $2,492.97 

To: Printing and Investigations 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($1,201.06) 
Marine Science Institute at Port Aransas 

Administrative and Professional Salaries ($1,055.56) 
Computer Rental and Purchased Services ($236.35) 

To provide funds to cover outstanding orders for the library and for 
printing the last issue of the Institute's journal. 

(RBC# 3683, 3684, 3685) 

Humanities Research Center 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
64. Amount of Transfer - $2,000 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Travel 

Travel funds released by postponement of trips were needed to support the 
construction of display cases and exhibition panels. 

(RBCift 3630) 

Instit 1te of Latin American: tudies 

Appoir ~ment 
Consc ltant 

65. Anthony Leeds 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Anthropology) 

(RBCil 3662) 

7/16 - 8/31 100 

M-47 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 20,000 
~·-ti pend 

1,000 

128 



Full-time Salary 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Period of 
Appointment 

Institute of Latin American Studies (Continued) 

Appointment 
Consultant 

66. Richard N. Adams 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Anthropology) 

(RBCffa 3498) 

Consultant 
67. Karl M. Schmitt 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Government) 

(RBCffa 3640) 

6/1 - 7/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
68. Lawrence S. Graham 6/1 - 7/15 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 

(Government) 
(RBCffa 3770) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
69. Amount of Transfer - $800 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: General Publications 

% 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

No. 
Mos. 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 26,000 

18,000 

14,500 

Rate 

Stipend 
$ 1,000 

1,500 

1,781 

Additional funds were needed for miscellaneous operational expenses for the 
remainder of the fiscal year. 

(RBCffa 3786) 

Transfer of Funds 
70. Amount of Transfer - $1,400 

To: Classified Salaries 

From: Language and Area Center for Latin American Studies - Administrative 
and Professional Salaries 

To provide additional funds for summer salary commitments. 
(RBC# 3610, 3628) 

Population Research Center 

Transfer Between Dissimilar A;Jpropriations 
71. ~mount of Transfer - $ .50 

To: Maintenance, O•eration, and Equipment 

From: Wages 

To transfer unused f tnds from the wages account o cover operational 
expenses for the rem tinder of the fiscal year. 

(RBCffa 37 58) 

M-48 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Research in Texas History 

Change of Status 
Assistant Director 

72. L, Tuffly Ellis 
To: 

From: 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (History) 

(RBCil 3593, 3592) 

Texas Memorial Museum 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
73. Amount of Transfer - $367.25 

Period of 
Appointment 

9/1 - 5/31 
7/16 - 8/31 

9/1 - 8/31 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Travel 

% 
Time 

50 
100 

50 

1i •f"'>:- {). 
--1.... ~ .. -" <_;/ 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. Rate 

12 $ 17,000 

12 17,000 

Funds are needed for operating expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year. 
(RBCil 3804) 

University Research Institute 

Appointment 
Professor (Botany) 

74. Howard J, Arnott 

Summer Faculty Research 
Assignment 

(RBCil 3595) 

Professor (English) 
75. William B. Todd 

Summer Faculty Research 
Assignment 

(RBCil 366 7) 

7 /16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

University Research Institute and Office of 
the Dean - College of Business Administration 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (Marketcng Administration) 

76. William H. Cunningham 

Summer Faculty Resea ·ch 
Assignments: 

University Research Institute 

Office of the Dean College 
of Business Admini itration 

(RBC11 3712, 3527) 

6/1 - 8/16 

8/17 - 8/31 

M-49 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 20,000 

24,000 

13,000 

13, 000 

Stipend 
$ 2,640 

2,640 

2,214 

386 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

ORGANIZED RESE..l\_~CH (Continued) 

Texas Petroleum Research Committee 

Transfer Bet1veen Dissimilar Appropriations 
77. Amount of Transfer - $2,216.96 

Period of 
Appointment 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Administrative Salaries ($.04) 
Classified Personnel ($392.07) 
Wages ($1,679.85) 
Travel ($145.00) 

°/o 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. Rate 

To transfer funds for publication of research material and to purchase 
equipment. 

(RBCil 3627) 

DIVISION OF EXTENSION 

Extension Teaching and Field 
Service Bureau 

Reappointment 
Instructor 

78. Kenneth C. Stedman 

Previous appointment was at 
the same rate. 

(RBCil 3643) 

Instructor 
79. James E. Tennison 

Previous appointment was at 
the same rate. 

(RBCll 3645) 

Instructor 
80. Frederick C. Oelrich 

Previous appointments were 
at the same rate. 

(RBCll 3718) 

Instructor 
81. Sterlin C. Moore 

Previous appointment was at 
the same rate. 

(RBCll 3647) 

Resigr :ltion 
Consvltant - Junior College: 

82. Lewis B. Riley 

Date of Resignation 
(RBcil 3719 

7/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

9/1 - 8/31 

6/30/71 

M-50 

85 

100 

100 

75 

50 

12 $ 10,600 

12 8,500 

12 8,500 

12 8,000 

12 11, 520 



Period of 
Appointment 

7o 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department~ Title, Name 

DIVISION OF EXTENSION (Continued) 

Industrial and Business Training Bureau 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
83. Amount of Transfer - $10,021 

To: Part-time Salaries, Conferences, etc. 

From: Salaries 

Reallocation of funds within this Bureau to provide financing for 
scheduled meetings. 

(RBCll 3686) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
84. Amount of Transfer - $2,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Travel 

These funds are needed for departmental supplies. 
(RBCll 3837) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Office of the Superintendent of Utilities -
Buildings 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
85. Amount of Transfer - $4,300 

To: Wages ($4,200) 
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment ($100) 

From: Office of the Superintendent of Utilities - Buildings -
Classified Personnel ($1,183.08) 

Communications and Projections -
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment ($100) 
Classified Personnel ($3,016.92) 

Rate 

To transfer funds to cover expenditures for the remainder of the fiscal 
year. 

(RBCll 3792, 3793) 

Building Maintenance - Utilities 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
86. Amount of Transfer - $24,500 

To: Building Main::enance - Utilities - Wages 

From: Building Main,:enance - Utilities - Classi:tied Personnel ($5, 500; 
Mainte1ance, Operation, and 

Equip1ient ($7,000) 
Communication:; and Projections - Classifi,,d Personnel ($12,000) 

To provide funds ne"ded to cover anticipated ex 1enditures in the Wage; 
account for the rerr:lander of thi fiscal year. 

(RBClf 3791) 

M-51 



Full-time Salary 

Item, Department, T'.tle, Name 
Period of 

Appointment 

PHYSICAL PI.ANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (Continued) 

Educational and General -
Custodial Services 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
87. Amount of Transfer - $540.32 

To: Custodial Services - Building Attendants 

From: Texas Memorial Museum - Classified Personnel 

% 
Time 

No. 

Transfer the salary from an unfilled classified position to custodial 
services to provide for building maintenance at the Museum. 

(RBClt 3613) 

Balcones Research Center - Grounds 
Maintenance 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
88. Amount of Transfer - $5,200 

To: Balcones Research Center - Grounds Maintenance - Wages 

From: Balcones Research Center - Building Maintenance - Maintenance, 
Operation, and Equipment 

To transfer funds to the Wages account in order to pay hourly wages 
through the end of the fiscal year. 

(RBClt 3569) 

M-52 

Rate 

:133 



Item 1 Department, Title, Name 

REVOLVING FUNDS 

Speech 

Transfer bet~1een Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

89. Amount of Transfer - $l>05 

To: Scholarships 

From: Chamber Theatre Production 

Period of 
Appointment 

% 
Time 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Rate 

To transfer fees collected from Chamber Theatre Productions to establish 
a Scholarship account from which individual awards may be made to 
deserving studentso 

(RBC# 3508, 3805) 

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAJ.~ 

Government 

Appointment 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 

90. Oran R. Young 

Source of Funds: 
Academic Development Fund -
Office of the Provost 

(RBCfl 3742) 

College of Business Administration 

Appointment 

8/1 - 8/31 100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 23,000 

Academic 

Stipend 
$ 1,000 

Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) Rate Stipend 

91. William J. Lord, Jr. 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(General Business) 

Source of Funds: 
Academic Development Funds -
College-wide Development 
Program 

(RBCff 3 7 36) 

School of Communication 

Transfrr of Funds 
92. Amount of Transfer - $'_,100 

To: Oral Interpretation Workshop 

7/16 - 8/31 

From: Academic Devel)pment Fund - Unallocated 

To provide fur is to support this workshop. 
(RBCff 3830) 

Educat onal Psychology 

Transf r of Funds 
93. Amount of Transfer - (2,000 

100 $ 18 '200 $ 400 

To: Educational p,ychology - Conference on the Black Professor in 
Higher Educatjon 

From: Academic Development Fund - Unallocated 

To provide pa; ti al financial support for t .1e conference. 
(RBCfl 3762) 

M-53 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAl1 (Continued) 

Art Museum 

Reappointment 
Art Curator - Chief Curator 

94. Urban Neininger 

Source of Funds: 
Michener Art Collection 
Operating Fund 

Previous appointment was at 
the same rateo 

(RBCll 3811) 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Dean of Students Office 

Resignation 
Assistant Dean of Students 

95. Jack L. Kaplan 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCll 3815) 

Government 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 

96. Robert L. Hardgrave 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

(RBClf 355 7) 

Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 

97. Allen M. Shinn, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Government) 
(RBCll 3504) 

Linguistics 

Appointment 
Project Director (Faculty) 

98. Peter MacNeilage 

Sources of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 

(Psychology) 
(RBClf 3701, 3702) 

Period of 
Appointment 

8/1 - 8/31 

9/1 - 8/31 

6/30/71 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 7/31 

6/1 - 7/31 

6/1 - 6/30 
7/1 - 7/31 

M-54 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. Rate 

12 $ 18 '000 

12 11, 092 

9 14,000 

9 12,000 

9 18,500 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Linguistics (Continued) 

Appointment 
Humanities Research Associate (Faculty) 

99. David B. Cohen 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Psychology) 
(RBCft 3693) 

Psychology 

Reappointment 
Faculty Associate 

100. Ching-tse Lee 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant for University 
Science Development Program 

Previous appointments were 
at the same rate. 

(RB Cit 369 5) 

Psychology and Counseling-Psychological 
Services Center 

Change of Status 
101. Phillip Mann 

To: Psychology 
USPHS Contract Funds 

Social Science 
Research Associate 
(Faculty) 

From: Counseling-Psychological 
Services Center 

General Budget Funds 
Psychologist (Faculty) 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Psychology) 

Ast rant !!!Y 

Appoin<ment 

(RBC# 3716, 3705) 

Proje< t Director (Faculty) 
102. Gerard H. deVaucouleucs 

Source of Funds: 
Jet Propulsion Labcratory 
Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Astronomy) 
(RBCft 3657) 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 7/31 

7/1 - 7/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 7/31 

M-55 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 9,000 

9 

9 

9 

Rate 

$ 11, 500 

Stipend 
$ 550 

11, 500 

11, 500 

21,000 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Astronomv (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

103. William B. Hubbard, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Astronomy) 
(RBCif 3500) 

Research Scientist 
104. J. Derral Mulholland 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Contract 

(RBCfl 3650) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
Project Director 

105. Gilbert H. Ayres 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Chemistry) 
(RBCfl 3766) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
106. Charles G. Wade 

Sources of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Restricted Current -
Robert A. Welch Foundation 

Period of 
Appointment 

7/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/1 - 7/31 

Grant 8/1 - 8/31 

% 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Academic Status: Assistant Professor (Chemistry) 
(RBCif 3699, 3700) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
107. John M. White 

NSF Grant Funds 

Restricted Current -
Robert A. Welch Founlation 
Grant Funds 

6/29 - 7/15 

7/16 - 8/31 
Academic Status: I ssociate Professor (Chemistr/) 

(RBCif 3619, 3680) 

ComputEr Sciences and Computa:ion Center 

Appoinlment 
Resea' ch Scientist (Faculty) 

108. Eddie M. Greenawalt 

Computer Sciences 

Computation Center 

Source of Funds: NSF Grants 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professcr 

(Computer Scienc<s) 
(RBC/i 3048, 3491) 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7 /31 

8/1 - 8/31 

M-56 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. 

9 

12 

9 

9 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 13,000 

9 

Rate 

$ 13, 500 

19,500 

20,000 

11,000 

13,000 

Stipend 
$ 1, 87 5 

12,000 



i38 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Geological Sciences 

Appointment 
Principal Investigator (Faculty) 

109. Robert L. Folk 7 /1 - 7/31 100 9 $ 19,000 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Geological Sciences) 
(RECll 3783) 

Change of Status 
Principal Investigator (Faculty) 

110. Stephen E. Clabaugh 

To: NASA Contract Funds 7/1 - 7/31 100 9 21,000 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

From: NSF Contract Funds 7/1 - 7/31 100 $ 21,000 $ 2,000 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Geological Sciences) 
(RBCil 3774, 3775) 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

111. Robert B. Anderson 6/15 - 8/31 100 9 10,800 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

(RBCil 3580) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
112. Elliott W. Cheney 7/1 - 8/31 100 9 26, 500 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Air Force Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Mathematics) 
(RBClfa 3598) 

Resea1·~h Scientist (Faculty) 
113. Michael Richter 7/16 - 7/31 100 9 13,000 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Mathematics) 
(RB Cit 35 79) 

M-57 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Microbiology 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

114. L. Joe Berry 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS-NIH Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Microbiology) 
(RBCli 3654) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
115. Dwayne C. Savage 

Physics 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS-NIH Grant 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 

(Microbiology) 
(RBCit 3559) 

Appointment 
Director (Faculty) 

116. A. Wilson Nolle 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Physics) 
(RBCli 3531) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
117. Lothar W. Frommhold 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physics 

Professor 
(RBCli 3782) 

Princl-?al Investigator 
118. Frederick A. Matsen 

Sources of Funds: 
NSF Grants 

Restricted Current •'unds -
Robert A. Welch Fou1dation 
Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Chemistry) 
(RBC# 3623, 3620, 3621, 3622) 

Period of 
Appointment 

7/16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/15 

8/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 6/30 
8/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 7/31 

M-58 

% 
Time 

100 

75 

100 

50 

50 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

9 

9 

9 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 15,500 

9 

Rate 

$ 30,000 

18,000 

17,500 

15,500 

Stipend 
$ 2' 583 

27,500 



Item, Department, Title Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Physics_ (Continued) 

Change of Status 
Faculty Associate 

119" Manuel G" Velarde 

To: 

From: 
(RB Ci! 3656) 

Zoo]oogy 

Appointrnent 
Project Director 

120. J. Lawrence Fox 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Acadernic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Zoology) 
(RBCif 3582) 

Change of Status 
Project Director (Faculty) 

121. Robert K. Selander 

To: 

Frorn: 
(RBC# 3578) 

Spe~ch 

Appointment 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 

122. Lennart L. Kopra 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Department of HEW -
Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Speech) 
(RBCll 3735) 

Cul tura L Foundations of Edttca ion 

Appoint nent 
Socia] Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 

123. James S. Hazlett 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Cultural Foundati)nS of 
Education) 

(RBCil 3658) 

Period of 
Appointment 

8/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

1/16 - 7/31 

1/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/15 

7/1 - 8/31 

M-59 

% 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 9,000 

9,000 

9 

9 

9 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 13,000 

Rate 

Stipend 
$ 800 

1,600 

13,500 

19,000 

19,000 

18,500 

Stipend 
$ 2,167 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Appointment 
Co-Director (Faculty) 

124. Elizabeth G. Gibb 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Curriculum and Instruction) 
and (Mathematics) 

(RB Cit 358 7) 

Physical and Health Education 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

125. William C. Chasey, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

(RBCit 3767) 

Assistant Professor 
126. Waneen Wyrick 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

(RBClf 3555) 

Special Education 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

127. Laurence W. Marrs 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Training of Teachers of 
Handicapped Children and Youth 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education 
Assistant Professor 

(RBClt 3737, 3617) 

Assistant Instructor 
128. Janie R. Webb 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 
for Training of Tea"hers of 
Handicapped Childre,1 and Youth 

Concurrent Employmen:: 
Special Education - General 
Budget Funds 
Assistant Instruct.or 

(RBCit 3585) 

Period of 
Appointment 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 6/30 
7/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 6/30 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 7/15 

M-60 

% 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

10 
100 

90 

50 

50 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 13,000 

9 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 12,000 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 8,000 

Rate 

$ 18,500 

Stipend 
$ 2, 16 7 

13,000 

12,000 

Stipend 
$ 1, 200 

Stipend 
$ 500 

$ 8,000 $ 500 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineering Mechanics 

Appointment 
Principal Investigator (Faculty) 

129. Byron D. Tapley 

Sources of Funds: 
NASA Contracts 

Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineering Mechanics) 

(RBC# 3518, 3519, 3520, 3521) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics 
Division and Engineering Mechanics 
Research Laboratory 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

130. Eugene A. Ripperger 

Engineering Mechanics -
U.S. Navy Contract Funds 

Engineering Mechanics Research 
Laboratory -
U.S. Army Contract Funds 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineering Mechanics -
Engineering Mechanics Division) 

(RBC# 3655, 3143) 

Chemical Engineering 

Reappointment and Change of Status 
Project Director (Faculty) 

131. Hugo Steinfink 

To: USPHS-NIR Funds 

NSF Funds 

U.S. Air Fore·· Contract 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 6/30 
7/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 6/30 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/4 

7/5 - 7/19 
8/11 - 8/31 

7/20 - 8/10 

From: USPRS-NIR Fun.ts 6/1 - 7 /19 
(RBCiF 3601, 3554, 3 i53, 3603, 3648) 

M-61 

% 
Time 

100 

53 
100 

47 

25 

25 

100 

100 
100 

100 

100 

.. 
11'.2 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
.!:!2h Rate 

9 $ 20,000 

9 22,500 

9 22,500 

9 21,500 

9 21,500 



---"l-'t-"e""u1..;: Department_;..,. Title Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

132. Stephen G. Wright 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Civil Engineering) 
(RBCI! 3776) 

Civil Engineering - Architectural 
Engineering Division 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

133. Don E. Edmondson 

Source of Funds: 
u .s. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Ma thematics) 
(RBCll 3812) 

Change of Stat us 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

134. Clay ford T. Grimm 

To: 

Fron1: 

Acade1nic Status: 
Lecturer 

(Civil Engineering -
Architectural Engineering 
Division) 

(RBCJi 3626, 3604) 

Electrical _Engineering 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

135. Clarence L. Coates 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Electrical Engine ding) 
(RB Ci! 3817) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
136. Demetris G. Lainiotis 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Air Force Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Electrical Engineering) 
(RBCI! 3530) 

Period of 
Appointment 

8/1 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

8/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

M-62 

% 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

so 

100 

100 

f'.43 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Rate· 

9 $ 11, 700 

9 20,000 

9 14,000 

9 14,000 

9 27,500 

9 16,500 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Electrical Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

137. Chittoor V. Ramamoorthy 

Sources of Funds: 
U.S. Army Contract 

NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 
(Electrical Engineering) 

(RBC# 3740, 3739) 

Graduate School of Social Work 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 

138. Chester Chiles 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS - Psychiatric 
Social Work Grant 

(RBC# 3734) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
139. George K. Herbert 

Source of Funds: 
State Department of 
Public Welfare Grant 

(RBCl,f 3 5 9 7) 

Assistant Professor 
140. Helen M. C. Barrett 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Department of HEW 
Administration - Child 
Welfare Grant 

(RBCit 3624) 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 

141. Peretz A. Katz 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Department of HEW 
Administration - Chold 
Welfare Grant 

Previous appointment[ were 
at the same rate. 

(RBCl,f 3618) 

Assist 1nt Professor 
142. Santos Reyes 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

Previous appointment was 
at the same rate. 

(RBC# 3006, 3524) 

Period of 
Appointment 

7/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 7/31 

8/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 7/31 

8/1 - 8/21 

7/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

M-63 

% 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 15,300 

9 

9 

9 

9 

Rate 

$ 20,750 

Stipend 
$ 850 

16,500 

12,700 

13,300 

12,750 



:14 .s 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time ~ Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Bureau of Business Research 

Appointment 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 

143. Charles T. Clark 7 /16 - 7/22 100 9 $ 17,300 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 

(General Business) 
(RBCil 3625) 

Social Science Research Academic 
Associate (Faculty) Rate StiJ<end 

144. Gary L. Holstrum 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 13,600 $ 2,267 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Accounting) 
(RBCI! 3588) 

Center for Economic DeveloJ<ment 

Appointment 
Project Director 

145. Niles M. Hansen 6/1 - 8/31 75 9 25,000 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Economic 
Opportunity Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Economics) 
(RBCll 3497) 

Center for Research in Water Resources 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

146. E. Gus Fruh 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 14,400 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 

(Civil Engineering: 
(RBCll 3581) 

Resea1::h Engineer (Faculty) 
147. Jared E. Hazleton 6/1 - 7/15 100 9 17,000 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contrac: 

Academic Status: 
Lecturer 

(Economics) 
(RBCil 3 5 77) 

M-64 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center for Research in Water Resources 
and Bureau of Economic Geology 

Appointment and Change of Status 
148. William L. Fisher 

Appointment: 
Center for Research in 
Water Resources - Interagency 
Contract Funds 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

Change of Status: 
Bureau of Economic Geology -
General Budget Funds 
Director 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 3562, 3561) 

Computation Center 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

149. Donald I. Good 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
Computer Sciences 
Assistant Professor 

(RBC# 3528, 3529) 

Electronics Research Center 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

150. Karl J. Sladek 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Air Force Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Chemical Engineer cng) 
(RBClfo 3542) 

Reseao ch Engineer (Faculty) 
151. Harold W. Smith 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Air Force Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Electrical Engin<ering) 
(RBClfo 3 56 5) 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 8/31 

1/16 - 5/31 
6/1 - 8/31 

1/16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/31 
8/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/31 

7/17 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/31 

M-65 

% 
Time 

20 

100 
80 

100 

25 
100 

75 

100 

100 

1,4 6 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

12 

12 

12 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 12,500 

9 

9 

Rate 

$ 21,000 

21,000 

21,000 

12,500 

Stipend 
$ 2,083 

12,750 

23,000 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Electronics Research Center 
and Electrical Engineering 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

152, Terry A. Welch 

Electronics Research Center -
U.S. Air Force Contract Funds 

Electrical Engineering - SDS 
Computer Revolving Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
Electrical Engineering 
Assistant Professor 

(RBC# 3533, 3534) 

Electronics Research Center and 
Electrical Engineering Research 
Laboratory 

Appointment and Change of Status 
153. Francis X. Bostick, Jr. 

Appointment: 
Electronics Research Center -
U.S. Air Force Contract Funds 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 

Change of Status: 
Electrical Engineering 
Research Laboratory 

Radio Engineer (Faculty) 

To: 

Fro1n: 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Electrical Engineering) 
(RBC# 3538, 3537) 

Laboratory for Computer-Assisted 
Instruction 

Reappointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

154. Theodore Boessenroth 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Previous appointment·; were 
at the same rate. 

(RBCft 3653) 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/16 - 8/31 

6/16 - 7/15 

7/16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/31 

8/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

7/17 - 8/31 

M-66 

50 

50 

50 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

9 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 14,000 

9 

9 

9 

9 

$ 

Rate 

14,000 

14,000 

Stipend 
$ 1,167 

17' 500 

17,500 

17,500 

12,000 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSO'.ZED PROJECTS 

Laboratory for Computer-Assisted 
Instruction (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

155. Wilson A. Judd 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Previous appointment was 
at the same rate. 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Educational Psychology) 
(RBCIF 3661) 

Marine Science Institute at 
Port Aransas 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

156. Martin Sage 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 

(Zoology) 
(RBCil 3532) 

Population Research Center 

Appointment 
Associate Director 

157. Dudley L. Poston, Jr. 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Sociology) 
(RBCIF 3651, 3522, 3523) 

Research and Development Cent"r 
for Te<ccher Education 

Reappoi::ltment 
Coordi"ator (Faculty) 

158. Frances F. Fuller 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Previous appointment was 
at the same rateo 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Educational Psychllogy) 
(RBC/I 3668) 

Period of 
Appointment 

7/17 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/31 

7/16 - 7/31 
8/1 - 8/31 

7/16 - 7/31 

M-67 

% 
Time 

100 

100 

so 
100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

9 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 11,000 
11,000 

9 

Rate 

$ 12,000 

17,000 

Stipend 
$ 306 

1,122 

16,500 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Science Education Center 

Appointment 
Instructor 
159. Don E. Barron 

Source of Funds: 
NSF - Summer Institute for 
Science Teachers Grant 

(RBC{I 3 564) 

Instructor 
160. Clifford C. Johnson 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

(RJ3Cll 3838) 

Instructor 
161. Michael E. Stuart 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

(RBC{I 3839) 

Change of Status 
Project Director 

162. David R. Stronck 

To: 

From: 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Curriculum and Instruction) 
(RBC{I 3722) 

Special Education Instructional 
Materials Center 

Appointment 
Research Director 

163. John A. McLaughlin 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

(RJ3Cll 3586) 

Extensi~n Teaching and Field 
ServicE Bureau 

Reappojntment 
Assistant Director 

164. J. Peter Williams 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contract 

Previous appointment was 
at the same rate. 

(RJ3Cll 3697) 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 7/31 

7/26 - 8/13 

7 /26 - 8/13 

7/16 - 8/15 

7/16 - 8/11 

6/23 - 8/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

M-68 

% 
~ 

75 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 13,000 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 14,000 

9 

9 

12 

12 

Rate 

$ 12,125 

Stipend 
$ 814 

Stipend 
$ 914 

12,500 

12,500 

16,000 

14,950 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Intercollegiate Athletics 

Change of Status 
Consultant in Physical Rehabilitation 

165. Charles W. Craven 

To: 

From: 
(RBCft 3589) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

166. Amount of Transfer - $10,200 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

% 

~ 

P.T. 

P.T. 

To: Athletic Dining Facilities - Other Expenses 

From: Athletic Dining Facilities -
Salaries ($6,500) 
Wages ($3,000) 
Reserve for Budget Adjustments ($700) 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 10,500 

10,500 

Rate 

Stipend 
$ 1,000 

666 

Reallocation of available funds within the Athletic Dining Facilities 
budgeto 

(RBC# 3795, 3796, 3797) 

Division of Housing and Food 
Service - Jester Center Halls 

Transfer of Funds 
167. Amount of Transfer - $6,067 

To: Jester Center Halls - Wages 

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments 

To provide partial support for the salaries of three part-time Clerical 
Assistants needed for the Jester Conference Program and General 
Information Desk and for sixteen additional Dormitory Resident 
Assistants needed for the period 5/28/71 through 8/22/71. 

(RBC# 3511, 3506) 

Special Concessions 

Transfer of Funds 
168. Amount of Transfer - $98 

To: Showcase 

From: Special Concessions - Unallocated 

Additional funds were needed to defray expenses incurred incident to 
1970-71 Sbow,:ase. 

(RBCft 3548) 

Studert Health Center 

Leave of Absence 
Phys:· cian, General Medicine 

169 Jimmy L. Breazeale 

Term of Leave 
(RBCft 3541) 

9/1 - 8/31 

7/1 - 8/31 

M-69 

100 12 $ 20,500 



Item Department Title Name 

AUXILTARY ENTERPRISES 

Student Health Center (Continued) 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

170. Amount of Transfer - $43,200 

To: Other Operating Expenses 

From: Salaries 

Period of 
Appointment 

-

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Rate 

To provide for increased costs of medical care for students -- increases 
in both major and minor surgery, outpatient visits, laboratory analyses, 
etc Q 

(RBCll 3706) 

Texas Union 

Transfer bet1;veen Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

171. Amount of Transfer - $15,000 

To: University Commons - Other Expenses 

From: University Commons - Salaries 

Funds available in the Salaries account were needed for general operating 
expenses during the remainder of the year. 

(RBCif 3 708) 

Physical Instruction 

Appointrnent 
Assistant Professor 

172. Kenneth W. Tyson 

Source of Funds: 
Non-student Summer Program 

(RBCil 3552) 

Reappointtnent 
Associate Professor 

173. Joe C. Bowling 

Source of Funds: 
Non-student Summer Program 

Previous appointment was 
at the same rateo 

(RBCif 3807) 

Student Government 

Appoirtment 
StudEnt Government Vice-Pre;ident 

174, Kenneth "fr.lo McHam 
(RBCI! 3591) 

6/1 - 7/15 20 

7/16 - 8/31 100 

6/1 - 8/31 

M-70 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 10' 500 

9 

Stipend 
$ 160 

$ 11,000 

Stipend 
$ 300 



:152 

Full-time Salary 
Period of '7. No. 

Item, Department 2 Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 

Oriental and African Languages 
and Literatures 

Appointment 
Social Science Research Academic 
Associate (Faculty) Rate Stipend 

175. Michael H. Silverman 6/1 - 8/15 so $ 11, 000 $ 1,500 

Source of Funds: 
Arts and Sciences Foundation -
Hebrew Development Program-
Various Donors 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Oriental and African 
Languages and Literatures) 

(RBC!I 3503) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

176. Clifford A. L. Becker 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 $ 10,500 

Source of Funds: 
Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Chemistry) 
(RBCll 3594) 

Academic 
Research Scientist(Faculty) Rate Stif!end 

177. Royston M. Roberts 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 20,000 $ 1,875 

Source of Funds: 
Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Chemistry) 
(RBC!I 3 64 6) 

Academic 
Research Scientist (Faculty) Rate Stipend 

178. Robert E. Wyatt 7/16 - 8/26 100 $ 12,000 $ 1, 582 

Source of Funds: 
Robert A. Welch Fo mdation 
Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professo ~ 

(Chemistry) 
(RBCll 3813) 

Zoolo' y_ 

Appoi· tment Academic 
As so iate Professor Rate Stipend 

179 Bob G. Sanders 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 18,00C $ 1,895 

Source of Funds: 
Robert A. Welch F<undation 
Grant 

(RBCll 3720) 

M-71 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 

Zoology (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

180. Dennis N. Luck 

Source of Funds: 
Population Crisis Foundation 
Grant 

Academic Status; 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 7/15 

Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only) 
(Zoology) 

(RBClft 3499) 

Office of the Dean of Engineering 

Appointment 
Director, Teaching Effectiveness 

181. James E. Stice 

Source of Funds: 
Alcoa Foundation 
Professorship Program 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor 

(Chemical Engineering) 
(RBClft 3 540) 

Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 
182. Eugene H. Wissler 

Source of Funds: 
Alcoa Foundation 
Professorship Program 

Academic Status: 
Professor 

(Chemical Engineering) 
(RBCIF 3539) 

Graduate School of Social Work 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

183. James E. Payne 

Source of Funds: 
Hogg Foundation -
Demonstration Proj~ct in 
Child Advocacy 

(RBCll 3501) 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 6/30 

M-72 

7o 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

100 

153 

Full~time Salary 
No. 

12 

9 

9 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 13,100 

Rate 

$ 12,000 

16,250 

20,000 

Stipend 
$ 1, 455 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (Co.ntinued) 

Bureau of Engineering Research 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

184. Tom N. Dixon 

Source of Funds: 
Research Development Funds 
for the Bureau of Engineering 
Research 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor 

(Petroleum Engineering) 
(RBCifo 3714) 

College of Business Administration 
Foundation 

Transfer Between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

185. Amount of Transfer - $4,050.28 

To: Project Inform 

From: Classroom 1975 

Period of 
Appointment 

7/16 - 8/31 

% 
~ 

100 

154 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 12, 500 

Rate 

Stipend 
$ 2,000 

To permit payment of expenses charged against the Project Inform 
account. 

(RBCifo 3544) 

Fine Arts Foundation 

Transfer Between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

186. Amount of Transfer - $100 

To: Music - Official Entertainment 

From: Music - Camps and Contests 

To provide funds for small receptions for visiting artists. 
(RBCifo 374 7) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

187. Amount of Transfer - $339.85 

To: Fine Arts Foundation - Commission Grant 

From: Fine Arts Fou,dation - Music - Camps and Contests 

Additional ft,ds were needed in the Found1tion's Commission Gratt 
account. 

(RBCifo 3 50 7) 

M-73 



155 

Period of 
Appointment 

Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item 2 Department, Title, Name Rate 

ENGINEERING FOUNDATION 

188. The members of the Engineering Foundation have selected those on the following 
list to receive the Engineering Foundation Faculty Awards for bringing 
outstanding international recognition to the College of Engineering during 
the year 1970-71. The total amount of these awards is $20,000; the source of 
funds is Account No. 30-3095-2003, Engineering Foundation Faculty Awards. 

ENGINEERING FOUNDATION FACULTY AWARDS 

FOR OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING 

1970-71 

J. J. Bertin, Assistant Professor, Aero. Engr. & Engr. Mech. 

Harry Ho Calvit, Associate Professor, Aero. Engr. & Engr. Mech. 

David George Hull, Assistant Professor, Aero. Engr. & Engr. Mech, 

Victor Szebehely, Professor, Aero. Engr. & Engr. Mech. 

Byron D. Tapley, Chairman, Aero. Engr. & Engr. Mech. 

Ching-Hsie Yew, Associate Professor, Aero. Engr. & Engr. Mech. 

Joel O. Hougen, Professor, Chemical Engineering 

Hoi;vard F. Rase, Professor, Chemical Engineering 

Robert S. Schechter, Chairman, Chemical Engineering 

James Eo Stice, Associate Professor, Chemical Engineering 

Eugene Ho Wissler, Associate Dean 

John H. E. Clark, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering 

Robert s. Dunham, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering 

James T. Houston, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering 

w. R. Hudson, Associate Dean 

$500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

B. Franklin McCullough, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering 500 

Roy E. Olson, Professor, Civil Engineering 500 

Lymon C. Reese, Chairman, Civil Engineering 500 

Richard E. Speece, Professor, Civil Engineering 500 

J. K. Aggarwal, Associate Professor, Electrical Engineering 500 

Arwin A. Dougal, Professor, Electrical Engineering 500 

William H. Hartwig, Professor, Electrical Engineering 500 

Elmer Lo Hixson, Associate Professor, Electrical Engineering 500 

Philip C. Richardson, Associate Professor, Electr :_cal Engineering 500 

Harold W. Smith, Prolossor, Electrical Engineerin.: 500 

Archie W. Straiton, Coairman, Electrical Engineer.ng 500 

D. Gary Swanson, Asscciate Professor, Electrical ,engineering 500 

Terry J. Wagner, Assc:iate Professor, Electrical ~ngineering 

Charles So Beightler, Professor, Mechanical Engin~ering 

John W. Heyt, Assist2nt Professor, Mechanical Eng-Lneering 

Harry L. Kent, Profe~sor, Mechanical Engineering 

M-74 

500 

500 

500 

500 



ENGINEERING FOUNDATION FACULTY AWARDS (Continued) 

Leonardt F. Kreisle, Professor, Mechanical Engineering 

J. Parker Lamb, Chairman, Mechanical Engineering 

Kenneth M. Ralls, Associate Professor, Mechanical Engineering 

Philip S. Schmidt, Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering 

Gerald R. Wagner, Assistant Professor, Mechanical Engineering 

Hugh A. Walls, Associate Professor, Mechanical Engineering 

Thomas N. Dixon, Assistant Professor, Petroleum Engineering 

Kenneth E. Gray, Chairman, Petroleum Engineering 

D. Philip Johnson, Associate Professor, Civil Engineering 

M-75 

$500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

500 

• 



157 

1971 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

First Term (6 weeks): June 1, 1971 - July 15, 1971 

Second Term (6 weeks): July 16, 1971 - August 31, 1971 

9 Weeks Courses: June 1, 1971 - July 31, 1971 

Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Classics 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

1. Fred c. Mench, Jr. 
To: 

From: 
(RBCfJ 3717) 

Transfer of Funds 
2. Amount of Transfer - $210 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 7/15 

7 /16 - 8/31 

To: Classics - Summer Session Assistants 

From: Dean of Humanities - Wages ($120) 

'Jo 
Time 

100 

100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 10,000 

10,000 

Classics - Administrative and Professional Salaries ($90) 

Summer 
Stipend 

$ 1,666 

1,666 

To provide funds for an additional student grader during the Summer Session. 
(RBCfJ 3681, 3829) 

English 

Transfer of Funds 
3. Amount of Transfer - $333 

To: English - Teaching Assistants 

From: Unallocated Summer Session 

To provide additional funds necessary for the employment of a teaching 
assistant. 

(RBC{t 3642) 

French and Italian 

Change of Status 
4. Ernest F. Haden 

To: Professor and :\cting 
Chairman 

From: Professor 
(RBC{t 3536) 

Philo.·~ 

Trans er Between Dissimilar \ppropriations 
5. Amount of Transfer - $200 

To: Assistants 

From: Teaching Assi1 tants 

7 /16 - 8/31 

7 /16 - 8/31 

100 

100 

21,500 

21,500 

Reallocation of dep•rtmental funds to provide ~r actual needs. 
(RBCfJ 3516) 

M-76 

3,000 

3,000 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF ffiWiANITIES (Continued) 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Transfer of Funds 
6. Amount of Transfer - $964 

Period of 
Appointment 

To: Spanish and Portuguese - Teaching Assistants 

From: Unallocated Summer Session 

"fo 

Time 
Academic 

Rate 

Funds were needed to employ an additional Teaching Assistant for the 
second term of summer school, 1971. 

(RBCii 37 48) 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Government 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 

7. E~ Walter Miles 
(RBCli 3738) 

Resi. gna ti on 
Assistant Professor 

8. Allen M0 Shinn, Jr. 

Remove from Surnmer Session Budget~ 
(RBCll 3505) 

Transfer of Funds 
9. Amount of Transfer - $843 

To: Government - Assistants 

7/16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/15 

From: Provost's Summer Session Reserve ($450) 
Government - Teaching Salaries ($393) 

100 $ 13,700 

100 12,000 

158 

Summer 
Stipend 

$ 2, 274 

2,000 

Funcis were needed for graders for instructors with large course sections. 
(RBCll 3546, 3545) 

History 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
10. Amount of Transfer - $834 

To: Assistants 

From: Faculty Salaries 

Psycho :.ogy 

These funds were u~;ed for student graders during the second term of 
the summer session. 

(RBCll 3633) 

Trans f .:r of Funds 
11. Amount of Transfer - : 200 

To: Psychology - 'eaching Assistants 

From: Office of the Provost for Arts and Scienc< s - Reserve for 
Teaching Sa l._1ries 

An additional Teach .ng Assistant was needed for the Summer Session. 
(RBClfa 3510) 

M-77 



Item, Department, Title, Name 
Period of 

Appointment 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL Al~D BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Sociology 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 

12. Julian Samora 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Summer Session 
account. 

(REC# 3566, 3570) 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Division of Biological Sciences 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

13. Dennis N. Luck 
(RBClfa 2819) 

Assistant Instructor 
14. James L. Pipkin 

(RBCli 3576) 

Geological Sciences 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
15. Amount of Transfer - $569 

To: Assistants 

From: Teaching Assistants 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

'J. 
Time 

100 

50 

100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 13,500 

10,000 

8,000 

These funds were required to cover Student Assistant stipends for the 
Second Summer term. 

(RBCf,! 3836) 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 

16. Jane R. Hesler 
(RBCll 3779) 

Assistant Instructor 
17. Barbara M. Tynan 

(RBCil 3778) 

Resigr. 3.tion 
Professor 

18. Elliott W. Cheney 

Remove from Summer S ~ssion Budget. 
(RBCil 3574) 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

M-78 

100 8,400 

100 8,000 

100 26,500 

159 

Summe.r 
Stipend 

$ 2,250 

833 

1,200 

1,400 

1,333 

3,000 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Resignation 
Assistant Instructor 

19. Ronald V. McPherson 

Remove from Summer Session Budget. 
(RBC11 35 7 5) 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Accounting 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 

20. William B. Barrett 
(RBCll 3709) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
21. George M. Scott 

(RBCll 3777) 

Assistant Professor 
22. Michael L. Moore 

(RBCll 3704) 

Transfer of Funds 
23. Amount of Transfer - $70 

Period of 
Appointment 

7 /16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

7 /16 - 8/31 

7/16 - 8/31 

To: Accounting - Teaching Assistants 

From: Dean 1 s Reserve 

'1. 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 8,000 

18,000 

15,250 

13,500 

To provide additional funds needed by the Accounting Department for 
teaching assistants during the second summer term. 

(RBCll 36 72) 

Finance 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

24. William F. Rentz 
(RBCI/ 38 20) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
25. Amount of Transfer - ;· 300 

To: Finance - Ass stants 

7 /16 - 8/31 

From: General Busin :ss - Assistants 

100 13,500 

160 
Summer 
Stipend 

$ 1,333 

3,000 

2,542 

2,250 

2,250 

Funds available in .he General Business account were needed by the Fi1 ance 
Department for empl 'yment of student graders fo1 the Summer Session. 

(RBCI/ 36 73) 

Trans:! er Between Dissimilar .. ppropriations 
26. Amount of Transfer - :63. 37 

To: Assistants 

From: Teaching Assi;tants 

Additional funds we :e needed to appoint assista its during the second 
summer term. 

(RBCll 3789) 

M-79 



1S1 

Item, Department, Title, Name 
Period of 

Appointment 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (Continued) 

General Business 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
27. Amount of Transfer - $252.09 

To: Assistants 

From: Teaching Assistants 

"lo 
Time 

Academic 
Rate 

Summer 
Stipend 

Because of heavy enrollment for the Second Summer Term, funds were needed 
for additional student graders. 

(RBC11 3572) 

Management 

Appointment 
Lecturer 

28. Richard C. Smith 
(RBC11 3665) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
29. Amount of Transfer - $46 

To: Assistants 

From: Teaching Assistants 

7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 9,000 

To provide funds needed for Assistants during the summer session. 
(RBCll 3682) 

Marketing Administration 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 

30. William H. Cunningham 

Remove from Summer Session Budget. 
(RBC11 2885) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
31. Amount of Transfer - $375 

6/1 - 7/15 100 

To: Marketing Administration - Teaching Assistants 

From: Management - Teaching Assistants 

13,000 

Addi tiona 1 funds were needed for Teaching Assistants in the Marketing 
Administration department. 

(RBCil 36 71) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Currie tlum and Instruction 

Appoin :ment 
Assis~ant Professor 

32. Alan H. Steinbach 
(RBC!I 3745) 

7/16 - 8/31 100 13,400 

M-80 

$ 1,500 

2,166 

2,233 



Item Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Appointment 
Instructor 

33. Winna G. Nelson 
(RBCi\1 3696) 

Instructor 
34. Ruth E~ 1-1 0 \'7agener 

(REC if 3 7 5 2) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

35. John J 0 Koran, Jr 
To: 

From: 
(RBCii 35 73) 

Soecial Education 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

36. La>:vrence 1,'70 Marrs 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - Office 
of Education Contract Funds 
Assistant Professor 

(RBClf 3616) 

Assistant Instructor 
37. Mary K. s. Dykes 

(RBC# 3666, 3583) 

Assistant Instructor 
38. Michael E. Thuis 

(RBCll 3556) 

Assistant Instructor 
39. Janie R. Webb 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special Education - Office 
of Education Contract Funds 
Assistant Instructor 

(RBCil 3584) 

Resign .tion 
Assis ant Professor 

40. Anne So Cooney 

Remove from Summer SEssion Budget. 
(RBCfl 3560) 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 6/30 

6/1 - 6/30 
7/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 8/31 

M-81 

"Jo 
Time 

100 

100 

100 

100 

90 

10 
100 

100 

100 

50 

50 

100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 9,500 

9,000 

13, 400 

13,400 

12,000 

162 

Summer 
Stipend 

$ 3,166 

1,400 

2,233 

4,466 

1,200 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos. 

9 

8,000 

8,000 

8,000 

8,000 

12, 000 

Rate 
$12,000 

2,600 

1,500 

500 

500 

4,000 



Item, Department 1 Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Chemical Engineering 

Appointment 
Professor 

41. Eugene H. Wissler 
(RBCI! 287 8) 

Assistant Professor 
42. Karl J. Sladek, III 

(RBCll 2877) 

Civil Engineering 

Transfer of Funds 
43. Amount of Transfer - $7 

Period of 
Appointment 

7/16 - 8/31 

6/1 - 7/15 

To: Civil Engineering - Teaching Assistants 

!. 
Time 

100 

100 

From: Office of the Dean of Engineering - Assistants 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 20,000 

12,750 

163 

Summer 
Stipend 

$ 3,000 

2,125 

To provide the additional support needed for the stipend of a Teaching 
Assistant employed for the Summer Session~ 

(RBCI! 3509) 

Electrical Engineering 

A ppo in tmen t 
Assistant Professor 

44. Terry A, Welch 

Concurrent Employment: 
Electronics Research Center 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

(RBCll 3535) 

Mechanical Engineering 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
45. Amount of Transfer - $329.48 

7/16 - 8/31 

6/16 - 8/31 

To: Mechanical Engineering - Assistants 

50 

50 

From: Electrical Engineering - Teaching Assistants ($223.48) 
Electrical Engineering - Assistants ($106) 

14,000 
Full-time 
No. 
Mos. 

1,167 
Salary 

Rate 
9 $ 14,000 

Funds were needed to meet summer salary corrunitments in Mechanical Engineering. 
(RBCll 3728, 3729) 

COLLEGS OF FINE ARTS 

Art 

Appoin:ment 
Ins tr _1c tor 

46. Doris Hutton 
(RBCll 3679) 

7 /16 - 8/31 100 9,000 1,500 

M-82 



j.64 

Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Drama 

Change of Status 
Associate Professor 

47. David A. Nancarrow 
To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 $ 13,500 $ 4,500 

From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 13,500 2,250 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Music Department Summer 
Session Faculty Salaries 

(RBCfft 3600, 3636) 

Music 

Resignation 
Visiting Associate Professor 

48. Dennis W. Wakeling 7/16 - 8/31 100 15,000 2,500 

Remove from Summer Session Budget. 
(RBCif 3599) 

SCHOOL OF lAW 

Appointment 
Professor 

49. William O. Huie 6/22 - 7/15 100 28,000 750 

Source of Funds: Departmental 
Faculty Salaries and Trans fer 
from Unallocated Summer Session 
Salaries. 

(RBCfft 3494, 3543) 

LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF 
PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

50. Marlan Blissett 7 /16 - 8/31 100 14,000 2,357 
(RBCfft 3765) 

Change of Status 
Professor 

51. Emmette s. Redford 
To: 6/1 - 7/8 100 30,000 2,516 

From: 6/1 - 8/31 100 30,000 6,000 
(RBCfft 3602) 

Profe, sor 
52. Richard P. Schaedel 

To: 6/1 - 8/31 100 20,000 5,000 

From: 6/1 - 7/15 50 20,000 1,500 
(RBCff 3641) 

M-83 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF 
PUBLIC AFFAIRS (Continued) 

Resignation 
Professor 

53. William P. Glade 

Remove from Summer Session Budget. 
(RBCfl 35 71) 

Associate Professor 
54. Lawrence S. Graham 

Remove from Summer Session Budget. 
(RBC1f 3769) 

Period of 
Appointment 

6/1 - 7/15 

6/1 - 7/15 

M-84 

% 
Time 

so 

100 

Academic 
Rate 

$ 25,000 

14,500 

165 

Summer 
Stipend 

$ 1,500 

1,208 



1-66 
1970-71 BUDGET 

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specifiedo 

Item 
No. Explanation Present Status 

1. Gardner D. Atkinson, Jr. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Mechanical Engineering­
Nuclear Reactor 
Laboratory Nuclear Technical 

Specialist II 

Salary Rate $ 7,440 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract 
Texas Criminal 
Justice Council 

(RBC11 3784) 

David S. Littlewood 
Library 

Salary Rate 
(RBC11 3669) 

Percy A. Morehouse 
Extension Teaching 
and Field Service 
Bureau 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
HEW Grant, 
Office of 
Education 

(RBC11 3772) 

Naomi J. Rosner 
Library 

Salary Rate 
(RBC/,f 36 70) 

George M. Smith 
Computation Center 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

(RBC1fr 3818) 

Administrative Clerk 

$ 4' 000 

Training Specialist I 

$ 8,520 

Senior Library 
Assistant 

$ 5,784 

Computer Programmer II 

$10' 920 

Proposed Status 

Research Engineer 
(Faculty) 

$15,000 

Professional Librarian 

$ 7,800 

Training Specialist II 

$10,920 

Professional Librarian 

$ 7, 800 

Computer Programmer IV 

$13,800 

Sincerely yours, 

Effective 
Dates 

7 /16/71 

7 /1/71 

7/1/71 

6/1/71 

7 /1/71 

~--~L+l- ~~ 

M-85 

Stephen H. Spurr 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 
El Paso, Texas ;__:t~ 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

16? 

August 12, 1971 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the 
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on September 8, 1971: 

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS 'r:>"' 
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures of the following 

contracts: 

1. Contract with Western Container Company, Inc., 7241 Stiles Road, El Paso, 
Texas, for the collection and disposal of trash, rubbish, garbage and general 
debris from the campus for the two-year period beginning September l, 1971 and 
ending August 31, 1973, at the rate of 82¢ per cubic yard. Invitations to bid 
and specifications were sent to the only two companies in El Paso in this 
business with Western Container Company, Inc. submitting the low bid. The funds 
for this contract will come from the Physical Plant - General Services, The 
Union and the Housing System budgets for 1971-72 and 1972-73. 

2. Contracts for the operation of vending machines on the campus of The University 
of Texas at El Paso for the two-year period beginning September 1, 1971 and 
ending August 31, 1973. Competitive bids were secured and the contract awarded 
to the highest bidder for each type of vending machine operation. The income 
from these contracts will be accounted for as State revenue. 

Company 

Western Vending Company 
4004 Kemp Avenue 
El Paso, Texas 

Magnolia Coca-Cola Bottling 
Company, 2720 East Yandell 
El Paso, Texas 

Carter Vending Company 
1135 Airway Boulevard 
El Paso, Texas 

Supreme Laundry and 
Cleaners, 2631 Wyoming 
Street, El Paso, Texas 

Type of Machine Operation 

Food It ems, Hot Drinks and 
Soft Drinks (Post-Mix) 

Coca-Cola and All:ed 
Products (Bottles and Cans) 

Cigarettes 

Clothes Washers and Dryers 

Correction of Item No. 1 in Docket for Meeting of July 30, 1971: 

Commission 

Commission varies 
according to type 
of item vended. 

Commission varies 
with returnable 
bottles, disposable 
bottles and cans. 

7.lc per pack 

50% of gross receipts 

Contract with Servomation Mathias, Inc., 803 Gleneagles Ct., Towson Industrial 
Park, Baltimore, Maryland, to provide food service in the Connnons Building for 
the Housing System for the three-year period should be beginning August 16, 1971 
and extending through August 15, 1974. 

TRAVEL 
The following trip has been made by a faculty 

travel expense reimbursement will be made from the 
word "travel," indic<Jted: 

member with my approval 'and 
account, not containing the 

Elizabeth Grubb, Instructor in the Department of Curriculum and Instruction, for 
travel to Dallas, Texas, June 22-23, 1971, to attend the American Library 
Associntion meetings on library education and reference. Travel expense reim­
bursenent will be made from account 083-15-250-21 - Curriculum and Instruction 
Maintenance and Operation. 

W-1 



·1ss 
GIFTS 

The following gift has been received by The University of Texas at El Paso. 
I reconnnend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation of the 
Board be sent the donor by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the 
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is 
a public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute 
an evasion of taxes. 

Donor --- Purpose and Condition Amount 

1. '' Miners Scholarship and Development Intercollegiate Athletics $54,000.00 
Fund 

State National Bank 
P. O. Box 1072 
El Paso, Texas 79946 
Mr. Tom Foster, Vice President 

*No letter of transmittal received from donor. 

INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS 
I reconnnend ratification of the following interagency contract amendment: 

Amendment No. 3 to Interagency Contract No. IAC(70-71)-402 whereby the University 
agrees to increase the total quantity of service to be furnished to the Office 
of the Governor, Division of Planning and Coordination, by $1,234.00 with the 
total of the amended contract not to exceed $49,634.00. The additional funds 
are to be used for research assistants salaries, indirect costs and fringe 
benefits (OASI). The amendment was approved by the State Board of Control on 
June 17, 1971. 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
Correction of Item No. 12 in Docket for Meeting of July 30, 1971: '"""'"'' ''.'<,·,.-. 

Letter Agreement between Region XIX and The University of Texas 
should be for an estimated amount of $40,114. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs 
1. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Maintenance and Operation 
Wages 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(REC 368) 

Office of the Registrar 
2. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to 
allow the department to service its needs more 
effectively. (REC 381) 

3. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

Maintenance and Operation 
Computer Rental and Purchased Services 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(398) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 
Development Office 
4. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

To: Wages 
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 

the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(RBC 415) 

W-2 

$50.00 
50.00 

$8,000.00 
8,000.00 

$2,500.00 
2,500.00 

$100.00 
200.00 
300.00 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL (CONTINUED) 
GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (CONTINUED) 
Office of Institutional Studies 
5. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Travel 
To: Maintenance and Operation 

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(REC 416) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
Economics 
6. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(RBC 403) 

Office of the Dean 

.:169 

$163.00 
163.00 

$653.55 
653. 55 

7. Appoint Jenita G. McGee as Secretary effective June 14 through August 31, 
1971, at an annual rate of $3,828.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$818.77 to come by transfer of dissimilar appropriations of $159.50 from Travel 
and in addition a transfer of $659.27 from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 382) 

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING 
Mechanical Engineering 
8. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Maintenance and Operation 
Office of tre Dean of Engineering - Wages 
Transfer between departments and dissimilar 
appropriations. This money will be used for the 
employment of a student assistant in the Office of 
the Dean. (RBC 401) 

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS 
History 
9. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(REC 410) 

Military Science and Tactics 

$85.00 
85.00 

$400.00 
400.00 

10. Appoint Susan w. Harris as Senior Clerk-Typist effective July 6 through 
August 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $4,200.00, with the necessary funds in the 
amount of $643.55 to come by transfer of dissimilar appropriations of $508.07 
from Maintenance and Operation and in addition a transfer of $135.48 from 
Unallocated Salaries. (REC 408) 

Modern Languages 
11. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Wages 
To: Maintenance and Operation 

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(REC 400) 

Philosophy 
12. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 

To: 
For: 

Wages 
Travel 
Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(REC 367) 

W-3 

$475.00 
475.00 

$237.73 
64. 72 

302 .45 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL (CONTINUED) 
SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS (CONTINUED) 
Office of the Dean 
13. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Travel 
Wages 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(RBC 420) 

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE 
Chemistry 
14. Transfer of Fund.s: 

From: Travel 
To: Maintenance and Operation 

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(RBC 417) 

1971 SUMMER SESSION 

$60.00 
60.00 

$410.62 
410.62 

15. Accept the resignation of Mary P. Gagliardo, Instructor, effective July 16, 
1971 from the Second Term of the 1971 Summer Session and lapse $1,333.00 budgeted 
for this position to unallocated salaries. (RBC 384) 

W-4 



~ 
~ 1971 Su1nmer Session Budoet 

Addition Deduction 
Type of Summer Nine-Months Unfilled Unallocated Salaries 
Change Department & Name Rank Term Rate Amount Amount Position Addition Deduction 

~ Accounting 
"' "' Resignation Janie R. Flynt Asst. Prof. 1st $ 10,300 $ $ 1,717 $ 1,717 $ 
<.) Appointment Florence B. Buckner Asst. Prof. 1st ll, 000 1,833 1,833 "" ~ 
" Curriculum and Instruction 0 

"O 
Resignation John L. Creswell (Visiting) Professor 1st 15,000 2,500 2,500 

Q) Resignation Edwin M. Hubbard (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st & 2nd 5,000 834 834 ... 
"' Resignation William 0. Nesbitt (Visiting) Professor 2nd 15,000 1,250 1,250 '""' " (1/2 Time) 
.0 

Resignation Milton Ploghoff (Visiting) Professor 2nd 16,000 2,667 2,667 "' ... 
Appointment Patricia G. Adkins (Visiting) Assoc. Prof. 2nd 12,000 1,000 1,000 Q) 

.... (1/2 Time) 
Q) 

~ Appointment Alicia Aceves (Visiting) Instructor 2nd 7,500 625 625 
(/} (1/2 Time) ., 
OD Appointment Seth J. Edwards (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 2nd 12,600 1,050 l, 050 " Appointment Judy English Teaching Asst. ls t 2nd 5,000 625 625 "' & .c 
u (1/2 Time for 1st Term, 1/4 Time for 2nd Term) 

"' " Appointment Raymond F. Moniz (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st & 2nd 5,000 834 834 ~ 0 .... Allen E. De Pagter Assoc. Prof. 1st 13,500 1,125 1,125 " " (Change from 1/2 Time to Full-time) 
" Ul Dale G. Range (Vis it ing) Asst. Prof. 2nd ll, 000 916 916 ,.., (Change from 1/2 Time to Full-time) 
" 
~ 

Frances H. Rice Instructor 2nd 7,500 625 625 
(Change from 1/2 Tirne to Full-time) Ul 

,..., 
r-- Educational Psychology and Guidance 
°' '""' Resignation Robert L. Slettedahl Asst. Prof. 1st ll, 000 l,833 1,833 

OD Appointment Lan is L. Bos\vorth Assoc. Prof. lst 10,200 1,700 1,700 " .... Appointment Guy McNeil (Visiting)(l/2 Time) Professor lst 13, 200 1,100 1, 100 ~ 
0 Appointment Mary R. Swearengen (Visiting) Adjunct Prof. lst & 2nd '""' '""' Appointment James R. Yates (Visiting) Adjunct Prof. lst & 2nd 0 

""' ., Civil Engineering .c 
!'-< Hong S. Oey (l/2 Time) Asst. Prof. lst & 2nd 14,000 

(Change from Full-time, 2nd Term to 1/2 Time, 1st and 2nd Terms) 
"' '""' 



~ 
1971 Sumn1er Session Budget 

Addition Deduction 
Type of Surrnner Nine-Months Un~i lled Unallocated Salaries 
Change DeEartment & Name Rank Term Rate Amount An1ount Position Addition Deduction 

Electrical Engineering 
Resignation Jack Smith (3/4 Time) Assoc. Prof. 2nd $ 16,000 $ $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ 
Appointment Willis A. Finchum Adjunct Prof. 1st & 2nd 
Appointment Joseph H. Pierluissi (3/4 Time) Asst. Prof. 2nd 12,900 1,613 1,613 
Appointment Thomas M. Ruiz (1/4 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st 5,000 208 208 

Michael E. Austin Assoc. Prof. 1st 16,200 675 675 
(Change from 3/4 Time to Full-time) 

Glenn A. Gibson (1/3 Time) Assoc. Prof. 2nd 14, 500 1,006 1,006 
(Change from 3/4 Tin1e to 1/3 Time) 

Carlos McDonald Asst. Prof. 2nd 12,000 500 500 
(Change from 3/4 Time to Full-time) 

Mechanical Engineering 
Resignation Kenneth s. Edwards, Jr. Professor 1st 14, 500 2 ,417 2,417 
Appointment Charles Bradford (1/4 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st 5,000 208 800 Teaching Asst. 592 

(Part-time) 
Appointment Cheng-Chuan Ho (Part-time) Teaching Asst. 1st & 2nd 5,000 299 299 

"' Appointment Robert 0. Warrington (Part-time) Teaching Asst. 1st 5,000 189 189 ~ 
Appointment John A. W11itacre Assoc. Prof. 2nd 13, 900 2,317 2,317 

Metallurgical Engineering 
Appointment Kathryn J. Metcalfe (Part-time) Teaching Asst. 1st 5,000 100 300 Teaching Asst. 200 

(Part-time) 
Drama and SEeech 

Resignation Mary T. Fitzgerald (1/2 Time) Instructor 1st & 2nd 8,500 1,416 1,416 
Appointment Ronni Rosenfeld (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st & 2nd 5,000 834 834 
Appointment Joe E. Smith (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st 5,000 417 417 

English 
Resignation Philip D. Ortego Asst. Prof. 2nd 10,000 1,667 1,667 
Appointment Eleanor G. Cotton (1/2 Time) Instructor 1st 8,500 708 708 
Appointment William L. Drier Teaching Asst. 1st 4, 500 750 750 
Appointment Arnold N. Sparks (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st 4, 500 375 375 

John 0. West Professor 1st 15,900 1,325 1,325 
(Change from Full-time to 1/2 Time) 



l2Zl Summer Session Budget 

f2 
Addition Deduction 

Type of Summer Nine-Months Unfilled Unallocated Salaries ,., Change Departn1ent & Name Rank Term Rate Amount Amount Position Addition Deduction 

Modern Languages 
Appointment John L. Walker Instructor 2nd $ 9,500 $ 1,583 $ $ $ 1,583 

Ilse H. Inv in Instructor 2nd 8,800 
(Change from 1st Term to 2nd Term) 

Wilhemina Thomas Instructor 1st 8,500 
(Change from 2nd Term to 1st Term) 

Biology 
Resignation Eleanor H. Tulley (1/2 Time) Asst. Prof. 1st 9,900 825 825 
Appointment Curtis E. Eklund (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 1st 13, 300 1,108 1, 108 

Chemistry 
Resignation Michael P. Eastman Asst. Prof. 2nd 10,500 1,750 1,750 
Resignation Zeu-fen S. Liao (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st & 2nd 5 ,000 834 834 
Appointment Guy M. Crawford (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st & 2nd 5,000 834 834 

Appointment Tung H. Li (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st & 2nd 5,000 834 834 

Appointment Larry D. Ray (1/2 Time) Instructor 1st 8,000 667 667 ,.._ 
::\, 

Geology 
Appointment Herbert J. Wacker (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st 5,000 417 834 Teaching ,\sst. 417 

(1/2 Time) 
Physics 

Resignation Rufus E. Bruce (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 1st 13, 900 1,158 1,158 
Resignation Eugene A. Dean Assoc. Prof. 1st 13' 000 2,167 2,167 
Appointment Michael H. Blue (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 1st 12,700 1,058 1,058 
Appointment Clarence H. Cooper Asst. Prof. 1st 10,500 1 750 1 750 

s 28 877 $ 29 300 $ 28,575 ~ 28,152 



"' ., 
00 

"' "' ..c: 
<.J 

"' 0 ..... 
"' "' ., 
"' ... 

I 
"' 

Type or 
Change 

Resignation 
Appointment 

Appointment 

Resignation 
Appointment 

Appointment 

Appointment 

Appointment 

Appointment 
Appointment 
Appointment 

Appointment 

Department & Name 

Accounting 
John G. Pate 
Fayez S. Nourallah 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Rank 

Assoc. Prof. 
Assoc. Prof. 

Iris F. Morgenstern (1/4 Time) Teaching Asst. 

Educational Psychology and Guidance 
Beulah M. Kidson (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 
Joanna N. Armstrong (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 

Electrical Engineering 
Glenn A. Gibson (1/3 Time) Assoc. Prof. 

(Change from 2nd Term to 1st Term) 

Mechanical Engineering 
Charles L. Bradford 

(Part-time) Teaching Asst. 
Robert 0. Warrington (1/8 Time) Teaching Asst. 

Metallurgical Engineering 
Kathryn J. Metcalfe (Part-time) Teaching Asst. 

English 
Charles G. Elerick (1/2 Time) 
Arnold N. Sparks (1/2 Time) 
Walter F. Taylor, Jr. 

(1/2 Time) 
Ruth E. Vise 

Instructor 
Teaching Asst. 

Assoc. Prof. 
Instructor 

Summer 
Term 

2nd 
2nd 

2nd 

1st 
1st 

1st 

2nd 
2nd 

2nd 

2nd 
2nd 

2nd 
2nd 

Nine-Months 
Rate 

$ 15,700 
15,500 

5,000 

13 '000 
10,500 

14,500 

5,000 
5,000 

5,000 

7,700 
4,500 

13' 000 
8,000 

1971 Summer Session Bud&et 
Addition Deduction 

$ 

Amount 

2,583 

208 

875 

100 
104 

200 

642 
375 

1,083 
1,333 

$ 

Unfilled 
An1ount Position 

2,617 

1,083 

1,250 Instructor 

Unallocated Salaries 
Addition Deduction 

$ 2,617 $ 

1,083 

608 

2,583 

208 

875 

100 
104 

200 

375 

1,083 
1,333 



~ 1971 Summer Session Budget 

'fi Addition Deduction 
Type of Sunnuer Nine-Months Untilled Unallocated Salaries 
Change Department & Name Rank Term Rate A1nount Amount Position Addition Deduction 

Music 
Appointment Elizabeth B. Geyer (Part-time) Instructor 1st $ $ 500 $ 800 Instructor $ 300 $ 

(Part-time) 
Appointment Mary F. Thomas (Part-time) Instructor 1st 50 50 

(The stipend for each part-time instructor is detern1ined by 
the number of students and the number of lessons per week) 

Modern Languages 
Resignation Judith Rivera-Rodriguez Asst. Prof. 2nd 9,500 1,583 1,583 

Psychology 
Resignation Lan is L. Bosworth Assoc. Prof. 2nd 10,200 1,700 1,700 

Sociology 
Karen G. Ramirez (1/2 Time) Instructor 2nd 7,200 

(Change name fron1 Carina Ran1irez; also appointed as Instructor 
(1/2 Time) in Departn1ent of English) °' 

::!<: 
$ 8,053 $ 9 033 $ 7 891 i 6, 911 



RECCMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970- 71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL (CONTINUED) 
ORGANIZED RESEARCH 
Seismic Observatory 
18. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Maintenance and Operation 
Wages 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(RBC 399) 

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE 
Extension Service 

$550.00 
550.00 

19. Appoint George C. Tompkins as Director (1/2 Time) effective June 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $10,500.00 as Assistant 
Professor of Business, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,750.00 to 
come by transfer of dissimilar appropriations from Maintenance and Operation. 
(RBC 373) 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PIANT 
Grounds Maintenance 
20. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 

To: 
For: 

SPECIAL ITEMS 
Museum 

General Services (Maintenance and Operation) 
Custodial Services (Maintenance and Operation) 
Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations. These 
transfers will provide funds for the development 
of grounds maintenance projects that have been 
deferred for long periods because of the limitation 
of funds in the Grounds Maintenance Department. 
(RBC 402) 

21. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

Travel 
Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to 
allow the department to service its needs more 
effectively. (RBC 390) 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 
FRANK B. COTTON TRUST 
Publications 
22. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Maintenance and Operation (Publications) 
Cotton Trust Expense 
To provide funds for certain unbudgeted items 
not anticipated at the time the budget was 
prepared. (RBC 392) 

23. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

Maintenance and Operation (Publications) 
Official Entertainment 
To provide funds for the payment of a number of 
unexpected expenses in connection with the 
Development Program. (REC 393) 

Frank B. Cotton Trust Balance 
24. Transfer of Funds: 

$2,000.00 
2,400.00 
4,400.00 

$125.00 
125 .00 

$5,000.00 
5,000.00 

$2,000.00 
2,000.00 

From: Unappropriated Funds $8,785.64 
To: Improvements (Paving, curbing and drainage 

assessments) 8,785.64 
For: To provide funds for the payment of paving and 

drainage assessments in the Cotton Addition. The 
Board of Regents approved the payment of these 
assessments at the meeting held on May 29, 1970. 
Funds were not set up in the regular 1970-71 budget 
since it was uncertain at the time when the work sould be 
done as it was delayed by the acqui_sition of Chamizal 
Memorial Highway right-of-way in the area. (RBC 407) 

W-10 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970- 71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (CONTINUED) 
FRANK B. COTTON TRUST (CONTINUED) 
Development Program 
25. Transfer of Funds: 

From: 
To: 

For: 

Travel 
Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to allow 
the department to service its needs more effectively. 
(RBC 418) 

OTHER RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 
Air Pollution Research Fund 

$300.00 
300.00 

26. Appoint Darrell Baker as Instructor effective June 1 through pugust 31, 1971, 
at his full-time nine-months rate of $7,200.00 as Instructor in the Department of 
Civil Engineering, with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,400.00 to come from 
budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 306) 

School of Engineering Gift Fund 
27. Appoint Howard G. Applegate as Professor (1/5 Time) effective June 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $16,500.00 as Professor in 
the Department of Civil Engineering, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$1,100.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this account. He will also serve as 
Professor (4/5 Time) in the Department of Civil Engineering for the 1971 Summer 
Session. (RBC 304) 

28. Appoint Paul C. Hassler as Professor (Part-time) effective June 1 through 
July 16, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $12,300.00 as Professor in 
the Department of Civil Engineering, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$702.00 to come from this fund. (RBC 305) 

29. Appoint Rene Franco as Instructor (Part-time) effective June 1 through July 16, 
1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $8,100.00 as Instructor in the Depart­
ment of Metallurgical Engineering, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$550.00 to come from this fund. He will also serve as Instructor (Part-time) 
in the Department of Civil Engineering. (RBC 307) 

30. Appoint Frank E. Rizzo as Associate Professor (1/2 Time) effective July 16 
through August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $14,600.00 as 
Associate Professor in the Department of Metallurgical Engineering, with the 
necessary funds in the amount of $1,217.00 to come from this fund. He will also 
serve as Associate Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Metallurgical 
Engineering for the 1971 First Summer Term. (RBC 308) 

31. Appoint Walter R. Roser as Associate Professor (1/2 Time) effective June 1 
through July 16, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $14,900.00 as 
Associate Professor in the Department of Metallurgical Engineering, with the 
necessary funds in the amount of $1,242.00 to come from this fund. He will also 
serve as Associate Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Metallurgical 
Engineering for the 1971 Second Summer Term. (RBC 309) 

32. Accept the resignation of Walter R. Roser, Associate Professor (1/2 Time), 
effective June 1, 1971, and lapse to the School of Engineering Gift Fund Balance 
$1,242 .00 budgeted for this position. (RBC 343) 

Corporation for Public Broadcasting Grant - Mass Communication 
33. Appoint 1-0uis H. Valles as Operations Manager, Radio Station KTEP effective 
May 3 through August 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $4,800.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $1,574.19 to come from budgeted salaries for this account. 
(RBC 313) 

National Geographic Society Grant 
34. Appoint Arthur H. Harris as Principal Investigator effective July 16 through 
August 31, 1971, at his nine-months rate of $12,700.00 as Associate Professor in 
the Department of Biology, with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,117.00 to 
come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 316) 

W-11 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
OTHER RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (CONTINUED) 
Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant - AH 255 
35. Appoint Winston D. Lloyd as Director effective June 1 through July 31, 1971, 
at a nine-months rate of $11,216.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$2,492.40 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. This rate is less than 
his nine-months rate of $13,800.00 as Associate Professor of Chemistry due to 
limitations of the grant. (RBC 338) 

Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant - AH 284 
36. Appoint Michael I. Davis as Director effective June 1 through July 31, 1971, 
at a nine-months rate of $11,250.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$2,500.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. This rate is less than 
his nine-months rate of $14,200.00 as Associate Professor of Chemistry due to 
limitations of the grant. (RBC 365) 

Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant - AH 436 
37. Appoint Marion L. Ellzey as Director effective June 1 through July 31, 1971, 
at a nine-months rate of $11,024.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$2,449.74 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. This rate is less than 
his nine-months rate of $12,300.00 as Assistant Professor of Chemistry due to 
limitations of the grant. (REC 339) 

Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant - AH 461 
38. Appoint Cyril Parkanyi as Director effective June 1 through July 31, 1971, 
at a nine-months rate of $11,050.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$2,455.50 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. This rate is less than 
his nine-months rate of $12,500.00 as Associate Professor of Chemistry due to 
limitations of the grant. (RBC 366) 

Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant - AH 463 
39. Appoint Keith S. Prater as Director effective June 1 through July 31, 1971, 
at a nine-months rate of $10,339.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$2,297.40 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. This rate is less than 
his nine-months rate of $10,800.00 as Assistant Professor of Chemistry due to 
limitations of the grant. (REC 340) 

Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant - AH 230 
40. Appoint Donald E. Bowen as Principal Investigator effective August 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $11,250.00, with the necessary funds in 
the amount of $1,250.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. This rate 
is less than his nine-months rate of $13,600.00 as Associate Professor in the 
Department of Physics due to limitations of the grant. (RBC 321) 

Emma H. Schellenger Trust for Research in Electricity 
41. Appoint Robert L. Schumaker as Director (3/4 Time) effective June 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $13,000.00 as Associate 
Professor in the Department of Physics, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$3,250.00 to come from this account. He also serves as Director (1/4 Time) in 
the Computation Center. (RBC 317) 

Interest on Current Restricted Fund Time Deposits 
42. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Interest on Current Restricted Fund Time Deposits 
To: Video Assisted Computer Instruction 

For: To provide funds for the part of the cost of 
training tapes that will be charged to The 
University of Texas at El Paso under the video 
assisted instruction program. (REC 311) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
Schellenger Research Laboratory 

$1,325.00 
1,325.00 

43. Reappoint Joseph S. Lambert as Director effective June 1 through August 31, 
1971, at his nine-months rate of $17,400.00 as Professor of Electrical Engineering, 
with the necessary funds in the amount of $5,800.00 to come from one or more 
Government Contracts and/or grants. (RBC 376) 

Contract F29601-71-C-0028 - Assessment of Visual Acuity in High Risk Environments 
44. Accept the resignation of Alvin P. Stagger, Research Assistant, effective 
June 30, 1971, and lapse to unencumbered salaries for this contract $940.00 
budgeted for this position. (RBC 354) 

W-12 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
Contract F29601-71-C-0028 - Assessment of Visual Acuity in High Risk Environments 

(Continued) 
45. Accept the resignation of Roy J. 
effective June 30, 1971, and lapse to 
$1,705.00 budgeted for this position. 

Allison, Assistant Research Scientist, 
unencumbered salaries for this contract 

(RBC 355) 

46. Accept the resignation 
June 30, 1971, and lapse to 
budgeted for this position. 

47. Accept the resignation 
June 30, 1971, and lapse to 
budgeted for this position. 

of Alfred G. Koestler, Research Scientist, effective 
unencumbered salaries for this contract $2,894.00 

(RBC 356) 

of Solomon E. Garcia, 
unencumbered salaries 

(RBC 357) 

Research Assistant, effective 
for this contract $516.70 

48. Appoint Guy H. Crook II as Assistant Research Scientist effective July 1 
through August 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $9,840.00, with the necessary funds 
in the amount of $1,640.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. 
(RBC 385) 

49. Increase the annual rate of Paul V. Garcia, Research Scientist, effective 
July 1 through August 31, 1971, from $9,925.00 to $10,800.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $146.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. 
(RBC 386) 

SO. Increase the annual rate of Charles Link, Research Assistant, effective 
July 1 through August 31, 1971, from $5,704.00 to $6,600.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $149.34 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. 
(RBC 387) 

51. Increase the annual rate of Dolores R. Salas, Research Assistant, effective 
July 1 through August 31, 1971, from $7,200.00 to $7,560.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $60.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. 
(RBC 388) 

52. Appoint Zane M. Fractor as Research Assistant effective July 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $8,400.00, with the necessary funds in 
the amount of $1,400.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. (RBC 389) 

HEW Grant OEG-0-71-2634 (453) - Upward Bound - 6th Year 
53. Reappoint Arturo Lazarin as Head Counselor effective June 1 through August 31, 
1971, and increase his annual rate from $6,000.00 to $6,600.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $1,650.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. 
(RBC 346) 

54. Reappoint Nancy Wood as Teacher - Study Skills effective June 1 through July 16, 
1971, and increase her annual rate from $10,800.00 to $12,534.00, with the 
necessary funds in the amount of $1,566.67 to come from budgeted salaries for this 
grant. (RBC 349) 

55. Reappoint Dean C. Deu Pree as Teacher-Anthropology effective June 1 through 
July 16, 1971, and increase his annual rate from $10,800.00 to $12,534.00 with the 
necessary funds in the amount of $1,566.67 to come from budgeted salaries for 
this grant. (RBC 350) 

56. Reappoint Gladys R. Shaw as Associate Director effective June 1 through August 31, 
1971, and increase her annual rate from $11,400.00 to $12,000.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. 
(RBC 351) 

57. Appoint James A. Wood as Teacher-Filmmaking effective June 6 through July 5, 
1971, at his nine-months rate of $11,700.00 as Assistant Professor of Drama, with 
the necessary funds in the amount of $1,293.00 to come from budgeted salaries for 
this grant. (RBC 358) 

58. Appoint Ramon Dominguez as Assistant Head Counselor effective June 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $5,400.00, with the necessary funds in the 
amount of $1,350.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 359) 

W-13 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) :llllll 
CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
HEW Grant OEG-0-71-0547-(715) - Teacher Corps Program - 1st Year 
59. Appoint Carlos A. Garcia as Associate Professor (Visiting) effective June 16 
through August 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $8,398.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $2,332.77 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. 
(RBC 371) 

60. Appoint Edgar W. Lichtenberger as Teacher effective June 1 through August 31, 
1971, at his nine-months rate of $12,500.00 as Associate Professor of Curriculum 
and Instruction, with the necessary funds in the amount of $4,166.64 to come from 
budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 395) 

61. Appoint Luiz Natalicio as Teacher effective July 16 through August 31, 1971, 
at his nine-months rate of ~13,000.00 as Visiting Associate Professor of 
Curriculum and Instruction, with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,189.96 
to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 411) 

62. Appoint Hilmar E. Wagner as Teacher effective July 16 through August 31, 1971, 
at his nine-months rate of $11,800.00 as Assistant Professor of Curriculum and 
Instruction, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,967.00 to come from 
budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 412) 

63. Appoint Seth J. Edwards as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective July 16 through 
August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $12,600.00 as Associate 
Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, with the necessary funds in the amount 
of $1,050.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He also serves as 
Associate Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Curriculum and Instruction 
for the Second Term of the 1971 Summer Session. (RBC 421) 

HEW Grant OS-71-10 - Head Start Program - 3rd Year 
64. Reappoint Joanna N. Armstrong as Director (Full-time) effective February 1 
through May 31, 1971, and Director (1/2 Time) effective June 1-7, 1971, at her 
full time annual rate of $14,000.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$4,803.11 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 374) 

65. Appoint Charles G. Elerick as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective July 16 through 
August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $7,700.00 as Instructor 
of English, with the necessary funds in the amount of $642.00 to come from 
budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 375) 

66. Appoint Charles L. Etheridge as Teacher effective June 1 through July 15, 
1971, at his nine-months rate of $10,200.00 as Assistant Professor of Drama and 
Speech, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,700.00 to come from budgeted 
salaries for this grant. (RBC 378) 

67. Appoint Mary P. Gagliardo as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective June 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at her full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 as Instructor 
of English, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,333.00 to come from 
budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 379) 

68. Appoint Mary L. Squires as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective July 15 through 
August 31, 1971, at a full-time annual rate of $10,000.00, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $645.15 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. 
(RBC 383) 

NSF Grant GW-6062 - Summer Institute in Mathematics 
69. Appoint Frederick B. Strauss as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective June 16 through 
July 15, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $14,300.00 as Associate 
Professor of Mathematics, with the necessary funds in the amount of $781.62 to 
come from salaries budgeted for this grant. He will also serve as Associate 
Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Mathematics for the First Term of the 
1971 Summer Session. (RBC 348) 

70. Appoint James E. Nymann as Director effective June 1 through August 31, 1971, 
at his nine-months rate of $13,700.00 as Associate Professor of Mathematics, 
with the necessary funds in the amount of $4,567.00 to come from budgeted salaries 
for this grant. (RBC 360) 

W-14 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
NSF Grant GW-6062 - Sunnner Institute in Mathematics (Continued) 

181 

71. Appoint Andrew W. Logan as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective June 1 through July 
1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,000.00, with the necessary funds in 
the amount of $555.54 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 361) 

31, 

72. Reappoint Frederick B. Strauss as Teacher effective July 16 through August 31, 
1971, at his nine-months rate of $14,300.00 as Associate Professor of Mathematics, 
with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,408.95 to come from budgeted salaries 
for this grant. (RBC 391) 

NSF Grant GW-6462 - Cooperative School Science Program 
73. Appoint James L. Milson as Assistant Professor effective June 1 through 
July 15, 1971, at his nine-months rate of $11,200.00 as Assistant Professor of 
Curriculum and Instruction, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,867.00 
to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He will also serve as Assistant 
Professor in the Department of Curriculum and Instruction for the Second Term 
of the 1971 Sunnner Session. (REC 352) 

74. Reappoint Max C. Bolen as Director effective June 1 through August 31, 1971, 
at his nine-months rate of $16,400.00 as Professor of Physics, with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $5,467.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. 
(RBC 353) 

75. Appoint Charles E. Rose as Instructor (Visiting) effective June l through 
July 15, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $10,000.00, with the necessary funds 
in the amount of $1,648.74 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. 
(RBC 363) 

OEO Grant CG-8669 D/O - High School Eguivalency Program - 4th Year 
76. Appoint Robert G. Morales as Assistant Resident Counselor (1/2 Time) effec­
tive June l through August 31, 1971, at a full-time annual rate of $4,200.00, 
with the necessary funds in the amount of $525.00 to come from budgeted salaries 
for this grant. He also receives room and board valued at $110.00 per month. 
(RBC 347) 

77. Accept the resignation of John DePaolo, Assistant Resident Counselor, 
effective July 15, 1971, and lapse to unencumbered salaries for this grant $635.26 
budgeted for this position. (RBC 394) 

78. Accept the resignation of Cynthia J. West, Resident Girls Counselor, 
effective June 30, 1971, and lapse $878.00 budgeted for this position to un­
encumbered salaries for this grant. (RBC 409) 

NAS 9-95390 - Investigating Adiabatic Pressure 
79. Appoint Rufus E. Bruce as Principal Investigator effective June 1, 1971, 
for the periods June l through July 22 and August 16-31, 1971, at a nine-months 
rate of $12,130.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come 
from bt.rlgeted salaries for this contract. This rate is less than his nine-months 
rate of $13,900.00 as Associate Professor in the Department of Physics due to 
limitations of the contract. (RBC 344) 

HEW Grant 20-P-3007/6-03 - Undergraduate Social Work 
80. Appoint Santiago J. Rodriguez as Project Director effective June 15 through 
August 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $15,000.00, with the necessary funds in 
the amount of $3,166.66 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 396) 

El Paso Head Start Center - Special Mathematics Course 
81. Appoint Bernard Martin-Williams as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) effective 
June 1 through July 15, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $10,000.00 as 
Assistant Professor of Mathematics, with the necessary funds in the amount of 
$833.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He will also serve as 
Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Mathematics for the First 
Term of the 1971 Summer Session. (RBC 372) 

W-15 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970- 71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
NCAA 30-6 - National Summer Youth Sports Program 

182 

82. Appoint Wayne c. Vandenburg as Track Coach effective June 7 through July 16, 
1971, at his annual rate of $12,000.00 as Track Coach in Intercollegiate Athletics, 
with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,316.13 to come from budgeted salaries 
for this contract. (RBC 377) 

El Paso Natural Gas Company - Role of Bacteria 
83. Appoint Curtis E. Eklund as Research Director (1/2 Time) effective July 16 
through August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $13,300.00 as 
Associate Professor of Biology, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,108.00 
to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 422) 

El Paso Council of Governments-- Regional Law Enforcement Training 
84. Appoint Philip H. Bethune as Assistant Director (Part-time) effective July 16 
through August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $9,200.00 as 
Instructor of Political Science, with the necessary funds in the amount of $533.00 
to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. He will also serve as Director 
(Part-time) of the Taft Institute Seminar. (RBC 405) 

Taft Institute Seminar - Summer Institute 
85. Appoint Philip H. Bethune as Director (Part-time) effective July 16 through 
August 31, 1971, at his full-time nine-months rate of $9,200.00 as Instructor 
of Political Science, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,000.00 to 
come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He will also serve as Assistant 
Director (Part-time) of the Regional Law Enforcement Training Program. (RBC 406) 

Texas Education Agency - Trainers of Teacher Trainers (TTT) 
86. Appoint Luiz Natalicio as Teacher effective June 1 through July 15, 1971, at a 
nine-months rate of $13,000.00 as Visiting Associate Professor of Curriculum and 
Instruction, with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,143.36 to come from 
budgeted salaries for this contract. (RBC 362) 

HEW Grant OEG-7-9-530279-0122 (010) - Collecting a Data Base 
Correction of Item No. 34 in Docket for Meeting of July 30, 1971: 

The Iast sentence should state that Dennis L. Brown will also serve as 
Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Curriculum and Instruction 
for the First Term of the 1971 Summer Session. 

Region XIX Sub-Grant - &lucational Leadership Program 
Correction of Item No. 36 in Docket for Meeting of July 30, 1971: 

The item should show that Joseph M. Ray was appointed as H. Y. Benedict 
Professor at his nine-months rate of $22,500.00. 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
Intercollegiate Athletics 
87. Accept the resignation of Wayne C. Vendenburg effective June 6 through July 
16, 1971, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $1,316.13 budgeted for this position. 
Mr. Vandenburg will serve as Track Coach in the National Summer Youth .Sports 
Program during this period. (HBC 369) 

88. Appoint Larry R. Harrison as Director/Track Coach of the National Summer 
Youth Sports Program effective June 7 through July 16, 1971, at his annual rate 
of $12,000.00 as Administrative Speci2list in Intercollegiate Athletics, with the 
necessary funds in the amount of $1,316.13 to come from budgeted salaries for 
this department. (RBC 370) 

89. Appoint Paul J. Strelzin as Director of Promotions effective July 9 through 
August 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $8,400.00, with the necessary funds in the 
amount of $993.55 to come from budgeted salaries for this department. (RBC 397) 

Sw:l.mming Pool 
90. Appoint Robert G. Geske as Assistant Director effective June 1 through 
August 31, 1971, at his annual rate of $6,168.00, with the necessary funds in 
the amount of $1,542.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this department. 
(RBC 345) 

W-16 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970- 71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (CONTINUED) 
Student Publications - Prospector 
91. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Salaries and Wages 
To: Other Expenditures 

For: Transfer the balance of the Salaries and Wages 
account to the Other Expenditures account in order 
to pay the Prospector staff on a per issue and 
commission stipend basis for the period June 1 
through August 31, 1971. (RBC 380) 

Sincerely, 

~~ L/ President 

W-17 

$1,405.99 
1,405.99 

1.83 



I ti 
THE UNIVERSITY OF 

,_ {/ --~~ /'~ 

TEXAS AT ARLINGTON ,,,,. 

Arlington, Texas 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

"'----' 

August s; 1971 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation 
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 
8, 1971: 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS 

I recommend that the following faculty-authored textbook be approved: 

I. An Introduction to Abstract Algebra, by Richard Mitchell 
and Roger Mitchell, Associate Professors in the Department 
of Mathematics, which sells for $10 with 15% to go into 
departmental scholarship fund. 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by 
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective 
technical directors and fiscal officers. 

f", 
1'°" 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance' 
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. 
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. 

GOVERNMENT SUPPORTED PROJECTS 

1. Grant No. 1R03 MH19263-0l, whereby the Department of 
Health, Education, and Welfare provides the sum of $6, 810 
for a project entitled 11 Intersensory Effects in Human Performance, 11 

under the direction of Ira H. Bernstein. 

2. Contract No. DACW63-72-C-0001, whereby the Corps of 
Engineers, Department of the Army, provides the sum of 
$19, 866. 19 for an Environmental Survey of Archeology, 
History, Paleontology, and Biology of the Elm Fork of the 
Trinity River, Texas. 

AR-1 



PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS 

If'; 
"<i 

i. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(70- 71 )-631 between 
The University of Texas at Arlington and The University of 
Texas at Dallas whereby UT Dallas will provide Computer 
Center services during the period 1 July 1971 to 31 December 
1971. 

2. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Cooperation Contract (70-71 )-460 
between The University of Texas at Dallas and The University 
of Texas at Arlington increasing the amount of the contract 
from $3, 720 to $5, 720. 

3. Grant from The Hogg Foundation for Mental Health in the 
amount of $750. 00 for study entitled "Feasibility Survey on 
Crowding," conducted by Dr. Garvin McCain. 

4. Grant from The Hogg Foundation for Mental Health in the 
amount of $15, 000 to cover the period August l, 1971, through 
July 31, 1972, to The Graduate School of Social Work for the 
Crossroads Community Center project. 

5. Award in the amount of $5, 007. 20 from Texas Electric Service 
Company to extend the projects "Study of the Relationship of 
Heated Effluent to Plankton Species Diversity and Density in 
Lake Arlington" and "The Distribution and Density of Macrobenthos 
in Lake Arlington, Texas," through December 31, 1971. Dr. 
Tom Hellier, Professor of Biology, is director of the project. 

6. Grant by Industrial Generating Co. in the amount of $7, 194. 80 
to support a study of "The Fishes of Big Brown Steam Reservoir," 
to be conducted by Dr. Tom Hellier. 

AR-2 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET 1.86 

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION 

Office of Personnel 

1. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 

For: 

(RBC #501) 

LIBERAL AR TS 

Travel 
Capital Outlay 
Maintenance and 

Operation 
Wages 

$450.00 
69.65 

$450. 00 
69.65 

Needed in Maintenance and Operation and Wages to 
cover expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year. 

Office of Dean of Liberal Arts 

2. Re-appoint Robert W. Amsler 
of $2370, effective June 1, 1971. 
Resident Instruction. (RBC #519) 

as Assistant Dean, 50% of time with stipend 
Required funds to come from Unallocated 

Department of Art 

3. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

(RBC #520) 

Department of Music 

4. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 
For: 

(RBC #533) 

Travel 
Maintenance and 

Operation 

$588.90 

$ 588. 90 
Because of the cancellation and rescheduling of some 
meetings and conferences, funds are available from 
Travel to transfer to Maintenance and Operation and it 
is needed for operation of the department until the next 
fiscal year. 

Travel 
Capital Outlay 

$60.00 
$60.00 

Funds needed in capital outlay to purchase equipment 
needed by the department for use in band, choir and 
bras_s ensemble classes. 

Department of Foreign Languages 

5. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

(RBC #521) 

Maintenance and 
Operation $814.05 

Capital Outlay 489. 10 
Wages $1303. 15 
The amou·,1t for Wages is needed for operation of the 
foreign language laboratory and to pay student office 
assistants for the balance of the 'ummer 1971 session. 

AR-3 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

Department of History and Philosophy 

6. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

{RBC #537} 

Department of Sociology 

7. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

{RBC #502) 

SCIENCE 

Wages $1000. 
Maintenance and 

Operation $1000. 
Funds needed for telephone expenses and other 
operational expenses in the department. 

Wages $100. 
Maintenance and 

Operation $100. 
Additional funds needed for installation charges 
phones for department in new building. 

on tele-

Department of Chemistry 

8. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 
For: 

(RBC #528) 

Department of Geology 

9. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

(RBC #546} 

Capital Outlay 
Travel 

$200. 
$200. 

Additional travel funds are needed within the department 
in order to send staff members to a national meeting. 

Travel $280.80 
Maintenance and 

Operation $2DD.8D 
Wages 80. 00 
Funds needed in wages for laboratory assistant for the 
second summer term, and additional funds needed for 
operation of the department in maintenance and operation. 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
Office of 
Dean of Business 

10. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

{RBC #547) 

Travel 
Wages 
Maintenance and 

$600.00 
$150. 00 

Operation $450. OD 
Needed to take care of immediate necessary expenditures 
in Wages and Maintenance and Operation. 

AR-4 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 188 
ENGINEERING 

Department of Engineering Graphics 

11. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

(RBC #503) 

Technical Institute 

12. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 
For: 
(RBC #548) 

Maintenance and 
Operation $125. 00 

Wages $125. 00 
Additional funds needed in Wages for student help 
for the remainder of this year. 

Wages $1000. 
Capital Outlay $1000. 
Needed for purchase of capital outlay items. 

Department of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering 

13. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

(RBC #549) 

LIBRARY 

Wages 
Maintenance and 

$700. 

Operation $700. 
Additional funds needed in maintenance and operation for 
necessary expenditures. 

Library Books and Periodicals 

14. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

(RBC #530) 

Library All Other 

15. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

(RBC #529) 

Unallocated Library­
Classified Salaries 

Capital Outlay 
$2,827.32 
$2,827. 32 

Due to increase in cost of books and periodicals, additional 
funds are badly needed. 

Unallocated Library-
Classified Salaries $1, 000. 

Wages $1,000. 
Due to the lack of work study funds for the fall semester 
1970-71, the student assistants in the Library were paid 
from Library wages. 

AR-5 



i.89 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

Institute of Urban Studies 

16. Grant Leave of Absence, without pay, to Delbert A. Taebel, Assistant 
Professor with academic rate of $12, 750, for the period August 1, 1971 through 
August 12, 1971. Active duty in the Army Resei:ves beyond the.fifteen days 
allowed. (RBC #535) 

17. Appoint Jay G. Stanford as Social Science Research Associate IV with 
annual rate of $13, 200, effective July 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971. Funds 
needed are to come fro.m Maintenance and Operation within the departmental 
account. (RBC #540) 

18. Appoint Ann S. Chappell as Social Science Research Associate III with 
annual rate of $10, 020, effective August 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971. 
Funds needed are to come from Maintenance and Operation within departmental 
account. (RBC #541) 

SERVICE AND REVOLVING 

Printing and Publications 

19. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 
For: 

(RBC #504) 

Estimated Income $18, 000. 
Maintenance and Operation $18, 000. 
Additional funds needed by department to cover 
increased cost of operations. Funds are for purchase 
of supplies that will not be purchased unless to be re­
sold. 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

20. Appoint Ira H. Bernstein, Professor with academic rate of $14, 000, for 
the period July 16, 1971 through August 31, 1971, 40% with stipend of $933. 
Funds are to come from grant. (RBC #544) 

School of Social Work 

21. Appoint James W. Whitehead as Assistant Professor with academic rate of 
$16, 500, effective July 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971. Funds required are avail­
able within account. (RBC #534) 

Corps of Engineers Grant 

22. Appoint Thomas E. Kennerly, Jr., Professor with academic rate of $14, 900 
at 50% with stipend of $414 for the period July 1 through July 15, 1971; and 100% 
with stipend of $2483 for the period July 16 through August 31, 1971. Funds to 
come from grant. (RBC #542) 

23. Appoint Thomas R. Hellier, Jr., Associate Professor with academic rate 
of $13, 600, 100% with stipend of $2266, effective July 16 through August 31, 1971. 
Funds are to come from grant. (RBC #543) 

AR-6 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 190 
AUXILIARY 

Convocations 

24. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 

To: 
For: 

(RBC #551) 

Student Health Center 

Maintenance and 
Operation 

Travel 
$30. 2 0 
$30.20 

This additional amount needed in order for the director 
of the theatre to attend the International Association of 
Auditorium Managers meeting. 

25. Appoint Dr. Warren B. Poole, Physician with annual rate of $25, 000, effective 
July 1, 1971. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Salaries within the 
departmental account. {RB C #431) 

Student Activities-Music 

26. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

(RBC #538) 

Parking Facilities 

27. Transfer of Funds: 
From: 
To: 

For: 

(RBC #532) 

RESTRICTED FUNDS 

School of Social Work 

Travel $480. 
Maintenance and 

Operation $480. 
This is needed to purchase performance music for 
by the band, choir and lab band. 

Travel $2, 000. 
Maintenance and 

Operation $2, 000. 

use 

Funds are needed in Maintenance and Operation to get 
parking lots repaired, signs painted, etc. , for the fall 
semester and to repair the vehicles used bf the 
department. 

28. Re-appoint Barbara Jean White, Assistant Professor with academic rate 
of $10, 125, effective June l, 1971 through August 31, 1971, 100% with stipend 
of $3375. Required funds are available within account. (RBC #512) 

Dean of Engineering 

29. Appoint Tseng Huang, Professor with academic rate of $17, 000, 18% with 
stipend of $1,000 for the period June 1 through August 31, 1971. Funds needed 
are to come from funds within the account. {RBC #511) 

Welch Foundation Gr ant 

30. Appoint Truman D. Black, Associate Professor with academic rate of 
$15, 500, 100% with stipend of $2583 effective June 1 through July 15, 1971. 
Funds needed are to come from Welch Grant #Y-197. {RBC #500) 

AR-7 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 191 
Research on Writings of Harold Frederic 

31. Appoint Noel E. Polk, Assistant Profesro r with academic rate of $10, 500 
at 100% with stipend of $1750 for the period July 16 through August 31, 1971. 
Funds needed are to come from the account. (RBC 11539) 

AR-8 



1971 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

LIBERAL AR TS 

Department of English 

1. Remove Robert L. Littlefield, Professor with academic rate of $13, 200 
from the SU1Ylmer budget, effective July 17, 1971. (Taught only one day of the 
secorrl term - will be out the remainder of the summer due to illness.) (RBC # 
552) 

2. Re-appoint Thomas S. Moore, Instructor with academic rate of $7, 800 
effective July 17 through August 31, 1971, 100% with stipend of $1272. 05. 
Required funds to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #553) 

Department of Psychology 

192 

3. Correct the stipend of Duane R. Martin, Assistant Professor with academic 
rate of $11, 500 from $1437 to $1245 for the periods of June 1 through July 15, 
1971, and July 16 through August 31, 1971, 65% of time. (RBC #517) 

Department of Education 

4. Appoint Eva L. Williams, Instructor with academic rate of $9, 000 for the 
period July 16 through August 31, 1971, 50% with stipend of $750. Funds to come 
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #545) 

Department of Speech-Drama 

5. Accept the resignation of Ronald S. McCrory, Instructor with academic 
rate of $8, 000, effective July 15, 1971. (RBC #522) 
SCIENCE 

Department of Biology 

6. Change the status of Robert L. Neill, Assistant Professor with academic rate 
of $11, 000 from 50% of time with stipend of $916 to 100% of time with stipend of 
$1833, effective July 16 through August 31, 1971. (RBC #523) 

7. Change the status of Clarence C. Hall, Jr., Professor with academic rate of 
$14, 900 from 100% with stipend of $2483 to 50% with stipend of $1241, effective 
July 16 through August 31, 1971. (RBC i/524) 

8. Remove Thomas R. Hellier, Jr., Associate Professor from the summer 
budget for the period July 16 through August 31, 1971, 50% with stipend of $1133. 
Academic rate of $13, 600. (RBC #525) 

9. Remove Thomas E. Kennerly, Jr., Professor with academic rate of $14, 900 
from the summer budget for the period July 16 through August 31, 1971, 100% with 
stipend of $2483. (RBC 11526) 

10. Appoint Ray D. Burkett as Visiting Assistant Professor with academic rate 
of $14, 400, at 50% with stipend of $1200 for the period July 16 through August 31, 
1971, Funds to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #527) 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Department of Accounting 

11. Change the status of Elbert C. Page, Assistant Professor with academic rate of 
$9, 400, 100% with stipend of $1566 from the period July 16 through August 31 to 
June 1 through July 15, 1971. (RBC 11536) 

AR-9 



1971 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS - continued 193 
Department of Economics 

12. Change the status of ,Jonn B. McCall, Associate Professor with academic 
rate of $14, 900 from 75% with stipend of $1862 for the period ,June 1 through 
July 15, 1971 and 75% with stipend of $1862 for the period July 16 through August 
31, 1971 to 100% with stipend of $2483 for the period June 1 through July 15 and 
100% with stipend of $2483 for the period July 16 through August 31, 1971. Funds 
needed are to come from 12-802 Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #518) 

AR-10 



Errata-type Correction to July 30, 1971 Docket Items 194 
Underlined portions represent addition and/or correction; and bracketed items 
represent deletions: 

13. Page AR-10 Item 8 
Accept the resignation of Frances O. Robb, Instructor wit.'1 academic 
rate of $8, 000, effective May 31, 1971. (RBc;_ #399) 

PageAR-14 Item42 
Accept the resignation of Rodney A, Pelton, Associate Professor with 
academic rate of $18, 000, effective May 31, 1971. (RBC #437) 

Page AR-14 Item 46 
Appoint Charles V. Smith, Jr., Assistant Professor with academic rate 
of $12, 900, effective June 1, 1971 with stipend of $3, 225. [Part-time] 

(100% for the period June 1 - July 15, 1971 and 50% for the period July 
16- August 31, 1971). Funds are available from Grant. (RBC #497) 

PageAR-14 Item48 
Appoint Glen E. Terrell, Assistant Professor with academic rate of 
$13, 500, full-time, with stipend of $3, 000, effective June l, 1971 
through July 31, 1971. Funds are available from grant. (RBC #486) 

PageAR-16 Item68 
Appoint Daniel M. Blake, Assistant Professor with academic rate of 
$11, 000 effective June l, 1971 through July 31, 1971, with stipend of 
$1500. (Allocation for salary limited to $Lo00). Source of Funds: 
Grant. (RBC #395) 

Page AR-20 Item 37 
Change the status of Edwin A. Gerloff, Assistant Professor with academic 
rate of $12, 500 from June l - July 15, 50% with stipend of $1041 and July 
16 - August 31 (50%) with stipend of $1041 to June 1 - July 15, 100% with 
stipend of $2082 and July 16 - August 31, 50% with stipend of $1041. 
Additional funds are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 
#461) 

Very truly youry) 
// 

/_?~~:-,. 
/ /Frank Harrison 
~-V President 

AR-11 



195 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 
Office of the President 

September 8, 1971 

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre: 

The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for your 
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas 
on September 8, 1971: 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts, grants and 
have been signed by the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the 
technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Director of Research Support. 

amendments 
respective 

\"'' \ 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with regular'\~ 
University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel appointments 
and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals. Travel 
and purchasing conform to established procedures. 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal): 

1. Amendment No. 7 to Subcontract SC-830 under the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center, Prime Contract 

NAS 9-5829 by which the Bendix Corporation, Aerospace Systems Division, provides an 
increase in the allotted funds by $75,000 for the period through June 30, 1971 for 
research entitled "Lunar Atmospheric Composition Experiment" under the direction of 
Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

2. Amendment No. 8 to Subcontract SC-830 under the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration, Mann€d Spacecraft Center, Prime Contract 

NAS 9-5829 by which the Bendix Corporation, Aerospace Systems Division, provides an 
increase in the estimated cost by $114,875 from $1,163,124 to $1,278,000 and increases 
the allotted funds by $60,000 from $1,065,000 to $1,125,000 and revises the Scope of 
Work and adds Per Diem rate of $25/day for research entitled "Lunar Atmospheric 
Composition Experiment" under the direction of Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate 
Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

3. Modification No. 20 to Contract NASS-9311 by which the National 
Aeronautics and Space AdministTation provides an extension of delivery 

dates at no increase in estimated cost of the contract for research on 11 Ionospheric 
Duct Detector" which is under the direction of Dr. William B. Hanson, Professor 
and Head, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

4. Modification No. 9 to Contract NAS5-9112 by which the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, 

provides administrative changes in the contract for research entitled 11 Satellite 
Soft Particle Spectrometer (ISIS-A)" under the direction of Dr. Walter J. Heikkila, 
Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

5. ModiiLcation No. 10 to Contract NAS5-11003 by which the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center, 

makes administrative changes in the contract for research entitled "Composition 
Measurements of the Topside Ionosphere Using a Magnetic Mass Spectrometer" under 
the direction of Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate Professor, Division of Atmospheric 
and Space Sciences. 

DA - 1 



~96 

6. Modification No. 2 to Contract NASl-9699 by which the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Langley Research Center, 

increases the total allotted funds by $20,000 from $32,244 to $52,244 and extends 
the period of performance through December 31, 1971 for research entitled "Participa­
tion in the Science Planning for the Viking 75 Missions in the Area of Entry Science" 
under the direction of Dr. W. B. Hanson, Professor and Head, Division of Atmospheric 
and Space Sciences. 

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS 

1. Interagency Contract IAC (70-71)-631 with The University of Texas at 
Arlington, signed by Vice President for Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, 

Whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, Performing Agency, provides Computer Center 
services for The University of Texas at Arlington, Receiving Agency, for the period 
July 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971, with the total not to exceed $10,000. 

2. Amendment No. l to Interagency Contract IAC (70-71)-460 with The 
University of Texas at Arlington, signed by Vice President for 

Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, which amends Section IV, Contract Amount, to read 
$5,720 in lieu of $3,720, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, Performing 
Agency, provides Computer Center services for The University of Texas at Arlington, 
Receiving Agency. 

3. Farm Rental Agreement with Mr. T. R. Grizzle, signed by Vice 
President for Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, whereby U. T. Dallas 

leases approximately 16.1 acres of land to Mr. Grizzle for one (1) crop year 
beginning July 15, 1971 and ending October 1, 1972 for a total amount of $128. 
This is a renewal of an existing rental agreement, and the agreement was reviewed 
and approved by The University of Texas System Law Office as to content. 

4. Farm Rental Agreement with Mr. James C. Turner, signed by Vice 
President for Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, whereby U. T. Dallas 

leases approximately 183 acres of land to Mr. Turner for one (1) crop year beginning 
July 15, 1971 and ending October 1, 1972 for a total amount of $1,464. This is a 
renewal of an existing rental agreement and the agreement was reviewed and approved 
by The University of Texas System Law Office as to content. 

5. Vending machine agreement with Automatic Buffet, signed by Vice 
President for Business Affairs S. C. Fallis, whereby Automatic Buffet 

will provide vending machine services to The University of Texas at Dallas for the 
period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972 and will reimburse U. T. Dallas on 
the following schedule: 

Item Cost Rate of Commission 

Candy Various 10% of gross sales 
Cigarettes 55¢/pack 7¢ per pack 
Cold Drink Cup Machine 10¢/cup 10% of gross sales 
Cold Drink Non-returnable 15¢ each 60¢ per case 

Bottles 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

The following gift in excess of $5,000 has been received at The University of Texas at 
Dallas. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be 
sent the donor by the Secretary. 

DA - 2 



DONOR 

Geomap Company of Dallas, Inc. 
Mr. Vernon Peppard, President 
P. 0. Box 30008 
Dallas, Texas 75230 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

Well logs for Geological 
Information Library of Dallas 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET 

AMOUNT 

$38, 681. 25 

Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless otherwise indicated, is the departmental 
salaries account. 

CHANGE IN STATUS 

Division of Atmospheric & Space Sciences 

1, Change class code of Edwin P. Keath from 4209 Research Scientist Associate III 
annual rate $12,000 to 1000 Research Associate annual rate $12,000, effective 
6-1-71. 
(RBC II Dl62) 

2. Change class code of John D. Winningham from 4209 Research Scientist Associate III 
annual rate $12,000 to 1000 Research Associate annual rate $12,000, effective 
6-1-71. 
(REC Ii Dl61) 

CHANGE IN SOURCE OF FUNDS 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 

Division of Atmospheric & Space Sciences 

Ricardo A. Palmeira 
Assistant Professor 
Academic rate 512,800 
Effective 7-1-71 
(RBC Ii Dl58) 

Roy C. Chaney 
Assistant Professor 
Academic rate $9,600 
Effective 7-1-71 
(RBC Ii Dl60) 

Ervin Fenyves 
Visiting Professor 
Academic rate $20,600 
Effective 7-1-71 
(REC II Dl59) 

DASS Instructional Act. 
DASS Organized Research 
DASS Contracts & Grants 

DASS Instructional Act. 
DASS Organized Research 
DASS Contracts & Grants 

DASS Instructional Act. 
DASS Organized Research 
DASS Contracts & Grants 

Division of Mathematics & Mathematical Physics 

Istvan Ozsvath 
Professor-Tenure 
Academic rate $20,500 
Effective 8-1-71 
(REC II Dl57) 

M&MP Organized Research 
M&MP Contracts & Grants 

DA - 3 

AMOUNT 
FROM 

$ 1, 920 
1,849 

13,298 
$17,067 

$ l, 920 
7,680 
3,200 

$12,800 

$ 4,120 
16,480 
6,867 

$27,467 

$14,805 
12,528 

$27,333 

TO 

s 1, 920 
2,702 

12,445 
$17,067 

s 1, 920 
9,813 
1,067 

$12,800 

$ 4,120 
$21,058 

2,289 
$27,467 

$17,083 
10,250 

$27,333 



SOURCE OF FUNDS 

APPOINTMENTS 

Division of Geosciences 

7. Dan Loewenthal 
Research Associate 
Annual rate $9,000 
Effective 8-1-71 
(RBC II Dl65) 

Geosciences Contracts & Grants 

8. 

9. 

Division of Biology 

Carla W. Gray 
Research Associate 
Annual rate $8,500 
Effective 7-1-71 
(RBC II Dl66) 

Nobuo Munakata 
Research Associate 
Annual rate $9,000 
Effective 7-1-71 
(RBC II Dl68) 

Biology Contracts & Grants 

Biology Contracts & Grants 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

Division of Atmospheric & Space Sciences 

10. FROM: DASS Organized Research 
iYiaintenance & Operation 

TO: DASS Organized Research 
Travel 

FOR: To provide travel funds for Dr. E. Fenyves 
study of cosmic rays in high energy physics 
(RBC !I Dl63) 

Division of Biology 

11. FROM: Biology Organized Research 
Computer Services 

TO: Biology Organized Research 
Maintenance & Operation 

for 

Ai'10UNT 
FROM 

$ 550 

his 

s 300 

FOR: To provide for a shift in needs in this department 
(RBC II Dl55) 

12. FROM: Biology Organized Research 
Travel $ 100 

TO: Research Support 
Travel 

FOR: To provide funds for attendance at meeting 
of Society of Research Administrators in 
Minneapolis, July 25-28, 1971 
(RBC II Dl67) 

DA - 4 

198 

TO 

$ 750 

$ 1,417 

$ 1,500 

$ 550 

$ 300 

s 100 



13. 

14. 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 

Division of Mathematics & Mathematical Physics 

FROM: 

TO: 

M&MP Organized Research 
Travel 

Research Support 
Travel 

FOR: To provide funds for attendance at meeting of 
Society of Research Administrators in 
Minneapolis, July 25-28, 1971 
(REC II Dl64) 

Library 

FROM: Library 
Books, Journals 

TO: Library 

fu'lOUNT 
FROM 

$ 250 

$ 1,000 

f 99 

TO 

$ 250 

Travel $ 1,000 

FOR: To provide for heavy travel incurred in library 
development activities 
(REC II D154) 

DA - 5 

Sincerely yours, 

~" .. """' ........ __ _ 
Bryce Jordan 
President 



UNIVERSITY OF 
5323 Barry 

TEYAS SOUTHWESTERl'f MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLA:S 
Hines Bou1e\rard, Dallas? Texas 75235 

/ 

f 

August 3, 1971 

Dr. Charles A. Lef1laistre 
Chancellor 
The Univ·ersit~r of Texas 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre! 

The following docket for r:L1he Uni1.rersity of Texas Southwestern Iv:Iedical 
School at Dallas is subm.j_ tted for your appro1ral and preseri_tation to the 
Board of Regents at its next c::.eeti~g in }1_u_stin on September 8, 1971. 

TRAVEL PERblITS. Appro·val is requested for the following travel: 

1. Dr. John D~ Nelson, P:rofesso::: of' Pediatrics to tro,·vel to Saigon, Vietnam 
to participate in the .AlvLI;. 'lietnar;1 Iviedical School P-..coject, for the period 
from July 1·7, 1971 th1·cmgh September 16, 1971. ifo expenses are requested, 
to be paid by P.J11L.f1. ·vietnarn. :t1Iedical School F:roj ect.., 

2. Dr. Ibrahirn A, Kamberi; Assistant Professor of Physiology, to travel to 
.Amsterdam & Leiden, :Holland; Ytunich, Germany; and Quebec, Canada to attend 
U.\T International Congress of Pl1~ysiology- Sciences, Symposium on a research 
project and the Lal1rer1tian Hormone Conference, for the :period from July 19, 
1971 through September 4, 1971. Expenses will be paid from the departmental 
Population Council grant. 

GRA...T\fTS (NON-GO.VEill'l11.LE~'"TP,_L).. A-pprova,l of the following grants is requested 
and it is recormnended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent 
to the donors: 

1. Grant vr11erebJr American. Heart .A_ssociat.ion, Texas ft_:f'filiate, Inc., P .. O. 
Box 9928, Austin, Texas 73757, provides $5,000 for :research on Paraprotein 
Irnrnu.noglob·ulins w-i th ~!J..ntibod~y- Activity for the pericd from July 1, 1971 
through tTune 30, 1972. 'I':.r-:.is ·will be directed by Dr. 1'-1arvin J. Stone, 
Instr-o.ctor in Ir..ternal l 11edicine. 

24 Grant 1i1r!1ereb;y J\..m.erican Heart Association, Texas Affiliate, Inc., P. O. 
Box 9928, Austin, Texas 78757, pro11ides $6, 000 for research on Altered 
Rigl'1t Coronary Flo1.v with L-eft to Right Shunts for the period from July 1, 
1971 through Ju..11e 30, 19720 This ·will be directed by Dr. David E. Fixler, 
Assistant ?rofessoT of Pediatrics. 

3Q Grant l'To. R-2L~8-71 \·rhereb;;r the United Cerebral Palsy Research and 
Educational Foundation, Inc~, 66 East 34th Street, Ne~r York, :New York 10018, 
provides $16,000 for research on Hypocalcemia in Low Birth Weight Infants -
A Prospective Study for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. 
This ·will -be directed Qy- Dr Q James F c I<Iarks, Associate Professor of 
Pediatrics. 

4o Grant whereby the Dallas G.'1.apter, A·merican Heart Association, Dr. TtT. L. 
Jack Edvrards, Research Cammi ttee, 3710 Swiss _l\venu_e, Dallas, Texas provides 
$7, 500 for a E'ellovrshi:p for Dr. H.~ Phil Lobstein for the period from 
October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1972. Tnis will be sponro red by 
Dr. L11arles B~ :r:itu.llins, A.ssistant Professor of Internal 1'1Iedicine. 

5. Grant f,!:R-228-70 vihereby the United Cerebral Palsy .Research and Educa­
tional Foundatior1, Inc~, .P ... r:iold F~ I·;le,u.er, .P .. ssistar1t to Executi·ve Director, 
66 East 34th Stree-S, I\Tevr Yo:rk, 1'Te1.v York 10018, pro1rides $16,166 for research 
on Stu.dies of \Tiral Infection of Early- Infancy as a Cause of Permanent 
Central T1erirous System Dysfu.nction for the period frorn July 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 19720 T"nis project is directed by Dr. Heinz F. Eichen·wald, 
Professor and ~nair:nan of Pediatrics .. 

S-1 



201 
GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL). - continued 

6. Grant DRG 1069-AT whereby the Damon Runyon Memorial Fund, Mrs. Dorothy C. 
Moore, Executive Director, 33 West 56th Street, New York, New York 10019, 
provides $15,000 for research on Occurrence and Specificity of Monoclonal 
Antibodies for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This 
project is directed by Dr. Marvin J. Stone, Instructor in Internal Medicine. 

7. Grant whereby Eaton Laboratories Division, The Norwich Pharmacal Company, 
Terminal Annex Box 5490, Dallas, Texas 75222, provides $1,050 for· the Summer 
Eaton Urology Fellowship for the su_lllmer of 1971. This is directed by 
Dr. Paul C. Peters, Associate Professor of Urology. 

8. Grant whereby Eaton Laboratories, Division of the Norwich Pharmacal Co., 
Norwich, New York 13815, provides $1,200 for the Eaton Resident Fellowship 
for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This is directed 
by Dr. Paul C. Peters, Associate Professor of Urology. 

9, Grant whereby Warner-Lambert Research Institute, Medical Research 
Division, Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950, provides $10,000 for support 
of Clinical Evaluation of the Efficacy and Safety of W2197 Sublingually. 
This project is directed by Dr. C. Gunnar Blomqvist, Assistant Professor 
of Internal Medicine. 

10. Grant No. 222/465oc/09 whereby The Lilly Research Laboratories, Indianapo­
lis, Indiana 46206 provides $6,000 for Phase I of research on Concentrations 
of Antibiotics in Tissues from Infants and Children. This project is 
directed by Dr. George H. McCracken, Assistant Professor of Pediatri,c.§. 

• ' <.• 

.;.;;· \f·- ·\''') 
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). Approval is requested for the following· 

1. Research Grant 1 ROl LM 01207-01 whereby the National Library of Medicine, 
Public Health Service, provides $32,109 for the Centralized Processing in 
Medical Libraries for the period from June 16, 1971 through May 31, 1972. 
This will be directed by Dr. Donald D. Hendricks, Director of Library. 

2. Training Grant 5 TOl MH 06528-15 whereby the National Institute of Mental 
Health, Public Health Service, provides $218,670 for training in Psychiatry -
Basic Residency for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This 
will be directed by Dr. Robert L. Stubblefield, Professor of Psychiatry. 

3, Research Grant 1 ROl CA 12169-01 whereby the National Cancer Institute, 
Public Health Service, provides $22,150 for research on Interaction of a 
Carcinogen with an Oncogenic Virus for the period from June 1, 1971 through 
May 31, 1972. This will be directed by Dr. Robert F. Jones, Associate Profes­
sor of Surgery. 

4. Revised Training Grant 3 TOl AI 00142-lOSl whereby the National Institute 
of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $6,416 
for training in Graduate Training in Microbiology for the period from 
July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This is directed by Dr. S. Edward 
Sulkin, Professor and Chairman of Vtlcrobiology. 

5, Research Fellowship Award 5 F03 GM 46280-02 whereby the National Institute 
of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides $1,000 for a 
Special Supply Allowance for Dr. Charles R. F. Baker, Jr., for the period 
from May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1972. This is sponsored by Dr. G. Tom 
Shires, Professor and Chairman of Surgery. 

6. Training Grant 2 TOl NS 05600-04 whereby the National Institute of 
Neurological Diseases and Stroke, Public Health Service, provides $38,801 
for training in Otolaryngology for the period from July 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 1972. This is directed by Dr. Jack P. Gunter, Acting Chairman, 
Division of Otolaryngology. 

7, Contract DA-49-193-MD-2722, Modification No. 7, whereby the Department 
of the Army, U. s. Army Medical Research and Development Command, Washington, 
D. c. 20314, provides for $3,989,75 de-obligated from research project entitled 
Silastic Temporamandibular Joint Arthroplasty. This project was for the 
period from March 15, 1965 through March 14, 1967 and directed by Dr. R. V. 
Walker, Professor and Chairman of Oral Surgery. 

S-2 



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued 

8. Research Grant 5 POl HE 06296-11 whereby the National Heart and 
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $202,618 for research on 
Adaptation to Environmental and Exercise Stress for the period from 
1971 through May 31, 1972. This project is directed by Dr. Jere H. 
Professor of Internal Medicine. 

202 

Lung 
Human 
June 1, 
Mitchell, 

9. Revised Training Grant 5 TOl GM 01733-05 whereby the National Institute 
of General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides $92,294 for 
training in Surgery for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. 
This program is directed by Dr. George T. Shires, Professor and Chairman of 
Surgery. 

10. Research Grant 1 ROl CA 12089-01 whereby the National Cancer Institute, 
Public Health Service, provides $26,425 for research on Immunology of 
Chemically Modified Cancer Cell for the period from June 1, 1971 through 
May 31, 1972. This project is directed by Dr. Morton D. Prager, Professor 
of Surgery. 

11. Research Grant 1 P17 HE 14187-01 whereby the National Heart and Lung 
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $479,540 for the University of 
Texas Center for Lung Research in Dallas for the period from June 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972. This program will be directed by Dr. Sami I. Said, 
Professor of Internal Medicine. 

12. Revised Research Fellowship Award 5 F03 DE 41232-03 whereby the National 
Institutes of Health, Public Health Service, provires $1,000 for a Special 
Supply Allowance for Robert W. Alexander for the period from March 13, 1971 
through March 12, 1972. This is sponsored by Dr. Hal T. Weathersby and 
Dr. Vick Williams, of the Department of Cell Biology. 

13. Grant No. 44-P-30134/6-01 whereby the Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, Rehabilitation Services - Training provides $3,400 for the 
Training in the Rehabilitation of Welfare Recipients for the period from 
June 24, 1971 through December 31, 1971. This program will be directed 
by Dr. Donald A. Pool, Chairman, Department of Rehabilitation Science of 
the School of Allied Health Professions. 

14. Grant MCH Project Number 248 whereby the Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Health Services and Mental Health 
Administration, provides $89,584 for Training in Comprehensive Health 
Services for Children for the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 
1972. This program is directed by Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwald, Professor and 
Chairman of Pediatrics. 

15. Project Number 328 whereby the National Institutes of Health, Division 
of Health Services, Bethesda, Maryland 20014, provides $163,460 for the 
Diagnostic and Evaluation Center for the period from July 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 1972. This is directed by Dr. Doman K. Keele, Associate Professor 
of Pediatrics. 

16. Revised Training Grant 5 TOl Al~ 05567-04 whereby the National Institute 
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $37,537 
for training in Molecular Physiology of Metabolic Regulation for the period 
from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This program is directed by 
Dr. Paul A. Srere, Professor of Biochemistry. 

17. Contract NIH-72-C-2CC whereby the National Institutes of Health, 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare will provide $4.00 per mg. 
for Purified Cholera Toxin for the period from June 7, 1971 through 
June 30, 1972. This contract will be directed by Dr. Richard Finkelstein, 
Associate Professor of Microbiology. 

18. Contract F 41612-72-M-0167 whereby the United States Air Force, Sheppard 
Air Force Base, Texas 76311 provides $1,375 for Instructional Non-Personal 
Services in Physician Assistant Course to Instruct in Course Block of 
Anatomy for the period from July 7, 1971 through December 31, 1971. This 
will be directed by Dr. Hal T. Weathersby, Professor of Anatomy. 

S-3 



2C3 

CONTRACT AND GRA.i'!TS (FEDERAL). - continued 

19. Revised Development Award 5 K04 AI 05097-03 whereby the National Institute 
of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service, cancels support 
of a research career program entitled Local InLmune Responses to Infection 
which was previo;isly awarded for the period from ,Tuly 1, 1971 through June 30, 
1972 for Dr. James W. Smith. 

20. Revised Training Grant 5 TOl NS 05600-03 whereby the National Institute 
of Neurological Diseases and. Stroke, Pu.blic Healtl"l Service, provides $36,715 
for training in Corn1nuri_icati1re Disorders for the period from. July l, 1970 
through June 30, 1972. This program is directed by Dr. Jack P. Gunter, 
Assistant Professor and Chairman of the Division of Otolaryngology. 

21. Research Fellowship Award l F'03 G\Vl 50973-01 whereby the National 
Institute of General Medical. Sciences, Public Health Service, provides 
$1,000 for a special supply allowance for Donald D. Trunkey for the period 
from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This is sponsored by Dr. G. Tom 
Shires, Professor and Chairman of Surgery. 

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER). Approval is req_uested for the following: 

1. Interagency Contra,ct IAC-(70-71)-626 whereby the State Board of Control, 
Capitol Station, P. O. Drawer GG, Austin, Texas 76711, approves a contract 
not to exceed $2,000 for The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School 
at Dallas to provide one Fellow (physician) at the Regional Cardiac Center 
for the Texas State Department of Health for the period from July 1, 1971 
through August 31, 1971. This program is under the direction of Dr. Gladys 
Fashena, Professor of Pediatrics~ 

2. Contract whereby Veterans Administration Hospital, 1+500 Lancaster, Dallas, 
Texas, agrees to pay $107,970 for The University of Texas Southwestern Medical 
School at Dallas to provide Anesthesiology Services to V. A. Hospital for 
the period from July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This will be directed 
by Dr. M. T. Jenkins, Professor and Chairman of Anesthesiology. 

3. Contract whereby Education Service Center, Region X, 210 Abrams Rd., 
Richardmn, Texas 75080, agrees to provide $70,000 in support of Project 
CHILD for the period from July 7, 1971 through August 31, 1973. This 
i:roject is directed by Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwald, Professor and Chairman of 
Pediatrics. 

4. As cited in Regents' Rules & Regulations, Part Two, Chapter IV, Section 
6, approval is req_uested for a Lease Agreement whereby The University of 
Texas Southwestern Medical. School at Dallas leases from 2600 Stemmons Free­
way Company, 611 Stemmons Tower South, Dallas, Texas 75207, 1,517 sq_. ft. 
in II Building for a 12 month period from Septeriber 1, 1971 through August 31, 
1972, in the amount of $572.67 per month. 

5. Approve the contract with Snacks Vending Service, 2806 McKinney, Dallas, 
Texas 75204, to place food and vending machines in the Edward H. Cary Basic 
Science Hall, the Karl. Hoblitzelle Clinical Science Center, Skillern Student 
Union Building, Business Building, and the Basic Science Research Building 
(to be opened after the first of the year). This contract period is for 
September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1973. 

DOCKET ERRATA. Approval is requested for the following corrections of the 
July 30, 1971 docket items: 

Grants (Non-Governmental) 
1. Page S-2, J,tem 2, Contract number should be #71-1113 rather than 

#71-11113. 

2. Page S-1+, Item 25, Project period should be July 1, 1971 through June 30, 
1973 rather than July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. 

3. Page S-5, Item 35, Project period should be November 1, 1971 through 
October 31, 1972 rather than November 1, 1971 through October 31, 1971. Also 
in first paragraph of resolution request, dates should be November 1, 1971 
through October 31, 1972. 

s-4 



DOCKET ERRATA. - continued 

Contracts and Grants (Federal) 
4. Page S-8, Item 27, Contract number should be #06-H-000,074-03-1 rather 

than #06-H-000,074-03-0. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-1971 BUDGET. Approval is requested for the 
following changes in the 1970-71 budget: 

Grants & S onsored Research· Scientific Com uter S stem 
1. Transfer funds in the am.cunt o:f ~ 2,500 as follows: From Grants & 

Sponsored Research, Director - Unfilled, account No. 203801, $17,500; 
Scientific Computer System, Director - Unfilled, account No. 208501, $25,000; 
to Unallocated Maintenance and Operation, account No. 207005. (REC No. 339) 

Anatomy 
2. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 

account No. 207000, to Anatomy Teaching Salaries, account No. 204000, and 
appoint Rupert Everett Billingham, Professor and Chairman, effective 
August 1, 1971, at an annual salary rate of $36,000 payable from Anatomy 
Teaching Salaries. (REC No. 381) 

3. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,666.66 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Anatomy Teaching Salaries, acccunt No. 
204000, and appoint Alan E. Beer, Assistant Professor, effective July 1, 
1971, at an annual salary rate of $22,000 payable from Anatomy General 
budget. (RBC No. 330) 

Anesthesiology 
4. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,625 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 

account No. 207000, to Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries, account No. 204100, 
and appoint Samuel J. Montgomery, Visiting Assistant Professor, effective 
June 4, 1971, at an aJLnual salary rate of $15,000 payable from Anesthesiology 
budget. (RBC No. 371) 

5. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,166.66 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries, account 
No. 204100, and appoint JoAllene Horne, Assistant Professor, effective 
July 1, 1971, at an annual salary rate of $25,000 payable from Anesthesiology 
Teaching Salaries. (RBC No. 384) 

6. Appoint Jam.es W. Burleson, Assistant Professor, effective July 1, 1971, 
at an annual salary rate of $25 ,OOO payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital 
Services. (RBC No. 389) 

7, Transfer funds in the amount o:f $1,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation, account No. 207005, to Anesthesiology Maintenance and Operation, 
account No. 204105. (REC No. 387) 

Biochemistry 
8. Transfer :funds in the a,~ount o:f $4,749.99 from Unallocated Faculty 

Salaries, account No. 207000,to Biochemistry Teaching Salaries, account 
No. 204300 and appoint Ronald A. Butow, Associate Professor, effective 
June 1, 1971, at an annual salary rate of $19,000 payable from Biochemis­
try budget. (REC No. 363) 

Internal Medicine 
9. Change the source of salary of John S. Fordtran, Professor, effective 

July 1, 1971, :from an annual salary rate of $32,000 payable as follows: 
$22,000 from Internal Medicine budget and $10,000 from USPHS 2 TOl AM 05490, 
to $22,000 from Internal Medicine budget and $10,000 from USPHS 5 ROl AM 
06506. (RBC No. 393) 

10. Accept the resignation o:f James W. Smith, Assistant Professor, effective 
June 29, 1971. Dr. Smith is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $23,500 
payable from USPHS 5 K04 AI 05097-02. (RBC No. 380) 

11. Increase the annual stipend level of Stuart A. Frank, Postdoctoral 
Fellow, effective June 1, 1971, from First year Fellow at $8,000 payable 
:from USPHS 2 TOl AM 05490, to Second year Fellow at $11,876 payable from 
USPHS 2 TOl AM 05490. (RBC No. 395) 

S-5 



205 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-1971 BUDGET. - continued 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
12. Change the source of salary of Ikuko Miroyama, Visiting Assistant 
Professor, effective July 1, 1971, from an annual salary rate of $14,ooo 
payable as follows: $6,000 from Obstetrics and Gynecology General Budget 
and $8,ooo from USPHS 5 TOl HD 00107, to $6,ooo from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology General Budget and $8,000 from American Cancer Society Grant. 
(RBC No. 377) 

Ophthalmology; Pathology 
13. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,333.30 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries, account 
No. 205200, and appoint Charles W. Israel, Assistant Professor of 0-phthal­
mology and Pathology, effective June 21, 1971, at an annual salary rate 
of $20,000 payable as follows: $12,000 from Ophthallnology General Budget 
and $8,ooo frcm Pathology - Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 
386) 

Pathology 
14. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
account No. 207000, to Pathology Teaching Salaries, account No. 205300, and 
appoint Clifton Ray Daniel, Instructor, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 
payable from Pathology budget. (RBC No. 379) 

Pediatrics 
15. Accept the resignation of Nancy A. Wright, Instructor, effective June 30, 
1971. Miss Wright is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $13,750 -payable 
from USPHS 12 HS 248. (RBC No. 391) 

16. Reappoint and change the status of Frederick H. Wirth, Jr., for the 
period July 1, 1971 through July 31, 1971, from Assistant 1/2 time, at 
an annual salary of $3,200 payable from Pediatrics General Budget, also 
Chief Resident while in student status, to Assistant, full-time, at an 
annual salary rate of $12,000 payable as follows: $3,520 from Pediatrics 
General Budget and $8,480 from William Buchanan Fund. (RBC No. 383) 

Pharmacology 
17. Change the status of Ahmad Sayim Ad Dahr, effective June 1, 1971, from 
Instructor in Pharmacology and Internal Medicine, 60%, at an annual salary 
of $8,400 payable as follows: $6,ooo from Dallas Heart and $2,400 from 
Various Donors - Pharmacology, to Instructor in Pharmacology, approximately 
17%, at an annual salary of $2,400 payable from Various Donors - Pharmaco­
logy. (RBC No. 374) 

Physiology; School of Allied Health Professions 
18. Change the source of salary of Janice B. Dorn, Assistant Professor, 
effective June 1, 1971, from an annual salary rate of $18,500 payable as 
follows: $17,000 from Physiology General budget and $1,500 from School 
of Allied Health, to $18,500 -payable from Physiology General budget. 
(RBC No. 376) 

Physiology 
19. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,500 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Physiology Teaching Salaries, account No. 
206000 and appoint Horace Laddie Wyatt, Instructor, at an annual salary 
rate of $6,000 payable from Physiology Teaching Salaries, for the period 
June 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971. (RBC No. 375) 

Psychiatry 
20. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,666.66 from Unallocated Salaries, 
account No. 207000, to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries, acccunt No. 206100, 
and change the status and increase the annual salary of Robert T. Long, 
effective July 1, 1971, from Clinical Professor, 40%, at an annual salary 
of $5, 500 payable from USPHS 5 TOl MH 10856, to Clinical Professor and 
Coordinator of Teaching Programs, 50%, at an annual salary of $16,000 
payable frcm Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 427) 

Radiology 
21. Accept the resignation of David W. Burgan, Instructor, effective June 30, 
1971. Dr. Burgan is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable 
from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 390) 

s-6 



206 

RECOM-IENDED AMENIMENTS TO 1970-19'71 BUDGET. - continued 

Physical Plant 
22. Transfer funds in the a.mount of $1,005.20, as follows: Fran Custodial 
Services Equipment, account No. 223007, $118.00; Grounds Maintenance Equip­
ment account No. 224007, $407.20; Utilities Equipment, account No. 225007, 
$480.00; to General Services Equipment account No. 221007, $1,005.20. 
(REC No. 340) 

Special Projects 
23. Transfer funds in the amount of $11,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation, account No. 207005, to Special Projects - Temporary Parking Lot, 
account No. 231405. (REC No. 362) 

24. Transfer funds in the a.mount of $14,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation, account No. 207005, to Special Projects - Campus Lighting, 
account No. 231305. (RBC No. 378) 

School of Allied Health Professions 
25. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,376.26 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries, account No. 207000, to School of Allied Health Professi.ons 
Administrative and Professional Salaries, account No. 250001, and appoint 
John W. Schermerhorn, Dean and Professor of School of Allied Health Profes­
sions, at an annual salary rate of $32,000 payable from School of Allied 
Health Professions General Budget. (REC No. 385) 

S-7 

Respectfully submitted, 

~Ad~d C:' ,?,;~~ 

~?,/'Charles C. Sprague, M.D. 
Dean 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO 

August 9, 1971 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
P. 0. Drawer 7969 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San 
Antonio is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of 
Regents at its next meeting in Austin on September 12, 1971: 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended for the following gift which has been 
received by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio: 

Donor 
1. Medical Research Foundation 

of Texas, Inc. 
Adams Petroleum Center Bldg. 
Houston, Texas 77025 

Purpose and Conditions 
General Research under 
direction of Institutional 
Research Grants Committee 

Amount 
$5,000.00 

GRANTS (NON GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the following: 

American Heart Association 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
1. Research Grant 

Ventricular Function in Experimental Pulmonic Stenosis 
Dr. Jim B. Norton, Jr. 
Extension of time until February 15, 1972 
Without additional funds 

2. Research Grant #70-723 
Studies of Platelet and Red Cell Adhesiveness 
Dr. James N. George 
September 1, 1971 - August 31, 1972 
$7,700 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
3. Research Grant 

Succinyl Coenzyme 12_ Synthetase from Mammalian Heart 
Dr. Jonathan S. Nishimura 
Extension of time until October 1, 1971 

Parke-Davis & Company 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
4. Research Grant 

Study on PAR-DOPA 
Dr. Robert McMasters 
Extension of time until August 31, 1972 

ST-1 



The Rockefeller Foundation 

5. Recruitment of Basic Scientists into ~Department of Obstetrics 
and Gynecology 
Dr. Joseph Seitchik 
September 1, 1971 - August 31, 1974 
$110,000 

Sandoz Pharmaceuticals 

6. Research Grant 
Protocol for ~ Study of Thioridazine ~· Diazepam is! Controlling 
Symptoms Attributable to Mixed Anxiety-Depressive Neurotic 
Dr. Saul H. Rosenthal 
No time period 
$8,800 

0
! 
1 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following: 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

National Institute of Mental Health 

1. Training Grant 1 TOl MH12651-01 
Child Psychiatry 
Dr. Alberto C. Serrano 
July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
$107,352 

2. Training Grant 5 TOl MH11891-03 
Psychiatry Basic Residency 
Dr. Saul H. Rosenthal 
July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
$142,182 

3. Training Grant 5 T02 MH11546-04 
Undergraduate Psychiatry 
Dr. Robert L. Leon 
July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
$44,960 

4. Training Grant 5 TOl MH11865-03 
General Practitioner Psychiatric Residency 
Dr. Saul H. Rosenthal 
July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
$29,808 

National Institute of Child Health and Human Development 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
5. Approve the extension of Research Grant 5 ROl HD03964-03, 

Dr. Joseph Seitchik, to May 31, 1972 without additional funds. 

National Library of Medicine 

6. Medical Library Resource Grant 1 GOS LM01262-01 
Medical Library Resource Project Support 
Dr. David A. Kronick 
June 1, 1971 - May 31, 1972 
$21,364 

ST-2 

208 



National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
7. Approve the extension of Research Grant 5 ROl At~l2484-03, Dr. Elliot 

Weser, to March 31, 1972 without additional funds. 

National Heart and Lung Institute 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
8. Approve the extension of Research Grant HE 13347-02, Dr. John J. 

Ghidoni, to June 30, 1972 without additional funds. 

Bureau of Health Manpower Education 

9. Scholarship and Loan Program 1 7 53 9017 21 1 
Health Professions Scholarship and Student Loan Program 
Dr. F. C. Pannill 
July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
$187,979 

United States Air Force 

10. Contract F41609-71-C-0035 
Measurement .e.f Biological End Points in Mammals Exposed to 
Radiofreguency Field 
Dr. William B. Stavinoha 
June 28, 1971 - September 30, 1972 
$46,416 

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the following: 

Bexar County Hospital District 

Change in Contract Previously Approved: 
1. Change the amount of BCHD Contract #5 ending December 31, 1971 

from $719,723.75 to $719,302.95 

The University of Texas Nursing School-System Wide 

2. Interagency Contract (72-73)-013 
Reimbursement of portion of the cost of utilities and maintenance 
for the space provided them 
September 1, 1971 - August 31, 1972 
$18,000 

3. Interagency Contract (72-73)-015 
Reimbursement of services rendered and supplies furnished 
September 1, 1971 - August 31, 1972~-
$25,000 

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio 

4. Interagency Contract (72-73)-014 
Reimbursement for services rendered and supplies furnished 
September l,' 1971 - August 31, 1972 
$40,000 

L. c. Vending Company 

S. Approval is requested for the vending machine contract which has 
been negotiated by the Business Manager with L. C. Vending Company 
of San Antonio and approved by Dr. F. C. Pannill, Dean, and 
officers of Systems Administration for the period September 1, 
1971 through August 31, 1973. Commissions vary according to 
volume and product vended and are the most favorable received 
from the three vendors bidding based on our estimated volume. 

ST-3 



The University of Texas Lutcher Center at San Antonio 

6. Interagency Contract (72-73)-004 
Reimbursement of services of Purchasing Department 
September 1, 1971 August 31, 1972 
$3,000 

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED Al'lD ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES: 
It is recommended that the following Holiday and Vacation Schedule for 
1971-72 be approved: 

Holiday Schedule 

September 6, 1971 
November 25, 1971 
November 26, 1971 
December 23, 1971 
Dec mber 24, 1971 
December 31, 1971 
March 31, 1972 
April 21, 1972 
May 29, 1972 
July 4, 1972 

Monday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Monday 
Tuesday 

Labor Day 
Thanksgiving Day 
Thanksgiving Holiday'' 
Christmas Holiday'' 
Christmas Holiday 
New Year's Holiday'' 
Good Friday* 
San Jacinto Day 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 

''In lieu of other authorized State Legal Holidays not observed 
by the San Antonio Medical School. 

With the approval of this recommendation the two (2) additional 
State Legal Holidays not observed by the University will be added 
to the statutory allowance to provide a total of twelve (12) work­
ing days annual leave for 1971··72. 

The Appropriations Bill also provides that "annual employees with 
fifteen (15) or more years of employment with the State shall be 
entitled to two(2) normal work weeks plus five (5) additional 
normal working days of vacation in any one (1) fiscal year" and 
"annual employees with twenty (20) or more years of employment with 
the State shall be entitled to two (2) normal weeks plus ten (10) 
additional working days of vacation in any one (1) fiscal year." 
Therefore, University employees with fifteen (15) years State employ­
ment shall be entitled to seventeen (17) working days, and employees 
with twenty (20) years State employment shall be entitled to twenty­
two (22) working days annual leave for 1971-72 under the above pro­
visions of the Appropriations Bill. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET: 

Office of the Dean 

1. Change the status of Dr. Fred M. Taylor from Associate Dean for 
Academic Development, Office of Academic Development, at an annual salary 
rate of $26,500 to Associate Dean, Office of the Dean, at an annual salary 
rate of $26,500 effective August 1, 1971. Funds necessary for this change 
to be transferred from the Office of Academic Development, Administrative 
and Professional Salaries, to the Office of the Dean, Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. Dr. Taylor will continue as Professor (T) without 
salary in the Department of Pediatrics. (REC 201) 

Office of Academic Development 

2. Appoint Dr. Carlos Pestana as Associate Dean for Academic Development 
(without salary) effective August 1, 1971. Dr. Pestana also serves as 
Associate Professor (T) at an annual salary rate of $18,000 ~n the 
Department of Surgery. (RBC 202) 

ST-4 



211 

Anatomy 

3. Change the source of funds of Dr. Gene L. Colborn, Assistant Professor 
at an annual salary rate of $18,500, from Anatomy, Teaching Salaries to 
DHEW Grant 2 ROl NS06980-05 effective July 1, 1971. Transfer unused 
Teaching Salaries of $3,083.34 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 207) 

Biochemistry 

4. Change the status of Dr. David M. Shapiro from Assistant Professor 
(100% time) to Assistant Professor (55% time) effective July 1, 1971. 
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $1,650.00 to Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries. Dr. Shapiro will also be paid as Assistant Professor 
(45% time) from DHEW Grant 1 DOS ME00138-01. (RBC 203) 

S. Appoint Dr. David M. Shap.iro as Assistant Professor (45% time) at an 
annual salary rate of $22,000 effective July 1, 1971. Dr. Shapiro will 
also be "aid as Assistant Professor (55% time) from the Department of 
Biochem.cstry, Teaching Salaries. (RBC 204) 

Medicine 

6. Reappoint Dr. Glen Keith Arney as Associate Professor (T) at an annual 
salary rate of $22,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this 
reappointment to come from DHEW Grant 5 E03 ME00172-05. (RBC 210) 

7. Reappoint Dr. Samuel J. Friedberg as Professor (T) at an annual salary 
rate of $25,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this reappoint­
ment to come from DHEW Grant 5 K04 HE08366··05. (RBC 212) 

8. Appoint Miss Myra A. Lappin as Instructor (Health Care Administration) 
at an annual salary rate of $10,100 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed 
for this appointment to come from OEO Grant BIO. (RBC 216) 

9. Reappoint Dr. Lloyd E. Berry as Associate Professor at an annual 
salary rate of $25,400 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this 
reappointment to come from OEO Grant 6810 B/O. (RBC 221) 

10. Reappoint Dr. Herschel L. Douglas as Associate Professor at an 
annual salary rate of $25,400 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for 
this reappointment to come from OEO Grant 6810 B/O. (RBC 222) 

11. Reappoint Mr. Robert 0. Whitmore as Assistant Professor at an annual 
salary rate of $18,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this 
reappointment to come from OEO Grant 6810 B/O. (RBC 230) 

Microbiology 

12. Change the effective appointment date of Dr. Daniel E. Thor, Associate 
Professor (T) at an annual salary rate of $23,000, from June 1, 1971 to 
August 1, 1971. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of 
$3,833.34 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 231) 

Pediatrics 

13. Reappoint Dr. Eleanor A. Eller as Assistant Professor (16.67% time) at 
an annual salary rate of $20,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for 
this reappointment to come from DHEW Grant 5 E03 ME00172-05. (RBC 209) 

Psychiatry 

14. Reappoint and change the percent time of Dr. Alberto C. Serrano 
Associate Professor (40% time - without tenure) to Associate Professor 
(80% time - without tenure) dt an annual salary rate of $28,000 effective 
July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this reappointment and change to come 
from DREW Grant 1 TOl MH12651-0l. (RBC 215) 

ST-5 



15. Reappoint Dr. Charles L. Bowden as Assistant Professor (75% time) at an 
annual salary rate of $22,000 effective July 1, 1971. Dr. Bowden is also 
paid as Assistant Professor (6.25% time) from Psychiatry, Teaching Salaries 
and as Assistant Professor (18.75% time) from Bexar County MH/MR (Opiod 
Addiction Agreement #2). (RBC 223) 

16. Reappoint Dr. James M. Turnbull as Assistant Professor at an annual 
salary rate of $23,000 effective July 1, 1971. Dr. Turnbull will be paid 
45% time from DREW Grant 5 T02 MH11546-04 and 55% time from DREW Grant 
5 TOl MH11891-03. (RBC 224) 

17. Reappoint Dr. Gustavo M.Quesada as Assistant Professor (Sociology) at 
an annual salary rate of $16,500 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for 
this reappointment to come from DREW Grant 5 T02 MH11661-03. (RBC 225) 

18. Reappoint Dr. Richard E. McKenzie as Assistant Professor 
salary rate of $18,900 effective July 1, 1971. Dr. McKenzie 
50% time DREW Grant 5 T02 MH11661-03 and 50% time from Bexar 
(Alcoho lie Addiction Agreement ffal). (RBC 226) 

19. Reappoint Dr. Mary A. Levy as Assistant Professor (32.5% 
annual salary rate of $22,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds 
this reappointment to come from DREW Grant 5 T02 MH11546-04. 

at an annual 
will be paid 
County MH/MR 

time) at an 
needed for 

(RBC 227) 

20. Reappoint Dr. Gene A. Hester as Assistant Professor (Psychology - 13.3% 
time) at an annual salary rate of $15,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds 
needed for this reappointment to come from DHEW Grant 5 T02 MH11546-04. Dr. 
Hester is also paid as Assistant Professor (Psychology - 86.7% time) from 
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Teaching Salaries. (RBC 228) 

21. Reappoint Dr. Frederick J. Bremner as Associate Professor (Psychology -
20% time) at an annual salary rate of $19,800 effective July 1, 1971. 
Funds needed for this reappointment to come from DHEW Grant 5 T02 MH11546-04. 
(RBC 229) 

22. Appoint Dr. Raymond M. Costello as Assistant Professor (Psychology) 
at an annual salary rate of $14,700 effective July 26, 1971. Funds needed 
for this appointment to come from Bexar County MH/MR, Alcoholic Addiction 
ffol. (RBC 232) 

Surgery 

23. Appoint Dr. Tolbert S. Wilkinson as Assistant Professor at an annual 
salary rate of $17,000 effective August 18, 1971. Funds needed for this 
appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 197) 

Laboratory Animal Medicine 

24. Change the source of funds of Dr. Frederick T. Lynd, Associate Professor 
(T) at an annual salary rate of $21,000, from Laboratory Animal Medicine, 
Teaching Salaries to DREW Grant 2 R01 NS06980-05 effective July 1, 1971. 
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries of $3,500.00 to Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries. Dr. Lynd also serves as Associate Professor (without salary) 
in the Department of Pathology. (RBC 206) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

1. Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 
For: 

$1,300.00 
Surgery, Equipment 
Unallocated Equipment Account 
To transfer the funds necessary 
to provide needed office equipment 
for this department. (RBC 198) 

ST-6 

2:12 



2. Amount of Transfer: $1,373.20 

3. 

4. 

To: 

From: 

Physical Plant (General Services), 
Classified Salaries 

Physical Plant (General Services), 
Wages 

Unallocated Classified Salaries 
For: To provide the salaries and wages 

necessary for the employment of 
additional personnel and payment 
of overtime through the end of the 
fiscal year. (RBC 199) 

Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 

For: 

Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 

For: 

$4,200.00 
Office of the Dean, Maintenance 

and Operation 
Physiology, Maintenance and 

Operation 
Personnel Clinic, Maintenance 

and Operation 
Physiology, Travel 
To provide the funds required by 
these departments to meet their 
operational requirements. (RBC 200) 

$8,500.00 
Library, Maintenance and Operation 
Library, Travel 
Library, Books, Serials, and 

Bindings 
To provide the funds necessary to 
enable this department to meet its 
operational requirements. (RBC 205) 

5. Amount of Transfer: $25,000.00 

6. 

To: 

From: 

Physical Plant (Building Maintenance), 
Maintenance and Operation 

Physical Plant (Building Maintenance), 
Credit for Sales and Services 

For: To transfer funds provided by charges 
for work performed to budget expendi­
tures as required to meet operational 
needs. (RBC 208) 

Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 

$4,912.28 
Pharmacology, Maintenance and 

Operation 
Radiology, Maintenance and 

Operation 
Pharmacology, Classified Salaries 
Unallocated Maintenance and 

Operation 
For: To provide these departments with 

sufficient funds to meet their 
operational requirements. (RBC 213) 

7. Amount of Transfer: $1,968.80 
To: Miscellaneous General Expense, 

Consultants & Surveys 
From: Personnel Clinic, Maintenance and 

Operation 
For: To provide additional funds necessary 

for the expanding operational require­
ments of this activity. (RBC 217) 

.ST-7 

$ 1,173.20 

200.00 
$ 1,373.20 

$ 1,500.00 

2,700.00 

$ 1,500.00 
2,700.00 

$ 8,000.00 
500.00 

8,500.00 

$ 3,912.28 

1,000.00 
$ 3,912.28 

1,000.00 

213 



8. Amount of Transfer: $1,500.00 

9. 

To: Office of Media and Community 
Informatio~ Maintenance and 
Operation 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation 

For: To provide the funds necessary to 
enable this department to meet its 
operational requirements. (RBC 219) 

Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 
For: 

$6,274.00 
Biochemistry, Equipment 
Biochemistry, Maintenance and 

Operation 
Biochemistry, Classified Salaries 
To provide the funds necessary for 
needed equipment purchases and 
departmental operating expenses. 
(RBC 220) 

Service Departments 

Department of Animal Care Services 
10. Budget Adjustment: $15,000.00 

To: Purchase materials for Resale 
Volume Variance-Unallocated 

From: 
For: 

General Stores and Mail 
11. Budget Adjustment: 

To: 

From: 

Credit for Sales and Services 
To adjust anticipated income from 
the original budget amount of 
$40,000 to approximately $55,000 
which is now anticipated. (RBC 214) 

Service 
$7,500.00 
Purchase of Materials for Resale 

Stores 
Purchase of Materials for Resale 

Mail 
Credit for Sales and Services -

Stores 
Credit for Sales and Services -

Mail 
Volume Variance - Unallocated 

For: To adjust anticipated income and to 
provide funds necessary for continued 
departmental operations. (RBC 218) 

$ 3,274.00 

3,000.00 
$ 6,274.00 

$10,000.00 
5,000.00 

$15,000.00 

$ 6,000.00 

1,500.00 

$ 4,000.00 

1,500.00 
2,000.00 

~foH . 

F. C. Pannill, M.D. 
Dean 

_ ST-8 

214 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
DENTAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

August 9, 1971 

The following docket for The University of Texas Dental School at San 
Antonio is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of 
Regents at its next meeting in Austin on September 8, 1971: 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following gift which has been 
received by The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio: 

215 

Donor 
1. *Woman's Auxiliary of The Texas 

Dental Association 

Purpose and Conditions 
Loan Fund for Junior and 
Senior students 

Amount 
$6,500.00 

% Mrs. James W. Yancy 
126 Oak Glen Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 

*No letter of transmittal received from donor 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) : 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

Bureau of Health Manpower Education 

1. Scholarship and Loan Program 2 7 53 9017 21 1 
Health Professions Scholarship and Student ~ Program 
Dr. John V. Olson 
July 1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
$15,663 

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES: 
It is reCQ;i;mended that the following Holiday and Vacation Schedule for 
1971-72 be approved: 

Holiday Schedule 

September 6, 1971 
November 25, 1971 
November 26, 1971 
December 23, 1971 
December 24, 1971 
December 31, 1971 
March 31, 1972 
April 21, 1972 
May 29, 1972 
July 4, 1972 

Monday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Monday 
Tuesday 

Labor Day 
Thanksgiving Day 
Thanksgiving Holiday* 
Christmas Holiday 
Christmas Holiday 
New Year's Holiday* 
Good Friday* 
San Jacinto Day 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 

*In lieu of other authorized State Legal Holidays not observed by the 
San Antonio Dental School. 

SAD-1 



With the approval of this reconnnendation the two (2) additional State Legal 
Holidays not observed by the University will be added to the statutory al­
lowance to provide a total of twelve (12) working days annual leave for 
1971-72. 

The Appropriations Bill also provides that "annual employees with fifteen 
(15) or more years of employment with the State shall be entitled to two 
(2) normal work weeks plus five (5) additional normal working days of va­
cation in any one (1) fiscal year" and "annual employees with twenty (20) 
or more years of employment with the State shall be entitled to two (2) 
normal weeks plus ten (10) additional working days of vacation in any one 
(1) fiscal year." Therefore, University employees with fifteen (15) years 
State employment shall be entitled to seventeen (17) working days, and 
employees with twenty (20) years State employment shall be entitled to 
twenty-two (22) working days annual leave for 1971-72 under the above pro­
visions of the Appropriations Bill. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET: 

Resident Instruction and Departmental Research 

1. Appoint Dr. Billy J. Blakenship as Professor (T) of Pharmacology at an 
annual salary rate of $30,000 effective August 1, 1971. Funds needed for 
this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 22) 

2. Appoint Dr. John Cornyn as Professor (T) of Pathology at an annual salary 
rate of $29,000 effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed for this appointment 
to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 24) 

3. Appoint Dr. Glen R. Walters, Sr. as 
Practice effective July 1, 1971. Funds 
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 

Assistant Professor of General 
needed for this appointment to 

(RBC 25) 

4. Appoint Dr. Sidney L. Miller as Professor and Chairman (T) of Connnunity 
Dentistry at an annual salary rate of $30,000 effective August 1, 1971. 
Funds needed for this appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 26) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: 

1. Amount of Transfer: 
To: 

From: 

For: 

JVO:rs 

$6,419.20 
Dental School Building, Allotment Account 
Resident Instruction and Departmental Research, 

Maintenance and Operation 
To provide the funds necessary for building 
planning miscellaneous expenses. (RBC 23) 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~l~~~ 
Dean-Elect 

SAD-2 



2:17 

~·/ 

THE UNrvERSITY 9F TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 

GALVESTON, TEXAS 

The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

August 12, 1971 

The follo·wing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation 
to the Board of Regents at its n:eeting in Austin, Texas, on September 
8, 1971: 

APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSIIIP AND/OR R:t:SIGNATION OF MEMBEESHIPS ON THE 
MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS AT ---··- - -- ---- - --- --
GALVESTOJ>T: On recon:n1endation. of the Exe cu ti ve Corr..n1i ttee of the ~Jledical 
Staff, approval is respectfully requested for the foll.o•iling recommenda­
tions: 

1. Appointment of Ralph J. Gerten, r1.D., Associate Professor, Depart­
ment of Radiology and Medicine, full-time, for associate ;r;embership on 
the Medical Staff. 

2. Appoint:'lenL of Allan Joseph Alpard, ~1.D., Instructor, Department 
of ?eciiar~.rics, full-time, for activ-e membership on the lviedical Staff. 

3. A·ppointment of Marcus Lamar Foss, f1I.D., Associate Professor, Depa.rt­
ment of Preventive tiedicine and Con;rnunit~r ~Health, Division of Fan~ily 
Medicine, full-time, for active mer:,bershi'p on the Medical Staff. 

4 AIYpointment of Hugo F. Carvajal, til.D., Assistant Professor, Depart-
ment of Pediatrics, full-time, for active membership on the }.1edical 
Staff. 

5. A1)pointment of Glen Harry Stanbaugh, M.D., Instructor, Department of 
Internal Medicine, full-tirne, :for active membership on the l'Jledical Staff. 

6. A·ppointment of Akira Nishimura, M .D., Instructor, Department of 
Internal Medicine-Cardiology, full-tirne, for associate Tr:er:,bership on the 
Medical Staff. 

7. Appointrnent of' Sally Sue B.obinso_n~ M.D., Clinical Instructor, Depart­
ment of Pediatrics, ·_part-time, for actii/e rnembership on the Medical Staff. 

8. Resignation of Dr. Janelle A. Sloane, Assistant Prot'essor, Department 
of Pathology, effectj_ve Jul.y 15, 1971.. 

9. Appointment of Da1rid Chase Eiland, Jr., 1'1I .D., Assistant Professor, 
De-partment of Ps:y-chiatry, full-tirr:e, for active rr:ernbership on the Iv1edical 
Staff. 

10. Appointrnent of Jan:es _Allen Rein.arz, M .D., Associate Professor, Depart­
rnent of Internal :G'Iedicine, full-tirr:e, for active rr:ernbership on the M.edicaJ 
Staff. 

G 
.. _, 



21.8 

11. Appointment of Oliver Clifford Hunter, Jr., M.D., Clinical Instructor, 
Department of Internal Medicine, part-time, for associate membership on the 
Medical Staff. 

12. Appointment of Linda Jane Smith, M.D., Instructor, Department of 
Neurology and Psychiatry, full-time, for active membership on the Medical 
Staff. 

13. Appointment of John Paul Vanderpool, M.D., Assistant Professor, Depart­
!l'ent of Neurology & Psychiatry, full-time, for active me.mbership on the 
Medical Staff. 

14. Appointment of Richard William Stream, Ph.D., Associate Professor, 
Department of Otolaryngology, full-time, for consulting membership on the 
Medical Staff. 

15. Appointment of Maurice Ernest Giraudier, M.D., Instructor, Department 
of Radiology, full-time, for associate membership on the Medical Staff. 

16. Appointment of Frank c. Wilson, M.D., Instructor, Department of 
Radiology, full-time, for active membership on the Medical Staff. 

TRAVEL IN EXCESS OF 29 DAYS: In compliance with Section 13:33 of Chapter 
III of Part II of the-Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for 
the Government of The University of Texas System, I recommend approval of 
the following travel request: 

1. Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor, Department of Physiology, for the 
period July 24, 1971 through August 25, 1971, to Munich, Germany and 
Helsinki, F':inland, to present papers at the meetings of the International 
Physiological Society. His expenses are to be paid from Special Activities 
Account - Special Sale of Manuals - Physiology. 

2. Octavia Hall, Research Associate Professor, Department of Physiology. 
for the period July 24, 1971 through August 25, 1971. to Munich, Germany 
and Helsi.nki, Finland, to present papers at the meetings of the Inter­
national. Physiological Society. The travel will be performed -,1ithout 
expense to the Medical Branch. 

3. Dr. Ti\Tarren F. Dodge, Associate Professor. Department of' Pediatrics. 
to Denver, Colorado, for the period July 9. 1971 to February 28, 1C)72, 
inclusive, to do research at The University of Colorado Medical Center. 
Dr. Dodge ·will spe~id. four - two week perj.ocis at the ~·1ed:i.cal Branch 
between J11ly ~J ~ 1971 and February 28 ~ 1Zf72. His travel exrenses are to 
be ·paid from Current Restricted - JvISRDP - Pediatric General Operations. 

G-2 



Tern JAMSS W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLCWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Me<S·icaJ -- --- -
B:ranch 1'1c1augl"1lin Comr{littee for The James Tf.i. McLaughlin Fellowship _Fune::.) 
ap:pro\>al is recruested for the follo·wing recornmendations: 

l. Ai,..;ard e, ~ ... Ie:Laughlin Predoctoral Fellov1ship to Miss Aurea Esther F'J.o·;: '-~s ~ 

for the period August l, 1971 through July 31, 1972, to include: 

Stiner:.d 
(Subject to income tax regulations) 

f,1aintenance and Operation 

Total 

$3 "o·O'" .n,'\ 
' \.J • vJ 

500 .G:) 
300J< 

c•, .P.,rn.rci a McLaughlin Predoctoral Fellowship to !fir. Nick Charles 
·Cm'.' the perioc. August 1, 1971 through July 31, 1972, to include: 

Bti.r1end ~~1:j:2, one child) $4,200.C):J 
(S~ibjc:~.:t to income tax regv.lations) 

>"l:ii_n-ser1<J.cce: 2"nd Operation 500. -:-~/; 

Tot al $ ;J .• :J~J() • :;J 

'-l:.'!,e:;:;:~,_Lo~-i csh'2dule for regularly salaried err,ployees of the f»ledi.cciJ 
c .. ~, nr1 ·::·; -~1".~ :--~:3, ... _veston for the :fiscal year 1971-72 i.s respectfull,y rec:c;-;·.-

.i..- 1-Iolidays ·1·1hich are observed by the Uni,versity: 

Day 
Jay 

J . .fonday 
'I.1hursday 
Tuesday 

September 6, 1971 
Novernber 25, 1971 
July 4, 1972 

It1 l:Lc:,1 c otl1er State Legal Holidays 1:1hich are not observed by Lhc 

'i''.lC: 

Tl·~c 

following Thanksgi.ving 
preceding Christrr:as 

p1·eceding Christmas 
preceding Easter 

November 26, 1971 
December 23, 19TL 
Decen1ber 24, 1971 
March 31, 1972 

3, F~ift;_:;:~n \·1c:cking da.ys of vs.cation (5 days of this vacation to De j_n 
__ __:, '"' ' ' other State Legal liolj.days 1,-1hich aTe not observed by· the 
lJn.j_ ·/e:;:':~ .: _plus five (5) additional working days of vacation foT 
'.'.1\"JY):'~ .. ·o "''<•-Y'loye.o.~· -rj-i-l-, f'i-f'tnnt1 (l~) or more yeaI'S Of emDl0Y'''""Y1i· ·,_.,,_--:.t (",, ___ '-"'·'""·'- "'·'.[;'·'' -.....;> l,\_W~- --.!. '-''-' - / _ 11' '""'- "'CJ;.._; . 

\~he s-:_~ate, or ·plus tef1. ( l:J) e.ddi tional 1.,1orking days of vacation for 
:anLu.'::.--;,l c:n1.rilo~y-ee.s 1:1ith t>rrenty (20) or rr:ore ~fears of en1ployrr·:'2nt. 

G-< 
J 

219 



TEX·TBOOKS Af:D OTHER IV!ATERIALS PRESCRIBED FOR THE USE OF STUDENTS: In 
compliance with Chapter III, Section 2h, of Part I ofthe Rules and 
Regulations of the Board of Regents i'or the Governme!lt of The University 
of Texas System, approval is requested for the u.se by the students for 
the 19 71-72 fiscal year the fol.lowing textbooks and other similar 
material written by the faculty: 

1. Laboratory Instructioc.s, Lec~ure Notes, and Special Text Material, 
prepared by members of the Department of Anatomy, typed and mimeographed 
in the Department of Anatomy, sells for $4.oo per copy without royalty to 
the authors. 

2. Endocrine and Metabolic· Disorders, written by William P. Deiss, Jr., 
~1. D., Depart;.11ent of internal Medicine, ·printed by the Medical Branch 
Print Shop, sells for $1. 00 per copy, without royalty- to the author. 

3. Biochemistry Laboratory Manual, written by members of the Department 
of Biochemistry for the academic year 1971-72, printed by the Medical 
Branch Print Shop, sells for $4 .00 per copy~ with out royalty to the 
authors. 

4. Medical Microbiology Laboratory Guide, written by members of the 
Department of f1icrobiology, printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, 
sells for $3 .00 per copy, ·without royalty to the authors. 

5. History and Examination Outlines, written by members of the Department. 
of Neurology and PsycDiatry, pr:Lnted by The University of' Texas Printing 
Di vision} Austin, Texas, and furnished -v1i thout charge to medical students. 

,. 
o. Body Fluid and Electrolyte Horr:eostasis, ·written by li1Tarren G. Dodge, 
f/I.D., and Luther B. Travis, fvl.D. ~ Department of Pediatrics, printed 
locally at a cost of .$2. 75 per copy, 1,.,ii thout royalty to the authors. 

7. An Instructional Aid of Juvenile Diabetes ~,1ellitus, >.·1ritten by Luther 
B. Travis, Iv1.D., Department of Pedia,trj_cs, printed locally at a cost of 
$1.5U per copy through the South Texas Diabetes Association, Inc., P. O. 
Box ';:577, Texas City, 1I1exas 7759J, >.'1ithou.t royalty to the author. 

8. Study Guides, 1,1ritten by r:,ernbers of the Department of' Physiology, 
printed by the Medical Branch Print Shop, sells for $5.00 per copy, 
;,-1ithout ·royalty· to the authors. 

q The Anatorr:ical Foundation of Neuroradiology of the Brain, by ~1cCllll'e 
\ 1lilson, M.D., De})artxent of Radiolo2:;:y, publishedby J_Jittl.e, Bro-wn & 
Company, Boston, Ivlassachusetts, sells for $12 .5J per copy with 101/o 
royalty (of retail price) to author. It is not on the required list of 
texts but it is occasionally· referred to by students. 

10. Radiology o:C the Heart and Great '\fessels (2nd Edition), by Robert N. 
Cooley, M.D., ·and Melvyn H. Schreiber, ~11.D., De:partrnent of Radiology, 
pu.blished by rrhe VIilliams 2\3 'iTilkins Corr'})any, Balt:l.rr.ore, 1-ftaryland, sells 
for $19. 50 \•ii th 1C1'.'h royalty (or' Jj st:. ~cJrice) to the authors. It is not 
on the required list of Lexts but it- i.s occ2.sionally referred to by 
the students. 

G-4 



11. Intravenous Abdominal Aortography and Placentograµhy, by Melvyn H. 
Schreiber, M .D., Department of Radiology, Fred J. Wolma, M .D., Department 
of Surgery, and Charles K. Hendricks, M.D., published by Charles C. Thomas, 
Springfield, Illinois, sells for $8. 75 with lrY/, royalty (of retail price) 
to the authors. It is not on the required list of texts but it is 
occasionally referred to py the students. Dr. Hendrick is a former resi­
dent of the Department of Radiology. 

12. Indications and Alternatives in X-Ray Diagnosis, by Melvyn H. Schreiber, 
M.D., Department of Radiology, published by Charles c. Thomas, Springfield, 
Illinois, sells for $4 .50 with lrY/o royalty (of retail price) to the author. 
It is on the required list of texts for Year III students. 

13. Plain FiLrn Inter·pretation in Congenital Heart Disease, by Leonard E. 
Swischuk, M~ Department of Radiology and Pediatrics, published by 
Lea & Febiger, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania., sells for $12.50 with 10'/o 
royalty (of retail price) to the author. It is not on the required list 
of texts, but it is occasionally referred to by the students. 

GIFTS: Ap-croval is respectfully requested for the acceptance of the 
folloi.0ing gifts: 

Donor and Address 

l. liarris and Eliza Kempner 
l\\1nd 

2. 

P. O. Box 119 
Galveston, Texas 

The Sealy & S:r,ith Foundation 
For The John Seal.::/ Tios·pital 
2'.JO University Boulevard 
Galveston, Texas 

Purpose ard Conditions .A.mount 

Re~9resents the :Harris and $ 21J,U0(j.JU 
Eliz.a Kerr:pner }'u.nd 1 s 
pledge for 1971. Funds to 
be used for the purchase 
of equ.ipment for the Depart­
ment of Hurrran Genetics. 
This is reported as an 
extension of a previous 
gift pre-v-iously docketed -
Board of Regents 1 

~·1inutes 

of' October 23, 1.971, 
Docket Item i/-1, Page G-5. 

Renresents payment toward $5U0 ,UOO .~>~_; 
The Sealy & Srr:i th Foundation 1 s 
coiT:n:.i trnent to the John Scaly 
T-Iospital. 

G-5 



G·RA.il\ITS (NOl'JGOVERl'Ji'.1ENT~4.L): _Approval is respectfully req1iested for the 
acceptance of the follo·wing grants: 

Donor and Address 

1. American Heart Association 
Texas Affiliate, Inc. 
Austin, Texas 

;~. _t.\1nerican Heart .Association 
Texas Affiliate, Inc. 
Austin, Texas 

.t\rt;erican Petroleur:: Institute 
18Cl. K Street, North·west 
T/fashington, D.C. 

.... ~ 
Du1<:.e-Lab ll'oundatio!.1, Inc. 
Dul<:e Place 
P. O. Box 529 
Sou_ th :f\Tor·walk, Conn" 

:) .. lioff'n:an-La }~oche, Inc. 
:Nutley, I\fe1v Jersey 

Purpose and Conditions 

For research on The Trans­
rr:UI'al Distribution of 
Coronary Blood Flow for 
the period July 1, 1971 
throv.gh June 30, 1972. 
The project is directed by 
Dr. fiiarvin Eugene Turbow, 
Instructor, Department of 
Physiology. 

For research on Genesis 
of t ~ne Fusi on Iviurmur In 
Infants \iJi th llSD for the 
peY'iod July '., 1971 
through JlJlle 30, 1972. 
The project is directed 
by Dr. Quang Xu.an tTghiem, 
_A.ssistant Professor; 
Depart1:rent of Pediatrics. 

Support for conducting an 
.A_nalysis of the I'-1edical 
Problcn:s that Lif:',i t. Off -
shore Petroleurr: Operat:i.ons. 
The project is directed by 
Dr. Ed·ward L. Beckr:":an, 
Chief', f:Iarine f1Iedicine 
Di·,rision, I'1Iarine Biornedical 
Institute . 

For support of the De~part­
:rent of' Der::1atolog;;,r 1 s 
1~esearcl1 and Educational 
Efforts; ex-pendi tures to 
be atlthorized b;/ Dr. J. 
}l'red 1-«Iullins, PTofessor 
artd Chair;:-:an, Depart:t;ent 
of Derrr:atology. 

Represents payrr:ent for the 
additional costs incurred 
011 a stl1dy of Ro 5-3350 
1rex-sus };)lacebo in the 
S;'/rr!ptomatic treat::1ent of 
patients ·with severe er 
rr!oderate:L:y severe neurcses. 
Tt1e study ,_ .. ,,p.,s directed. by-
Dr . ~T oh11 \1.J • G oodrr:an, 
Clir1j.cal Instructor, DeJJar-t­
;::ent of r·:jeurology a.nd 
P;~y·cl:~iatry. 

c letter of transrr:ittal received fro:-:: tl1e donor. 

G-6 

Amount 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 1,720.00 

$ 8,190.00 

$ 

$ 35U .UC: 



GRANTS (I'TO:GTGOVERT,TM:SI'·ITft~L) - cont inu.ed 

Donor and Address 

6. liledical Research Foundation 
of Texas, Inc. 

Adams Petroleun: Center Bldg. 
Ho·uston, Texas 

7. Ivierck Sharp & Dahme 
Di vision of lvierck & Co., 

Inc. 
\\iest Point, Pa. 

8. Ortho Research Foundation 
Raritan, :0T. J. 

?u:::·pose and Condi tioD.s 

Re:s:i:.~esents payr:~ent 01' an 
institutional 11 seed 
!'esearchn grant to be 
administered O:/ the 
:<edical Branch Research 
Co::lr::ittee. 

Grant-in-Aid for support 
of a dou.ble-blind study 
of' M}C-130 in the treat­
ment of children 1.-:ith 
spasticity secondary to 
ce:c-ebral palsy. The 
project is directed by 
Dr. Jouglas !YI. Daniels, 
Assistant Professor: 
Departrnent of Pediatrics. 

Research on I~rnunoassay 
of Hy-percoagulable States 
Applicable to \·1iomen on 
Oral Contraceptives. The 
project is for the period 
June l, 1971 th:c"ough 1'1Iay 
31, 1972, and is directed 
by Dr. Jarnes F. Chen, 
Assistant Professor, 
Departr:1ent of Ew~an 
Genetics. 

An:ount 

::) 5 ~J()Q .00 

$19,C70 .00 

CONTRACTS _Arm GRP.NTS (FEDERAL): The follo• .. 1ing contracts and grants have 
been s:Lgr:ed by tDe aJtpropri.a~.:.e offi.cial upon the recomrr.enciation of' t'ne 
respective te~hnicaJ. directors, fiscal officer. and the Director of the 
Office or Spo::_:sored Research. I recom:-::end approval and ratification of 
signatures: 

Grant ]\io. 2 DDL~ AH 
Education, and \,Te l.:f'are ~ 

by 1..-.ihich the Departr:lent oi' Health~ 
Pub]_:~_c 1-i~alth Serif ice~ prov·ides $32 ,514, f'or the 

period Ji.;_ 1 ~ :L·:::7L through June 3U, , f'o.r Strengthening Traininv in 
Corwr:uni Health. The total pro,.Je'."::t _pe:c:i.od extends from July 1, l,·.71 
through June 3J, l.C?76. 1l1he r;ro:jc:ct is directed by Dr. Don \>J. -Micks~ 

Professor and Cha:i.rrrar:. Departr;:ent o-~· ?re\-·enti ve :Medicine and CorHrcuni ty 
lleal.t'.:"':. 

2. Grant Eo. 5 T~)l EY·JO:J~JC3- .:6. b:y ':7hich the De-partr:'.ent of' 1-!ealth, 
Education~ and ';1Jelfare, Publ.:i.c lTeaJ.,th Ser'Iice, pro-'./ides .$?6,uc3, :Cor the 
period JuJy l, 1971 throup): Jur:c 3·~::;, 1~)72, for Training in Ophtl1aln:ology. 
The total ·project period extends fro::: July 1, 1':::68 through Ju..rie 3':_;, 1973. 
The :p·ro,lect :i.s dj.:cscte·:i b::,r Dr. l<~d1,.;e,rd C. Ferguson, III, Pro:f'essor and 
Chairr:,:an, Departr::ent:. of' Opht..ha.Lrr:clog:~r. 

C-7 



CONTRACTS AND GR~41-1TS (FEDER.AL) - continued 

3. Budget Revision No. 2 to Project No. 791, by whi<eh the Department 
of Health, Education, and i/Telfare, Public Health Service, reallocates 
certain funds within the budget for the period June l, 1970 through 
June 30, 1971. The approved amount of the award remains $156 ,313. 00. 
The project on The Tri-County Family Planning Prcgram is directed by 
Dr. William J. McGanity, Professor and Chair~an, Department of 
Obstetrics and Gynecology. 

4 Grant No. 5 ROl HE0881l.~-06, by ·which the Department of I~ealth, 
Education, and Ti'/elfare, Public }Iealth Service, provides $18,085, for 
the period June 1, 1971 through }1Iay 31, 1972, for research on The 
Functional Distension of' the Kidney. The project is directed by· Dr. 
Charles 11. 1/Jells, II, Assistant Professor, Depart:::ent of Physiology. 

5. Grant No. 06-H-t!OO ,080-05-1, by •dhich the Department of }Iealth, 
Education, and ltJelfare, Public Health Ser'-rice, pro•rides $605, 942, for 
the period Apr·il 1, 1971 through lviarch 31, 1972, for support of the 
Children and Yout11 Project of Gal':reston. The project is directed by 
Dr. Jirnmy 1. Simon, _l.\ssociate Professor, Department of Pediatrics. 

6. Grant No. 5 ROl HE11429-03, by wl1ich the Departn:ent of' Health, 
Education, and ','7elfare, Public Health Service, pro'rides $37 ,047, for the 
period Ju.ne l, 1971 through May 31, 1972, for research on the Stu.dy of 
the Physiology of Ca>ral-Pu.lrnonary Bypass. The project is directed by 
Dr. Kenneth R. Tyson, Assistant Professor, Department of Surgery. 

7. Grant No. 5 ·ro2 f1IfI06034-16, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and VTelfare, Public Health Service, pro•.rides $37 ,463, for 
the period July 1, 1971 through June 3D, 1972, :for Undergraduate 
Training in Psychiatry. The total project period extends from July l, 
1S,°£E3 through Jv.ne 30, 1973. 'The project is directed by Dr. 1-Iarnilton 
E' Ford, Professor and Chairr'.lan, De·partrnent of Neti.rology and Psychiatry. 

8. G-rant No. l TGl , by "iihich the Departrnent of Health, 
Education., and \1.felfare, Public }Iealth Service, pro~v-ides .$2(),035, for the 
:period July l, 1971 through Jurie 30, 1972, for training in Clinical 
Cardiology. The total project ·.period extends frorr: July l, 1971 through 
June 30, 1974. 1rhe project is c~j_rected. by Dr. John F. \'Jilliar:1s, Jr., 
Professor, Departrnent of I11ledicir..e. 

224 

9. lviodif'ication No. A00001 to Contract No. J:Jonr-159B(DO), by ·which the 
Depart1:lent of the ·Navy, Office o:C J'.iJa'-tal Research Branch Office, 536 South 
Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois, transfers title of equipinent to The 
Uni•1ersity of' Texas Medical Branch at Ga1-,1eston TUrchased under Contract 
T>To. I1Jonr 1598(05). 

10. Modification No. 1 to Conract No. NIFi:-70-2101, by \·Jhich the Depart­
ment of liealth, Education, and t>felfare, Public :Health Ser·vice, increases 
the amount of' the contract by $46 ,L~53 .00. The research on the Study of 
Chole:ra Toxoids in 1-lwr:an \iolunteeTs is directed by Dr. i/J. l". Y/erv1ey, 
Professor and Chairman, Depar'::.ment of f1Iicrobiology. 

G-8 



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - con·cinued 

11. Grant No. 5 TOl rfilC6527-l5, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public dealth Service, provides $287 ,355, for 
the 11eriod July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, for Training in Psy­
chiatry (Basic Residenc:y). The total project period extends from 
July l, 1C)66 through June 30, 1973. The project is directed by Dr. 
1-lamilton F. Ford, Professor and Chairrnan~ Department of Neurology 
and Psychiatr:y, 

225 

12. Contract I~o. liSivI 110-71-195 (formerly No. PlI 86-67-238), by ·which 
the Department of Health, Education, and Vielfare, Public Health Ser-vice, 
provides $355,000, for a 24 month period beginning June 30, 1971, for 
su11por·t of a Horne .Dialysis Training Prograrn. The ·project is directed 
by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. 

13., Contract No. NIH.-71-2467, by ~1Yhich the Department of Health, 
.Education, and Tt/elfare, Pl1blic Health Service, provides $38,350, for 
the period June 28, 1971 through June 27, 1972, for research on the 
TJse of Thrornbolytic Agents in Myocardial Infarction. The project is 
directed by Dr. Daniel C. Allens·worth, Assistant Professor, Department 
of Internal };fedic:ln~~. 

Grant l~o. l GOB D10ll52-0l, by 1,._ihich the Department of Health, 
E~ducatj.on, and 1i.felfare, Pub lie Health Service, provides $19, 202, for 
the period June l, 1.971 through f1Iay 31, 1972, for Medical Library 
Resource Project Su.pport. The total project period extends from Ju.ne 
1~ through ~'Iay· 31, 1974. The project is directed by Ivir. c. Lee 
,Jones, Di.rector, f11edical Branch Library. 

15. Grant No. 3 RCl lID 02966 0381, by ·which the Departn1ent of Health, 
Education, and ~.Velfare, Public Health Service, provides $6 ,874, for 
the ·period J·une l., 1971 through M:arch 31, 1972, for research on Cells 
of Hun1an Colostrw'Ti - Imrnunologic Properties. The project i.s directed 
by· Dr. Armond S. Goldman, .t-\ssociate Professor, Department of Pediatrics. 

16. Grant l\To. 06-H-000,069-03-0, dated Ju.ne 29, 1971, b;;,r ·which the 
Departrrrent of' l{ealth Education, and ~\felf'are, Public Health Service, 
supersedes the Notice of Grant A·warded dated December 10, 1970 and 
extends the current budget period throu.gh Septen:ber 3~;, 1971, without 
addittonal fu.nds. 'The research on Cer>Iical Cancer Screening is 
directed by Dr. Leslie C. Po1dell, Jr., Professor, Department of 
Obstet.rics and Gynecology. 

17. Project No. 240) by ·which the Depa.rtrnent of Health, Education, 
and \1!el:fare, tiiaternal and Child Health Ser·vice, prov:i.des $153 ,417 
subject to enactment of the Department of Ilealth, Education and 
\'Tel.fare ap·propriation for Fiscal Year 1'::;72, for the period July 1, 
1971 through June 3CJ, 1972. The project for Training - Inter­
disciplinary Health Services for the :Handicapped is directed by 
Dr. ArrNell Boelsche~ .Associate Professor, Department of Pediatrics. 



CONTRACTS Al'<'D GRANTS (FED!~FAL) - continued 

18. Grant No. 44-P-30CJ66/6-10, by which the Department of llealtb, 
Education, and VTelfare, Social and Rehabilitation Ser·v-ice, provides 
$8,440, for the period Septernber l, 1971 throu.gh August 31, 1972, for 
Teaching Grant and Traineeships in Physical Therapy. The project is 
directed by :G1liss Jean11e Schenck, Chairman, Departrr::ent of Physical 
Thera;py, School of ~Allied Health Sciences. 

19. Modification No . .._fi,.00001 to Basic Contract No. Nonr-2277(00), by 
,,ih-\ ..... ;, +he Deuar+~r0 r+ of tl~1e 'ti/av~T, Office of Na,ral Research Branch 
Offi~e :--536 Sou~~v~~ark Street, Chicago, Illinois~ transfers the title 
of certain equipn:ent to the Galveston Medical Branch. 

20. Grant No. 06-:rI-DO'.J,08l~-c~2-:J (f'o:c:T:erly Project No. 791), by •:1hich 
the Departrr:e;_d:, of Health, Education. and Ti•lelfare, Public Health Service, 
Health Ser-1rices and f·1ental 11ealth Administration, pro1_rides $183, 993, 
for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, for support of the 
Galveston Faxnil:y Planning Project. The project is directed by Dr. 
\'TilliBX'.\ J. IvlcGar..ity, Professor and Chairrr.an, Dc-};)artmcnt of Obstetrics 
and G<ynecolog:y. 

21. Letter, dated Jur:.e 15, 1971, by ·which the National Science 

226 

Found at ion, ir/ashington, D .c., extends the expiration date of Grant No. GH-
79 to August 1, 1971~ ;·1ithout additional f'u.nds. The research project 
on f1IedicaJ_ Aspects of Sustained Deepsea Operations is directed by Dr. 
Ed•;.1ard L. Beckrr,an, Chief, fvlarine ?11edicine Division, f1Iarine Biomedical 
I.nsti tu.te. 

COIJTRACTS, GRAI\T'I1S AITD AGREEI<CCI\TTS (OTHER): The follo1·1ing contracts, 
Gra,nts, and Agreer::ents na~vre been executed on behalf of The University of 
Texas Iviedical Branch at Galveston b;/ the official indicated. I recommend 
a·p_proval and ratification of signatures: 

Interagenc;y Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-632 bet1qeen The Texas 
State Departr::ent of Health and the Galveston ?>1edical Branch, by ·which the 
Texas State Departnient of Health ·provides $1, 163. 32, for the period July 
1, 1971 througf1 Augv,st 31~ 1971, for a rnedical tea:r, (:Departn:ent of 
Obstetrics and. Gynecology) to assist in the family planning services 
·progran~ in tl1e CouLties of Car::eron, 1...Yillac::r, :Hidalgo, and Starr. The 
contract 'das signed on behalf of the f,1edical Branch at Galveston by Dr. 
T:curran G. Blocker, Jr., President. The contract was signed by the State 
Board of Control on June 3C, 1971. 

~.~. I:J.teragency· Cooperatl.on Contract No. IAC (70-71)-633 between The Texas 
State De-partme(tt of 1-lealth and the C~alveston f1ledj_c~~1 Branch, by which the 
Texas State of J-Iealt:-: provides $7,132.0U !.'or salaries e~nd 

.)() :fo:t tra'rel, i'or tl1e perioci July l, 1971 tl1ruugh August 31, 1971, 
for estabJ . .:i.shir1g a clistrj.ct p.rograr:-:_ for intensi1.re prenatal care. The 
contract 1,,,1as signed on behalf of the f1Iedical Branch at Galveston by 
Dr. T. G. BJ..oclter, Jr., President. The contract 111as signed by the State 
Board of ControJ.. on June 30, 1971. 

C-lJ 



CONTRACTS, GRA-liJTS, AND AGREEl!JENTS (OTHER)- - continued 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-634 between The 
University of Texas 11edical Branch at Galv·eston and the Texas State 
Department of Health, by ·which the Texas State Departrnent of Health 
provides $500.CO, for the period July 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971, 
f'or certain ser·vices for children -who are ·presurned to be severely 
irr::paired in hearing. The corltract ':las signed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, 
Jr., President, on behalf of the Galveston Medica,l Branch. The con­
tract ·was signed by the Ste.te Board of Control on June 30, 1971. 

4. Interager:.c~.r Cooperation Contract No. IAC ( 70-71)-635 bet1tleen The 
Texas State Departrr.ent of Health an.d The University of Texas Medical 
Branch at Galvesto::J., by ·which t:ne Texas State Department of Health 
pro,rides $260.0C), for the period July l, 1971 thro1igh Au.gust 31, 1971, 
for support of a clinical ser,rice progran: in antenatal and postpartum 
obstetrical clinics and conferences of Galveston County. The contract 
was signed on behalf of the Galveston Medical Branch by Dr. T. G. Blocker, 
Jr., President. The contract ·was signed by the State Board of Control on 
June 30, 1971. 

5. Interagenc~,r Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-636 bet1veen the 
rrexas State Departnient of Health and The University of 'Texas Medical 
Branch at Galveston, by ·which the Texas State Department of Health 
·pro·vides $900. 00 ~ for the period Ju.ly- 1, 1971 through August 31, 1971, 
for support of a clinical service program in the Well Child Clinics and 
Conferences of Gal·v~eston County. The contract 1,1as signed on behalf of 
the Gal·v·eston Medical Branch by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President. 
The contract \<,1as signed Oy the State Board of Control on June 30, 1971. 

6. Project :GTo. DD-63, by 1,1hich the ·Texas Departr::ent of f1ental 1-Iealth 
and Mental Retardation (1971 Texas State Plan for Developmental 
·~. .. i . "· ~o O 0 0

• ~ "' G ) . d ~2 ooo 00 ° .LiJ..saoi ..... i vies .t'L·ogram - II ice OJ. vne over nor :provi es 9 , ./ • , r or 
the period June l, 1971 through June 30, 1971, for su·pport of a Program 
and Ser\rices for Develo:prr:entally Disabled (Mental Retardation, Cerebral 
Palsy, Epilepsy). 'The project is ciirected by Dr. ArrNell Boelsche, 
.Associate Professor, De·partrr:ent of Pediatrics. 

7. Project No. DD-64, by 1tJhich the Texas Department of l1Iente,l Health 
and IVIental Retardation (1971 Texas State Plan for Develop!rental Dis­
abilities ?rograrr: - Office of the Governor) provides $4,055.·::>o, for the 
perio'.'.l June J., 1971 through JW1e 30, 1971, for support of a Program and 
Ser·v·ices for De-,_rel.o_pn~entall.y Di.sabled (fvfental Retardation, Ce!'ebral 
Palsy, Epilepsy). The project is directed by- }'1iss ~1argaret Duf'f Sheely, 
i\CS\.1!, Social \.1Jork Super1risor, Depa:::-trnent of Pediatrics. 

i3. Project No. DD-65, by '-·'lhich the Texas De:partr.:ent of f,1ental Health 
and I-.tental Retardation (1971. Texas State Plan for Developn1ental Dis­
abilities ?rograrn - OfI':i.ce of the Governor) provides $2 ,89(3. OCJ, for the 
period J1.ine l, 1)71 through June 3·'..), 1971, for support of a Progran: and 
Serv'i.ces for Developrne:!tally Dis2bled. (1>1ental Retardation, Cerebral 
Palsy, Epi_leps;y). The project is directed by Bobbye ~·1. Rouse, 1'1I .D., 
Assistant Professor, Department of Pediatrics. 

G-ll 

227 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET 

Instruction and Departmental Operations 
Anesthesiology 

228 

1. Grant a Lea1re of Absence 1vi thout salary to Dr. Cecil Khoury, 
Instrt1ctor, at a se,lary rate of .$12 ,000 for 12 months ( $4, 000 from 
General Budget and $8 ,COO from Shrine Affiliation Agreernent, effective 
June 20, 1971. (RBC 505) 

2. Accept the resignation of Dr. Juan Leal, Clinical Instru_ctor, part­
tirne, ·without salary-, effective June 30, 1971. (RBC 525) 

Human Genetics 
3. Appoint Dr. Harral T. Hutchinson as Assistant Professor at a salary 
rate of $19,000 for 12 months, effecti1re July 1, 1971. Funds needed are 
to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (Rl3C 517) 

Internal l'l.Iedicine 
4. Increase the salary rate of Dr . 111arcel Patterson, Professor, from 
$25, 500 for 12 rnonths from Gener al Budget to $27, 000 for 12 months 
($6, 750 from General Budget and $20, 250 from DHEW Grant No. 3D08-ME­
OCJ131-02SL), effective June 1, 197l. (RBC 459) 

::; . A::;rpoint Dr-. Charles B. McCall as Professor, without tenure, part­
ti.me, ·without salar~r, effective July l, 1971. (RBC 466) 

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. Louis F. Kuehn, Senior Research Fellow 
:..n Irnmunology, at a salary~ rate of $16, 573 for 12 months, effective June 
9, 1971. (RBC 475) 

7. A:ppoint Dr. James A. Reinarz as Associate Professor at a salary rate 
of $26 ,ODO for 12 months, effective July 15, 1971. Funds needed are to 
corLe from Unalloce.ted Appropriations - Instructional. (Rl3C 492) 

8. Change the source of funds for Dr. Phillip L. Poffenbarger, Assistant 
Professor at a salary rate of $20 ,OOO for 12 rnonths frorn $10 ,000 from 
General Budget and $10,000 from DHEJi·,; Grant No. 5 E03-ME;-00170-05 to 
Ge~eral Budget only, effective Jul;y- l, 1971. Additional funds needed are 
to coire fro-en Unal.located. Ap-:pro-priations - Instructional. (RBC 520) 

9. P1.ccept the resignation of Dr. Creorge D. Cain, Instructor, at a salary 
rate of' $17, CCJO for 12 months, effective June 30, 1971. (RBC 521) 

10. Change the statu.s of Dr. James D. Lindley from Instructor and Chief 
Resident, part-tirne, at a salary of $2,800 for 12 months ($2,500 from 
General Budget and $300 fron: liJSRDP - Internal Medicine) to full-tirne at 
"sa'ar·-- -ra•e o""' cr2'' ·'' 0 t"' +'or 1 ? r"on•ns (S.2 5n,-., 1°rom General uudo-e" a, J.. y - V - ..L c.p V' vvU .~ -'-- ·'' ~ _ l; l , ' VV ·'' - ~ _ l) . 0 u ' 

$10,000 fron1 Diill1T Grant SS:-86-67-238 and $7 ,500 from Artificial Kidney 
Renal Fund), effectiire Jul;:,r l, 197l. (RBC 522) 

11. Appoint Dr. ~l\kira Nishimura as Instructor at a salary rate of 
Sl2,200 for 12 ~'onths ($2,200 from General Budget and $10,000 from SRA 
Grant No. 13-P-55236/6-02), effective July 1, 1971. General Budget 
Funds needed are to corr~e fron: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(RBC 529) 

G-12 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

Instruction and Departmental Operations (continued) 
Internal Medicine 
12. Accept the resignation of Dr. Kirby G. Barker, Instructor and 
Research Fellow at a salary and stipend of $12,300 for 12 months ($800 
from General Budget and $11,500 from DREW Grant No. 5 TOl-AM-05208-10), 
effective June 30, 1971. (RBC 537) 

13. Appoint Dr. ~·Jilliam S. Hughes as Assistant Professor at a salary 
rate of $21,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 541) 

14. Appoint Dr. Glen H. Stanbaugh, Jr., as Instructor and Chief 
Resident, part-time, at a salary of $7,000 for 12 months, effective 

229 

July 1, 1971. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations -
Instructional. Dr. Stanbaugh also serves as Chief Resident, part-time, 
at a salary of $7,000 for 12 months in Medical House Staff. Total 
salary fur 12 months, $14 ,000. (RBC 464) 

Neurology and Psychiatry 
15. Appoint Dr. David C. Eiland as Assistant Professor, part-time, at 
a salary of $11,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Dr. Eiland 
also serves as Assistant Professor, part-time, at a salary of $11,000 
for 12 months in the Department of Preventive Medicine and Community 
Health. Total salary for 12 months, $22,000. (RBC 494) 

16. Appoint Dr. Phillip D. Seat as Assistant Professor - Psychology at 
a salary rate of $16,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(RBC 504) 

17. Change the status of Dr. Lafayette B. Williams from Instructor at a 
salary rate of $18, 000 for 12 months to Assistant Professor at a salary 
rate of $23 ,OOO for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed are 
to come fro'!! DHEW Grant No. 1 TOl-MH-12719-01. (REC 506) 

18. Appoint Dr. John P. Vanderpool as Assistant Professor at a salary 
rate of $21,DOO for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed are 
to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 5D7) 

19. Apyoint Dr. Linda J. Srr:i th as Instructor at a. salary rate of $18 ,000 
for 12 months, effecti·ve July 1, 1971. Fu_nds needed are to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 508) 

2(). Appoint Dr. Gerda H. Smith as Instructor at a salary rate of $14 ,000 
for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Funds needed are to come from 
DHlc"'W Grant No. 3DD8-ME-00131-D2SL. (RBC 509) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
21. Change the source of funds only for Dr. Edgar A. Dillard, Jr., 
Associate Professor at a salary rate of $25 ,COO for 12 months, frorn 
SlO, ODO :from General Budget and $15 ,OOO from DEEi~ Grant No. 5E03-ME-D0170-
05 to General Budget onl.y, effective July l, 1971. Additional funds 
needed ar·e to come from lJnallocated Appro·priations - Instructional. 
(RBC 51D) 

G-13 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN'l'S TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

Instru.ction and Departmental Operations (continued) 
Otolaryngology-
22. Appoint Dr. Miguel R. Alonzo as Assistant Professor at a salary 
rate of $16,500 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Fu.Dds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instr11ctional. Dr. 
}\lonzo also serves as Assistant Professor, part-time, 'dithout salary, 
in the Depart:ment of Pre1renti ve Iviedicine and Corr:rr.uni ty Health. 
(RBC 487) 

23. Change the status of Dr. ·vTilliar:: 0. Akin from Clinical Instructor, 
:part-time, ·without salary-, to Clinical Assistant Professor, part-time, 
without salary, effective June 24, 1971. (RBC 536) 

Patholog;y 
24. Change the status of Dr. Craig L. Fischer, Clinical Assistant Pro­
fessor, :part-tirne, from 'ivithout salary to a salary of $7 ,000 for 12 
,,.,onths (:35 ,000 from General Budget and $2,000 frorr: MSB.DP - Pathology), 
effective June l, 1971. General Budget funds needed are to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 470 corrected) 

25. Accept the resignation of Dr. Janelle A. Sloane, Assistant 
Professor at a salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months, effective July 15, 
1971. (HBC 515) 

Pediatrics 
2o. Appoint Dr. Sharon L. Kulig as Assistant Professor 
rate of $14,ooo for 12 months, effective June 2, 1971. 
are to corne :frorn DI-IE~T Project 240( :J6). (RBC 476) 

at a salary 
Fm1ds needed 

27. P~ccept the resignation of rtr. James R. O'Bryan, Associate Project 
Director - Administrati.on, at a salary rate of $17 ,500 for 12 rnonths, 
effective June 15, 1971. (HBC 478) 

28. Change the source of funds for Dr. Luther B. Tra11is, ~Associate 
l'rofessor at a salary rate of $32, 000 for 12 months, frorr: $25 ~ 900 from 
General Budget, $1,600 from NSF.DP - Pediatrics, and $4, 500 from DHEW 
Grant No. 5 ROl-AM-11282-04 to $30,400 from General Budget and $1,600 
frorn MSRDP - Pediatrics, effective ,June 1, 1971. Additional General 
Budget funds needed are to con1e fron: Unallocated Appropriations -
Ir;.structional. (RBC 480) 

29. CoYrect the source of ftu1ds for Dr. Armond S. Goldman, Associate 
Professor at a salary- rate of $32,000 for 12 rnonths frorri. $11,400 from 
General Budget, $17 ,OOO from DHEW Grant No. 5 TOl-BJ)-00267-02 and 
SJ,600 frorr: DHb"W Grant No. 5 B.Ol-AM-11282-J4 to $15,000 from General 
Budget and $17 ,000 frorr, DHETtl Grant J:To. 5 T01-}-fD-00267-C2, effective 
June l, 1971. Addi tiorial General Budget fu___nds needed are to con1e from 
Unallocated Apyropriatioris - Instru.ctional. (RBC 1+81) 

30. Appoint Dr. Allan J. Alpard as Instructor at a salary· rate of' 
$15,000 for 12 n~onths (.$12,L~OO fro::1 General Budget and ~S2,600 frorr, 
C & Y Project 648), effective July l, 1971. General Budget funds 
needed are to corr.e :f'ron: Unallocated Appro1.1:riatior::s - Instructional. 
(RBC 488) 

G-14 

230 



RECO£-ifr1IENDED AMENDriIE:0TTS TO 1970-71 BLJDGET - continued 

Instruction and Departmental Operations (continued) 
Pediatrics 
31. Change the so1irce of fu.nds only for Dr. iJTarren F. Dodge, Associate 
Professor, at a salary rate of $32,000 for 12 months, from $9,968 from 
General Budget, $10, 932 from DH:S>;/ Grants and $11, 100 from MSRDP­
Pediatrics to $11, 768 from General Budget, $9, 132 from DHEW Grants, Nos. 
5 ROl-AI-08430-8 and 5 D04-AJJ-00616-05, and $11,100 from MSRDP - Pediatrics, 
effective J·u.ne 1, 1971. Additional General Budget funds needed are to come 
frorr·. Ur;.allocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 483) 

32. J~ccept the resignation of Dr. Leigh R. Smith, Jr., 
salar:r rate of $15 ,000 for 12 rnonths ($2,600 from C and 
$12,J.+OO fron: General Bl1dget), effective June 30, 1971. 

Instructor, at a 
Y Project 648 and 
(RBC 498) 

33. Appoint Dr. Sally- S. B.obinson, Clinical Instructor, part-time, 
·without sa1ar~,-, effectiv~e July 1, 1971. (RBC 500) 

34. Grant a lea1re of absence, >:.vi thout salary, to Dr. Sharon L. Kulig, 
Assistant Professor, at a salary rate of $14,000 for 12 months, effecti11e 
June 30, 1971. (REC 523) 

35. Change the source of funds only for Dr. Jimmy L. Simon, Associate 
Professor, at a salary rate of $34,500 for 12 months, from $9,000 from 
General. B·udget, $17 ,250 from DHE~·"I Grant - C and Y Project 648, and 
$8,250 from DD.""E,1! CB Project 240-o6 to $17 ,250 from General Budget and 
$17~250 from DEE\;1! C and Y Project 648, effective July 1, 1971. Additional 
General Budget furids needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations 
Instruct:i.onal. (RBC 538) 

36. Change the source of funds only for Dr. Armond S. Goldman, Associate 
Professor} at a salary rate of $32,000 for 12 months from $15,000 from 
General ~-~1Jdget and '.$17 ,OOG .frorr, DHEid Grant J>To. 5 TOl-llD-00267-02 to 
General 0:1.ly, ef:fecti·,te Ju.ly l, 1971. Additional General Budget 
fu:~ds needed are to corr:e from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(RBC 533) 

37. Accept the resigna-sion of Miss Sandra L. Sayers, Associate Program 
D:Lrecto.r ~ at a salary· rate of $12 ~ 000 .ror 12 months~ ef'fecti ve July 23, 
l'l'fl. (RBC 53f3) 

3e. Correct the enaing date on RBC ?Jo. 1+1h to read June 30 _, 1971 instead 
of Jl1ly 31, 1971. (Board of Regents 1 meeting of June 4~ 1971, Item No. 10, 
Page G-9). Change t:rie source of funds :for Dr. George T. Bryan, Associate 
Professor at a salary· rate of $32, 000 for 12 mo:iths ( $5 ~ 500 from General 
~-uc\o·e" s' :::;;'· '0·0') ·"'ror-' '"'li n'" c·a' s~t,...:i-r ''e""er •"ran'· and $1 5··)·:-----, ""''rom 1'~iSRDP J_j .E_, G~ ·:-)~ '' J._ •. :: \____. ___ _,_, ..!... V'.U .• ) V c1G:. U .1.-V -- .__._, VJ. "' l' .!. -

Pediatri.cs) to General Budget only·, effective J1.1l",y- l~ 1971. Additional 
General Budget fu.nds needed are to cor:".e fror1 Unallocated Appropriations -
I_nst ructional. (RT3C 11.14 corrected) 

Physiology 
39. .J.\ppoint Dr. Robert Feinstein as Assistant Professor - Physiology. 
:part-ti::1e, .. without salary·~ effective June l_, 1971. Fr. Feinstein also 
ser·\res as B:i.omedj_cal. at a salary rate o·f $J_6 ,·'.}J~J for 12 rnonths 
j_n the I·t:a.rin.e Bior:~edica1 Insti_tute. (RBC 511) 

G-15 

231. 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

Instruction and Departmental Operations - continued 
Preventive Medicine and 
Com.'1luni ty Health 
4o. Appoint Dr. Ivliguel R. Alonzo as Assistant Professor, part-time, 
without salary, effective July 1, 1971. Dr. Alonzo also serves as 
Assistant Professor at a salary rate of $16,500 for 12 months in the 
Department of Otolaryngology. (REC 489) 

41. Appoint Dr. David C. Eiland as Assistant Professor, part-time, at 
a salary rate of $11,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1971. Funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
Dr. Eiland also serves as Assistant Professor, part-time, at a salary 
of $11,000 for 12 months in the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry. 
Total salary for 12 months, $22, 000. (RBC 495) 

)_~2 o J\ccept the resignation of Mr. Jack Neal, Research Associate Pro­
fessor, at a salary rate of $14,000 for 12 months, effective June 30, 
1971. (RBC 499) 

43. Change the status of Mr. Severn ?if. Frey, Senior Research Associate, 
at a salary rate of $12 ,600 for 12 months, from one-fourth time to one­
:half time, effecti·-re July 1, 1971. Funds needed are to corne from DHEW 
Grant No. 3R01-i1TI1-18532-0151. (REC 539) 

41-~. B.eappoint IVu. Jack D. Stephenson as Assistant Professor, part-time, 
\.vithout salary, effectiv·e August 1, 1971. (RBC 542) 

I~adiology-

t+5. Appoint Dr. Ralph ,J. Garten as Associate Professor at a salary rate 
of $28-,0oo for 12 rno~ths, effective Ju.ly 1, 1971. Funds needed are to 
corne from Unallocated fa_ppropriations - Instructional. (RBC 482) 

L~6. AJ/point Dr. :Harold K. r1organ as Instructor at a salary rate of 
$15 J OO<J fo.r 12 months, effective July 6, 1971. Funds needed are to 
come from Unalloc:ated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 516) 

47. Accept the resi.gnation o:f Dr. John S. Boatner, Assistant Instructor 
at a salary rate o±' $12,300 for 12 rnonths ($8 ,400 from General Budget, 
~;3 ,OO'.J fro'" MSRDP-Eadiology and $900 from Babe Didrickson Zaharias 
l'-'len1or:i.al Car1cer .B'u..nd), effecti-v-e Ju.ne 30, 1971. (RBC 527) 

Surgery-
4B. _A:p-point Richa.rd T. Padula as Associate Professor at a salary rate of 
$23 ,ooo for 12 r::or.ths, effecti-,Ie June 1, 1971. Funds needed are to come 
from TJnallocated .A_r;propriations - Instructional. (RBC 455) 

4'.). r\ppoint Dr. Keith \1T. Ashcraft as Assistant Professor at a salary rate 
of $22, :JJC ·f"or 12 rroriths, effective August 1, 1971. Funds needed are to 
cor.~e frorr: lJnallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 531) 

5U. i'i.'ppoint Dr. 'Jli' B. lijel.rnquist as Research Surgeon at a salary rate 
of $l:J, OCO for 12 ::1ol:ths, ef'fecti '.re June 28, 1971. Funds needed are to 
corr:e i'ro"' DIEW Gran'.; !:o. 1801-YB.-05427-10. (RBC 534) 

51. Jl.ccept t~he resigns:~~ior. of Dr. Gene H. Samuelson, Assistant Professor, 
at a salary· rate of' t~2:J, JOO for 12 n:onths, effective July 31, 1971. 
(RBC 5~ D) 

G-16 

232 



P.ECO~fr1JEKDED MlENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

Instruction and Departmental Operations (continued) 
School of _Allied }Iealth Sciences -
Office of the Dean 

233 

52. Appoint Dr. Jarnes T. Norris as Instru.ctor at a salary rate of $13 ,OOO 
for 12 months, effective June 14, 1971. Funds needed are to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 491) 

School of Allied Health Sciences -
OccupatIOnal Therapy 
53. _Accept the resignation of rtirs. ?vlary K. Hubbell, Assistant Instructor, 
part-tirne, at a salary- of $2,505 for 12 months, effective May 31, 1971. 
(P.BC i+77) 

54. J\.ppoint f1Iiss IJ"alerie B. ~17ilson as Instructor, part-time, at a salary 
of $2,400 for 12 months, effective July l, 1971. Funds needed are to 
come f'rorn Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 503) 

University I1osvi tals 
Nursing Service - Administration 
55, Appoint Miss Anna P. P.ains as Area Clinical Nursing Director at a 
salary rate of $10,920 for 12 months, effective July l, 1971. Funds 
needed are to corne from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. 

l''Ied.i.cal House Staff ------56. Appoint Dr. Glen H. Stanbaugh, Jr., as Chief Resident, part-time, at 
a salary of $7 ,000 for 12 months, effective July l, 1971. Funds needed 
are to co~e from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. Dr . 
. Stc1,n8augh also serves as Instructor and Chief Resident, part-time, at a 
salary of $7,000 in the Department of Internal Medicine. Total salary 
for 12 n•onths, $14 ,000. (RBC 467) 

Hadiology Ser-Iice 
57. Change the s~atus of JYiiss Gloria J. Jalufka from Student X-Ray 
Techr:ologist at a salary rate of $3 ,660 for 12 months to Radiologic 
Technologist I at a salary rate o:f $6, 168 for 12 months, effective 
J\1l3r 1) 1971. Fur~ds needed are to come from the departmental classified 
salary bv.dget. (RBC 543) 

i~u..:zil:iary Enterprises 
'\locational RB.ACT Center 
5e. _t\~ppoj_nt 1'1Ir. Ronald G. Smith as Associate Director, REACT Center, at 
Et salary rate of' $17 ,COO for 12 :nonths, effective June l, 1971. Funds 
neeaea. are to co:ne from. the departmental non-teaching salary budget. 
(RBC 

G-17 



RECOMMENDED Al'lENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BULGET - continued 

Transfer of Funds 
59. From: Unallocated Appropriations - General 

To: Office of' the Director of Accounting: 
Maintenance and Operations 

For: Funds needed for the continued operation of 
the department for the remainder of this 
fiscal year. 

(RBC 524) 

60. From: Anatomy - Maintenance and Operations 

To: Anatomy - Travel 

F·or: Travel to South1vestern Medical School at 
Dallas by two Anatomical Embalmers for the 
purpose of transporting to the Galveston 
Medical Branch by truck ten ( 10) cadavers 
for rr.edical student instruction. 

(RBC '535) 

61. Fron:: f-'licrobiology - Travel 

To: I\f:icrob:l.ology - fifaintenance and Operation 

l''or: _'fi''U.r1ds needed for continued operations for 
the remainder of this fiscal year. 

(RBC 502) 

62. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Ophthalmology - Classified Salaries 

}'or: The creation of a new Histology Technician 
II, part-time, at a salary of $6,394 for 12 
months, effective June 1, 1971. 

(RBC l:85) 

63. Yro:'.1: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Pathology - Lecturers, Clinics and Conferences 

For: Provide funds for the honorariuni. for Dr. John A. 

(RllC 486) 

SDi vely- and Dr. Robert \'T. 1;,Tissler, who will be 
lecturing here in July. 

G-18 

234 

$ 2,500.00 

$ 2,500.00 

$ __ 7_0_._o_o 

~ 70.00 "'====== 

$ 

$ 

361.00 

361.00 

$ 1,598.40 

$ 1,598.40 

$ 1,850 .oo 

$ 1,850 .00 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

Transfer of Funds (continued) 
64. From:- Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Pharmacology - Classified Salaries 

For: Provide funds for the creation of a temporary 
position of Research Technician at a salary 
rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective June 
1, 1971. 

(RBC 474) 

65. From: School of Allied Health Sciences -
Medical Technology: 

Maintenance and Operations 

To: School of Allied Health Sciences -
Medical Technology - Travel 

For: Funds needed to co11er unanticipated cost 
of tra1.rel for Iviiss f1iorris. 

(RBC 518) 

66. Fron~: Unallocated Appropriations - }Iospitals 

To: Blood Bank - 1-Iourly VJages 

For: P:ro<ride funds necessary for part-tin1e einployees 
for the ren:ainder of this fiscal yeax. 

(RBC 513) 

67. F'ron~: Una.llocated _Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Nu.clear ?,,Iedicine Service - fviaintenance and 
Operation 

For: Pro1ride funds for supp lies and repair of 
equipr:1ent for the remainder of this fiscal year. 

(RBC 514) 

68. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Laux1dry - f11aintenance and Operation 

For: Funds needed for continued onerations for the 
rerr:ainder of this fiscal year. 

(RBC 496) 

G-19 

235 

$ 1,860 .00 

$ 1,860 .00 

$ 40.00 -----'--

$ 40.00 
=== 

$ 5,500.00 

$ 5,500.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$14,000.00 

$14,000.00 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 Bmx;ET - continued 

Transfer of Funds (continued) 
69. From: Physical Plant - General Services: 

Travel 

To: Physical Plant - General Services: 
Equipment 

For: Provide funds for the purchase of needed 
equipment. 

(RBC 512) 

70. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Sealy & Smith 
Foundation Hospitals 

To: The Sealy & Smith Foundation Hospitals -
Housekeeping: 

Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

For: Provide funds needed for continued 
operations for the remainder of this 
fiscal year. 

(RBC 497) 

$2,500.00 
415.00 

236 

$ l,OUO .00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 2,915.00 

$ 2,915.00 

Docket Errata: Correct the following items reported in the Docket for 
the Board of Regents' Meeting of July 30, 1971: 

Item No. 2, Page G-6: Correct Modification No. IS to read Modification 
No. 1S. 

Item No. 22, Page G-9: Correct total project period extends from June 1 
1971 through June 30, 1974, to read total project period extends fro;;;­
July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1974. 

Item No. 7, Page G-15: Correct funds needed for the creation of a new 
position of Custodial Worker I at a salary rate of $3 ,600 for 12 months, 
effective May 5, 1971, to read funds needed for the creation of a new 
position of Custodial Worker I at a salary rate of $3,660 for 12 months, 
effective May 5, 1971. 

Sincerely yours, 

/,/.i--t- ~,i;_,u_~~v 
(__,- (p] ~~- ~ 

£/T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D. b - President 

G-20 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
MEDICAL SCHOOL 

at Houston 

August 12, 1971 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to 
the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on September 3, 19}'.•l. . 

~~'~.,.~ ''\f"' 
GIFTS: The following gifts have been received. I recommernf accep-
tance and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the 
donors by the Secretary: 

DONOR AND ADDRESS 

1. Hoblitzelle Foundation 

2. 

Mr. James Aston, President 
c/o The Republic Natl. Bank 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

The Moody Foundation 
Mr. Edward L. Protz 
Grant Coordinator 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

PURPOSE AND COlmITIONS 

For assistance in the 
organizational phases of 
UTHMS and in particular 
in the area of faculty 
recruitment. 

For assistance in faculty 
recruitment for UTHMS 
and for development of a 
Medical Research Fund. 

AMOUNT 

$250,000 

$50,000 

¢(C; 
CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS: The following contracts and agreements' 
have been negotiated and signed by the Associate Dean for Business 
Affairs. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures. 

237 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(72-73) -018, whereby The Uni­
versity of Texas Medical School at San Antonio agrees to provide for 
temporary instruction of four (4) second-year medical students for The 
University of Texas Medical School at Houston for the period September 1, 
1971, through August 31, 1972, for the sum of $32,000. This contract 
is a renewal of IAC(70-71)-357 and was approved by the State Board of 
Control on August 5, 1971. 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following grants have been nego-
tiated by the Associate Dean for Business Affairs and have been signed 
by the Dean upon recorrtmendation of the Grant Director, and approved by 
the Comptroller and the Chancellor. I recomJUend your approval and 
ratification of the signatures. 

1. U.S.P.H.S. Health Professions Scholarship and Student Loan Grant 
No. 1 7 53 9012 22 1 for $24,965.00 for the period July 1, 1971 through 
June 30, 1972 for scholarship and loan awards to eligible students. 
The project is directed by Dr. Cheves McC. Smythe, Dean. 

2. U.S.P.H.S. Grant No. 1 ROl HE 14649-01, by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare provides $20,075 for the period June 21, 
1971, through August 31, 1974, for support of research entitled 
"Metabolic and Hemodynamic Aspects of Endotoxin Shock". This project 
is to be directed by Dr. Eugene D. Jacobson, Professor and Director of 
the Program in Physiology. 

H0-1 



CONTRACTS AND GRAJ\1TS (FEDERAL): Continued 

3. U.S.P.H.S. Grant No. 5 ROl HE l2953-03, by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare provides $l39,387 for the period June l, 
l97l, through May 31, 1972, for support of research entitled, "Extra­
cranial Arterial Occlusion - Central Registry". The total project 
period extends from June l, 1970, through May 31, 1972. This project 
is to be directed by Dr. William S. Fields, Professor of Neurology. 

4. U.S.P.H.S. Grant No. 7 ROl HD06316-01, by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare provides $17,953 for the period June l, 
1971 through October 3l, l972, for support of research entitled, "Gonado­
Pituitary Axis in the Rat". This project is to be directed by Dr. Emil 
Steinberger, Professor and Director of the Program in Reproductive 
Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology. 

5. U.S.P.H.S. Grant No. 7 ROl HD063l9-0l, by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare provides $16,700 for the period June l, 
l97l, through October 31, l972, for support of research entitled, 
"Effect of Gonadotropins on Testes Tissue Culture". This project is to 
be directed by Dr. Anna Steinberger, Associate Professor of Reproductive 
Biology. 

RECOMMENDED fuV!ENDMENTS TO THE l970-7l BUDGET: 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Office of the Associate Dean for Health Affairs and Planning 

l. Change: Dr. John C. Bartlett's title from Associate Dean for 
Health Affairs and Planning and Professor (of Health Services Adminis­
tration) at a salary rate of $3l,OOO.OO for 12 months to Associate Dean 
for Health Affairs and Planning and Associate Professor (of Health 
Services Administration) at a salary rate of $31,000.00 for 12 months, 
effective July l, 1971. RBC No. 5l erroneously appointed Dr. Bartlett 
as Professor (of Health Services Administration) and reflected funds 
for a three (3) month appointment instead of two (2) months. (RBC 58) 
This is to correct Item l, H0-1, 7/30/7l, on which the effective date 
was omitted. 

INSTRUCTIONAL AND DEPARTMENTAL RESEARCH 
Biochemistry 

l. Appoint: Dr. Stanley P. Blatti as Assistant Professor (of Bio-
chemistry and Molecular Biology) at a salary rate of $20,000.00 for 
l2 months effective August l, l97l. Funds needed are to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 83) 

2. Change: The effective date of appointment of Stanley P. Blatti, 
Assistant Professor (of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology) from 
August l, l97l, to July l5, l97l, at the same salary rate of $20,000 
for 12 months. Additional funds are to come from Departmental Unal­
located. (RBC 85) 

3. Change: The effective date of appointment of Dr. John A. 
DeMoss, Professor (of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology) and Director 
of the Program in Biochemistry and Molecular Biology from August l, 
l97l, as indicated in RBC 52, to August l5, l97l, at the same salary 
rate of $34,ooo.oo for l2 months. (RBC 84) 

Biomedical Communications 

4. Appoint: Dr. Yialcolm H. Skolnick as Professor (of Biomedical 
Communications) at a salary rate of $32,000.00 for l2 months, effective 
July l5, l97l. Dr. Skolnick is also to serve as the Director of the 
Program in Biomedical Communications. Funds needed are to be transfer­
red from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional, Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 82) 

H0-2 

238 



RECOMMEN1lED AMEN1lMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET: Continued 

Neurology 

5. Appoint: Mr. Paul W. Callen, one-half time, as Research 
Associate at a salary of $7,250.00 for 12 months, effective September 1, 
1970. Funds needed are to come from Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare Grant 2 ROl HE 12953-02. Mr. Callen also serves one-half time 
at M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute. (RBC 57) 
This is to correct Item 15, H0-4, 7/30/71, on which the salary of 
$7,250.00 was reported as a "salary rate" of $7,250.00. 

6. Appoint: Dr. Noreen A. Lemak, one-half time, as Research 
Associate at a salary of $12,000.00 for 12 months, effective April 1, 
1971. Funds needed are to come from Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare Grant 2 ROl HE 12953-02. (RBC 55) 
This is to correct Item 16, H0-4, 7/30/71, on which the salary of 
$12,000.00 was reported as a "salary rate" of $12,000.00. 

Psychiatry 

7. Appoint: Dr. Louis A. Faillace as Professor (of Psychiatry) at 
a salary rate of $35,000.00 for 12 months, effective August 1, 1971. 
Dr. Faillace is also to serve as the Director of the Program in 
Psychiatry. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations -
Instructional, Faculty Salaries. (RBC 86) 

8. 

Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

Transfer: 

From: 

To: 

For: 

(RBC 74) 

Analytic Sciences Department - Division II 
Faculty Salaries $ 46,166.69 
Classified Salaries 19,832.00 

Analytic Sciences Department - Division III 
Faculty Salaries 54,000.00 
Classified Salaries 19,832.00 

Clinical Sciences Department - Division I 
Classified Salaries 17,945.00 

Clinical Sciences Department - Division II 
Faculty Salaries 16,432.84 
Classified Salaries 19,832.00 

Clinical Sciences Department - Division III 
Faculty Salaries 59,333.00 
Classified Salaries 19,832.00 
Equipment 1,772.00 
Travel lz000.00 

TOTAL ~275,977.53 

Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
Faculty Salaries $175,932.53 
Classified Salaries 97,273.00 
Maintenance and Operation 2,772.00 

TOTAL $275,977.53 

To lapse funds from unfilled positions and unused 
equipment and travel funds. 
This is to correct Item 31, H0-6, 7/30/71, which had an 
insufficient reason for transfer. 

H0-3 



', ''% 

\~40 
VACATION AN1J HOLIDAY SCHEDULE: I recommend that the following Vaca-
tion and Holiday Schedule for 1971-72 be approved. 

September 6, 1971 
November 25, 1971 
November 26, 1971 
December 24, 1971 
March 31, 1972 
May 29, 1972 
July 4, 1972 

Monday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Monday 
Tuesday 

Labor Day 
Thanksgiving Day 
-X-+H~ 

Christmas Holiday 

*** 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 

H-~- In lieu of State Legal Holidays not observed by Houston 
Medical School employees. 

Five (5) additional State Legal Holidays not observed by the School 
will be added to the statutory allowance to provide a total of ten (10) 
days for vacation. This will provide a total of fifteen (15) working 
days vacation during the 1971-72 fiscal year. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/1 , /,} 
~!l'f' 

Cheves 
Dean 

H0-4 



Dr. Charles A. 
The University 
Austin, Texas 

TilE UNIVERSI1Y OF 
DEl'lTAL BRAl\JGI 
at Houston 

LeMaistre, Chancellor 
of Texas System 
78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

241 

August 10, 1971 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to 
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on September 8, l!ctn., 

\7,,,,_,,>" \ 

CONTRACTS Al\JD AGREEMENTS: The following agreement has been negotiated by 
the Associate Dean for Business Affairs and signed by the Dean, I recom­
mend your approval and ratification of the signature. 

1. Continuation of the Agreement whereby The University of Texas Dental 
Branch at Houston agrees to provide three residents in Pedodontics to 
Texas Children's Hospital in Houston, Texas, for the period July 1, 1971, 
through June 30, 1972 .. Tne hospital agrees to provide $18,000.0Q l(plJ.1§ 
F. I. C .A.) to be disbursed by the Dental Branch. l.j 'i 

CONTRACTS Al\JD GRAl\1TS (FEDERAL): The following grants have been negotiated 
by the Associate Dean for Business Affairs and have been signed by the Dean 
upon recommendation of the Grant Director, and approved by the Comptroller 
and the Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of the 
signatures. 

1. ifational Aeronautics and Space Administration Research Grant 
NGR 44-090-001 for $20,000.00, for the period September 1, 1971, through 
August 31, 1972, entitled "Investigation of the Relationship of 
5-Hydroxytryptamine to Smooth Muscle Tone and Sensitivity." This project 
is directed by Dr. John K. Hampton, Jr., Member and Professor, Dental 
Science Institute. 

2. National Institutes of Health Cost Reimbursement Contract NIH-71-2377 
for $88,513.00, for the period June 30, 1971, through June 29, 1972, enti­
tled "Studies of the Effect of Xerostonia on Human Oral Microflora Aimed at 
Developing a Model System for the Rapid Screening of Caries Control Agents." 
This project is directed by Dr. Samuel Dreizen, Member and Professor, Dental 
Science Institute. 

3. U.S.P.H.S. Health Professions Scholarship and Student Loan Grant 
2 7 53 9012 22 1 for $119,340.00, for the period July 1, 1971, through 
June 30, 1972, for scholarship and loan awards to eligible students,. This 
project is directed by Dr. John Victor Olson, Dean. ..J::·o. 

I • 
1 

FACULJY (WITHOUT SALARY Al\JD WITHOUT TENURE): I recommend your approval of 
the following appointments to the Faculty, effective September 1, 1971, all 
without salary and without tenure: 

Clinical Professors 

Dr. Donald Duncan 
Dr. A. Clark Griffin 
Dr. Bill R. Baker 
Dr. John W. Claiborne, Jr. 
Dr. J. Charles Dickson 
Dr. H. Grant Taylor 
Dr. Haskell Gruber 

D-1 

Department 

Anatomy 
Biological Chemistry 
General Practice 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Medicine 
Orthodontics 



Clinical Professors (Continued) 

Dr. Reed A. Holdaway 
Dr. L. Levern Merrifield 
Dr. Sumter S. Arniln 
Dr. Joseph L. Melnick 
Dr. William O. Russell 
Dr. Joseph iv!. Sloan 
Dr. Robert J, Shalek 
Dr. Donald S. Lee 
Dr. Kenneth L. Stewart 
Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr. 
Dr. R. Lee Clark 
Dr. Michael E. DeBakey 
Dr. William S. Derrick 
Dr. Raymond E. Fonville 
Dr. S. Baron Hardy 
Dr. Robert C. Hickey 
Dr. Stanley C. Kolodny 
Dr. George A. LaForge 
Dr. Richard L. Ledbetter 
Dr. Walter H. ;,Iannheimer 
Dr. Oscar E. Ranfranz 
Dr. Donald C. Ruthven 
Dr. Roy A. Stout 
Dr. Elliott A. Smart 
Dr. Wayne H, Speer 

Member 

Dr. Mervyn B. Quigley 

Visiting Professors 

Dr. George A. Emerson 
Dr. M. Mason Guest 
Dr. Russell A. Huggins 

Clinical Associate Professors 

Dr. Roy W. Bell 
Dr. Billy W. Coker 
Dr. Ralph L. Lambert 
Dr. Robert K. Wettlaufer 
Dr. James K. Jacoby 
Dr. Leonard G. Jewson 
Dr. Edward G. Wilkins on 
Dr. Robert A. Brolling 
Dr. Eugene W. Gray 
Dr. William A. Kuebker 
Dr. John M. Young 
Dr. William C. Roche 

Visiting Associate Professor 

Dr. William A. Krivoy 

Associate Member 

Dr. Stuart 0. Zimmerman 

Clinical Assistant Professors 

Dr. Burton J. Kunick 
Dr. Robert B. Holbrook 
Dr. James D. Tarver 
Dr. Clifford G. H. Wee 
Dr. Patrick A. Allesandra 
Dr. William J. Frame 

D-2 

Department 

Orthodontics 
Orthodontics 
Pathology 
Pathology 
Pathology 
Pedodontics 
Physics, Dental Materials 
Restorative Dentistry 
Restorative Dentistry 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 

Dental Science Institute 

Physiology 
Physiology 
Physiology 

Biological Chemistry 
General Practice 
General Practice 
General Practice 
Pathology 
Periodontics 
Periodontics 
Restorative Dentistry 
Restorative Dentistry 
Restorative Dentistry 
Restorative Dentistry 
Surgery 

Pharmacology 

Dental Science Institute 

Endodontics 
General Practice 
General Practice 
General Practice 
Orthodontics 
Pathology 



Clinical Assistant Professors 
(Continued) 

Dr. G. Sheldon Green 
Dr. Marvin E. Mergele, Sr. 
Dr. William M. Allen 
Dr. Lee E. Blackwood 
Dr. Joe G. Casillas 
Dr. Frank R. Faunce 
Dr. Oscar M. Garcia 
Dr. Nicholas T. Hallick 
Dr. William M. Hart 
Dr. Young S. Jenkins, Jr. 
Dr. Glenn C. Lincoln, Jr. 
Dr. Hector Oliveira 
Dr. Loy C. Reid 
Dr. William D. Taylor 
Dr. A. T. Whiteley 
Dr. Dan M. Loughlin 
Dr. Roy Y. Nakamoto 
Dr. James L. Stobie 
Dr. B. J. Cosentino 
Dr. James M. Hebert 
Dr. Hartwell lvhisennand 

Assistant ;,!embers 

Dr. Roy H. Jacob 
Dr. Louis Meharg 
Dr. James P. Preslock 

Clinical Instructors 

Dr. Ottie E. Barrett, Jr. 
Dr. Ralph E. Cole 
Dr. Don IV. Plunkett 

Department 

Pathology 
Pathology 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Pedodontics 
Periodontics 
Restorative Dentistry 
Restorative Dentistry 
Surgery 
Surgery 
Surgery 

243 

Dental Science Institute 
Dental Science Institute 
Dental Science Institute 

General Practice 
General Practice "' 
General Practic€)/ J 

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following grants have been received. I 
recommend your approval and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents 
be sent to the donor by the Secretary. 

Donor 

1. The Procter & Gamble Company 
Division of Dental Research 
6000 Center Hill Road 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45224 
Dr. A. W. Radike 

2. Vick Divisions Research 
One Bradford Road 
Mount Vernon, New York 10553 
Dr. Thomas C. Grubb 
Director of Investigative 
Research 

Purpose and Condition Amount 

Allocation to establish $36,000.00 
the "Procter & Gamble Com-
pany Fund" to be used to 
develop a clinical research 
program primarily concerned 
with the prevention of oral 
disease, for the period 
April 30, 1971, through 
June 30, 1972. This pro-
ject is directed by 
Dr. John J. Ennever, Member 
and Professor, Dental 
Science Institute. 

To add to the "Vick Divi- 6,000.00 
sions Research Grant," for 
the period July 1, 1971, 
through June 30, 1972. 

D-3 



Recommended Amrnendrnents to the 1970-71 Budget: 244 
Anatomy (Dental Anatomy a11d Histology) 

1. Increase in Salaq Due to Increase in Work Load: Dr. Harold Skj onsby, 
Assistant Professor, roman annual salary of $16,000.00 to an annual 
salary of $18,500.00, effective June 1, 1971. This assignment and increase 
in rate is due to the additional load and agreement in providing instruc­
tion in Anatomy for entering students of the Medical School at Houston 
through IAC (70-71)-482. Pate structure is temporary. $4,000.03 available 
in budgeted position and $624.99 available in IAC (70-71)-482. (RBC-86) 

.Anatomy lGeneral and Microscopic) 

2. Increase in Salary Due to Increase in Work Load: Dr. Henry C. Browning, 
Professor, from an annual salary of $23,000.00, to an annual salary of 
$25,500.00, effective June 1, 1971. This assignment and increase in rate 
is due to the additional load and agreement in providing instruction in 
Anatomy for entering students of the Medical School at Houston through 
IAC (70-71)-482. Rate structure is temporary. $5,750.06 available in bud­
geted position and $624.99 available in IAC (70-71)-482. (RBC-83) 

3. Increase in Salary Due to Increase in Work Load: Dr. Heyl G. Tebo, 
Professor (4/5 T.), from an annual salary of $15,500.00, to an annual sal­
ary of $16,500.00, effective June 1, 1971. This assignment and increase in 
rate is due to b1e additional load and agreement in providing instruction 
in Anatomy for entering students of the Medical School at Houston through 
IAC (70-71)-482. Rate structure is temporary. ~3 ,875. 06 available in 
budgeted position and $249.99 available in IAC (70-71)-482. (RBC-84) 

4. Increase in Salary Due to Increase in Work Load: Dr. John G. Pirsch, 
Professor, from an annual salary of $17,000.00, to an annual salary of 
$19,500.00, effective June 1, 1971. This assignment and increase in rate 
is due to the additional load and agreement in providing instruction in 
Anatomy for entering students of the Medical School at Houston through 
IAC (70-71)-482. Rate structure is temporary. $4,250.06 available in 
budgeted position and $624.99 available in IAC (70-71)-482. (RBC-85) 

5. Increase in Sala3 Due to Increase in Work Load: Dr. Kathleen R. 
Gibson, Assistant Pro·essor, from an annual salary of $12,000.00, to an 
annual salary of $14,500.00, effective June 1, 1971. This assignment and 
increase in rate is due to the additional load and agreement in providing 
instruction in Anatomy for entering students of the Medical School at 
Houston through IAC (70-71)-482 . .Rate structure is temporary. $3,000.00 
available in budgeted position and $624.99 available in IAC (70-71)-482. 
(RBC-87) 

General Practice 

6. Appointment: Dr. Raymond K. Morrow as Assistant Professor at an annual 
salary of $19,000.00, to be paid from U.S.P.H.S. Health Professions Educa­
tional Improvement Program - Institutional Training Grant 5 E03 PE-00392-06, 
effective July 1, 1971; $3,166.66 available in Other Salaries. (RBC-92) 

Physics, Dental Materials 

7. Appointment: Dr. L. Truman Smith as Assistant Professor at an annual 
salary of $15,000.00, effective August 1, 1971; transfer $1,250.00 from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-95) 

Preventive Dentistry 

8. Resignation: Dr. R. Paul Fultz, Associate Professor at an annual sal­
ary of $20,000.00, and paid from U.S.P.H.S. Health Professions Educational 
Improvement Program - Institutional Training Grant 5 E03 ME-00392-06 effec­
tive July 14, 1971, inclusive; transfer $2,580.74 to Other Salaries. 
(RBC-90) 

D-4 



245 
Preventive Dentistry (Continued) 

9. Appointment: Dr. Isaac Konigsberg as Associate Professor at an annual 
salary of $20,000.00, to be paid from U.S.P.H.S. Health Professions Educa­
tional Improvement Program - Institutional Training Grant 5 E03 PE-00392-
06, effective July 1, 1971; $3,333.32 available in Other Salaries. 
(RBC-88) 

10. Appointment: Dr. Dean I. Webb as Associate Professor at an annual 
salary of $22,000.00, to be paid from U.S.P.H.S. Health Professions Educa­
tional Improvement Program - Institutional Training Grant 5 E03 PE-00392-
06, effective August 1, 1971; $1,833.33 available in Other Salaries. 
(RBC-89) 

Preventive Dentistry (Orthodontics) 

11. Appointment: Dr. Walter J. Belanger as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(1/10 T.) at an annual salary of $1,600.00, effective July 1, 1971; trans­
fer $266.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-93) 

Surgery 

12. Appointment: Dr. James W. Kennedy as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(1/5 T.) at an annual salary of $2,600.00, effective July 19, 1971; trans­
fer $307.53 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-91) 

School of Dental Hygiene 

13. Appointment: Mrs. Kay R. Hodlik as Instructor at an annual salary of 
$8,880.00, to be paid from U.S.P.H.S. Allied Health Professions Educational 
Improvement Program - Basic Improvement Training Grant 5 EOl AH-00666-05, 
effective July 1, 1971; $1,466.66 available in Other Salaries. (RBC-94) 

Library 

14. Leave of Absence Without Pay: Miss Margaret J, Harris, Librarian, at 
an annual salary of $7,800'.00, for the period June 22, 1971, through 
August 15, 1971; transfer $1,159.53 to Unallocated Other Salaries, 
(RBC-81) 

Instructional Development Services 

15. Transfer of Funds: Transfer $2,500.00 from Unallocated Other Salaries 
to Wages to provide fUnds for Student Assistants, effective June 1, 1971. 
(RBC-82) 

D-5 

Respectfully submitted, 

d c//lk~ hn V. Olson 
Dean 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

August 12, 1972 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to 
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on September 8 ,

11
111Tl: 

rL, \,.) 
GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that' t"l1e 

appreciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary. 

1. 

2. 

Donor 

Houston Endowment, Inc. 
Mr. H. F. Warren, Secretary 
P. 0. Box 52338 
Houston, Texas 77052 

Foley Brothers Store Foundation 
Mr. Thomas D. Anderson, Trustee 
1122 Southwest Tower 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Purpose Amount 

"Jesse H. Jones Fellowship $ 5,000.00 
in Cancer Education Honoring 
Dr. E. W. Bertner" 

For Remodeling Former 
Southern Pacific Hospital 

$ 5,600.00 

246 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amend~ents 
have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by the President 
upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager, and approved 
by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration. I recommend your 
approval and ratification of signatures: 

1. Grant No. 1 ROl CAll 710-0lAl MBY by which the National Cancer Institute 
provides fUnds for the project "Cell Surface Glycopeptides From Hepatomas" for 
the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1974. The amount of $26,107 is awarded 
for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972. This grant is under the direc­
tion of Dr. Earl F. Walborg, Jr. 

2. Grant No. 2 ROl CA07923-07Al VR by which the National Cancer Institute 
provides funds for the project "A Comparison of Murine and Human Leukemia" for 
the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1974. The amount of $50, 335 is awarded 
for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972. This grant is under the direc­
tion of Dr. Joseph G. Sinkovics. 

3. Contract No. NIH-71-2178 by which the National Institutes of Health provides 
funds for the project "Immunological Treatment of Human Neoplastic Disease" for 
the period June 29, 1971 through April 30, 1972 in the amount of $111,520. This 
contract is under the direction of Dr. Joseph G. Sinkovics. 

4. Grant No. 1 ROl CA12521-0l GMB by which the National Cancer Institute 
provides funds for the project "Calci tonin Measurement and Metabolic Effects" 
for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1974. The amount of $18,726 is 
awarded for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972. This grant is under 
the direction of Dr. Naguib A. Samaan. 

5. Grant No. 1 TOl CA05232-0l CAN by which the National Cancer Institute 
provides funds for the project "Research Training in Pathology" for the period 
July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1974. The amount of $30,240 is awarded for the 
period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This grant is under the direction 
of Dr. William 0. Russell. 

A-1 



6. Grant No. 2 ROl CA10407-D4 MBY by which the National Cancer Institute 
provides funds for the project "Control of Anabolism of Ribonucleosides" for 
the period May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1974. The amount of $26,701 is awarded 
for the period May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1972. This grant is under the 
direction of Dr. Antonio Orengo. 

7. Revised Contract No. AT(38-l)-526, Modification No. 2 by which the United 
States Atomic Energy Commission revises without additional funds the contract 
period for the project "To conduct a medical research and study program entitled 
'Evaluation of Californium-252 Neutron Emitter of Interstitial and Intracavitary 
Radiation Therapy'" to October 15, 1968 through January 31, 1972. This contract 
is under the direction of Dr. George D. Oliver, Jr. 

8. Revised Contract No. NAS 9-7153, Modification No. 5S by which the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides additional funds in the amount of 
$70,000 for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972 for the project "Hybrid 
Computer Design and Development of On-Line Display and Processing of Biomedical 
Data from Project Apollo and Follow-on Space Missions". This contract is under 
the direction of Mr. Baker A. Mitchell, Jr. 

9. Revised Contract No. NAS 9-11119, Modification No. 1-S by which the National 
Aeronautics and Space Administration extends without additional funds the contract 
period for the project "Cardiovascular System Model For Lower Body Negative Pres­
sure Response" to July 1, 1970 through September 30, 1971. This contract is under 
the direction of Mr. Baker Mitchell, Jr. 

10. Grant No. 5 TOl CA05230-02 CAN by which the National Cancer Institute pro­
vides funds for the project "Clinical Pharmacology and Experimental Therapeutics" 
for the period July 1, 1970 through June 30, 1975. The amount of $65,667 is 
awarded for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This grant is under 
the direction of Dr. Emil J. Freireich. 

11. Grant No. 5 P02 CA06294-10 CAP which the National Cancer Institute revises 
to include restoration of the past years' budget reductions in the amount of 
$150 ,ODO for the project "Radiotherapy Research". The total amount of the 
revised award is $654,127 for the period March 1, 1971 to February 29, 1972. 
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher. 

12. Grant No. 2 P02 CA05831-10 CAP by which the National Cancer Institute 
revises this award to provide additional funds in the amount of $111,079 for 
the project "Cancer Clinical Research". The total amount of the revised award 
is $813 ,919 .for the period December 1, 1970 to November 30, 1971. This grant 
is under the direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark. 

13. Grant No. 5 GOl LM00669-04 LFR by which the Public Health Service provides 
funds for the project "Medical Library Resource Support" for the period June 1, 
1971 through May 31, 1973. The amount of $8,775 is awarded for the period June 1, 
1971 through May 31, 1972. This grant is under the direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark. 

14. Grant No. 06-H-000,004-03-0 by which the Public Health Service extends the 
current budget period through September 30, 1971 and authorizes the use of 
$5,013 in restricted funds from prior budget periods for the project "Chorio­
carcinoma and Related Trohoblastic Tumors". This grant is under the direction 
of Dr. Julian P. Smith. 

15. Grant No. 2 TOl CA05099-10 CAN by which the National Cancer Institute 
provides funds for the project "Radiation Research on Cancer" for the period 
July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1976. The amount of $194,677 is awarded for the 
period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This grant is under the direction 
of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher. 

A-2 



248 

16. Fellowship Grant No. 2 F03 GM44121-02 GNC by which the National Institute 
of General Medical Sciences provides $250 for the period June 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1971 as a Fellowship Supply Allowance for Dr. William N. Bradshaw. 
This grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu. 

17. Grant No. 5 K03 GM38617-04 GMK by which the National Institute of 
General Medical Sciences provides funds :for the project "Bacterial Chromosome 
Replication" for the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972 in the 
amount of $24,518. This is a cancer development grant for Dr. Joan L. Suit 
and it is under the direction of Dr. Felix L. Haas. 

18. Grant No. 1 ROl CA12225-0l RAD by which the National Cancer Institute 
provides funds for the project "Early Breast Cancer Thermography and Histology" 
for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1974. The amount of $68,470 is 
awarded for the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972. This grant is under 
the direction of Dr. H. S. Gallager. 

19. Grant No. TRC-EG-4-5-70 by which the Texas Rehabilitation Commission 
has extended the grant period through June 30, 1972, without additional funds. 
This grant is under the direction of Mr. Joe E. Boyd, Jr. 

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS, NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH GRANTS 
AS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS: 

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University 
of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston by the President. 
I recommend approval and ratification of signatures: 

1. Grant No. E-286M by which the American Cancer Society, Inc. extends the 
budget period through June 30, 1972, without additional funds for the project 
"Cytology of Cell Strains". This grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C. 
Hsu. 

2. Grant No. P-550 by which the American Cancer Society, Inc. extends the 
budget period through June 30, 1972, without additional funds for the project 
"The Effect of Chemical Carcinogens Upon Liver Transfer Ribonucleic Acids". 
This grant is under the direction of Dr. A. Clark Griffin. 

3. Grant No. DRG-1129 by which the Damon Runyon Memorial Fund provides funds 
for the project "Cytochemical and Molecular Mapping of Human Chromosomes" for 
the period June 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972 in the amount of $12,500. This 
grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu. 

4. Grant No. DRG-1061-A by which the Damon Runyon Memorial Fund provides 
funds for the project "Leukocyte Chromatin Structure and Function" for the 
period March 1, 1971 through February 28, 1972 in the amount of $16,000. 
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Grady F. Saunders. 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been negotiated by the Vice 
President for Administration and have been approved by the Deputy Chancellor 
for Administration. I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures: 

1. Lease Agreement with the Mayfair Pantry of Houston for 1,525 square feet 
of space in the Anderson-Mayfair Building for operation of a retail store for 
the convenience of the occupants of the Anderson-Mayfair Building. Rental 
payment for this space shall be at the rate of two and one-half per cent of 
gross sales. This agreement is effective August 1, 1971 for a one year period 
with provision for renewal. The agreement provides for termination by either 
party on thirty days written notice. 

A-3 



2. Lease Agreement with the Mayfair Building Beauty Salon of Houston for 
325 SQUare feet of space in the Anderson-Mayfair Building for operation of a 
beauty shop for the convenience of the occupants of the Anderson-Mayfair 
Building. Rental paymerit for this space shall be at the rate of $145. 00 per 
month. This agreement is effective August 1, 1971 for a one year period 
with provision for renewal. The agreement provides for termination by 
either party on thirty days written notice. 

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval 
and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on 
September 8, 1971. 

1970-71 

General Administration (Office of The President) 

l. CJ1ange in Source of Salary. George M. Kresch, Office Manager, payable 
at the rate of $10,800 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 2-
POl-CA-10043 to National Institutes of Health Grant l-POl-CA-12957, effective 
July 1, 1971. There is no change in salary rate for Mr. Kresch. Reference 
Regents Budget No. 161. (REC 218) 

General Administration (Business Manager's Office) 

249 

2. Appointment. Robert Keith, Accountant II, payable at the rate of $9,600.00 
per annum from Business Manager's Office, effective May 24, 1971. Source of 
funds for this position is the Reserve for Classified Salaries. (REC 195) 

Medical Staff (Surgery) 

3. Reappointment. Dr. Marga H. Sinclair, Associate Surgeon, Associate Pro­
fessor of Surgery, and Chief of the Plastic Surgery Service at $25,000.00 per 
annum effective September 1, 1971 from position of Assistant Surgeon (Plastic 
Surgery) at $20,000.00 and from Reserve for Professional Salaries at $5,000.00. 
Dr. Sinclair has reached the age of sixty-five and this represents a one year 
reappointment past normal retirement age. (REC l - 1971-72) 

Research (Biochemistry) 

4. Change in Source of Salary. Alan W. Johnson, Ph.D., Research Associate, 
payable at the rate of $10,000.00 per annum from American Cancer Society Grant 
ACS-E-388, to American Cancer Society Grant ACS-IN-43K-08, effective March 15, 
1971 through April 30, 1971. There is no change in salary rate for Dr. Johnson. 
This is to revise Regents Budget Change No. 166. (REC 199) 

' 
5. Change in Source of Salary. Alan W. Johnson, Ph.D., Research Associate, 
payable at the rate of $10,000.00 per annum from American Cancer Society Grant 
ACS IN-43K-08 to National Institutes of Health Grant 5-ROl-CA-7746, effective 
May 1, 1971. There is no change in salary rate for Dr. Johnson. This is to 
revise Regents Budget Change No. 167. (REC 200) 

Research (Cell Biology) 

6. Reappointment. Eugene F. Howard, Ph.D., Assistant Biologist, payable at 
the 45 per cent time rate of $5,000.00 per annum from National Science Founda­
tion Grant GB-16250, effective June 1, 1971. Dr. Howard's remaining percentage 
of time is with the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 's 44 & 88. (REC 202) 

A-4 



250 

Research (Research Physics) 

7, Appointment. Alfred R. Smith, Ph.D., Assistant Physicist, payable at the 
rate of $16,500.00 per annum from Regional Medical Program Grant No. 2-G03-RM-
00007, Project 1009, effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 225) 

Research (Experimental Pathology) 

8. Appointment. Eugene L. Simmons, Ph.D., Research Associate (Analytical 
Chemist), payable at the fifty per cent time rate of $7,500.00 per annum from 
National Institutes of Health Grant 5 ROl GM 16229-04, effective July 1, 1971. 
(RBC 226) 

9. Change in Source of Salary. Hubert L. Daniel, Research Technician III, 
from $8,880.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-SOl-RR-
05511 to $8,880.00 per annum from Experimental Pathology, effective May 1, 
1971. Source of funds for this position is the Reserve for Classified 
Salaries. (RBC 193) 

Research (Experimental Radiotherapy) 

10. Appointment. Max L. M. Boone, M. D., Radiotherapist and Professor of 
Radiotherapy, payable at the rate of $33,000.00 per annum from Experimental 
Radiotherapy (General Funds), effective July 1, 1971. Source of funds for 
this position is the Reserve for Professional Salaries. (RBC 217) 

Research (Developmental Therapeutics) 

11. Resignation. John E. Curtis, M. D., Assistant Internist and Assistant 
Professor of Medicine, payable at the rate of $9,000.00 per annum from Develop­
mental Therapeutics (General Funds), and the rate of $6,000.00 per annum from 
Public Health Service Contract PH-43-68-949, effective June 30, 1971. Unused 
funds of $1,500.00 are to be transferred to the Reserve for Professional 
Salari~s Account. (RBC 204) 

12. Resignation. Ying-Tsung Lin, Ph.D., Junior Assistant Medicinal Chemist, 
payable at the rate of $12,000.00 per annum from American Cancer Society Grant 
T-544, effective June 30, 1971. (RBC 205) 

Research (Epidemiology) 

13. Reappointment. Eleanor J. Macdonald, Epidemiologist, Professor of Epi­
demiology and Acting Head of the Department of Epidemiology at $20,000.00 per 
annum effective September 1, 1971 from budgeted position. Miss Macdonald has 
reached the age of sixty-five and this represents a one year reappointment 
past normal retirement age. (Ltr. 8/3/71) 

Research (Virology) 

14. Increase in Salary. Koshi Maruyama, Associate Virologist and Assistant 
Professor of Virology, from the rate of $750.00 per annum from Public Health 
Service Contract PH-43-65-604 and the rate of $18,000.00 per annum from 
Leukemia Society Scholarship to the rate of $750.00 per annum from Public 
Health Service Contract PH-43-65-604 and the rate of $19,000.00 per annum 
from Leukemia Society Scholarship, effective July 1, 1971. (Rev. RBC 216) 

Education (Office of Education) 

15. Appointment. Helmuth Goepfert, M. D., Project Investigator in Surgery, 
payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health 
Grant 5-P02-CA-06294, effective May 24, 1971. (RBC 197) 



16. Change in Time Assignment. Helmuth Goepfert, M. D., Project Investigator 
in Surgery, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum to the forty-seven per 
cent time rate of $7,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 
5-P02-CA-06294, effective July 1, 1971. (REC 228) 

17. Appointment. Oscar Y. King, M. D., Project Investigator in Pediatrics, 
payable at the forty-six per cent time rate of $7,800.00 per annum from Russell 
Adderly Pediatric Fund and the fifty-four per cent time rate of $9,200.00 per 
annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-RlO-CA-03713-13 SRC, effec­
tive for the period July 1, 1971 through July 31, 1971. (REC 227) 

18. Appointment. Nisar Ahmed, M. D., Fellow in Medicine, payable at the rate 
of $14,000.00 per annum from Office of Education (General Funds), effective 
July 1, 1971. (REC 212) 

19. Appointment. Thomas W. Monaghan, M. D., Fellow in Radiotherapy, payable 
at the rate of $19,500.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 
5-T01-CA05099-09, effective July 1, 1971. (Rev. RBC 211) 

20. Appointment. Paul Y. Holoye, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in Medicine, 
payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health 
Grant 2-Tl2-CA-08000-06, effective July 1, 1971. (REC 210) 

21. Appointment. Edward M. Copeland, III, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in 
Surgery, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National Institutes 
of Health Grant 2-Tl2-CA-08000-06, effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 209) 

22. Appointment. Gregorio Delgado, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in Gynecology, 
payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health 
Grant 2-Tl2-CA-08000-06, effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 208) 

23. Appointment. Robert W. Swan, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in Gynecology, 
payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health 
Grant 2-Tl2-CA-08000-06, effective July 1, 1971. (REC 207) 

24. Appointment. Jerry J. Swaney, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in Pediatrics, 
payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health 
Grant 2-Tl2-CA-08000-06, effective July 1, 1971. (REC 206) 

25. Appointment. Carlos H. Fernandez, M. D., Project Investigator, payable 
at the rate of $20,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 
5-P02-CA-06294, effective July 1, 1971. (REC 198) 

26. Reappointment and Change in Source of Salary. Ayten Cangir, M. D., Fellow 
in Pediatrics, from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-Tl2-CA-8000 payable 
at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum to Office of Education (General Funds) 
effective July 1, 1971. There is no change in salary rate for Dr. Cangir. 
(REC 224) 

27. Appointment. Jeffrey A. Gottlieb, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in 
Developmental Therapeutics, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from 
Office of Education (General Funds), effective July 1, 1971. (REC 223) 

28. Appointment. Jordan U. Gutterman, M. D., Advanced Senior Fellow in 
Developmental Therapeutics, payable at the rate of $3,000.00 per annum 
from Office of Education (General Funds) and the rate of $15,000.00 per 
annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 2-Tl2-CA-8000-06, effec­
tive July 1, 1971. (REC 222) 

29. Appointment. Mohamed K. Ali, M. D., Senior Fellow in Cardiopulmonary 
Medicine, payable at the rate of $15,000.00 per annum from Office of Educa­
tion (General Funds) effective July 1, 1971. (REC 221) 

~6 

251 



30. Appointment. Richard W. Wolk, M. D., Project Investigator in Develop­
mental Therapeutics, payable at the rate of $14,500.00 per annum from Public 
Health Service Contract PH-43-68-949, effective July 1, 1971. (REC 220) 

31. Appointment. Howard D. Thames, Project Investigator in Biomathematics, 
payable at the rate of $14,000.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health 
Grant 5-P02-CA-06294, effective June 1, 1971. (REC 196) 

Education (Publications) 

32. Reappointment. Russell W. Cumley, Editor and Professor of Medical 
Journalism, payable at the rate of $23,000.00 per annum effective July 1, 
1971. Dr. Cumley was previously appointed on a nine month basis which 
terminated May 31, 1971. Source of funds is the Reserve for Professional 
Salaries Account. (REC 219) 

33, ~nange in Title and Increase in Salary. Joan E. McCay, from Managing Editor 
and Supervisor of Publications at the rate of $12,000.00 per annum to Manag-
ing Editor Cancer Bulletin and Supervisor of Publications at the rate of 
$16,800.00 per annum effective July 1, 1971. Source of funds for this 
increase in salary is the Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. (REC 214) 

34. Resi nation. Paul J. Miller, Assistant Chief of Pharmacy Service, payable 
at the rate of 16,200.00 per annum, effective June 23, 1971. Unused funds in 
this position are to be transferred to the Reserve for Professional Salaries 
Account. (REC 201) 

General Services (Safety and Security Service) 

35. Appointment. Aubrey N. Sample, Patrolman, University Police, payable 
at the rate of $7,440.00 per annum from Safety & Security Service (General 
Funds), effective May 24, 1971. Source of funds for this new position is 
the Reserve for Classified Salaries. (REC 194) 

Transfer of Funds 

36. Transfer funds as indicated below from various departmental classified 
personnel appropriations and from the Reserve for Maintenance and Operation 
to various departmental maintenance and operation appropriations and to the 
Reserve for Classified Salaries to provide operating funds to permit these 
departments to continue at the current level of operation and to provide funds 
for various personnel transactions for the remainder of the fiscal year 1970-71. 
(REC 203) 

TRAi'iSFER FROM: 

Department Appropriation Item Page No. Amount 

Office of the President Classified Personnel 2 $ 1,000 
Administrator's Office " " 5 2,500 
Business Manager's Office " " 7 1,500 
Business Office, General 

Accounting " " 9 3,000 
Medicine " " 24 7,000 
Pediatrics " " 28 1,000 
Radiotherapy " " 37 6,000 
Surgery " " 41 3,000 
Anesthesiology " " 45 1,000 
Biochemistry " " 50 5,000 
Environmental Biology " " 54 5,000 
Medical Genetics " " 61 6,500 
Experimental Pathology " " 73 1,000 
Bacteriology " " 75 1,000 
Experiment al Pediatrics " " 76 2,500 

A-7 

252 



Department 

Experimental Surgery 
Experimental Anesthesiology 
Experimental Animals 
Research Clinical Pathology 
Computer Science Laboratory 

Institutes of Biomathematics 
Office of Education 
Research Medical Library 
Patient Care Administration 
Anesthesiology Service 
Admissions 
Appointments 
Clinic Outpatient Service 
Food Service 
Medical Social Service 
Anatomical Pathology Service 
Clinical Pathology Service 
Pharmacy 
Rehabilitation Medicine Service 
Clinical Isotopes 
Radiotherapy Service 
Volunteer Services 
Director of Nursing Office 
Nursing Service -

Clinic 
Hospital 
Post-Operative Care Unit 
Operating Room 
Central Sterile Supply 

Communications 
Linen Room 
Medical Communications 
Purchasing 
Physical Plant 
Reserves 

TRANSFER TO: 

Department 

Administrator's Office 
Business Manager's Office 
Business Office, General 

Accounting 
Business Office, Patient 

Accounts 
Personnel 
Medicine 
Pediatrics 
Diagnostic Radiology 
Radiotherapy 
Surgery 
Experimental Medicine 
Nuclear Medicine 
Experimental Animals 
Research Medical Library 
Blood Bank 
Cardio Pulmonary Function Lab. 
Clinic Outpatient Service 

Appropriation Item 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" 
" " 
" " 

" " 
" " 
" " 

" 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 

Reserve for Maintenance 
and Operation 

Appropriation Item 

Maintenance and Operation 
" " 

" " 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 

A-8 

Page No. 

80 
84 
90 
92 

93 
100 
112 
116 
118 
119 
120 
124 
126 
134 
137 
139 
141 
143 
147 
151 
154 
156 

158 
158 
158 
158 
158 
169 
176 
177 
181 
189 

192 

TOTAL 

Page No. 

5 
7 

9 

13 
16 
24 
28 
35 
37 
41 
69 
71 
90 

112 
121 
122 
124 

Amount 

$ 5,500 
13,400 

2,500 
2,000 

25,000 
2 ,800 
7,000 
1,000 

11, 800 
6,500 
2,000 
2,000 
7,400 
5,000 
2,000 

21,500 
10,000 
11, 300 

1,600 
30,000 
2,500 
2,000 

40,000 
175 ,000 

28,000 
25,000 
20,000 
1,400 
4,200 
3,000 
1,800 

27,000 

44 '800 

$592,000 

Amount 

$ 2,000 
750 

750 

1,000 
1,500 
5,000 

500 
1,000 
1,500 
2,500 

10,000 
500 

15,000 
4,ooo 

20,000 
2,500 
7,500 

253 



Department 

Hospital Inpatient Service General 
Clinical Pathology Service 
Pharmacy 
Clinical Isotopes 
Diagnostic Radiology Service 
Director of Nursing Office 
Safety and Security Service 
General Services Travel Fund 
Physical Plant 
Reserves 

Appropriation Item 

Maintenance and Operation 
" " 
" " 
" " 

" 
" " 
" " 

Travel 
Maintenance and Operation 
Reserve for Classified 

Salaries 

TOTAL 

AMENDMENT TO CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PAY PLAN: 

Page No. 

128 
139 
141 
147 
149 
156 
185 
186 
189 

192 

254 

Amount 

$ 30,000 
35,000 

250,000 
3,000 

75,000 
500 

6,ooo 
1,500 

40,000 

75,000 

$592,000 

t ! f 
/ / f 

It is recommended that the following change in the Classified Perso~~~J'=- J 
Pay Plan for The University of Texas Units at Houston be approved effective ~ 
September 1, 1971. This change has been approved by the System Personnel ~ 

Director and the Deputy Chancellor for Administration: ··~ 

MONTHLY RATE 
CODE TITLE FROM TO 

9056 Medical Typist $439-565 $460-592 

r' 
I' TRAVEL: I recommend your approval for travel in excess of twenty-nine days ~ 

for the employees listed below: 

1. Emil Frei, III, M. D., Internist and Professor of Medicine, Department 
of Developmental Therapeutics, for the period July 13, 1971 through August 14, 
1971, to Honolulu, Hawaii and Outer Islands of Kauai and Maui where he will 
serve as "Tutor Oncologist" for the Cooperative Chemotherapy Program of Hawaii, 
American Cancer Society of Hawaii and the Regional Medical Program of Hawaii. 
This trip will be made at no expense to the State of Texas. 

2. Charles Walter, Ph.D., Associate Biomathematician and Associate Professor 
of Biomathematics and Biochemistry, Department of Biomathematics, for the period 
August 27, 1971 to October 10, 1971 to Italy, Austria and Bulgaria to collabo­
rate with staff members of the University of Siana and the University of Turino 
in Italy; to attend and present a paper at the First European Biophysics 
Congress in Vienna, Austria; and to attend and present a paper at the 7th 
Meeting of the Federation of European Biochemical Societies in Varna, Bulgaria. 
Dr. Walter will be on Annual Leave during the period September 26, 1971 to 
October 10, 1971. Transportation and per diem expenses will be paid from 
National Science Foundation Grant funds for the period August 28, 1971 to 
September 12, 1971 only while Dr. Walter is in Italy. 

k.'P~L 
R. Lee Clark, M. D. 
President 

A-9 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

August 12, 1971 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to 
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on September 8, 1971: 

BUDGET Cl!Al'IGES: The following Budget Changes are submitted for your approval 
and presentation to the Board of Regents: 

1970-71 

Educational and General 

1. Rea ointment and Increase in Salar. David A. Wright, Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor, from 11,000.00 per annum to 12,900.00 per annum, effective June 1, 
1971. Source of funds is Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 7. (RBC 28) 

2. Reappointment. Eugene F. Howard, Ph.D. , Assistant Professor, payable at 
the 55 per cent time rate of $6,000.00 per annum, effective June 1, 1971. The 
remaining percentage of time for Dr. Howard is with M. D. Anderson Hospital. 
Source of funds is the Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 11. (RBC 29) 

3. Resignation. Henry Y. Chou, Ph.D., Research Associate, payable at the 
twelve per cent rate of $1,000.00 per annum, effective June 30, 1971. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 23. (RBC 31) 

1971-72 CALENDAR: The following calendar for the 1971-72 Long Session has been 
recommended by the Dean and the Vice President for Administration and has been 
approved by the Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs. 

September 27 

September 28 

October 4 

October 15 

*November 24-21 

December 10 

December 13 

CALENDAR 

Academic Year 1971-1972 

FALL QUARTER 1971-1912 

Monday. Registration A-M. 

Tuesday. Registration N-Z. Last day for registration 
without late penalty. 

Monday. Classes begin. 

Friday. Last day to add or drop courses. 

Wednesday. 1:00 p.m. - Saturday inclusive. Thanksgiving 
holidays. 

Friday. Last day of classes. 

Monday. Registration for Winter quarter A-M. 

* Any student receiving financial support from a training or research grant or a 
fellowship will be governed by rules of sponsoring institution. 

H-1 

255 



FALL QUARTER 1971-1972 (Cont'd.) 

December 14 

December 15-17 

December 17 

January 3 

January 14 

March 10 

March 13 

March 14 

March 15-17 

March 17 

March 27 

April 7 

April 7 

*April 21 

April 21 

May 19 

*May 29 

June 2 

June 5-6 

June 7-9 

June 9 

June 11 

June 26 

Tuesday. Registration for Winter quarter N-Z. Last 
day for registration without late penalty. 

Wednesday-Friday. Fall quarter final examinations. 

Friday. End of Fall quarter. (No formal exercises) 

WINTER QUARTER 1971-1972 

Monday. Classes begin. 

Friday. Last day to add or drop courses. 

Friday. Last day of classes. 

Monday. Registration for Spring quarter A-M. 

Tuesday. Registration for Spring quarter N-Z. Last 
day for registration without late penalty. 

Wednesday-Friday. Winter quarter final examinations. 

Friday. End of Winter quarter. (No formal exercises) 

SPRING QUARTER 1971-1972 

Monday. 

Friday. 

Friday. 

Friday. 

Friday. 

Friday. 

Monday. 

Friday. 

Classes begin. 

Last day to add or drop courses. 

Final day for supervising committee to approve 
doctoral dissertations. 

San Jacinto Day. Holiday. 

Final day for supervising committee to approve 
master's thesis. 

Last day for Master of Science or Doctor of 
Philosophy final oral examinations. 

Memorial day. Holiday. 

Last day of classes. 

Monday-Tuesday. No classes. 

Wednesday-Friday. Spring quarter final examinations. 

Friday. End of Spring q_uarter. 

Sunday. Commencement. 

SUMMER QUARTER 1972-1973 

Monday. Classes begin. 

256 

* Any student receiving financial support from a training or research grant or a 
fellowship will be governed by rules of sponsoring institution. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alfr0t:;u~n,~,~h. D. 
D E A N 

H-2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

August 12, 1971 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the 
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 8, 1971: 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) The following grant has been negotiated by 
the Business Manager and has been signed by the Acting Dean upon recommenda­
tion of the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy 
Chancellor for Administration. I recommend your approval and ratification 
of signature. 
CORRECTION 
1. Grant 5 Tl5 MHO 7132-13, by which the Department of Health, Educatiorf";"--
and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Mental Health '-",, 
(Thomas G. Webster, M.D., Chief, Continuing Education Branch) provides funds ~ 

for a training project entitled "Psychiatry-GP-Postgraduate Education" for 
the period July 1, 1968 through June 30, 1973. The amount of $5,380.00 is 
awarded for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This grant is 
under the direction of Grant Taylor, M.D. This corrects the errors for the 
total project period date and the amount of award, previously reported in 
Item 1, Page B-1, of the docket for the Board of Regents meeting on July 
30, 1971. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO BUDGET 

1970-71 

1. Increase in Salary. Increase the salary of Michael A. Craig, Educa-
tional Media Specialist, Communications (General Funds), from the rate of 
$10,000.00 per annum to the rate of $11,000.00 per annum, effective August 
1, 1971. Source of funds for this increase is the Reserve for Professional 
Salaries. Reference Regents Budget Change No. 27 (70-71). (RBC 30) 

B - 1 

Respectfully submitted, 

Cn-,:-c_/_4,_
7 

--e:.,, 
G,,,..Cnt Taylor, M. D. 
Acting Dean 

257 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON 

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

September 8, 1971 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation 
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 8, 1971: 

/ !\ 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts, gran~an;,~. {'·, 
amendments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed -.,},, 
by the Dean upon recommendation of the Principal Investigator, and the Business ' 
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration, 
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. 

1. Grant Number 2 E02 AH 00016-03 by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides funds for the "Grant for the 
Provision of Public Health Training," for the period July l, 1971, through June 30, 
1972, in the amount of $132, 300. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Reuel A. 
Stallones. 

2. Grant Number DD-66 by which the Department of Health, Education, 
and Welfare, through the Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
provides funds for the project entitled "Program and Services Grant for Developmental 
Disabilities," for the period June 1, 1971, through September 30, 1971, in the amount 
of $7, 750. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Darwin R. Labarthe. 

3. Grant Number 1 TOl HS 00067-01, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides funds for the grant "Health 
Services Training: Biostatistics," for the period July 1, 1971, through June 30, 1972, 
in the amount of $49, 688. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Richard D. 
Remington. 

4. Grant Number 1 K02 HS 16, 403-01, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides funds for a Research 
Scientist Development-Type II award, entitled "Quantitative Methods in Health Services 
Research" awarded to Dr. Jay H. Glasser for the period July 1, 1971, through June 30, 
1972, in the amount of $27, 913. This award is under the direction of Dr. Reuel A. 
Stallones. 

5. Contract Number NIH-71-2442, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides funds for the project "Therapy 
for Hypertension in the General Population," for the period June 28, 1971, through 
June 27, 1972, in the amount of $122,863. This contract is under the direction of 
Dr. Richard D. Remington. 

PH-1 

258 



6. Contract Nuniber 13597 by which the City of Houston provides funds for 
the project "Early Prevention of Individual Violence," for the period May 1, 1971, 
through April 30, 1972, in the amount of $182,877. This contract is under the 
direction of Dr. Blair Justice. 

7. Contract Number HSM-42-71-98, by which the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides funds for the project 
"Detection of 'Behavior Outbreaks' Through Available Community Data," for the 
period June 25, 1971, through June 24, 1972, in the amount of $23, 095. T11is contract 
is under the direction of Dr. Richard D. Remington. 

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS, NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLU[);I~~ 
RESEARCH GRANTS AS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS: ' 

Grant: The following grant has been accepted on behalf of The University of Texas 
School of Public Health at Houston by the Dean. I recommend approval and ratification 
of signatures: 

1. Grant Number 71-96 by which The Moody Foundation provides funds 
for the project "Early Prevention of Violence," for the period September 1, 1971, 
through August 31, 1972, in the amount of $25, 000. 111is grant is under the <:U~'ection 

/ --, - - ' i 
of Dr. Blair Justice. · · • · 

INTERAGENCY CONTRACT: The following interagency contract has been negotiated 
by the Business Manger and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the 
Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller, the Deputy Chancellor for 
Administration and the State Board of Control. I recommend your approval and 
ratification of signatures: 

1. Interagency Contract Number IAC (70-71)-644 between The University 
of Texas School of Public Health at Houston, Performing Agency, and the Office of 
Comprehensive Health Planning, Office of the Governor, State of Texas, Receiving 
Agency, to provide funas for the project "Health Service Indices of Patients in Texas 
Hospitals (PASTEX)," for the period July 1, 1971, through December 31, 1971, in the 
amount of $4, 000. 

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval 
and presentation to the Board of Regents: 

1970-71 

Teaching, Service, and Research 

Health Services Administration 

1. Resignation: Accept the resignation of Cynthia P. Shields, Research 
Associate, payable at the half-time rate of $4, 500. 00 per annum from Comprehensive 
Health Planning Contract-Operation Medihc, effective June 25, 1971. Reference 
Regents Budget Change No. 70 (70-71). (RBC 84) 

2. Change in Salary Support and Time Assignment: Change the salary 
support and time assignment for Fay M. Hemphill, Ph.D. , Professor in Residence, 
from the fifty percent time rate of $13, 750. 00 per annum from Comprehensive Health 
Planning Contract-Operation Medihc to the full-time rate of $27, 500. 00 per annum 
from National Institutes of Health Grant E02-00016-03, effective July 1, 1971. 
Reference Regents Budget Change Number 77 (70-71). (RBC-86) 

PH-2 

259 



3. Change in Salary Support, Title, and Time Assignment: Change the 
source of salary support, change the title and the time assignment of Charles E. 
Robinson, from Teaching Associate payable at the thirty-three percent time rate 
of $3, 000. 00 per annum from Public Health Service Grant 75504-01-70 to Research 
Associate payable at the full-time rate of $9, 000. 00 per annum from National 
Institutes of Hea 1th Contrat 71-4073, effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 87) 

4. Appointment: Appoint Florence E. Lee, Research Associate, Health 
Services Administration, payable at the rate of $9, 000. 00 per annum from National 
Jnstitues of Health Contract 71-4073, effective June 28, 1971. (RBC 88) 

5. Appointment: Appoint Sara Barton, Research Associate, Health Services 
Administration, payable at the rate of $9, 000. 00 per annum from National Institutes 
of Health Contract 71-4073, effective June 28, 1971. (RBC 89) 

6. Salary Increase: Increase the salary of Bristol V. Mills, Research 
Associate, Health Service Administration, from the rate of $7, 000. 00 per annum to 
the rate of $7, 440. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract # 13597, effective 
July 1, 1971. (RBC 93) 

7. Salary Increase: Increase the salary of Kathryn M. Jones, Research 
Associate, Health Service Administration, from the rate of $7, 500. 00 per annum 
to the rate of $8, 160. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract #13597, effective 
July 1, 1971. (RBC 94) 

8. Salary Increase: Increase the salary of Robert L. Harris, Research 
Associate, Health Service Administration, from the rate of $7, 600. 00 per annum to 
the rate of $8, 160. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract # 13597, effective 
July 1, 1971. (RBC 95) 

9. Salary Increase: Increase the salary of Francis L. Sudela, Project 
Developer, Health Service Administration, from the rate of $9, 500. 00 per annum 
to the rate of $10, 020. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract #13597, effective 
July 1, 1971. (RBC 96) 

10. Change in Time Assignment: Increase the time assignment of 
Albert N. Holden, Research Associate, Health Services Administration, from the 
three-fourths time rate of $11, 925. 00 per annum to the full-time rate of $15, 900. 00 
per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract NIH 71-4063, effective July 1, 
1971. (RBC 97) 

11. Change in Status: Change the status of Hal W. Stiles, Health Services 
Administration from Research Statistical Aide (Classified Personnel) payable at the 
rate of $5, 268. 00 per annum to Media Specialist (Other Staff) payable at the rate of 
$7, 200. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract # 13597, effective July 19, 1971. 
(RBC 98) 

12. Appointment: Appoint Gerald Weiss, Research Associate, Health 
Services Administration, payable at the rate of $9, 000. 00 per annum from the Governor's 
Office of Comprehensive Health Planning Developmental Disabilities Grant, effective 
July 1, 1971. (RBC 100) 

13. Salary Increase: Increase the salary of Jerry L. Gray, Assistant 
Project Director, Health Service Administration, from $10, 000. 00 per annum to 
$10, 920. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract #13597, effective July 1, 
1971. (RBC 102) 

PH-3 

260 



14. Salary Increase: Increase the salary of Bettie T. Cartwright, Research 
Associate, Health Service Administration from $7, 000. 00 per annum to $7, 700. 00 
per annum from City of Houston Contract #13597, effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 103) 

15. Resignation: Accept the resignation of Caroline Blass, Vocational 
Counsellor, payable at the one-half time rate of $4,500. 00 per annum from National 
Institute of Health Contract 71-4063, effective June 22, 1971. Reference Regents 
Budget Change No. 50(70-71). (RBC 106) 

Chronic Diseases 

16. Change in Salary Support: Change the source of salary support for 
Marilyn Vaage, Research Associate, Chronic Diseases, from the one-half time 
rate of $6, 000. 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant l-ROl-HE-
13107-01 to the one-quarter time rate of $3, 000. 00 per annum from National Institutes 
of Health Grant l -ROl-HE-13107-01 and one-quarter time rate of $3, 000. 00 per 
annum from Public Health Service Grant 5-E02-AH-00016-02, effective June 1, 1971-
June 30, 1971. This is to revise Regents Budget Change Number 83 (70-71). (RBC 90) 

17. Change in Salary Support: Change the source of funds for Marilyn 
Vaage, Research Associate, Chronic Diseases from the one-quarter time rate of 
$3, 000. 00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant l-ROl-HE-13107-01 
and the one-quarter time rate of $3, 000. 00 from Public Health Service Grant 
5-E02-AH-00016-02 to the one-half time rate of $6, 000. 00 per annum from Public 
Health Service Grant AH-00016-03 effective July 1, 1971 through August 19, 1971. 
Reference Regents Budget Change Number 90 (70-71). (RBC 91) 

18. Return from Leave Without Pay: Return from leave without pay Marion 
Primomo, Coordinator, Chronic Diseases, payable at the rate of $12, 500. 00 per 
annum from Regional Medical Program Grant 5-G03-RM00007-03, project 1016, 
effective June 15, 1971. Reference Regents Budget Change Number 76 (70-71). 
(RBC 92) 

19. Appointment: Appoint Leonard B. Phillips, Research Associate, Chronic 
Disease, payable at the fifty percent time rate of $4, 500. 00 per annum from National 
Institutes of Mental Health Contract No. HSM-42-71-98, effective for the period 
July 6, 1971 through August 17, 1971. (RBC 105) 

International Health 

20. Appointment: Appoint Tore Heide, M. D., Visiting Associate Professor of 
Health Administration and International Health, payable at the rate of $22, 500. 00 per 
annum from International Health (General Funds) effective June 15, 1971. Source of 
funds for this new pcsition is the Reserve for Professional Salaries. (Revised REC 85) 

Institute of Environmental Health 

21. Appointment: Appoint Chia Ting Chen, Ph.D., Research Associate, 
Institute of Environmental Health, payable at the sixty-six percent time rate of 
$6, 000. 00 per annum, $3, 000. 00 per annum from City of Houston Contract # 13086 
and $3, 000. 00 per annum from National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Contract NAS 9-12041, effective July 12, 1971. (REC 99) 

22. Change in Salary Support and Title: Change the source of salary support 
for and change the title of Jane L. Valentine, from Teaching Associate payable at the 
rate of $4, 500. 00 per annum from International Health (General Funds) to Research 
Associate, payable at the rate of $4, 500. 00 per annum from NASA Contract 
i!NAS 9-11701, effective July 1, 1971. (RBC 101) 

PH-4 

261 



262 

23. Change in Time Assignment: Change the time assignment of Dr. Stanley 
M. Pier, Adjunct Associate Professor of Environmental Health, Institute of Environmental 
Health, from fifty percent time at the rate of $12, 500. 00 per annum from Institute of 
Environmental Health (General Funds) to full-time payable at the rate of $25, 000. 00 
per annum, $12, 500. 00 per annum from Institute of Environmental Health (General 
Funds) and $12, 500. 00 per annum from NASA Contract NAS 9-11701, effective 
July 1, 1971. (RBC 104) " ''"" .. ,,.·.·~,~*: 
ABSENCES FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES: The following absences from ustltal . 
and regular duties for periods in excess of 29 days have been approved by the Dean and 
the Chancellor. I recommend your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents 
for final approval. 

1. Dr. George M. Walker, Jr., Associate Professor of Health Services 
Administration, for the period July 6, 1971 through September 10, 1971, to Brownsville 
and El Paso, Texas; Matamoros, Ciudad Juarez, Ciudad Chihuahua, and Tampico, 
Mexico, where he will conduct community survey research in health needs, resources, 
and utilization in cooperation with medical schools in Tamaulipas and Chihuahua, Mexico. 

2. Cliff Beavers, Student, for the period July 6, 1971 through September 10, 
1971, to Brownsville, Texas and Matamoros, Mexico, to conduct community survey 
research in health needs. 

3. Vicki Moreland, Student, for the period July 6, 1971 through September 
10, 1971, to Brownsville, Texas and Matamoros, Mexico, to conduct community 
survey research in health needs. 

4. Charles S. Jamison, Student, for the period July 6, 1971 through September 
10, 1971, to Brownsville, Texas and Matamoros, Mexico, to conduct community 
survey research in health needs. 

5. Sara A. Barton, Research Associate, for the period July 6, 1971 through 
September 4, 1971, to Brownsville, Texas and Matamoros, Mexico, to conduct 
community survey research in health needs. 

6. Florence Lee, Research Associate, for the period July 6, 1971 through 
September 4, 1971, to Brownsville, Texas and Matamoros, Mexico, to conduct 
community survey research in health needs. 

7. Dr. Darwin R. Labarthe, Associate Professor of Epidemiology, for 
the period August 5, 1971 through September 8, 1971, to Oslo, Norway, for a meet­
ing regarding teaching and research programs in nutrition and heart disease; Skovda, 
Sweden, to attend a seminar in cardiovascular epidemiology; Geneva, Switzerland 
and Copenhagen, Denmark, to meet with various officials with the World Health 
Organization; Boston, Massachusetts for a meeting concerning the Boston Clinical 
Center for Hypertension Control. 

8. Dr. Richard D. Remington, Associate Dean for Research and Professor 
of Biometry, for the period July 26, 1971 through August 30, 1971, to Rockville, 
Maryland to consult with Dr. Elijah White at the National Center for Health Statistics; 
London, England for a meeting at the London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medi -
cine; then to Goteborg, Sweden to teach a course entitled "Ten Days of Cardiovascu­
lar Epidemiology Seminar. " 

Respectfully submitted, 
., /' 

. . I~ 
,-{_/'~ . . . - . '?~ 

.•. Su~,~~.PH 
Dean · 

PH-5 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 1NURSING SCHOOL 

(SYSTEM-WI OE) 
Austin - El Paso - Galveston - San Antonio 

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre 

The University of Texas System 

Austin, Texas 

Dear Chancellor LeMa\stre: 

August 9, 1971 

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to 
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September 8, 1971: 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal) 

1. Notice of Grant Awarded dated June 28, 1971, by which the U.S. 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Bureau of Health 
1\1\anpower Education~ provi.des a portion of the approved budget for the 
conti.nuati.on of the Professi.onal Nurse l-rai.neeshi.p program in the 

amount of $22, 889 for the period September 1 , 1971 through August 31 , 

1972. 

2. Notice of Grant Awarded dated July 23, 1971 , by which the U.S. 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Bureau of Health 

Manpower Education, provides a supplemental award to the Professional 
Nurse Traineeship program in the amount of $20, 379 for the period 
September 1 , 1971 through August 31 , 1972. 

263 

3. Notice of Award dated July 23, 1971, by which the U.S. Department 

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Bureau of Health Manpower Education, 

provides $90, 000 for a Nursing Student Loan Fund program, and $60, 000 
for a Nursing Scholarship program, for the period July 1, 1971 through 

June 30, 1972. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET 

Nursing School - System Offices 

Transfer of Funds 
1 . Amount of Transfer - $12,000 

To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

From: Graduate School at Austin Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 

To provide additional funds for equipment, maintenance 

and operation of the School. 
(RBC# N-140) 

N-1 



Undergraduate Nursi.ng School at Austin 

The following academic appo'lntments were rnade for the 1971 Summer 
Session: 

264 

Period of % 
Title & Name Appointment Time 

Academic 
Rate 

Summer 
Stipend 

Assi.stant Professor 

i .. El i.zabeth .Jones 
(RBC# N-142) 

7/16 8/31 100 $ 12,000 $ 2,000 

Instructor 
2. Doreen Wise 

(RBC# N-138) 
6/1 7 /15 100 10,000 

Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries 

Transfer of Funds 

3. Amount of Transfer - $6, 01 8 

To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

From: Graduate School at Austin Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($2, 000) 

Undergraduate School at Austin Teaching Salaries 
($4,018) 

1 ,667 

To provide additional funds for equipment, maintenance 
and operation of the School. 

(RBC# N-1 39) 

Clinical Nursing School at San Antonio 

1 . Appoint Annie Sue Norvi l1e as Visiting Professor, with an 
academic salary rate of $11 , 250 for 9 months, effective July 1, 1971 
through August 31, 1971. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries -
Clinical Nursing School at San Antonio. (RBC# N-141) 

2. Appoint Kathryn Louise Riffle as Assistant Professor at a salary 
rate of $12,500 for 9 months, effective August 2, 1971 through August 31 , 
1971 . Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries - Clinical Nursing School 
at San Antonio .. 

N-2 

Sincerely yours, 

//) LtVU,/!1,v jJ, ;jf'"cl~;, '"'~,,/ 

Marilyn D. Willman 
Dean 



Attachment No. 2 
For approval, see Page 34 

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 265 

Meeting of September 8, 1971 

PAGE 
INDEX L&I REPORT 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JULY 31, 1971 

l. Report of Securities Transactions 2 

2. Bond Exchange Detail 7 

3. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and Available Fund 21 

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JULY 31, 1971 

1. Report of Securities Transactions 23 

2. Securities Transactions Detail 32 

L & I Report - l 



266 

For i'vlo;1:\-, l:ncled .July 31, 1971 

I. PER.1\11::..t'1E 1"1T U~Ii\lfl\SiTY f-LJN) 

PE:RW;/1-,NENT UNi'IEiZS!T'f FUND -- IN\tfST1\A[f-.!T fv~1'.\TTERS, --

REPORT OF SECUr:iTJES TR/\NS/\CTIONS. -- The fc!lo··,ving sec•,Jrities tror.s­
actions have been made for the Pe:·n1ar.eni· Universii-y Fund in July, 1971, The /.\sso­
ciate Deputy Choncellor for investmenis, Trus1s end Lo,.ds 1·cc0Jr,1·,,._.~~s cpp,·ovc! by the 
Soard of f~eg•~n1-5 of these tra11sactio,,s: 

$ 

Par Value 
DC Current 

No. Shano:s Descri::itton Price Tota! Cost Yield 
u. ~s~.~G~o~v~t·Rf,\1\E-Nt AGENC'T 03~!161"15: 

332,686.62 G Nt-/1A pass i·hrough Poo! # 456, SJ;I 
due 4/15/2001 101. 00 $ 336,013.49 7. 90~-S 

CORPORATE BONDS, 

22,000000 Bcdtin1ore Gus & Eiect-ric Co. 
4-1/2°/a First Refunding fv\tge, Bonds, 
due 7/15/94 67.76 14,907.86 7.45 

7,000.00 Be!! Tel. Co. of Pisnilsylvc:nia, 
3-3/4.S:O Debentu;·es, du:'.! 2/1/89 

14,000.0J Comr··.on··11cvli·!~ Edison Co. 3-7;18'}0 
Sinking Fund Dcbsnturcs, due 

1/1/2003 

15,000.00 ld::iho Pov:r Co. 5-1/-'170 first 
Mtge. BonJ5, due 4111/96 

10,000.00 !!linois Se!i Tei. Co. 4-3,IGS-G First 
Mtge. Bonds, Series F1 due 3/1,194 

25,000,00 l'-le\'>' Eng!ond Tel. and Tel. Co. 
6-3;'8c;c, Dcber~1·u1·cs,. due 9/l/2CCo8 

1,000.00 No(thern Stct:::s Pov.tc1· Co. 4-"!/4'1'0 
First tv\tge. 8onds 1 due 91

11;186 

21 000.00 No1lhv,-e3'.-crn i3t'dl Tei. Co. 6.oo·x., 
D2benturGS; due 9;'1/2001 

5,000.00 Ok!ahorna Go~ & Elcc:r!c Co. 
5-l/8S'~ First f/1tt:1e. Po.-:ds,. due 
1/1/97 

65.17 

54.59 

71.80 

66.59 

83. 9.:';. 

68.75 

80.67 

71.86 

4,561 .83 7.30 

7,642.60 7.55 

10,770.00 7.85 

6,658.90 7.45 

20,985.25 7.69 

687.50 7.80 

l,613.48 7 .65 

3,593.20 7.65 



267 

JNVEST1\11tNTS ACOUlifcD 
(Con Ii 1·1uocl) 

Par Vciluo 
or Current 

No. ShCii"es Description Price T olal Cost Yield 
C-0Rf00RATC1ibNDS: (Continued) 

----

$ 5,000.00 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 5-3/4% 
First and Refundlng /1Atg.z. Bonds, 
due 12/1/98 77.40 $ 3,870.00 7.90% 

3,000.00 Southern Bell Tei.& Tel. Co. 4-3/8% 
Debentu1·cs, duo 4/1/2001 64.25 1, 927.47 7.35 

TOT AL - Corporate Bonds 77,218.09 7.60 

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES: 

1, 100, 000.00 The Chose Manhat1on Corp. 6-1/2% 
Subordinated Debentures, due 7 /1/96 100. 00 1,100,000.00 6.50 

40,000.00 First Union National Bancorp, Inc. 
5-1/2% Subordinated Debentures, 
due 4/15/96 100.50 40,200.00 5.47 

TOT AL - Convertible Debentures 1, 140,200.00 6.27 

COMMON STOCI<: 

50, 000 Shares Kennecott Copper Corp. 31.88 1,593, 985.80 6.27 

47, 000 Shares Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. 
(Conversion of $2.00 Cumula1·ive 
Preferred Stock inl-· Common Si·ock, 
1-for-1 basis) 58.32 2,741, 168.00 2.57 

TOT AL - Common Si·ock 4,335, 153.80 3.93 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 5,888,585.38 4.66 

BONDS EXCHA~!GED IN: 
···----

15,313,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail 15,363,405.24 5.07 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

1,800,000.00 Ford /V'lotor Credit Co. 100. 00 1,800,000.00 5.43 

1,400,000.00 Gen8ra! 1V1otors Acceptance Corp. 100. 00 1,400,000.00 5.50 

L & I Report - 3 



Par Volue 

or 
No& Shai·es 

$ 2,000,000.00 

INVCSTME:NTS /1CQU!Rl:D 
(Cordinucd) 

Descripticn 
-c·cy;\1;JV·1tI-fCTALP/Ds"ER·;-( cont; n u8d) 

TOTAL - Commercia! Paper 

Price Tota! Cost 

100.00 $ 2,000,000.00 

5,200,000.00 

TOT AL - ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIR:CD $26,451,990.62 

268 

Current 

Yield 

5.50 

5.48 

5.06% 



269 

I NVESTlv\ici'iTS D!SPOSED OF 

or Total 1-~cl Gain 
No. Shores Desc1·ioJ·ion Price Proceeds ~~?.-~~)-

U. 5-:--covt'.T<T~;)j,!(Ei'~T /\Gt'f~CY OlE.iG!\rlONS: 

r11arket 
Yield 

$ 323.21 GN/v\A Pool fl 114, 
8%, due 1/15/2001 

794.06 GN/v\A Poof f,! 152, 
8%, due 3/15/2001 

639.64 GNMA Pool# 236, 
8%, due 1/15/2001 

TOTAL - U.S. 
Government Agency 
Obligations 

FHA MORTGAGES: 

93,454.16 Principal Payments 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

l, 000. 00 Chesapeake & Potomac 
Tel. Co. of Virginia 
5-1/4% Debenl-ures, 

100. 00 $ 

l 00. 00 

l 00. 00 

100.00 

due 5/1/2005 73.43 

34,000.00 Peoples Gas Light & 
Coke Co. 5-3/8% 
First & Refunding Mtge. 
Bonds, due 7 /15/91 100. 00 

TOT AL - Corporate Bonds 

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK: 

47,000 Shares Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. 
$2.00 Cumulative 
Preferred (C,nversion 
into Common Stock 

2, 500 Shares 

5, 000 Shares 

1-for-l bas is) 58. 32 

Gulf States Utilities 
Co. $5.08 Cumulative 68.26 

Virginia Electric & 
Power Co. $4.80 
Cumulative 64.48 

TOT AL - Preferred Siock 

L & I Report - 5 

323. 21 ($ 76.25) 8.00% 

794. 06 ( 180. 03) 8. 00 

639.64 ( 94.39) 8.00 -----

1,756.91 350.67) 8.00 

93 ,454. 16 -0- 6.96 

734. 27 ( 280. 31) 7.40 

34,000.00 1,268.32 5.38 

34,734.27 988. 01 5.43 

2,741, 168.00 -0- 3.43 

170,650.00 ( 85,912.50) 7.44 

322,400. 00 ( 177 ,600. 00) 7.44 

493,050.00 



Par Volue 
or 

No. Shares 

12, 794 Shores 

l 0, 000 Shores 

45, 000 Shares 

2,400 Shares 

60, 000 Shares 

$15,313,000.00 

1,300,000.00 

2,400,000.00 

I NVEST/vlEi'1TS D!SPOSE:) OF 
(Coni·inuecl) 

Descrio1·ion 
cTYRIFv\i'TN s·roCKS: 

Price 
Toi·cd Net 

Proceeds 
Goin 

or (Loss) 

270 

Marke! 
Yield 

Addresso91·aph ·­
Mu!tigraph Co~·p~ 41.28 $ 528, 171.64 ($113,357.64) 1.45% 

Aetna Life & Cosuo !ty 
Co. 60. 18 601,799.38 151,080.52 2.66 

Gulf Oil Co:;J. 31.96 1 f 438' 1 31 . 64 228,582.60 4.69 

Louisiana Land & 
Exploration Co. 48.62 116,681.64 39 ,852.74 2.06 

Ohio Edison Co~ 23.29 1,409, 187.50 167 f 796.70 6.61 
---···--

TOTAL - Common 
Stocks 4,093,971.80 473,954.92 4.56 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 7,458, 135.14 211,079,76 4.37 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

See Bond Exchange 
Schedule for Detai! 14,670, 180.50 -0- 4.63 

COMMERCIAL PAPCR: 

Ford t/10-for Cr·edi1· Co. 100.00 1,300,000.00 -0- 5. 02 

Genera I /V\otors 
Acceptance Corp~ 100. 00 2,400,000.00 -0- 5. 01 

TOTAL - Commercial 
Paper 3,700,000.00 -0- 5. 01 

TOTAL - ALL 
INVESTMENTS 
DISPOSED OF $25,828,315.64 $211,079.76 4.61% 

L & I Rcpor: ·- 6 



Par Value 
Exchanges Exchanged 

u. s. Treasury Bonds for 
Corporate Bonds $ 625,000 

Corporate Bonds for 
Corporate Bonds 6,030,000 

u. s. Treasuries for 
u. s. Treasuries 7,000,000 

u. s. Treasury Bonds for 
u. s. Govt. Obligations 360,000 

Corporate Bonds for 
u. s. Govt. Obligations 1,298,000 

TOTAL - All Exchanges $15,313,000 
(July, 1971) 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

SUMMARY OF BOND EXCHANGES 
July, 1971 

Book Value 
Issue Issue 

Exchanged Received 

$ 635,350.72 $ 597' 641. 78 

5,740,013.03 5,792,094.09 

6,776,593.67 7,155,343.67 

244,082.09 338,807.09 

1,274,140.99 1,479,518.61 

$14,670,180.50 $15,363~405.24 

Principal 
Takeout 

or (Payup) Increase in 
Required Annual Income* 

$ 37,708.94 $ 8 '591. 79 

( 52,081.06) 23,457.58 

( 378,750.00) 4,890.13 

( 94,725.00) 3,334.49 

( 205 ,377. 62) 5,327.27 

(~693,224.74) $ 45 ~ 601. 26 

*Total income improvement includes income from investment of takeout on exchanges at current market yields. 



BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

BOOK 
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW 

PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK 
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD 

u. s. Treasury Bonds for Coq~orate Bonds 

$ 200,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. $ 203,312.23 $ 211,460.73 1. 51% 5.51% 
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 Debs., 5-7/8%, due 12/1/2006 $ 2,867.12* 

200,000 Ditto New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 203,312.23 184,892.73 1. 09 5.09 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/2005 $ 2,752.11 

100,000 Ditto Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania 101,656.12 79,960.37 .63 4.63 
Debs., 3-1/4%, due 3/1/96 $ 1,371.59 

I 100,000 Ditto Central Illinois Public Serv. Co. 101,656.12 94,583.37 1. 02 5.02 
9':> 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/95 $ 1,247.67 

;;o 25,000 Ditto Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. 25,414.02 26,744.58 1. 52 5.52 Cll 
""O Debs., 6%, due 9/1/2001 $ 353.30 0 .... ...... 

$ 625,000 Total Exchange of U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ 635,350.72 $ 597 ,641. 78 $ 8,591. 79 
co (July, 1971) (Total Income 

Improvement) 

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 



.................................... _. ______________________________________________ ----i 

$ 

PAR 
VALUE 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

DESCRIPTION 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

100,000 Houston Lighting & Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 8/1/89 

150,000 Duke Power Co. 

50,000 

100,000 

50,000 

500,000 

1st & Ref. Mtge., 3-5/8%, 
due 5/1/86 

Ditto 

Gen. Tel. Co. of California 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/91 

Ditto 

Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 5/1/87 

30,000 Ditto 

20,000 Ditto 

50,000 Ditto 

50,000 American Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 6-3/8%, due 9/1/2008 

Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-7/8%, due 11/1/96 

Illinois Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 3-3/4%, due 7/1/86 

Ohio Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 5%, due 1/1/96 

Idaho Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/92 

Commonwealth Edison Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-3/8%, due 4/1/97 

Duquesne Light Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 2/1/96 

Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 1/1/97 

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 
of Virginia 

Debs., 5-1/4%, due 5/1/2005 

$ 100,302.85 $ 109,853.85 

132,445.35 153,670.35 

44,148.45 44,053.45 

99,077.86 100,470.86 

49,538.93 51,330.43 

496,148.96 505,498.96 

29,768.94 31,286.04 

19,845.96 20,387.36 

49,614.89 50,796.89 

51,751.87 51,362.37 

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 

BOOK 
YIELD NEW 

IN- BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

.89% 5.74% 
$ 676.84* 

1.14 5. 69 
$ 1,019.58 

.33 4.88 
$ 148.66 

.27 4.97 
$ 225.30 

.36 5.06 
$ 125.67 

.48 4.67 
$ 2,070.16 

.88 5.07 
$ 217.51 

.80 4.99 
$ 142.47 

.82 5.01 
$ 371. 50 

.18 5.08 
$ 104. 53 



0 

PAR 
VALUE 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

DESCRIPTION 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

BOOK 
BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW 

ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK 
EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

$ 315,000 Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/92 

22,000 Ditto 

50,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, 

due 6/1/92 

50,000 Ditto 

393,000 Commonwealth Edison Co. 
1st Mtge., 3-3/4%, due 3/1/88 

200,000 Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/95 

100,000 Ditto 

25,000 Ditto 

25,000 Ditto 

25,000 Ditto 

45,000 Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 8/1/94 

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/94 

Texas Electric Service Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/95 

Texas Electric Service Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/93 

Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania 
Debs., 3-3/4%, due 2/1/89 

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 
of West Virginia 

Debs., 5%, due 3/1/2000 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99 

Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 12/1/2000 

New York Tel. Co. 
Ref.Mtge. ,4-5/8%, due 1/1/2004 

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 7/1/97 

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/2003 

$ 313,080.48 $ 314,416.08 .09% 4.89% 
$ 240.24* 

21,865.94 20,712.26 -0- 4.80 
$ 36.91 

49,780.64 48,362.14 .07 4.73 
$ 81. 23 

49,780.63 48,204.13 -.02 4.64 
$ 43.01 

348,292.46 343,187.39 .10 4.83 
$ 510.13 

190,757.94 195' 921. 94 .14 5.14 
$ 119.37 

95,378.97 93,846.97 .04 5.04 
$ 83.50 

23,844.75 22,947.75 .03 5.03 
$ 33.79 

23,844.74 23,098.99 .11 5.11 
$ 47.78 

23,844.74 24,130.99 .12 5.12 
$ 20.37 

43,855.33 41,873.08 .01 4.80 
$ 67.82 



r-

Qo 

:;o 
ro 

""O 
0 ..... .... 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
PAR 

VALUE 
ISSUE 

EXCHANGED 

$ 115,000 Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99 

150,000 Ditto 

90,000 Ditto 

15,000 Gulf States Utilities Co. 
1st Mtge., 5-3/8%, due 2/1/97 

25,000 Ditto 

10,000 Ditto 

150,000 Virginia Electric & Power Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/8%, 

due 2/1/97 

100,000 Ditto 

50,000 Ditto 

50,000 Ditto 

ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 
RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. $ 112,074.74 $ 107,847.34 
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/2001 

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 
of Maryland 

Debs., 4-3/8%, due 1/1/2002 

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, 

due 6/1/97 

Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/2003 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref . Mtge., 5-3/4%, 

due 12/1/98 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 7-3/4%, due 6/1/2011 

Ditto 

Gen. Tel. Co. of California 
1st Mtge ., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/95 

Tampa Electric Co. 
1st Mt ge., 5-1/2%, due 4/1/96 

146,184.45 140,307.45 

87 ~ 710.67 88,608.87 

14,834.17 13,091. 77 

24,723.62 21,652.37 

9,889.45 10,056.85 

148,000.16 184,619.66 

98,666.77 123 ,204. 77 

49,333.39 44,589.89 

49,333.39 50,727.39 

BOOK 
YIELD NEW 

I N- BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

-.02% 4 .77 % 
$ 114.13* 

-.01 4.78 
$ 174. 62 

.06 4.85 
$ 24.33 

.10 5.56 
$ 57.34 

-.08 5.38 
$ 60.69 

.33 5.79 
$ 28.9 4 

.97 6.19 
$ 772. 79 

.96 6.18 
$ 500 . 60 

.09 5.31 
$ 172. 00 

.17 5.39 
~ $ 47.49 
CJ1 



$ 

r-

9o 

;:::o 
(1) 

u 
0 ..... ..... 

N 

PAR 
VALUE 

35,000 

20,000 

50,000 

178,000 

78,000 

60,000 

50,000 

34,000 

100,000 

150,000 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971} 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE 

EXCHANGED 

Virginia Electric 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 

due 2/1/97 

Ditto 

& Power Co. 
5-1/8%, 

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5%, 

due 1/1/96 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 6/1/93 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Ditto 

American Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 2-7/8%, due 6/1/87 

Public Service Co. of Okla. 
1st Mtge., 3%, due 2/1/84 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

ISSUE ISSUE 
EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

CorEorate Bonds for CorEorate Bonds 

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. $ 34,533.37 $ 32,140.42 
Debs. , 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 19,733.36 17,667.96 
of Maryland 

Debs., 4-3/8%, due 1/1/2002 

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. 50,320.59 47,510.59 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, 

due 10/1/92 

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 170,411.06 169,302.12 
1st Ref. Mtge. SF, 4-1/2%, 

due 7/15/94 

Georgia Power Co. 74,674.51 75,162.01 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/94 

Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania 57,441.93 57,117.93 
Debs. , 4-3/4%, due 5/1/2001 

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co .• 47,868.28 48,400.28 
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/93 

West Penn Power Co. 32,550.43 33,519.77 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 12/1/95 

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 83,980.87 83,950.87 
Debs., 2-7/8%, due 10/1/86 

Public Service Co. of Ind., Inc. 135,928.04 143,002.04 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/89 

BOOK 
YIELD NEW 

IN- BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

-.05% 5.17% 
$ 50.46* 

-.08 5.14 
$ 43.28 

-.20 4.75 
$ 41.16 

.04 4.86 
$ 102.99 

.07 4.89 
$ 37 .11 

.24 5.06 
$ 147.39 

.04 4.86 
$ 2.44 

.16 4. 98 
$ 22.80 

.05 4.32 
$ 43.10 

.84 4. 77 
$ 913. 31 

~ 
~ 
a') 



w 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

- -- ----- - ---- -- - - ---

BOOK 
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD KEW 

PAR 
VALUE 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

$ 146,000 Public Service Co. of Okla. 
1st Mtge., 3%, due 2/1/84 

146,000 Ditto 

120,000 Ditto 

100,000 Ditto 

84,000 Ditto 

85,000 Ditto 

70,000 Ditto 

58,000 Ditto 

40,000 Ditto 

20,000 Ditto 

50,000 Ditto 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK 
CREASE YIELD EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 3-1/8%, due 12/15/88 

$ 132,303.30 $ 123,937.50 .44% 4.37% 

Mtn. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 3%, due 8/1/89 

Ohio Edison Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, 

due 6/1/92 

Northern States Power Co. (Minn.) 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 9/1/86 

Texas Electric Service Co. 
1st Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 3/1/85 

Duke Power Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, 

due 2/1/92 

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 6%, due 11/1/2002 

Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/93 

Texas Power & Light Co. 
SF Debs., 4-1/2%, due 1/1/89 

Wisconsin Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 5/1/95 

132,303. 29 

108,742.43 

90,618.69 

76,119.70 

77,025.89 

63,433.09 

52,558.84 

36,247.48 

18,123.74 

45,309.35 

$ 885.81* 

121,090.49 .45 4.38 
$ 1,001.26 

115,294.43 .66 4.59 
$ 494.27 

96,935.69 .93 4.86 
$ 644.40 

80,470.90 .71 4.64 
$ 394.25 

76,668.89 .27 4.20 
$ 221. 53 

66,272.29 .99 4.92 
$ 540.54 

62,652.58 1.54 5.46 
$ 547.77 

36,697.88 .94 4.87 
$ 326.63 

19,356.54 .84 4.77 
$ 112. 43 

49,054.35 1.08 5.01 
$ 377.36 



$ 

PAR 
VALUE 

ISSUE 
EXCHAl~GED 

DESCRIPTION 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

BOOK 
BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW 

ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK 
EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

40,000 Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 
of Virginia 

Debs., 5-1/4%, due 5/1/2005 

50,000 Philadelphia Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 3-3/4%, 

due 5/1/88 

25,000 

10,000 

141,000 

117 ,000 

49,000 

34,000 

25,000 

56,000 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Appalachian Elec. Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 3-1/2%, due 10/1/82 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 5%, due 2/1/2006 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/92 

Public Service Co. of Colo. 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 10/1/91 

Commonwealth Edison Co. 
SF Debs., 3-7/8%, due 1/1/2008 

Union Pacific Railread Co. 
Ref. Mtge., 2-1/2%, due 3/1/91 

San Diego Gas & Electric Co. 
1st Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 10/1/85 

Duke Power Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 3-5/8%, 

due 5/1/86 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 3/1/95 

Florida Power Corp. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95 

Columbus & So. Ohio Elec. Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/92 

$ 40,583.05 $ 38,925.45 .01% 5.17% 
$ 50.97* 

45,809.13 49,304.13 .40 4.86 
$ 73.89 

22,904.56 23,872.06 .39 4.85 
$ 59.05 

9,161.83 8,264.83 .44 4.90 
$ 68.20 

136,923.10 107,087.50 .52 4.33 
$ 1,806.97 

113,617.04 104,888.84 .42 4.23 
$ 806 .25 

47,583.21 45,094.01 .55 4.36 
$ 352.32 

33,016.91 32,070.01 1.23 5.04 
$ 434.14 

24 ,277 .15 23,580.90 1.23 5.04 
$ 319.22 

54,380.81 52,681.21 1.02 4.83 
$ 608.56 



-------------------------------------------- - - -

PAR 
VALUE 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

DESCRIPTION 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 

$ 56,000 

48,000 

25,000 

Appalachian Elec. Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 3-1/2%, due 10/1/82 

Ditto 

Ditto 

200,000 Southern Calif. Edison Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%, 

due 11/1/87 

25,000 Ditto 

125,000 Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/81%, 

due 6/1/98 

225,000 American Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 

New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 3-3/8%, due 12/1/95 

Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 6%, due 9/1/2001 

Pennsylvania Elec. Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/91 

Alabama Power Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95 

Southwestern Public Service Co. 
1st Mtge., 4-3/ 8% , due 1/1/93 

Indiana Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 5-1/2%, due 4/1/2007 

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 
of Virginia 

Debs., 5-1/4%, due 5/1/2005 

$ 6,030 ;000 Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds 
(July, 1971) 

$ 29,132.57 $ 24,622.07 

46,612.12 52,138.84 

24, 277 .15 23,737.90 

198,506.02 195,794.02 

24,813.25 23 ,311. 25 

121,897.83 121,482.83 

228,567.57 228,914.07 

$ 5,740,013.03 $ 5,792,094.09 

BOOK 
YIELD 

I N­
CREASE 

NEW 
BOOK 
YI ELD 

. 80% 4. 61/., 
$ 385.97* 

1. 61 5.42 
$ 607.87 

1. 22 5.03 
$ 312.20 

. 72 5.03 
$ 1,509.79 

.58 4 . 89 
$ 190 . 63 

.14 5.69 
$ 180.24 

.18 5.20 
$ 401. 72 

$ 23,457.58 
(Total Income 
I mprovement ) 

I 



$ 

PAR 
VALUE 

1,000,000 

1,500,000 

1,500,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

$ 7,000,000 

u. s. 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

Treasury Bonds 
3-1/4%, due 6/15/83-78 

u. s. Treasury Bonds 
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Ditto 

Total Exchange of u. s. 
(July, 

DESCRIPTION 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

U. S. Treasuries for U. S. Treasuries 

u. s. Treasury Notes $ 678,005.79 $ 993,005.79 
8%, due 2/15/77 

u. s. Treasury Bonds 1,524,841. 73 1,541,716.73 
4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 

Ditto 1,524,582.05 1,541,457.05 

Ditto 1,016,388.03 1,026,388.03 

Ditto 2,032,776.07 2,052,776.07 

Treasuries for U. s. Treasuries $ 6,776,593.67 $ 7,155,343.67 
1971) 

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 

BOOK 
YIELD 

I N­
CREASE 

NEW 
BOOK 
YI2LD 

.60% 8.15% 
$ 4,540.53* 

.02 4.02 
$ 47.08 

.02 4.02 
$ 31. 77 

.03 4.02 
$ 106.92 

.03 4.02 
$ 163.83 

$ 4,890 .13 
(Total Income 
I mpr ovement) 



$ 

PAR 
VALUE 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

DESCRIPTION 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

U. S. Treasury Bonds for U. S. Government Obligations 

360,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds 
3-1/4%, due 6/15/83-78 

Govt. Natl. Mtge. Assn. 
Pass through Pool #456, 8%, 

due 4/15/2001 

$ 244,082.09 $ 338,807.09 

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 

BOOK 
YIELD NEW 

j_., - BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 

1.11% 8.66% 
$ 3,334.49* 
(Total Income 
Improvement) 



---------~-- --

$ 

$ 

PAR 
VALUE 

50,000 

500,000 

585,000 

100,000 

63,000 

1~298,000 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

DESCRIPTION 

BOND EXCHANGES 
(July, 1971) 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

Corporate Bonds for U. S. Government Obligations 

Shell Oil Co. Govt. Natl. Mtge. Assn. $ 47 ,281.48 $ 58, 451. 48 
Debs., 5%, due 3/15/91 Pass through Pool 1!456, 8%, 

due 4/15/2001 

Western Electric Co., Inc. Ditto 496,576.45 475,326.45 
SF Debs., 8-3/8%, due 10/1/95 

Texas Instruments, Inc. Ditto 574,111.46 734,922.11 
SF Debs., 4.80%, due 11/1/90 

Potomac Electric Power Co. Ditto 94,735.10 133,368.10 
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 2/15/98 

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. Ditto 61,436.50 77,450.47 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/8%, 

due 6/1/98 

Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for U.S. Govt. Obligations $ l,274~140.99 $ 1,479,518.61 
(July, 1971) 

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 

- · - ---·- - ---------

BOOK 
YI ELD NEW 

I N- BOOK 
CREASE YELD 

1. 23% 6.68% 
$ 43 4 .12* 

.23 8.67 
$ 999.75 

1.17 6.12 
$ 3,693.86 

.97 5.69 
$ 26.50 

.73 6.28 
$ 173.04 

$ 5 ,327.27 
(Total Income 
Improvement ) 



BOND PURCHASES 
(July, 1971) 

PAR COST 
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD 

Convertible Bonds 

$ 1,100,000 The Chase Manhattan Corporation, Conv. Sub. Debs., 6-1/2%, 
due 7/1/96 $100.00 $ 1,100,000.00 6.50% 

40,000 First Union National Bancorp, Inc., Conv. Sub. Debs., 
5-1/2%, due 4/15/96 100.50 40,200.00 5. 47 

$ 1,140,000 TOTAL CONVERTIBLE BONDS PURCHASED $ 1,140,200.00 6. 27% 

CorEorate Bonds 

r- $ 25,000 New England Tel. & Tel. Co. , Debs. , 6-3/8%, due 9/1/2008 $ 83.941 $ 20,985.25 7. 69% 
9o 

15,000 Idaho Power Co., 1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 71.80 10, 770.00 7. 85 
;:>;::I 
Cl> 5,000 Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. , 1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 1/1/97 71. 864 3,593.20 7. 65 

""O 
0 
""" 10,000 Illinois Bell Tel. Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/94 66.589 6,658.90 7. 45 .... 

'° 
7,000 Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania, Debs. , 3-3/4%, due 2/1/89 65.169 4 ,561. 83 7.30 

3,000 Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs. , 4-3/8%, due 4/1/2001 64.249 1,927.47 7. 35 

5,000 Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 1st & Ref .Mtge. , 5-3/4%, due 12/1/98 77 .40 3, 87 0.00 7.90 

22,000 Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co., 1st Ref.Mtge. SF, 4-1/2%, 
due 7/15/94 67.763 14,907.86 7. 45 

1,000 Northern States Power Co. (Minn.), 1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, 
due 9/1/86 68.75 687.50 7. 80 

14,000 Commonwealth Edison Co., SF Debs. , 3-7/8%, due 1/1/2008 54.59 7,642.60 7. 55 

2,000 Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., Debs., 6%, due 9/1/2001 80.674 1,613.48 7 . 65 

109,000 Total Corporate Bonds 77z218.09 7. 60 



-----~----------- ·- - - - --

BOND PURCHASES 
(July, 1971) 

PAR COST 
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD 

u. S. Government Obligations 

$ 332,687 Govt. Natl. Mtge. Assn., Pass through Pool #456, 8%, 
due 4/15/2001 $101. 00 $ 336,013.49 7.90% 

$ 441,687 TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED $ 413' 231. 58 7.83% 

r-
S(o BOND SALES AND MATURITIES 

(July, 1971) 
:::v 
ro PAR -0 
0 VALUE ISSUE .... · PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD 

f'V 
Corporate Bonds 

0 
$ 1,000 Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Virginia, Debs., 

5-1/4%, due 5/1/2005 $ 734.27 ($ 280.31) 7.40% 

34,000 Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co., 1st & Ref . Mtge., 
5-3/8%, due 7/15/91 34!000.00 1!268.32 5.375 

35 , 000 Total Corporate Bonds 34,734.27 988.01 5. 43 

u. S. Government Obligations 

323 GNHA , Pool /1114' 8%, due 1/15/2001 323.21 ( 76.25) 8.00 

794 GNMA, Pool 11152' 8%, due 3/15/2001 794.06 ( 180.03) 8.00 

640 GNMA, Pool ft2 36' 8%, due 1/15/2001 639.64 ( 94.39) 8.00 

1,757 Total u. s. Government Obligations 1,756.91 ( 350.67) 8.00 

$ 36,757 TOTAL BONDS SOLD AND MATURED $ 36,491.18 $ 637.34 5.55% ?'\) 
=---=== a> 

~ 



RECEIPTS: 

From G enera l Land Office 

From Disposition of Securiti es 

CASH STATEMENT 
July 31, 1971 

U. S. Government Age ncy Obi igations 

F. H. A. Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Convertible Preferred Stock 

Preferred Stock 

Common Stock 

Commercial Paper 

Bonds Exchanged - Net Re ceipts 

Interest Co lie cted 

U. S. Bonds 

U. S. Government Agency Obligations 

F. H. A. Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Convertible Debentures 

Commercial Papers 

Dividends Collected 

Common and Preferred Stock 

Amortizaf , ;1 of Premium 

Accounts Receivable Collected 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand 7 /l/71 

TOT AL RECEIPTS AND CASH 

L & I Report - 21 

( 

Permane nt 
Fund 

$ 673,211.23 

1,756.91 

93,454. 16 

34,734.27 

2,741,168.00 

493,050.00 

4,093,971.80 

3,700,000.00 

693,224. 74) 

3,783.94 

18,549. 12 

( 

Available 
Fund 

285 

88, 859. 97) 

4,003.94 

90, 684.75 

984,888.45 

65,942.36 

58,646.62 

570,234.97 

11,160,454.69 1,685,541.1 2 

1,253,904. 44 



DISBURSEMENTS: 

Securities Acquired 

CASH STATEMENT 
July 31, 1971 

(Continued) 

U. S. Government Agency Obligal"ions 

Corporate Bonds 

Convertible Debentures 

Common Stock 

Commercial Paper 

Amortization of Discount 

To Clear Out Available Fund 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER DISBURSEMENTS 

ADD: Cash Payments Made in June , 1971, on 
Security Transactions with Settl ement in 
July I 1971 • 

DEDUCT: Accounts Re ce ivable 

CASH ON HAND 7/31/71 

SUMMARY 

Pe rmane nt 
Fund 

----·--

$ 336,013.49 

77,218.09 

1, 140,200. 00 

4,335,153.80 

5,200,000.00 

15,865.26 

11, 1 Ci4,450.64 

1,309, 908.49 

65,620.75 

883,098.65 

492 , 430.59 

- Permanent Unive rsity Fund Book Value -

Available 
Fund 

$1,685,541 .12 

1,685,541.12 

-0-

6/30/71 Balance $591,496,289 .43 

Additions (June, 1971) 
Realized Net Gain (Loss) on Security Transactions $ 211,079.76 
From General Land Office 673,211.23 884,290.99 

7/31/71 Balance $592,380,580 .42 

L & I Report - 22 

286 



287 
11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECI AL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS. --

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. --The following securities 
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in Jul )1 , 1971. The 
Associate Deputy Chancellor for lnvcstments 1 Trusts and Lands recommends approva l by 
the 'Board of Regents of these transactions: 

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Par Value 
or Principal 

No. Shares Description and Fund Cost 
U. S. GOVER NMENT AG ENCY O RLIGATI O NS: 
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail 

$ 351000 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund 

140/000 Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement 
Fund - Anderson Hospital 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency 
Obligations 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detai I 

95,000 Common Trust Fund 

25,000 The James W. Mclaughlin Fellowship 
Fund - Galveston Medica l Branch 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN: 
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detai I 

$ 140,000 Common Trust Fund 

1001000 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate 
Fund 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

100 SRAC, 5-3/8% Note, due 8/10/71 
(C. J.Thomsen Gift) 

L & I Report - 23 

$ 311631 .25 

126,525.00 

158/ 156. 25 

75/605.00 

17/850.00 

93 , 455.00 

$ 251,611 .25 

$ 137/010.04 

98/863.64 

100.00 

Yield 

7.37% 

7.37 

7.37% 

7.96% 

7.90 

7.95% 
--

7.14% 

7.85 

5.40 



INVESTMENTS ACQUI RED 
(Conti nue d) 

Par Value 
or Principal 

No. Shores Descripti on and Fund Cost Yield 
COMME RC IAL PAf-~ER: (Cont inued) 

$ 142,000 FMC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/1/71 $ 142,000.00 5.55% 
($ 12,500- Huntington Fund-La nd Income 

Account 
129 ,500- Huntington Fund-Securities 

Income Account) 

53,000 SRAC, 5-1/2% Note , due 9/1/71 53,000.00 5.54 
($ 50,000- Josephine Clardy Fox Estate 

Fund-U. T. El Paso 
300- Sheila 0 1Gara Scholarship Fund 

2,700- W. H. Francis Jr. Chair-School 
of Law) 

103,600 SRAC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/1/71 103, 600. 00 5.54 
($ 3,000- Arts & Sciences Founda t ion-

Various Donors 
50,690- Huntington Fund-Securities 

Income Account 
50,000- Damage Payments for West Texas 

Lands) 

193,000 FMC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/1/71 193,000.00 5.53 
($ 5,000- Arche r M. Huntington Museum 

Fund 
125, 000- Common Trust Fund 
10,000- James W. Mclaug hlin Fellowship 

Fund-Galveston Medical Branch 
35,000- Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Cancer 

Research-Anderson Hospi ta I 
18,000- University Ca ncer Foundat ion-

Anderson Hospital) 
106,000 SRAC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/1/71 106,000.00 5.53 

($ 7,000- William Orville Bullington 
Memorial Fund-Galveston Medical 
Branch 

4,500- James E. Anderson Chair of 
Nuclear Medicine -Anderson 
Hospital 

62,000- University Cancer Foundation-
Anderson Hospital 

32,000- Harmon Whi ttington Fund 
(Temporary)-Anderson Hospi tal) 

185,000 FMC, 5-1/2% Note, due 9/15/71 185,000.00 5.55 
($ 95,000- Hogg Foundat ion: W. C. Hogg 

Estate Fund 
90,000- Hogg Founda tion: Varne r Properl ies) 

L & I Re per!· - 24 



Par Value 
or 

No. Shares 

INVESTME NTS ACQUIRED 
(Continued) 

Description and Fund 
COMMERC IAL PAPER: (Continued 

$ 100,000 FMC, 5-1/2% Note, due 10/1/71 
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands) 

L & I Report - 25 

Principal 
Co~ t 

---- ·--

$ 1 00 I 000 • 00 

289 

Yield 

5 . 57% 



290 

ITEMS DISPOSED OF 

Par Value 
or Princi pa I Profit 

No. Shares Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 
U. S. GOVER NMENT AGENCY OBLIG ATIONS: 
See Bond Seil es Schedule for Deta ii 

$ 59 Hogg Foundation: w. • Hogg 
Estate Fund $ 59. 10 ($ 3.55) 8.00% 

668 Student Property Deposit Scholar-
ship Fund 668.23 1 . 22) 8.00 

990 U. T. Austin - Dormitory Reve n'Je 
Bond Fund, Series 1954 989.87 ( 15.65) 8.00 

54 U. T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue 
Bonds Fund, Seri es 1956 53.67 3.22) 8.00 

1,089 U. T. Austin - Student Housing 
Revenue Bonds of 1963 1, 089. 22 -0- 8.00 

883 U. T. Austin - Housing System 
Revenue Bonds, Series 1967 882.70 3.62 8.00 

992 U. T. Austin - Building Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1969 - Utility Plant-
Student Fee Reve nue Bonds Reserve 
Fund 992.70 ( 68.69) 8.00 

150 U. T. Aust in - Combined Fee Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1970 & 1971 - Interest 
and Sinking Fund 150.08 -0- 8.00 

214 U. T. Austin - Student Union Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1958, Bond Interest 
and Sinking Fund 214.42 -0- 8.00 

1,853 U. T. Galveston - Dormi tory Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1955 1,852. 53 -0- 8.00 

764 U. T. El Paso - Building Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1969, Rese1 ve Fund 764.34 2.97 8.00 

707 U. T. El Paso - Student Union Building 
Revenue Bonds, Series A and B, 1967 -
Reserve Fund 706.08 ( 1.71) 8.00 

557 U. T. Arlington - Housing System 
Revenue Bonds - Series 1963 557.47 -0- 8.00 

L & I Report - 26 



?01 

ITEMS DISPOSED OF 
(Continued) 

Par Val ue 
or Princi pa l Profit 

No. Sha res De :..cr iption and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yie ld 
U. S. G ) VER NMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS: (Continued) 

$ 686 U. T. Arl ington - S!·udent Center 
Fee Bonds - Seri es 1960 $ 686. 12 $ -0- 8.00% 

708 U. T. Arlington - Gymnasium Fee 
Bonds - Seri es 1961 707.56 -0- 8.00 

186 U. T. Arlington - Student Fee 
Revent.:2 Bonds - Series 1964, Series 
1966, and Series 1968 186.31 ( 2.22) 8.00 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency 
Obligations 10,560.48 89 .67) 8.00% 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail 

100,000 Common Tn.1st Fund 106,000.00 6,122.13 8.875% 

35,000 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 25,839.80 2,382. 10 7.50 

153,000 Anderson - Mayfair Mortgage 
Retirement Fund - Anderson Hos pita I 126,225. 00 6,075.99 6.67 

15,000 The James W. Mclaughlin Fellow-
ship Fund - Galveston Medical 
Branch 10,631.25 1, 103 .68 7.63 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 268,696.05 15,683. 90 7. 66% ----

CORPORATE STOCKS: 
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detai I 

3,609 Shs. 
& 6,245 Rts. Common Trust Fund 88,534. 14 8, 106.16 6.42% 

2, 800 Shs. 
& 3,400 Rts. Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg 

Estate Fund 67,588.00 2,078.29 6. 48 

1, 030 Rts. Hogg Foundation: Varner Propertie s 329.60 -0- -0-

300 Shs. 
& 510 Ri-s. Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund 7,288.20 ( 1, 298 .64) 6.48 

L & I Report - 27 



11 ::Ms DIS POSED OF 
( Conl"i nuecJ) 

Par Value 
or Principa l Profit 

No . Shores Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 
CORPORATE STOCKS: (Continued) 

lOOShs. Joseph and Annie Wright Netzer 
Memorial Scholarsh ip Fund $ 1, 907. 21 ($ 3,830.29) 2.10% 

500 Rts. Winedale Stagecoach Inn - Varner 
Acreage 143.75 -0- -0-

200 Rts. The Robertson Poth Foundation 64.00 -0- -0-

1,500 Rts. Perry and Tommie Patterson 
Fellowships in Polit ical Science 431.24 -0- -0-

188 Rts. Litt lefield Fund for Southern History -
Second Fund 60. 16 -0- -0-

1,600 Shs. 
& 410 Rts. Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Cancer 

Research - Anderson Hospita l 38,131.20 14,846.02 6.48 

2, 155 Shs. 
& 420 Rts. University Cancer Foundation -

Anderson Hospital 81,696.46 13, 211. 30 3.50 

200 Rts. The Wi 11 iam Heuermann Fund for 
Cancer Research - Anderson 
Hospital 64.00 -0- -0-

100 Shs. James E. Anderson Chair of Nuclear 
Medicine - Anderson Hospital 4,617. 13 817.13 2.60 

700 Shs. The Harmon Whi ttington Fund 
(Temporary) - Anderson Hospital 32,319.88 5,944.88 2.60 

32 Shs. Various Donors fo r Building and 
Equipment Fund (Temporary) -
Anderson Hospita l 2,406.78 1,483.08 4.99 

810 Rts. Frank B. Cotton Trust - Endowme nt 
Account - U. T. El Paso 259.20 -0- -0-

2, l 00 Rts. Josephine Clardy Fox Estate Fund -
U. T. El Paso 603.73 -0- -0-

400 Shs. 
& 898 Rts. The James W. Mclaughlin 

Fellowship Fund - Galveston 
Medi ca I Branch 9,787.36 ( 1,706.38) 6.48 

L & I Report - 28 



293 

ITEMS DIS POSE D O F 
(Continue d) 

Par Value 
or Princ ipa I Profit 

No. Shares Descri pt ion nrv:J Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 
CORPO RATE STO Cl (S: (Conti nued) 

330 Shs . The William Orville Bullington 
Memcirial Fund - Galveston Medi ca l 
Branch $ 7,456.03 $ 4,531 .53 3.32% 

l 0 Shs. Departme nt of Neurology ·and 
Psychiatry - Galveston Medico! 
Branch 269.69 ( 44.06) 2. 14 

TOT AL - Corporate Stocks 343,957.76 44, 139.02 5.20% 
--

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 
SOLD $623,214.29 $59,733.25 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail 

$140,000 Common Trust Fund $141,488.64 -0- 7.16% 

100, 000 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg 
Estate Fund l Ol ,4f;8 .64 -0- 7.87 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

65,100 SRAC, 5% Note, due 7 /l/71 65, 100 . 00 -0- 5.02 
($50, 000 - Hogg Foundation: 

Program Support 
15, 000 - Office of lnvestmenl·s, 

Trusts and Lands -
Clearing Account 

100 - Estate of Li la Bel le Etter) 

5,600 SRAC, 5-1/8% Note, due 7/15/71 5,600.00 -0- 5. 15 
($ 4,000 - Brown Memorial Trust 

Fund 
1,600 - Robert Francis Ken ie dy 

Memorial Scholarship) 

180,000 FMC, 5-3/8% Note, due 7 /20/71 180,000.00 -0- 5.38 
(Una llocated Proceeds from Sale of 
Permanent University Fund Bonds) 

L & I Report - 29 



SALE OF 
AMERICAN TELEPHO NE AND TELEG RAPH COMPANY RIGHTS 

(To Subscribe for Conver1 i ble Pre ferred Stock) 
July I 1971 

Fund 

Common Trust Fund 

Hogg Foundation= W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 

Hogg Foundation: Varner Propert ies 

Archer M. Hunti ngton Museum Fund 

Winedale Stagecoach Inn - Varner Acreage 

The Robe rtson Poth Foundat ion 

Perry and Tommie Patterson Fellowships in 
Political Science 

Littlefield Fund fo r Southern History - Second Fund 

Rosa I ie B. Hite Fund for Cancer Research -
Anderson Hospital 

University Cance r Foundation - Anderson Hospital 

The Wi 11 iam Heuermann Fund for Cancer Research -
Anderson Hospita l 

The James W. Mclaughlin Fe llowship Fund -
Galveston Medical Branch 

Frank B. Cotton Trust - Endowment Account -
U. T. El Paso 

Josephine Cla rdy Fox Estate Fund - U. T. El Paso 

L & I Re port - 30 

No. Rights 
Sold 

6,245 

3,400 

1,030 

510 

500 

200 

1,500 

188 

410 

420 

200 

898 

810 

2,100 

Tota l 
Proceeds 

$1, 998.40 

1,088.00 

329.60 

163.20 

143.75 

64.00 

431. 24 

60. 16 

131 . 20 

134.40 

64.00 

287.36 

259.20 

603.73 



295 

CONVERSION OF 
SQUIBB BEECH-NUT, I NC. (now SQUH3B CORPORAT ION) 

$2.00 CUMULATIVE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK into COMMON STOCK 
(on 1-for-l basis) 

July, 1971 

Fund 

Common Trust Fund 

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estal·t: Fund 

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 

Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund 

The Wi 11 iam Heuermann Fund for Cancer Reseci rch -
Anderson Hospital 

L & I Report - 31 

Number of Shares 

2,900 

800 

500 

400 

200 



I 

Qo 

;::o 
CV 
v 
0 ..., 

w 
N 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(July, 1971) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

PAR 
VALL'E 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

100,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 8%, 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 7-3/4%, due 6/1/2011 

25,000 

15,000 

140,000 

PAR 
VALUE 

50,000 

20,000 

25,000 

95 ,000 

due 6/1/2003 

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 

Ditto 

ISSUE 

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 3/1/2007 

Conunonwealth Edison Co. 
SF Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/2009 

BOND PURCHASES 

Tampa Electric Co., 1st Mtge., 7-1/4%, due 12/1/98 

Consolidated Natural Gas Co., Debs., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/88 

Northern States Power Co. (Wisc.), 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, 
due 8/1/94 

ISSUE 
EXCHANGED 

$ 101,488.64 $ 

25,000.00 

l ':; - "~ . 00 

$ 141,488.64 $ 

COST 
UNIT 

$ 91.55 $ 

67.00 

65.72 

$ 

*Tot a l Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 

ISSUE 
RECEIVED 

98,863.64 

24,734.00 

13,412.40 

137,010.04 

TOTAL 

45,775.00 

13,400.00 

16,430.00 

752605.00 

BOOK 
YI ELD r:E~·l 

IN- BO K 
CREAS E YI ELD 

-.02% 7. 85% 
$ 34.92* 

.06 5.44 
$ 23.06 

-.10 5. 28 
$ 28 . 93 

$ 86 .91 
(Tota l Income 
I mprovement) 

YI ELD 

8 .01% 

8.09 

7.70 

7.96% 

N 
~.o 

a> 



$ 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(July, 1971) 

PAR 
VALUE ISSUE 

BOND SALES 

100,000 Virginia Electric & Power Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge., 
8-7/8%, due 9/1/2000 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCK SALES 

6245 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights 

3600 Shs. Ohio Edison Company Common Stock 

9 Shs. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Company Common Stock 

PROCEEDS 

$106,000.00 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

$ 1,998.40 

85,500.00 

1,035.74 

$ 88,534.14 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD 

$ 6,122.13 8 . 875% 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD 

$ 8,004.17 6.48% 

101 .99 1. 58 

$ 8,106.16 6.4 2% 



HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND 
(July, 1971) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
PA..~ 

VALUE 
ISSUE 

EXCHANGED 
ISSUE 

RECEIVED 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXC HANGED RECEIVED 

$ 100,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
1st & Ref. Mtge., 8%, 

due 6/1/2003 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 
Debs., 7-3/4%, due 6/1/2011 

STOCK SALES 

$ -101,488.64 $ 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS 

3400 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 1,088.00 

2800 Shs. Ohio Edison Company Common Stock 66,500.00 

$ 67,588.00 

BOND SALES AND MALURITIES 

PAR 
VALUE ISSUE 

$ 59 GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 
====== 

PROCEEDS 

$ 59.10 

*To t a l Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. 

98,863.64 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

$ 2,078.29 

$ 2 ,078.29 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

($ 3.55) 

BOOK 
YIELD 

IN­
CREASE 

,---, 
l\i:J,', 

BOOK 
YIELD 

-.02% 7 . 85% 
$ 34,92:'< 
(Total Income 

Irc1p roverr_en t) 

YIELD 

6. 48% 

YIELD 

8.00% 



w 
<.n 

$ 

PAR 
VALUE ISSUE 

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES 
(July, 1971) 

BOND SALES 

PROCEEDS 

35,000 Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 $ 25,839.80 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCK SALES 

1030 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

$ 329.60 

ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND 
(July, 1971) 

NO . OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCK SALES 

510 Rights American Telepho~e & Telegraph Company Rights 

300 Shs. Ohio Edison Company Common Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

$ 163.20 

7,125.00 

$ 7,288 .20 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

$ 2,382.10 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

($ 1,298.64) 

($ 1,298.64) 

YI.C:L:::J 

7 . 50% 

YIELD 

YIELD 

6.4 8% 

6.48% 



$ 

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND 
(July, 1971) 

BOND PURCHASES 

PAR COST 
VALUE 

35 , 000 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

100 Shs. 

FNMA, P. C., 

ISSUE 

.5.20%, due 1/19/77 

ISSUE 

STOCK SALES 
(July, 1971) 

UNIT 

$ 90.375 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

JOSEPH AND ANNIE WRIGHT NETZER MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND 

The Boeing Company Capital Stock $ 1,907.21 

WINEDALE STAGECOACH INN - VARNER ACREAGE 

500 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 143. 75 

THE ROBERTSON POTH FOUNDi~TION 

200 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 64.00 

PERRY AND TOMMIE PA~TERSON FELLOWSHIPS IN POLITICAL SCIENCE 

1500 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 431.24 

LITTLEFIELD FUND FOR SOUTHERN HISTORY - SECOND FUND 

188 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 60.16 

$ 

TOTAL YIELD 

31, 631. 25 7. 37% 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD 

($ 3,830.29) 2.10% 



I 

9o 

;;o 
\,) 

0 
0 ..., ..... 

w 
'..J 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

410 Rights 

1600 Shs . 

420 Rights 

800 Shs. 

1355 Shs . 

200 Ri i; : ' ~ S 

100 Shs. 

700 Shs. 

32 Shs. 

----- --- -- ------------- - . - - -

STOCK SALES 
(July , 1971) 

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

ROSALIE B. HITE FUND FOR CANCER RESEARCH - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 131. 20 

Ohio Edison Company Common Stock 38,000.00 $ 14,846.02 

$ 38' 131. 20 $ 14,846.02 

UNIVERSITY CANCER FOUNDATION - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 134.40 

Ohio Edison Company Common Stock 19,000.00 $ 3,899.24 

Anderson, Clay ton & Co. Common Stock 62,562.06 9,312.06 

$ 81,696.46 $ 13' 211. 30 

THE WILLIA.~ HEUERMANN FUND FOR CANCER RESEARCH - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 64.00 

JAMES E. ANDERSON CHAIR OF NUCLEAR MEDICINE - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

Anderson, Clayton & Co. Common Stock $ 4,617.13 $ 817.13 

THE HARMON WHITTINGTON FUND (TEMPORARY) - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

Anderson, Clayton & Co. Common Stock $ 32,319 . 88 $ 5 ,944 .88 

VARIOUS DONORS FOR BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT FUND (TEMPORARY) - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

Standard Oil Company (New Jersey) Capital Stock $ 2,406.78 $ 1,483.08 

YIELD 

6. 48% 

6.48% 

6.4 8% 

2 . 60 

3.50% 

2. 60% 

2.60% 

4.99 % 



w 
( ,., ., 

PAR 
VALUE 

ANDERSON-MAYFAIR MORTGAGE RETIREMENT FUND - ANDERSON HOSPITAL 
(July, 1971) 

BOND PURCHASES 

COST 
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL 

$ 140,000 FNMA , P. C., 5.20%, due 1/19/77 $ 90.375 $ 126,525.00 

PAR 
VALUE ISSUE 

BOND SALES 

PROCEEDS 

$ 153,000 Kansas City Power & Light Co., 1st Mtge., 2-3/4%, 
due 12/1/76 

$126,225.00 

NO . OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - ENDOWMENT ACCOUNT - U. T. EL PASO 
(July, 1971) 

STOCK SALES 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

810 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Comp any Rights $ 259.20 

JOSEPHINE CLARDY FOX ESTATE FUND - U. T. EL PASO 
(July , 1971) 

STOCK SALES 

2100 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights $ 603.73 

PROFIT OR (:,oss) 

$ 6,075.99 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

YIELD 

7. 37% 

YIELD 

6 . 67% 

YIELD 



i-m------... ------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------~~~~~~~~~-- - -

;:;o 
0 
u 
0 

$ 

s 

AR 
V .i:-\.i.UE 

THE JAl~ES W. McLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH 
(July, 1971) 

BOND PURCHASES 

COST 
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL 

25 ,000 Public Service Co. of Oklahoma, 1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 3/1/96 $ 71.40 $ 17 ,850 .00 

PA..~ 

VALUE ISSUE 

BOND SALES 

15,000 Public Service Electric & Gas Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge., 
4-3/8%, due 11/1/86 

NO. OF 
SHM_ES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCK SALES 

898 Rights American Telephone & Telegraph Company Rights 

400 Shs. Ohio Edison Company Common Stock 

PROCEEDS 

$ 10,631.25 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

$ 287.36 

9,500.00 

$ 9,787.36 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

$ 1,103.68 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

($ 1,706. 38) 

($ 1,706.38) 

THE WILLIA.J.~ ORVILLE BULLINGTON MEMORIAL FUND - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH 
(July, 1971) 

STOCK SALES 

330 Shs. Allied Mills, Inc. Common Capital Stock $ 7,456 .03 $ 4 '531. 53 

DEPARTMENT OF NEUROLOGY AND PSYCHIATRY - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH 
(July , 1971) 

STOCK SALES 

10 Shs. Chrys ler Corporation Common Stock ~ 269.69 ($ 44.06) 

YI ELD 

7.90% 

YIELD 

7. 63% 

YIELD 

6 . 48% 

6 . 48% 

3.32% 

2.14 ~ 

~ 

8· 



PAR 
\'?.LCE 

$ 626 

42 

$ 668 

ISSUE 

BOND SALES AND H ... ~TURITIES 
(July, 1971) 

PROCEEDS 

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND 

G~"'MA , Pool ffl84, 8%, due 4/1/2001 

GNMA , Pool Ul21, 8%, due 11/15/2000 

$ 

$ 

626 . 09 

42.14 

668 . 23 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

$ -0-

( 1. 22) 

($ 1. 22) 

8.00% 

8.00 

8.00% 



$ 

$ 

r $ 
Q>o 

;:v 
(1) 

v 
0 
_,. 

$ 

.j:>... 

$ 

$ 

$ 

PAR 
VALuE 

71 

921 

99 2 

150 

21 4 

1,853 

635 

129 

764 

BOND SALES Al'ID MATURITIES 

ISSUE PROCEEDS 

U. T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969 
UTILITY PLANT - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS RESERVE FUND 

GK~1A , Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 

G~1MA , Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 

u. T. AUSTIN - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, 

GN)-1A , Pool // 184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 

SERIES 

$ 71. 33 

921. 45 

$ 992.78 
===== 

1970 & 1971 - I NTEREST 

$ 150.08 

PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

($ 4. 28) 

( ___ 64_._4~1) _ 

($ 68.69) 

M"D SINKI NG FUND 

$ -0-

u. T. AUSTI N - STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1958, BOND I NTEREST AND SINKI NG FU:YD 

cm~ • Pool /1184 , 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 214 . .:.. 2 $ -0-

u. T. GALVESTON - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955 

GX:L.!\ , Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 1,852.53 $ -0-

u. T. EL PASO - BUILDING REVEl\TUE BOND S, SERIES 19 69, RES ERVE FUl\TD 

GmlA , Pool /1184 ' 8% , due 4/1/2001 $ 634.66 $ -0-

GNYit .... , Pool !/121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 129.68 2.97 

$ 764.34 $ 2.97 

YIEL"!J 

8 . 00 ~~ 

8 . 00 

8 . 00% 

8 . 00.% 

8. 00% 

8. 00% 

8 .00% 

8 . 00 

8 . 00% 
Co) 
0 
Cll 



$ 

$ 

$ 
r 
9-:> 

7J 
'..:> s J 
c 

.b.. 
N 

$ 

$ 

$ 

?A ... ~ 
\:_.l.LUE 

678 

29 

707 

557 

686 

708 

118 

68 

186 

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT UNION BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A AND B, 1967 - RESERVE FUND 

G1~1A, Pool 0184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 67.7.55 

G~11A, Pool £! 548 , 8%, due 4/15/2001 28.53 

$ 706.08 

u. T. ARLINGTON - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BO!\TDS - SERIES 1963 

G111-L.\, Pool !1184, 8%, due 4/1 /2001 $ 

u. T. AS.LINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS 

G~"':1A., Pool fil84 , 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 

u. T . ARLINGTON - GYMNASIUM FEE BONDS 

Gl\~f..-'I., Pool lfl84 , 8%, due 4/1/2001 

r· u. T. ARLE.G':'Q_r - STUDENT FEE REVENUE 
- · 

G~~i~, Pool ~548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 

GN~·iA , Pool /1121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 

$ 

BONDS - SERIES 1964, 

$ 

$ 

557.47 

- SERIES 1960 

686.12 

SERIES 1961 

707.56 

SERIES 1966 , .A);"D 

118. 21 

68.10 

186.31 

$ -:-0-

( 1. 71)_ ----
($ 1.71) 

$ -0-

$ -0-

$ -0-

SERIES 

($ 

($ 

1968 

7.09) 

4.87 

2.22) 

8.0Q% 

8.00 

8 . 00% 

8.00% 

8.00% --

8. 00% 
-=---=-

8 . 00 % 

8. 00 

8. 00% 


